
 Česky
NEŽ ZAČNETE 
PŘED POUŽITÍM VAŠÍ TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ PŘE-
ČTĚTE TYTO INSTRUKCE. 
Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že tyto instrukce uvádí pouze všeobecné 
informace a obecná doporučení pro použití tohoto výrobku. Slouží 
pouze pro informační účely. Je nutné, aby si v případě jakýchkoliv 
pochybností zákazník, autor projektu, architekt nebo stavitel vyžádali 
ohledně použití, aplikace a instalace tohoto výrobku nezávislé po-
radenské služby od (místních) certi)kovaných profesionálů.Je třeba 
zkontrolovat místní stavební předpisy, aby se zajistilo, že bude použití 
tohoto výrobku v souladu s místní stavební praxí. 
r� 5FOUP�EPLVNFOU�PCTBIVKF�WØFPCFDOÊ�JOGPSNBDF�P�WÝSPCDÎDI�TQP-

lečnosti REBEL OF STYLES (dále jen: ROS) (dále uváděny jen jako 
„Designové obklady“).

r� +F�UǭFCB�BCZ�TF�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�QP�EPCV����IPEJO�QǭJ[QǹTPCP-
valy mimo obal prostředí a teplotě, v nichž budou instalovány.

r� .BYJNÃMOÎ�UFQMPUB�LUFSÊ�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�PEPMBKÎ�KF�����$�
r� %FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�KTPV�VSǊFOZ�L�VNÎTUǏOÎ�OB�[FǍ��
r� 6KJTUǏUF� TF� ßF� CVEF� EPUǊFOÝ� QPWSDI� SPWOÝ� CZUFMOÝ� ǊJTUÝ� TVDIÝ�

bez zbytků nečistot, prasklin, prachu a mastnoty nebo oleje. Podle 
QPUǭFCZ�QSPWFǍUF�OB�QPWSDIV�OF[CZUOÊ�QǭÎQSBWOÊ�QSÃDF�	OBQǭ��WZ-
čištění, odstranění poškození povrchu, vyrovnání sádrou, vyplnění, 
základní nátěr). Budete-li provádět instalaci na hladkou sádru nebo 
lesklou barvu, povrch zdrsněte brusným papírem, abyste jej zmatnili 
a vytvořili nerovnost pro přilepení. 

r� 4PVESßOPTU�B�WIPEOPTU�QPWSDIV�NVTÎ�CÝU�QPTPV[FOB�OB�NÎTUǏ�B�[B�
toto posouzení odpovídáte vy. V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností 
vyhledejte profesionální poradenské služby.  

r� #ǏIFN�JOTUBMBDF�VESßVKUF�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�W�ǊJTUPUǏ��1PLVE�%F-
signové obklady potřísníte lepidlem, ihned jej odstraňte a pečlivě 
vlhkým hadříkem / vlhkou houbičkou namočenou v čisté vodě. 
Nepoužívejte kyseliny nebo výrobky na bázi kyselin. 

r� %PQPSVǊVKFNF�WÃN�BCZTUF�QPVßÎWBMJ�OÃØ� TQFDJÃMOǏ�WZWJOVUÝ� MFQJ-
cí systém: ROSadhesive�� .BYJNÃMOÎ� UFQMPUB� LUFSÊ�ROSadhesive 
PEPMÃ� KF���� �$��1PVßJUÎ� KJOÝDI� MFQJDÎDI� TZTUÊNǹ�T�OBØÎN�WÝSPCLFN�
nebylo testováno.

r� ,�BQMJLBDJ�NǏKUF�QǭJQSBWFOZ�WIPEOÊ�B�ǊJTUÊ�OÃTUSPKF��%PQPSVǊVKFNF�
WÃN��CSVTOÝ�QBQÎS�T�WZTPLPV�[SOJUPTUÎ�	[SOJUPTU�����OFCP�WZØØÎ
�PEMB-
movací nůž nebo pilku na kov s jemným ostřím, vodováhu, kovové 
pravítko, aplikační pistoli a 1–3mm dlaždicové rozpěrky.

1ƭ&%�"1-*,"$±��
Před aplikací se rozhodněte, jak budete s Designovými obklady naklá-
EBU�B�W�QǭÎQBEǏ�QPUǭFCZ�TJ�[IPUPWUF�OÃǊSUFL��.ǏMJ�CZTUF�[WÃßJU��WFMJLPTU�
plochy stěny, rozměry Designového obkladu (včetně spár) a případ-
nou odpovídající plochu pro ořez. Těm se co možná nejvíce vyhýbejte 
v oblastech, které budou hodně vidět, stejně jako vyplňujícím dílům. 
Jestliže při zarovnávání obkladů zjistíte, že se jim nemůžete vyhnout, 
pak zvažte instalaci Designových obkladů směrem od středu ke stra-
nám, aby na obou stranách zůstala menší nezakrytá/dekorovaná část. 
Tipy: A.�$FMÃ�TUǏOB�T�WOǏKØÎN�SPIFN��%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ� JOTUBMVKUF�
seshora dolů, přičemž začnete na vnějším rohu. B.� $FMÃ� TUǏOB�CF[�
vnějšího rohu: Designové obklady instalujte seshora dolů, přičemž 
začnete ve středu plochy stěny. C. Přepážka: Budou-li Designové 
obklady instalovány po celé výšce: instalujte Designové obklady 
seshora dolů, přičemž začnete ve středu plochy stěny. Nebudou-li 
Designové obklady instalovány po celé výšce stěny, začnete ve stře-
du instalační plochy.
Při instalaci dávejte pozor na pozici Designových obkladů. Designové 
obklady mají pouze jeden motiv. Budete-li si přát vytvořit stejně se 
opakující vzorec, bude třeba, abyste zachovávali stále stejnou pozici 
jednotlivých Designových obkladů. Nebudete-li chtít vytvořit stejně 
se opakující vzorec, pokud to design Designových obkladů dovolí, 
doporučujeme vám, abyste používali jednotlivé Designové obklady 
náhodně. Doporučujeme vám, abyste Designové obklady před jejich 
aplikací nejprve rozložili na podlahu.
Svůj návrh si dobře naplánujte, abyste zajistili, že požadovaný 
výsledek bude takový, jaký očekáváte. Pamatujte si: Dvakrát 
měřte a jednou řežte!
"1-*,"$&�%&4*(/07À$)�0#,-"%ƹ��
Existují 2 základní způsoby aplikace Designových obkladů:
I Instalace se spárami, které zanechají malé mezery mezi všemi De-

signovými obklady. Nejlepšího výsledku dosáhnete, použijete-li 
1–3mm dlaždicové rozpěrky. 

II Aplikace „bez spár“, kdy budou malé spáry, které zůstanou po apli-
kaci podle bodu I, budou vyplněny natíratelnou spárovací hmotou 
nebo natíratelnou těsnicí hmotou, aby nebyly spáry vidět.

POZOR: ! Doporučujeme aplikaci Designových obkladů s malými 
spárami! ! Designové obklady nejsou kalibrovány. Malé rozdíly 
v rozměrech lze eliminovat pomocí spár! Všechna uvedená zob-
razení aplikace Designových obkladů ukazují instalaci s malými 
spárami! Budete-li chtít dosáhnout stejného vzhledu, musíte po-
stupovat podle instrukcí k aplikaci uvedených v bodu I!
*�"1-*,"$&�%&4*(/07À$)�0#,-"%ƹ�4̾."-À.*�41¦3".*�
Ų���������������ų
r� 1PWSDI�[LPOUSPMVKUF�WPEPWÃIPV��"CZTUF�EPsáhli správného vyrov-

nání, zkontrolujte vodováhou každou řadu.
r� -FQJEMP�OBOFTUF�OB�DFMPV�[BEOÎ�TUSBOV�%FTJHOPWÊIP�PCLMBEV�Bß�EP�

vzdálenosti 1–3 mm od okrajů a ujistěte se, že bude vrstva lepidla 
stejně silná. Na rohy obkladu naneste další tečku lepidla o průměru 
2 cm. Na zbývající plochu rovnoměrně naneste alespoň 3 rovnoběž-
né pruhy lepidla.

r� %FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�JOTUBMVKUF�QPNPDÎ�EMBßEJDPWÝDI�SP[QǏSFL�
r� $P�OFKQǭFTOǏKJ�VNÎTUǏUF�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�EP�KFKJDI�LPOFǊOÊ�QP[J-

ce, můžete provést drobné opravy. 
r� 1ǭJ�JOTUBMBDJ�OB�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�WZWÎKFKUF�SPWOPNǏSOÝ�UMBL��#ǏIFN�

instalace silněji zatlačte na všechny rohy a okraje Designových dlaž-
dic. 

r� #ǏIFN�JOTUBMBDF�WZSPWOÃWFKUF�T̾PTUBUOÎNJ�KJß�OBJOTUBMPWBOÝNJ�%FTJH-
novými obklady.

r� 1P�BQMJLBDJ�%FTJHOPWÊIP�PCLMBEV� JIOFE�PETUSBǥUF�EMBßEJDPWÊ�SP[-
pěrky a přebytečné lepidlo vlhkým hadříkem/houbičkou. Všechny 
praskliny rovnoměrně zahladíte stíráním hadříkem/houbičkou po 
Designovém obkladu v podélném směru. Neodstraníte-li přeby-
tečné lepidlo ihned po umístění, může čištění hadříkem/houbičkou 
poškodit povrch Designových obkladů.

r� ƭF[ÃOÎ�%FTJHOPWÝDI�PCLMBEǹ��7F�WǏUØJOǏ�QǭÎQBEǹ� JOTUBMBDF�CVEFUF�
muset některé Designové obklady oříznout.
J�Změřte celkovou velikost prostoru.
J�Tužkou vyznačte celkový rozměr na zadní straně Designového 

obkladu.
J� +FTUMJßF�QPVßÎWÃUF�PEMBNPWBDÎ�Oǹß�OǏLPMJLSÃU�QǭFKFǍUF�QP�%FTJH-
OPWÊN�PCLMBEV�QǭJǊFNß�QPLBßEÊ� [BKFǍUF�IMPVCǏKJ�� 1PVßÎWÃUF�MJ�
pilku na kov s jemným ostřím, řežte Designový obklad na pracov-
ním stole a přímým řezem postupujte podle tužkou nakreslené 
linky na zadní straně Designového obkladu.

J�Po oříznutí bude oříznutá strana Designového obkladu hrubá. 
1PVßJKUF� CSVTOÝ� QBQÎS� P� [SOJUPTUJ� ���� B� [MFILB� PǭÎ[OVUPV� TUSBOV�
obruste dohladka. 

J�Nyní můžete do Designový obklad instalovat na zbývající plochu 
podobně jako ostatní Designové obklady.  

r� 1ǭFE�OBOFTFOÎN�[ÃLMBEOÎIP�OÃUǏSV�B�OFCP�OBUǭFOÎN�%FTJHOPWÝDI�
obkladů nechte lepidlo ROSadhesive�[BTDIOPVU�BMFTQPǥ����IPEJO�

r� *OTUBMPWBOÊ�%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�KTPV�OZOÎ�QǭJQSBWFOZ�QSP�[ÃLMBEOÎ�J�
jiný nátěr:
J Pak podle potřeby doporučujeme rychlé, lehké a jemné zbrouše-

ní instalovaných Designových obkladů. To pomůže zajistit hladký 
povrch pro nátěr, neboť tak odstraníte všechny cizí nečistoty, kte-
ré se na Designových obkladech zachytily během jejich instalace. 
1PVßJKUF�CSVTOÝ�QBQÎS�P�[SOJUPTUJ�����OFCP�WZØØÎ�

J Na instalované Designové obklady naneste základní nátěr (nástři-
kem, štětcem nebo válečkem).

J Před dalším nátěrem nechte základní nátěr proschnout.
J Designové obklady natřete, aniž byste nátěrem vyplňovali spáry. 

Instalované Designové obklady natřete barvou na zdi. 
J Designové obklady lze natírat štětcem, válečkem, nebo je lze na-

stříkat. !Nejlepších výsledků dosáhnete nástřikem!
J�0CFDOǏ�� "CZTUF� [BCSÃOJMJ� QǭÎMJØ� TJMOÊ� WSTUWǏ�CBSWZ� OB� PCLMBEFDI�

doporučujeme nanesení několika slabších vrstev po sobě, než 
abyste provedli jeden nátěr silnější vrstvou. Postupujte podle 
instrukcí výrobce pro zvolenou barvu týkajících se: počtu vrstev, 
klimatických a okolních podmínek, časů proschnutí atd. 

**� "1-*,"$&�%&4*(/07À$)�0#,-"%ƹ�t#&;�41¦3i
Stejný postup jako při aplikaci Designových obkladů s malými spárami 
(I), avšak před základním a dalším nátěrem stěny dodržte tento 
postup:
 Ze spár odstraňte veškeré lepidlo, které prosáklo při použití štětce.
 Spáry vyplňte natíratelnou spárovací nebo těsnicí hmotou. 
� 4QÃSZ�QFǊMJWǏ� WZIMBǍUF� BCZTUF� [ÎTLBMJ�IMBELÝ�B�OFQǭFSVØPWBOÝ�QP-

vrch.
 Povrch Designových obkladů zlehka očistěte vlhkým hadříkem/

houbičkou.
 Před nanesením základního nátěru a/nebo natřením Designových 

obkladů nechte lepidlo ROSadhesive�[BTDIOPVU�BMFTQPǥ����IPEJO�
Instalované Designové obklady jsou nyní připraveny pro základní i 
jiný nátěr:
7»&0#&$/�*/'03."$&
Použití v interiéru  Všechny Designové obklady mohou být pou-
žívány uvnitř v suchých nebo dobře ventilovaných prostorách. Desig-
nové obklady nesmí být používány pod vodou, ani se nesmí s vodou 
dostat do kontaktu. V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností vyhledejte pro-
fesionální poradenství u svého prodejce. Řezání designových ob-
kladů Přímé řezy můžete provádět odlamovacím nožem nebo pilkou 
na kov s jemným ostřím. Designové obklady můžete řezat odlamova-
cím nožem nebo pilkou na kov s jemným ostřím na pracovním stole. 
.ǏMJ�CZTUF�NÎU�OB�TPCǏ�WIPEOPV�PDISBOV�OBQǭÎLMBE�QSBDPWOÎ�SVLBWJDF��
Rozměry Všechny uvedené rozměry jsou nominální a podléhají vý-
SPCOÎN�UPMFSBODÎN��%FTJHOPWÊ�PCLMBEZ�OFKTPV�LBMJCSPWÃOZ��6WFEFOÊ�
rozměry a pokrytí našich Designových obkladů se týkají celkových ob-
lastí včetně příslušných spár. Díky tomu si snáze naplánujete projekt a 
objednáte správné množství. Naše Designové obklady trvale inovu-
jeme a vylepšujeme, takže si vyhrazujeme právo na změnu designu 
a speci)kací bez jakéhokoliv oznámení. Barvy�6�WØFDI�%FTJHOPWÝDI�
obkladů může dojít k odchylkám v barvě a barevném odstínu. Naše 
výrobky mohou být vyrobeny v různé době a obsahují přírodní složky, 
takže nemůžeme zaručit, že budou mít vyrobené Designové obkla-
dy stejnou barvu a stejné barevné odstíny. Tyto odchylky zdůrazňují 
přirozený vzhled Designových obkladů a nemají žádný vliv na jejich 
technickou vhodnost. Při použití více než jedné krabice Designové 
obklady vždy vyberte a smíchejte z  různých krabic, abyste dosáhli 
vyváženého vzoru barev, rozměrů, textur a tvarů. Povrch Na Designo-
vých obkladech se mohou objevovat (vlasové) praskliny, povrchové 
praskliny nebo jiné povrchové vady/hrboly, které jsou z technického 
IMFEJTLB�OFWZIOVUFMOÊ��)SCPMZ� M[F�PETUSBOJU� [CSPVØFOÎN�B�OBUǭFOÎN�
dotčených částí. Bezpečnost v případě požáru Designové obklady 
CZMZ�EOF����̾EVCOB������QFǊMJWǏ�PUFTUPWÃOZ�TQPMFǊOPTUÎ�&GFDUJT�/F-
EFSMBOE�#7�/#�������0EPMOPTU�QSPUJ�PIOJ�UǭÎEZ�&��#VEPV�MJ�EPESßFOB�
pravidla instalace uvedená v manuálu ROS, měly by Designové ob-
klady svými vlastnostmi odpovídat odolnosti proti ohni třídy „E“, která 
CZMB�PUFTUPWÃOB�B�LMBTJñLPWÃOB�QPEMF�OPSNZ�&/����������1SPIMÃØFOÎ�P�
třídě E není platné, jestliže se skutečná instalace odchýlí od uvedených 
instalačních instrukcí. Uvolňování formaldehydu: Žádné Uvolňo-
vání jiných nebezpečných látek: Žádné Pohlcování zvuku: Vý-
konnost nede)nována Tepelná odolnost: Výkonnost nede)nována
7»&0#&$/�10%.±/,:
V nepravděpodobném případě, že výrobek, který obdržíte, nebude v 
uspokojivém stavu, informujte prosím neprodleně prodejce nebo spo-
lečnost ROS. Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že jakmile aplikujete vadný 
výrobek, jehož vada byla zjevná před jeho aplikací, společnost ROS 
nemůže převzít žádnou odpovědnost za vzniklé náklady. Správnému 
QPSBEFOTUWÎ� CZMB� WǏOPWÃOB� OFKWZØØÎ� NPßOÃ� QÊǊF� B� TQPMFǊOPTU� 304�
nemůže odpovídat za žádné škody, ztráty nebo zranění, k nimž došlo 
W̾EǹTMFELV�EPESßPWÃOÎ� UǏDIUP�EPQPSVǊFOÎ�� 4QPMFǊOPTU� 304�OFNǹßF�
přijmout žádnou odpovědnost, budou-li výrobky používány pro účely 
odlišné od těch, pro něž jsou určeny, nebo vzniknou-li škody v důsled-
ku nedodržení našich doporučení.
;%3"7±�"�#&;1&Ɖ/045
Vždy si nejprve přečtěte pokyny a manuál k používaným výrob-
kům. V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností vyhledejte nejdříve pro-
fesionální poradenství u svého prodejce.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Deutsch
 
#&703�4*&�#&(*//&/��
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG BITTE VOR DER NUTZUNG DES 
PRODUKTS AUFMERKSAM LESEN. 
#FBDIUFO�4JF�EBTT�EJFTF�"OMFJUVOH�OVS�BMMHFNFJOF�)JOXFJTF�VOE�BMM-
HFNFJOF�&NQGFIMVOHFO�[V�EFS�/VU[VOH�EFT�1SPEVLUT�HJCU�� 4JF�XJSE�
MFEJHMJDI�[VN�;XFDLF�EFS�*OGPSNBUJPO�HFMJFGFSU��*N�'BMMF�WPO�;XFJGFMO�
NÛTTFO� ,VOEFO� &JHFOUÛNFS� EFT� 1SPKFLUT� "SDIJUFLUFO� PEFS� #BVVO-
UFSOFINFS� VOCFEJOHU� EFO� OFVUSBMFO� 3BU� WPO� 	ÕSUMJDI
� [VHFMBTTFOFO�
'BDIMFVUFO�CF[ÛHMJDI�EFS�/VU[VOH�"OXFOEVOH�VOE�*OTUBMMBUJPO�EFT�
Produkts in Anspruch nehmen. 
%JF�ÕSUMJDIFO�#BVWPSTDISJGUFO�NÛTTFO�HFQSÛGU�XFSEFO�EBNJU�EJF�7FS-
XFOEVOH�EJFTFT�1SPEVLUT�HVUFS�GBDIMJDIFS�1SBYJT�FOUTQSJDIU��
r� %JFTFT� %PLVNFOU� FOUIÅMU� BMMHFNFJOF� *OGPSNBUJPOFO� ÛCFS� EJF�

REBEL OF STYLES� 	JN�'PMHFOEFO��ROS
�1SPEVLUF� 	JN�'PMHFOEFO�
CF[FJDIOFU�BMT�t%FTJHO�'MJFTFOi
�

r� 7PS�EFN�&JOCBV�NÛTTFO�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO����4UVOEFO�BLLMJNBUJ-
TJFSU�XFSEFO��4JF�NÛTTFO�EB[V�BVT�EFS�1BDLVOH�IFSBVTHFOPNNFO�
VOE�JO�EFS�6NHFCVOH�VOE�[V�EFS�5FNQFSBUVS�BVGCFXBISU�XFSEFO�
JO�XFMDIF�TJF�FJOHFCBVU�XFSEFO�

r� %JF�)ÕDITUUFNQFSBUVS�XFMDIF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�UPMFSJFSFO�CFUSÅHU�����$�
r� %JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�TJOE�GÛS�EFO�&JOCBV�BO�EFS�8BOE�WPSHFTFIFO��
r� %BSBVG� BDIUFO� EBTT� EJF� 0CFSóÅDIF� FCFO� GFTU� TBVCFS� USPDLFO�
TPXJF� GSFJ� WPO� MPTFO� 5FJMFO� 3JTTFO� 4UBVC� 'FUU� PEFS� ¸M� JTU�� "MMF�
OPUXFOEJHFO� "SCFJUFO� [VS� 7PSCFSFJUVOH� EFS� 0CFSóÅDIF� PSE-
OVOHTHFNÅ�� EVSDIGÛISFO� 	[�#�� 3FJOJHVOH� #FTFJUJHVOH� WPO� 4DIÅ-
EFO� BVG� EFS� 0CFSóÅDIF� "VTHMFJDITQVU[� 7FSGÛMMVOH� VOE� (SVO-
EJFSVOH
�� 8FOO� EJF� "OCSJOHVOH� BVG� HMBUUFN� .ÕSUFM� PEFS� 'BSCF�
HFQMBOU�JTU�EJF�0CFSóÅDIF�NJU�4DIMFJGQBQJFS�BVGSBVFO�EBNJU�EJFTF�
TUVNQG� XJSE� VOE� FJOF� "OHSJíTóÅDIF� GÛS� EJF� 7FSLMFCVOH� CJFUFU�� 
,POTJTUFO[�VOE�&JHOVOH�EFS�0CFSóÅDIF�NÛTTFO�WPS�0SU�CFVSUFJMU�
XFSEFO�VOE�MJFHFO�JO�*ISFS�7FSBOUXPSUVOH��#FJ�;XFJGFMO�GBDIMJDIFO�
3BU�JO�"OTQSVDI�OFINFO�

r� %JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�XÅISFOE�EFT�&JOCBVT�TBVCFS�IBMUFO��8FOO�,MFC-
TUPí�BVG�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�HFSÅU�EJFTFO�TPGPSU�VOE�WPSTJDIUJH�NJU�
FJOFN�XFJDIFO�JO�TBVCFSFT�8BTTFS�HFUBVDIUFO�-BQQFO�4DIXBNN�
FOUGFSOFO��,FJOF�4ÅVSFO�PEFS�TÅVSFIBMUJHFO�1SPEVLUF�WFSXFOEFO��

r� 8JS� FNQGFIMFO� *IOFO� VOTFS� FJHFOT� FOUXJDLFMUFT� ,MFCFTZTUFN� [V�
WFSXFOEFO��304BEIFTJWF��%JF�)ÕDITUUFNQFSBUVS�XFMDIF�304BEIF-
TJWF��UPMFSJFSU�CFUSÅHU�����$��%JF�7FSXFOEVOH�BOEFSFS�,MFCFTZTUFNF�
NJU�VOTFSFN�1SPEVLU�JTU�OJDIU�HFUFTUFU�XPSEFO�

r� (FFJHOFUF�VOE�TBVCFSF�8FSL[FVHF�GÛS�EJF�"OCSJOHVOH�CFSFJUMFHFO��
8JS�FNQGFIMFO��GFJOFT�4DIMFJGQBQJFS�	,ÕSOVOH�����PEFS�IÕIFS
�$VU-
UFS�PEFS�GFJOF�#ÛHFMTÅHF�8BTTFSXBBHF�.FUBMMMJOFBM�,BSUVTDIFOQJ-
TUPMF�VOE�������NN�,BDIFMBCTUBOEIBMUFS�

703�%&3�7&3-&(6/(�
7PS�EFS�"OXFOEVOH�FOUTDIFJEFO�XJF�TJF�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�WFSMFHFO�
NÕDIUFO��CFJ�#FEBSG�FJOF�4LJ[[F�BOGFSUJHFO��4JF�NÛTTFO�'PMHFOEFT�CF-
EFOLFO��(SÕ�F�EFS�8BOEóÅDIF�(SÕ�F�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTF�	FJOTDIMJF�MJDI�
'VHFO
�VOE�NÕHMJDIF�TJDI�FSHFCFOEF�4DIOJUUóÅDIFO��"CTDIOJUUF�VOE�
LMFJOF�&JOQBTTTUÛDLF�TPXFJU�BMT�NÕHMJDI�BO�HVU�TJDIUCBSFO�4UFMMFO�WFS-
NFJEFO��4PMMUF�TJDI�CFJN�7FSMFHFO�EFS�'MJFTFO�IFSBVTTUFMMFO�EBTT�EJFTF�
OJDIU�WFSNFJECBS�TJOE�EBOO�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�WPN�;FOUSVN�BVT�[V�
EFO� 3ÅOEFSO� WFSMFHFO� TPEBTT� TJDI� FJO� LMFJOFS� OJDIU�CFEFDLUFS� PEFS�
nicht-dekorierter Teil an beiden Seiten be)ndet. 

Tipps: A. %JF�8BOE�NJU�EFS� ÅV�FSFO�&DLF� GÛMMFO��EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�
WPO� PCFO� OBDI� VOUFO� WFSMFHFO� BO� EFS� ÅV�FSFO� &DLF� CFHJOOFO�� 
B.�%JF�8BOE�PIOF�EJF�ÅV�FSF�&DLF�GÛMMFO��EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�WPO�PCFO�
OBDI� VOUFO� WFSMFHFO� VOE� JO� EFS� .JUUF� EFS� 8BOEóÅDIF� CFHJOOFO�� 
C. 5FJMóÅDIF�EFS�8BOE��8FOO�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�JO�EFS�HBO[FO�)ÕIF�
BOHFCSBDIU�XFSEFO�TPMMFO��EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�WPO�PCFO�OBDI�VOUFO�
WFSMFHFO�VOE�JO�EFS�.JUUF�EFS�8BOEóÅDIF�CFHJOOFO��8FOO�EJF�%FTJHO�
'MJFTFO�OJDIU�JO�EFS�HBO[FO�)ÕIF�BOHFCSBDIU�XFSEFO�TPMMFO��WPN�.JU-
UFMQVOLU�EFS�"OCSJOHVOHTóÅDIF�BVT�CFHJOOFO�
"VG� EJF� -BHF� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� CFJ� JISFS� #FGFTUJHVOH� BDIUFO�� %JF�
%FTJHO�'MJFTFO� IBCFO� OVS� FJO� .PUJW�� 8FOO� 4JF� FJO� HMFJDINÅ�JHFT�
TJDI� XJFEFSIPMFOEFT� .VTUFS� FS[JFMFO� NÕDIUFO� NÛTTFO� 4JF� GÛS�
FJOF� HMFJDINÅ�JHF� -BHF� BMMFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� TPSHFO��8FOO� 4JF� LFJO�
HMFJDINÅ�JHFT�TJDI�XJFEFSIPMFOEFT�.VTUFS�FS[JFMFO�NÕDIUFO��� GBMMT�
EJF� (FTUBMUVOH� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTF� EBT� FSMBVCU� �� FNQGFIMFO� XJS� EJF�
%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�OBDI�EFN�;VGBMMTQSJO[JQ�BO[VPSEOFO��8JS�FNQGFIMFO�
*IOFO�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�[VOÅDITU�BVG�EFO�#PEFO�[V�MFHFO�CFWPS�TJF�
BOHFCSBDIU�XFSEFO�
Planen Sie die Gestaltung sorgfältig, und stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das gewünschte Ergebnis das ist, was Sie erwarten. Im-
mer daran denken: zwei Mal messen und einmal schneiden!
7&3-&(6/(�%&3�%&4*(/Ŭ'-*&4&/
Es gibt zwei Grundvarianten der Anbringung der Design-
Fliesen:
I "OCSJOHVOH� NJU� 'VHFO� XPCFJ� [XJTDIFO� BMMFO� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO�
LMFJOF�"CTUÅOEF�HFMBTTFO�XFSEFO��%JF�CFTUFO�&SHFCOJTTF�XFSEFO�
FS[JFMU�XFOO�������NN�"CTUBOEIBMUFS�WFSXFOEFU�XFSEFO��

II t'VHFOMPTFi� "OCSJOHVOH� XPCFJ� EJF� CFJ� "OCSJOHVOH� *� WFSCMFJ-
CFOEFO�'VHFO�NJU�FJOFS�CFNBMCBSFO�'ÛMMVOH�PEFS�7FSHVTTNBTTF�
HFTDIMPTTFO�XFSEFO�TPEBTT�EJF�'VHFO�OJDIU�NFIS�TJDIUCBS�TJOE��

ACHTUNG: ! Wir empfehlen, die Design-Fliesen mit schmalen 
Fugen anzubringen. ! Die Design-Fliesen sind keine kalibrier-
ten Fliesen. Geringe Abweichungen der Größe können durch 
Fugen ausgeglichen werden! 
Alle verö0entlichten Abbildungen von Design-Fliesen zeigen 
die Anbringung mit schmalen Fugen! Wenn Sie denselben Look 
erzielen möchten, müssen Sie die Anweisungen unter Punkt I 
befolgen.
"/#3*/(6/(�%&3�%&4*(/Ŭ'-*&4&/�.*5�
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r� )ÕIFOMJOJFO� BVG� EJF� 0CFSóÅDIF� [FJDIOFO�� %JF� )ÕIFOMJOJFO� CFJ�
KFEFS�3FJIF�QSÛGFO�VN�FJOF�LPSSFLUF�"VTSJDIUVOH�[V�FS[JFMFO�

r� %FO�,MFCFS�JO�HMFJDINÅ�JHFS�%JDLF�BVG�EJF�HFTBNUF�3ÛDLTFJUF�FJ-
OFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTF�BVGUSBHFO�FJOFO�������NN�HSP�FO�3BOE�MBTTFO��
An die Ecken einen Extraklebepunkt mit einem durchschnittlichen 
%VSDINFTTFS� WPO� �� DN� BVGUSBHFO��.JOEFTUFOT� �� QBSBMMFM� BVTHF-
SJDIUFUF� 4USFJGFO� EFT� ,MFCFST� BVG� EJF� WFSCMFJCFOEF� 0CFSóÅDIF�
auftragen.

r� %JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�NJU�"CTUBOEIBMUFSO�BOCSJOHFO�
r� %JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�TP�HFOBV�XJF�NÕHMJDI�JO�JISF�FOEHÛMUJHF�1PTJ-
UJPO�CSJOHFO�LMFJOF�,PSSFLUVSFO�TJOE�[VMÅTTJH��

r� "VG�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�CFJ�EFS�"OCSJOHVOH�HMFJDINÅ�JHFO�%SVDL�
BVTÛCFO�� "VG� BMMF� &DLFO� VOE� ,BOUFO� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� CFJ� EFS�
"OCSJOHVOH�[VTÅU[MJDIFO�%SVDL�BVTÛCFO��

r� .JU�BOEFSFO�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�EJF�CFSFJUT�BOHFCSBDIU�XVSEFO�XÅI-
SFOE�EFS�"OCSJOHVOH�BVTóVDIUFO�

r� /BDI�EFS�"OCSJOHVOH�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTF�"CTUBOEIBMUFS�FOUGFSOFO�
VOE� ÛCFSóÛTTJHFO� ,MFCFS� NJU� FJOFN� GFVDIUFO� 5VDI�4DIXBNN�
BCOFINFO��*OEFN�5VDI�4DIXBNN�JO�-ÅOHTSJDIUVOH�FOUMBOH�EFS�
%FTJHO�'MJFTF�CFXFHU�XFSEFO�XFSEFO�BMMF�3JTTF�HMFJDINÅ�JH�WFS-
TDIMPTTFO��8FOO�EFS�ÛCFSTDIÛTTJHF�,MFCFS�OJDIU� TPGPSU�OBDI�EFS�
"OCSJOHVOH�FOUGFSOU�XJSE�LBOO�FJOF�TQÅUFSF�3FJOJHVOH�NJU�FJOFN�
5VDI�4DIXBNN� 4DIÅEFO� BO� EFS� 0CFSóÅDIF� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO�
hervorrufen.

r� 4DIOFJEFO�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�� *O�EFO�NFJTUFO�'ÅMMFO�NÛTTFO�4JF�
FJOJHF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�TDIOFJEFO�
J�%JF�(FTBNUHSÕ�F�EFS�GSFJFO�4UFMMF�WFSNFTTFO�
J�%JF�(FTBNUHSÕ�F�BVG�EFS�3ÛDLTFJUF�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTF�NJU�FJOFN�

Bleistift markieren.
J�.FISGBDI�NJU� FJOFN�$VUUFS� JO� EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTF� FJOTDIOFJEFO�
VOE� KFEFT�.BM� UJFGFS� TDIOFJEFO��8FOO� 4JF� FJOF� #ÛHFMTÅHF�NJU�
GFJOFN�4ÅHFCMBUU�WFSXFOEFO�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTF�BVG�FJOFS�8FSL-
CBOL�BCTDIOFJEFO��%BCFJ�EFS�#MFJTUJGUMJOJF�BVG�EFS�3ÛDLTFJUF�GPM-
gen und eine gerade Linie schneiden.

J�/BDI�EFN�4DIOFJEFO�CMFJCU�EJF�4DIOJUULBOUF�SBV�����FS�4DIMFJG-
QBQJFS�WFSXFOEFO�VN�EJF�4DIOJUULBOUF�[V�HMÅUUFO��

J� +FU[U� LÕOOFO� 4JF� EJF� %FTJHO�'MJFTF� XJF� EJF� BOEFSFO� %FTJHO�
'MJFTFO�BO�EFS�GSFJFO�4UFMMF�BOCSJOHFO���

r� %FO�ROSadhesive�NJOEFTUFOT����4UVOEFO�USPDLOFO� MBTTFO�CF-
WPS�EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�HSVOEJFSU�VOE�PEFS�HFTUSJDIFO�XFSEFO�

r� %JF�BOHFCSBDIUFO�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�LÕOOFO�KFU[U�HSVOEJFSU�VOE�HF-
TUSJDIFO�XFSEFO�
J�8JS� FNQGFIMFO� EJF� BOHFCSBDIUFO� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� CFJ� #FEBSG�
MFJDIU�LVS[�VOE�WPSTJDIUJH�BO[VSBVFO��%JFT�USÅHU�EB[V�CFJ�FJOF�
HMFJDINÅ�JHF�0CFSóÅDIF� GÛS� EFO�"OTUSJDI� [V� FS[JFMFO�� 'SFNE-
LÕSQFS� EJF� TJDI� XÅISFOE� EFS� "OCSJOHVOH� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO�
XFSEFO�TP�FOUGFSOU��4DIMFJGQBQJFS�NJU�,ÕSOVOH�����PEFS�IÕIFS�
WFSXFOEFO�

J�(SVOEJFSVOH� BVG� EJF� BOHFCSBDIUFO� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� BVGUSBHFO�
	NJU�4QSÛIQJTUPMF�1JOTFM�PEFS�3PMMF
�

J�%JF�(SVOEJFSVOH�WPS�EFN�"OTUSJDI�USPDLOFO�MBTTFO�
J�%JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�BOTUSFJDIFO�EJF�'VHFO�BVTMBTTFO��%JF�BOHF-
CSBDIUFO�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�NJU�8BOEGBSCF�TUSFJDIFO��

J�%JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�LÕOOFO�NJU�1JOTFM�VOE�3PMMF�HFTUSJDIFO�PEFS�
NJU� 4QSÛIQJTUPMF� CFIBOEFMU�XFSEFO�� !Die besten Ergebnisse 
werden mit der Sprühpistole erzielt!

J�(SVOETÅU[MJDI�� NFISFSF� EÛOOF� 4DIJDIUFO� TJOE� CFTTFS� BMT� FJOF�
EJDLF�VN�EJF�¾CFSTÅUUJHVOH�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�[V�WFSNFJEFO��
%FO�"OXFJTVOHFO�EFT�)FSTUFMMFST�EFS�HFXÅIMUFO�'BSCF� GPMHFO�
hinsichtlich: Anzahl der Schichten, klimatische Bedingungen 
VOE�6NXFMU�5SPDLFO[FJUFO�VTX������

**� t'6(&/'3&*&i�7&3-&(6/(�%&3�%&4*(/Ŭ'-*&4&/
%BTTFMCF� 7PSHFIFO� XJF� CFJ� EFS� 7FSMFHVOH� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� NJU�
LMFJOFO�'VHFO� 	I), allerdings sind vor der Grundierung und dem 
Streichen�EFS�8BOE�GPMHFOEF�4DISJUUF�EVSDI[VGÛISFO�
J� %JF�7FSCJOEVOHTTUFMMFO�NJU�FJOFS�#ÛSTUF�WPO�EFN�,MFCFS�CFGSFJFO�

der durchgedrungen ist.
J� %JF�'VHFO�NJU�FJOFS�CFNBMCBSFO�'ÛMMVOH�PEFS�7FSHVTTNBTTF�WFS-
TDIMJF�FO��

J� %JF�"OTDIMVTTTUFMMFO�WPSTJDIUJH�HMÅUUFO�VN�FJOF�HMBUUF�VOE�FCFOF�
'MÅDIF�[V�FSIBMUFO�

J� %JF� 0CFSóÅDIF� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� MFJDIU� NJU� FJOFN� GFVDIUFO�
5VDI�4DIXBNN�SFJOJHFO�

J� %FO�304BEIFTJWF�NJOEFTUFOT����4UVOEFO�USPDLOFO�MBTTFO�CFWPS�
EJF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�HSVOEJFSU�VOE�PEFS�HFTUSJDIFO�XFSEFO�

%JF� BOHFCSBDIUFO�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO� LÕOOFO� KFU[U� HSVOEJFSU� VOE�PEFS�
HFTUSJDIFO�XFSEFO�
"--(&.&*/&�*/'03."5*0/&/����
Verwendung im Innenbereich � "MMF� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� EÛSGFO�
nur im Innenbereich an trockenen oder gut belüfteten Stellen 
WFSXFOEFU� XFSEFO�� %JF� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� EÛSGFO� OJDIU� VOUFS� EFN�
8BTTFSTQJFHFM� WFSXFOEFU� XFSEFO�� TJF� EÛSGFO� OJDIU� JO� ,POUBLU� NJU�
8BTTFS�HFMBOHFO��8FOO�4JF�;XFJGFM� IBCFO�EFO� GBDIMJDIFO�3BU�EFT�
)ÅOEMFST� JO� "OTQSVDI� OFINFO�� Die Design-Fliesen schneiden 
(FSBEF�4DIOJUUF�LÕOOFO�NJU�FJOFN�$VUUFS�PEFS�FJOFS� GFJO[BIOJHFO�
#ÛHFMTÅHF�HFNBDIU�XFSEFO��%JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�BVG�FJOFS�8FSLCBOL�
NJU� FJOFN�$VUUFS� FJOFS� GFJO[BIOJHFO�#ÛHFMTÅHF� TDIOFJEFO�� &JO�HF-
FJHOFUFS� 4DIVU[�XJF�"SCFJUTIBOETDIVIF�NÛTTFO�HFUSBHFO�XFSEFO��
Abmessungen Alle angegebenen Abmessungen sind die Nomi-
OBMXFSUF� VOE� VOUFSMJFHFO� )FSTUFMMVOHTUPMFSBO[FO�� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO�
TJOE�OJDIU� LBMJCSJFSU��%JF�BOHFHFCFOFO�(SÕ�FO�VOE�EJF�'MÅDIFOBC-
EFDLVOH� VOTFSFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� CF[JFIFO� TJDI� BVG� EJF� (FTBNUóÅ-
DIFO� FJOTDIMJF�MJDI� BOHFNFTTFOFS� 'VHFO�� %BEVSDI� LÕOOFO� 4JF� JIS�
1SPKFLU� MFJDIUFS� QMBOFO� VOE� EJF� CFOÕUJHUFO�.FOHFO� CFTUFMMFO��8JS�
FSOFVFSO� VOE� WFSCFTTFSO� VOTFSF� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� MBVGFOE�� %FTIBMC�
CFIBMUFO�XJS�VOT�EBT�3FDIU�WPS�EJF�#BVBSU�VOE�EJF�4QF[JñLBUJPOFO�
PIOF�"OLÛOEJHVOH�[V�ÅOEFSO��Farben #FJ�BMMFO�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�LBOO�
FT�[V�7BSJBUJPOFO�EFS�'BSCF�VOE�'BSCTDIBUUJFSVOH�LPNNFO��6OTFSF�
FS[FVHUFO�1SPEVLUF�LÕOOFO�[V�VOUFSTDIJFEMJDIFO�;FJUFO�BOHFGFSUJHU�
XPSEFO� TFJO� VOE� TJF� FOUIBMUFO� OBUÛSMJDIF� 4UPíF�� %FTIBMC� LÕOOFO�
XJS�OJDIU�HBSBOUJFSFO�EBTT�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO� JNNFS� JEFOUJTDIF�'BSCFO�
VOE�'BSCTDIBUUJFSVOHFO�BVGXFJTFO��%JFTF�7BSJBUJPOFO�VOUFSTUSFJDIFO�
EBT�OBUÛSMJDIF�&STDIFJOVOHTCJME�EFS�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�VOE�IBCFO�LFJ-
OFO� &JOóVTT� BVG� EJF� UFDIOJTDIF� &JHOVOH� EFS� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO��8FOO�
4JF�NFIS�BMT�FJOFO�,BSUPO�WFSXFOEFO� JNNFS�FJOF�"VTXBIM� USFíFO�
VOE� %FTJHO�'MJFTFO� BVT� WFSTDIJFEFOFO� ,BSUPOT� NJTDIFO� VN� FJO�
BVTHFHMJDIFOFT�.VTUFS�WPO�'BSCFO�(SÕ�FO�4USVLUVSFO�VOE�'PSNFO�
zu erzielen. Ober1äche 	'FJOF
�3JTTF�0CFSóÅDIFOSJTTF�PEFS�BOEFSF�
4UÕSVOHFO�6OFCFOIFJUFO� BO� EFS� 0CFSóÅDIF� LÕOOFO� CFJ� %FTJHO�
'MJFTFO�BVGUSFUFO��4JF�TJOE�BVT� UFDIOJTDIFS�4JDIU�VOWFSNFJEMJDI��6O-
FCFOIFJUFO� LÕOOFO� EVSDI� WPSTJDIUJHFT� "OTDIMFJGFO� VOE� 4USFJDIFO�
EFS�CFUSPíFOFO�4UFMMFO�CFIPCFO�XFSEFO��Sicherheit im Brandfall 
%JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�XVSEFO�BN�����"QSJM������WPO�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�
#7�	/#�����
�TPSHGÅMUJH�HFQSÛGU��3FBLUJPOFO�BVG�#SÅOEF�EFS�,MBTTF�&��
%JF�%FTJHO�'MJFTFO�TPMMUFO�BVG�#SÅOEF�EFS�,MBTTF�t&i�FJO�-FJTUVOHTCJME�
[FJHFO�XJF�EJFTFT�OBDI�&/���������HFQSÛGU�VOE�LBUFHPSJTJFSU�XVSEF�
TPOEFSO�EJF� *OTUBMMBUJPOTBOXFJTVOH�OBDI�EFN�ROS�)BOECVDI�FJO-
HFIBMUFO�XVSEFO��%JF�'FTUTUFMMVOH�EFS�,MBTTF�&�HJMU�OJDIU�XFOO�EJF�
aktuell vorliegende Installation von den gegebenen Installationsan-
XFJTVOHFO�BCXFJDIU��Freisetzung von Formaldehyd: keine Frei-
setzung anderer Gefahrsto0e: keine Schallabsorption: Nicht 
untersucht Thermischer Widerstand: Nicht untersucht
"--(&.&*/&�#&%*/(6/(&/�
*O�EFN�VOXBISTDIFJOMJDIFO�'BMM�EBTT�EBT�1SPEVLU�XFMDIFT�4JF�FSIBM-
ten, sich nicht in einem zufriedenstellenden Zustand be)ndet, infor-
NJFSFO�4JF�CJUUF�TPGPSU�EFO�)ÅOEMFS�PEFS�304��#FBDIUFO�4JF�EBTT�ROS 
LFJOF�)BGUVOH�GÛS�EJF�FOUTUFIFOEFO�,PTUFO�ÛCFSOFINFO�LBOO�XFOO�
Sie ein Produkt anbringen, dessen Schadhaftigkeit vor der Anbringung 
FSLFOOCBS� XBS�� &T� XVSEFO� BMMF� "OTUSFOHVOHFO� VOUFSOPNNFO� HVUF�
)JOXFJTF�[V�HFCFO��ROS� JTU� GÛS�4DIÅEFO�7FSMVTUF�PEFS�7FSMFU[VOHFO�
OJDIU�IBGUCBS� EJF� BVT�EFN�#FGPMHFO�EFS� 3BUTDIMÅHF�FOUTUFIFO��ROS 
LBOO�LFJOF�)BGUVOH�ÛCFSOFINFO�XFOO�EJF�1SPEVLUF� GÛS�BOEFSF�BMT�
EJF�WPSHFTFIFOFO�;XFDLF�WFSXFOEFU�XVSEFO�PEFS�XFOO�EJF�4DIÅEFO�
BVGUSFUFO�EB�EJF�3BUTDIMÅHF�OJDIU�CFGPMHU�XVSEFO�
(&46/%)&*5�6/%�4*$)&3)&*5
Stets die Anweisungen und Handbücher lesen, bevor die Pro-
dukte verwendet werden. Wenn Sie Zweifel haben, zunächst 
fachlichen Rat in Anspruch nehmen.
Rebel of Styles BV
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LÆS DISSE ANVISNINGER OMHYGGELIGT, FØR DU BRUGER PRO-
DUKTET. 
Bemærk, at disse anvisninger kun giver generelle oplysninger om brug 
af produktet og kun er af ren informativ karakter. Det er absolut påkræ-
vet, at kunden, bygherren, arkitekten eller bygningsteknikere får uaf-
hængig rådgivning af (lokale) certi)cerede sagkyndige med henblik 
på brug, anvendelse og montering af dette produkt. 
Tjek de lokale byggeregulativer for at sikre, at produktet anvendes i 
overensstemmelsen med god byggeskik. 
r� %FUUF�EPLVNFOU�HJWFS�HFOFSFMMF�JOGPSNBUJPOFS�PN�ñSNBFU�REBEL 

OF STYLES (herefter: ROS) og produkterne (herefter kaldet “De-
sign Tiles”).

r� '�S� NPOUFSJOH� TLBM� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� BLLMJNBUJTFSFT� J� ��� UJNFS� VEF� BG�
emballagen, så de får samme temperatur som monteringsomgivel-
serne.

r� .BLTJNVNUFNQFSBUVSFO�GPS�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FS�QÇ�����$�
r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�FS�CFSFHOFU�UJM�NPOUFSJOH�QÇ�W�H��
r� 4�SH� GPS� BU� PWFSóBEFO� FS� K�WO� TUBCJM� SFO� U�S� VEFO� VSFOIF-
EFS� SFWOFS� TU�W� TBNU� GFEU� PH� PMJF�� 6EG�S� EFU� O�EWFOEJHF� GPS-
CFSFEFOEF� BSCFKEF� QÇ� PWFSóBEFO� G�S� BSCFKEFU� QÇCFHZOEFT�
	EWT�� SFOH�SJOH� VECFESJOH� BG� TLBEFS� QÇ� PWFSóBEFO� PWFSóB-
EFO� GZMEFT� QVETFT� PH� HSVOEFT
� FGUFS� CFIPW�� )WJT� EFS� óJTFSOF�
ñOQVETFT� FMMFS� NBMFT� TLBM� PWFSóBEFO� H�SFT� SJETFT� PQ� NFE�
TBOEQBQJS� GPS� BU� H�SF� PWFSóBEFO� NPEUBHFMJH� GPS� CJOEJOH�� 
0WFSóBEFOT�FHFOTLBCFS�PH�FHOFUIFE� TLBM�CFTUFNNFT�QÇ�BOWFO-
EFMTFTTUFEFU�PH�FS�EJU�BOTWBS��)WJT�EV�FS�J�UWJWM�TLBM�EV�T�HF�QSPGFT-
sionel rådgivning.  

r� 4�SH�GPS�BU�%FTJHO�5JMFT�IPMEFT�SFOF�VOEFS�NPOUFSJOH��)WJT�EV�TQJM-
der lim på Design Tiles, skal den .ernes omgående med en fugtig 
klud/svamp, der er vredet op i rent vand. Brug ikke syrebaserede 
produkter. 

r� 7J� SÇEFS�EJH� UJM� BU� BOWFOEF�WPSFT� TQFDJFMU�VEWJLMFEF�LM�CFNJEEFM-
system: ROSadhesive��.BLTJNVNUFNQFSBUVSFO�GPS�ROSadhesive 
FS�QÇ���� �$��#SVHFO�BG� BOESF�LM�CFNJEEFMTZTUFNFS�FS� JLLF�CMFWFU�
testet.

r� #SVH� SFOF�PH�EFSUJM� FHOFEF� SFETLBCFS� UJM�QÇG�SJOHFO��7J� BOCFGBMFS��
'JOU�TBOEQBQJS�	ñOIFE�����FMMFS�I�KFSF
�IPCCZLOJW�FMMFS�FO�ñOUBOEFU�
nedstryger, vaterpas, metallineal, patronpistol og 1-3 mm-afstands-
holdere.

'�3�014�5/*/(�
'�S�EV�T�UUFS�óJTFSOF�PQ� TLBM�EV�WJEF�IWPS�EV�WJM�BOCSJOHF�EFN�PH�
PN�O�EWFOEJHU�MBWF�FO�TLJUTF�PWFS�QMBDFSJOHFO��%V�TLBM�UBHF�I�KEF�GPS�
G�MHFOEF��W�HHFOT�TU�SSFMTF�TU�SSFMTFO�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMF�	JOLM��TBNMJOHFS
�
PH�NVMJHF�PNSÇEFS�IWPS�óJTFSOF�TLBM�TL�SFT�UJM��6OEHÇ�TÇ�WJEU�NVMJHU�BU�
CSVHF�UJMTLÇSOF�óJTFS�QÇ�NFHFU�TZOMJHF�PNSÇEFS��6OEHÇ�PHTÇ�TNÇ�QBT-
TUZLLFS��)WJT�EFUUF�WJTFS�TJH�BU�W�SF�VNVMJHU�TLBM�EV�PWFSWFKF�BU�T�UUF�
Design Tiles op fra midten og udad, så der forekommer en lille udæk-
ket/ikkedekoreret ude ved siderne. 
Tip: A.�)FMW�H�NFE�VEWFOEJHU�IK�SOF��#FHZOE�GSB�PWFO�PH�OFEBE�WFE�
EFU�VEWFOEJHF�IK�SOF��B.�)FMW�H�VEFO�VEWFOEJHU�IK�SOF��#FHZOE�GSB�
oven og nedad på midten af væggen. C.�%FMW�H��)WJT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TLBM�
NPOUFSFT�J�GVME�I�KEF��#FHZOE�GSB�PWFO�PH�OFEBE�QÇ�NJEUFO�BG�W�H-
HFO��)WJT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�JLLF�TLBM�T�UUFT�PQ�J�W�HHFOT�GVMEF�I�KEF�TLBM�
du begynde på midten af området, der skal dækkes.
Vær hele tiden opmærksom på, hvordan Design Tiles sidder, når du 
T�UUFS�EFN�PQ��%FTJHO�5JMFT�IBS�LVO�FU�NPUJW��)WJT�EV��OTLFS�FU�N�O-
ster, der gentager sig regelmæssigt, er det meget vigtigt, at positionen 
GPS�IWFS�FOLFMU�%FTJHO�5JMF�FS�FOT��)WJT�EV�JLLF��OTLFS�FU�N�OTUFS�EFS�
HFOUBHFS� TJH� SFHFMN�TTJHU� PH� TÇGSFNU� %FTJHO�5JMF�T� EFTJHO� H�S� EFU�
NVMJHU� BOCFGBMFS� WJ� BU� EV� CSVHFS� EF� FOLFMUF� %FTJHO�5JMF�óJTFS� FGUFS�
tilfældighedsprincippet. Det er en god idé at lægge Design Tiles ud på 
HVMWFU�G�S�EV�T�UUFS�EFN�PQ�
Planlæg dit mønster, så du er sikker på, at du får det resultat, 
som du forventer. Husk: Mål to gang og skær én gang!
014�5/*/(�"'�%&4*(/�5*-&4��
Der er 2 forskellige anvendelser af Design Tiles:
I 0QT�UOJOH�NFE� GVHFS� IWPS� EFS� FS� TNÇ� GVHFS�NFMMFN� BMMF� %FTJHO�
5JMFT��%FU�HJWFS�EFU�CFETUF�SFTVMUBU�OÇS�EFS�BOWFOEFT�����NN�óJTFBG-
standsholdere. 
II 0QT�UOJOH�iVEFO� GVHFSu� IWPS� EF� TNÇ� GVHFS�NFMMFN� óJTFSOF� TPN�
beskrevet under I fyldes med en malbar fuge- eller tætningsmasse, så 
fugerne ikke kan ses.
BEMÆRK: ! Vi anbefaler, at Design Tiles sættes op med små 
fuger!
! Design Tiles er ikke fuldstændigt ensartede. Små forskelle i 
størrelsen kan udlignes med fugerne! Alle billeder af opsæt-
ningen af Design Tiles vises som opsætninger med små fuger! 
Hvis du ønsker samme udseende, skal du følge anvisningerne 
for opsætning i I!
*�014�5/*/(�"'�%&4*(/�5*-&4�.&%�
4.ª�'6(&3��Ų���������������ų
r� ,POUSPMMFS�BU�PWFSóBEFO�FS� K�WO��,POUSPMMFS�BU�PWFSóBEFO�FS� K�WO�
GPS�IWFS�FOLFMU�S�LLF�TÇ�óJTFSOF�LPNNFS�UJM�BU�TJEEF�TPN�EF�TLBM�

r� -�H�óJTFLM�C�QÇ�CBHTJEFO�BG�%FTJHO�5JMF�VE�UJM�DB������NN�GSB�LBO-
UFO� T�SH� GPS� BU� LM�CFMBHFU�FS� MJHF� UZLU�PWFSBMU�� -�H�FO�FLTUSB� LMBU�
LM�CFNJEEFM� 	DB�� �� Y� �� DN
�QÇ�IK�SOFSOF��5S�L�NJO�� USF� QBSBMMFMMF�
TUSFHFS�LM�CFNJEEFM�K�WOU�VE�QÇ�PWFSóBEFO�

r� 4�U�%FTJHO�5JMFT�PQ�WFE�IK�MQ�BG�BGTUBOETIPMEFSF�
r� "OCSJOH�%FTJHO�5JMFT�J�EFSFT�FOEFMJHF�QPTJUJPO�TÇ�QS�DJTU�TPN�NV-

ligt, det er tilladt at foretage mindre korrektioner. 
r� 5SZL�K�WOU�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OÇS�EV�T�UUFS�EFN�PQ��5SZL�FLTUSB�HPEU�
QÇ�BMMF�IK�SOFS���LBOUFS�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OÇS�EV�T�UUFS�EFN�PQ��

r� 4�SH�GPS�BU�EF�OZF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�óVHUFS�NFE�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TPN�EV�
allerede har sat op.

r� /ÇS�EV�IBS�TBU�%FTJHO�5JMFT�PQ�TLBM�EV�TUSBLT�òFSOF�BGTUBOETIPMEFSOF�
og overskydende klæbemiddel med en fugt vklud/svamp. Ved at 
gnide kluden/svampen i Design Tiles længderetning, dækkes 
FWFOUVFMMF�SFWOFS�K�WOU���)WJT�EFU�PWFSTLZEFOEF�LM�CFNJEEFM�JLLF�
òFSOFT�PNHÇFOEF�FGUFS�BU�óJTFO�FS�TBU�PQ�LBO�PWFSóBEFO�QÇ�%FTJHO�
Tiles tage skade, hvis den renses med en klud/svamp.

r� 5JMTL�SJOH�BG�%FTJHO�5JMFT��*�EF�óFTUF�PQT�UOJOHFS�TLBM�EFS�TL�SFT�FU�
vist antal Design Tiles til.
�.ÇM�IFMF�BSFBMFU�PQ�
J�.BSLÊS�EFUUF�BSFBM�NFE�FO�CMZBOU�QÇ�CBHTJEFO�BG�%FTJHO�5JMF�
J�4L�S�OFE�óFSF�HBOH�J�%FTJHO�5JMF��IWFS�HBOH�EV�TL�SFS�US�OHFS�
IPCCZLOJWFO�EZCFSF�PH�EZCFSF�OFE��)WJT�EV�CSVHFS�FO�ñOUBOEFU�
nedstryger, skal du bruge et arbejdsbord, når du saver Design Tile 
UJM�PH�G�MH�CMZBOUTTUSFHFOT�MJHF�MJOKF�QÇ�CBHTJEFO�BG�%FTJHO�5JMF�

J�/ÇS�%FTJHO�5JMF�FS�EFMU�FS�TL�SF��TBWFTJEFO�SV��#SVH�TBOEQBQJS�����
til at slibe ruheden væk. 

J�/V�LBO�EV�T�UUF�óJTFO�PQ�QÇ�TJO�QMBET�MJHF�TPN�EF�BOESF�%FTJHO�
Tiles.  

r� -BE�ROSadhesive�U�SSF�J�NJOETU����UJNFS�G�S�EV�HSVOEFS�PH�FMMFS�
maler Design Tiles.

r� %F�PQTBUUF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FS�OV�LMBS�UJM�BU�CMJWF�HSVOEFU�PH�NBMFU�
J�)WJT�EFS�FS�CFIPW�GPS�EFU�BOCFGBMFS�WJ�BU�EF�PQTBUUF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�

slibes hurtigt med varsom og let hånd. På denne måde får du 
FO�K�WO�PWFSóBEF�BU�NBMF�QÇ�JEFU�EV�EFSNFE�òFSOFS�FWFOUVFMMF�
urenheder, der har samlet sig på Design Tiles, mens de blev sat op. 
#SVH�TBOEQBQJS�����FMMFS�ñOFSF�

J�1ÇG�S�HSVOEFS�QÇ�EF�PQTBUUF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�	NFE�TQSBZ�QFOTFM�FMMFS�
rulle).

J�-BE�HSVOEJOHFO�U�SSF�G�S�EFS�NBMFT�
J�.BM�%FTJHO�5JMFT� VEFO� BU� GZMEF� GVHFSOF��.BM� EF� PQTBUUF�%FTJHO�

Tiles med vægmaling. 
J�.BMJOHFO�LBO�TQSBZFT�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FMMF�QÇG�SFT�NFE�SVMMF�FMMFS�

pensel. ! Vi anbefaler, at malingen sprayes på. Det giver det bedste 
resultat!

J�(FOFSFMU��%FU�FS�CFETU�BU�QÇG�SF�NBMJOHFO�J�óFSF�UZOEF�MBH�GSFN�
for et enkelt tykt lag. På denne måde undgår du at overmætte De-
TJHO�5JMFT��'�MH�NBMJOHTQSPEVDFOUFOT�BOWJTOJOHFS� GPS�EFO�WBMHUF�
NBMJOH�NFE�IFOCMJL�QÇ��BOUBM�E�LMBH�LMJNBUJTLF�PH�NJMK�N�TTJHF�
GPSIPME�U�SSFUJEFS�PTW���w�

**� 014�5/*/(�"'�%&4*(/�5*-&4�i6%&/�'6(&3u
Samme fremgangsmåde som når du sætter Design Tiles op med små 
fuger (I), før du grunder og maler�TLBM�EV�JNJEMFSUJE�VEG�SF�G�MHFOEF�
arbejdstrin:

J�3FOH�S�GVHFSOF�NFE�FO�C�STUF�GPS�FWFOUVFMU�LM�CFNJEEFM�EFS�FS�
sivet igennem.

J�'ZME�GVHFSOF�NFE�FO�NBMCBS�GVHF��FMMFS�U�UOJOHTNBTTF��
J� Jævn fugerne smukt og glat ud.
J�3FOH�S�PWFSóBEFO�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�MFU�NFE�FO�GVHUJH�LMVE�TWBNQ�
J�-BE�304BEIFTJWF�U�SSF�J�NJOETU����UJNFS�G�S�EV�HSVOEFS�PH�NBMFS�

Design Tiles.
De opsatte Design Tiles er nu klar til at blive grundet og/eller malet.
(&/&3&--&�*/'03."5*0/&3
Indendørs brug  �"MMF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FS�LVO�UJM�JOEFOE�ST�CSVH�J�U�SSF�
eller velventilerede rum. Design Tiles må ikke bruges under vand eller 
LPNNF�J�,POUBLU�NFE�WBOE��)WJT�EV�FS�J�UWJWM�TLBM�EV�CFEF�PN�TBHLZO-
digt råd hos din forhandler. Skæring/savning af Design Tiles Der 
LBO�VEG�SFT�MJHF�TL�S�NFE�FO�IPCCZLOJW�FMMFS�FO�ñOUBOEFU�OFETUSZHFS��
Skær Design Tiles til med en hobbykniv eller en )ntandet nedstryger, 
mens de ligger på et arbejdsbord. Bær passende beskyttelse såsom 
arbejdshandsker. Mål Alle speci)cerede mål er nominelle og er udsat 
for produktionstolerancer. Design Tiles er ikke kalibreret. De angivne 
TU�SSFMTFS�PH�EFU�E�LLFEF�PNSÇEF�PNGBUUFS�PHTÇ�EF�QBTTFOEF�GVHFS��
%FU�H�S�EFU�MFUUFSF�GPS�EJH�BU�QMBOM�HHF�FU�QSPKFLU�PH�CFTUJMMF�EF�SJHUJHF�
mængder. Vi fornyr og forbedrer til stadighed vores Design Tiles og 
forbeholder os Derfor ret til at ændre design og speci)kationer uden 
forudgående varsel. Farver Variationer i farve og farvetoner kan fore-
komme i alle Design Tiles. Vores fabriksfremstillede produkter kan være 
produceret på forskellige tidspunkter og indeholder naturlige kompo-
nenter. Vi kan derfor ikke garantere, at de fremstillede Design Tiles har 
identiske farver og farvetoner. Disse variationer understreger Design 
5JMFT�OBUVSMJHF�VETFFOEF�PH�IBS�JOHFO�JOEóZEFMTF�QÇ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UFL-
OJTLF�BOWFOEFMJHIFE��)WJT�EFS�CSVHFT�NFSF�FOE�ÊO�LBTTF�FS�EFU�FO�HPE�
idé at blande Design Tiles fra forskellige kasser, så der fremkommer et 
CBMBODFSFU�N�OTUFS�BG�GBSWFS�TU�SSFMTFS�UFLTUVSFS�PH�PNSJET�
Over1ade Der kan være teknisk uundgåelige (hår)ne) revner, over-
óBEFSFWOFS� FMMFS� BOESF� PWFSóBEJTLF� QMFUUFS�VK�WOIFEFS� QÇ� %FTJHO�
5JMFT��6K�WOIFEFSOF�LBO�BGIK�MQFT�WFE�BU�TMJCF�FMMFS�NBMF�EF�CFS�SUF�
områder. Sikkerhed ved ildebrand Design Tiles er blevet testet om-
IZHHFMJHU�BG�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������EFO�����BQSJM�������3FBLUJPO�
ved brand klasse E. Design Tiles reagerer på brand iht. klasse E, idet 
EF� FS� UFTUFU� PH� LMBTTJñDFSFU� JIU�� &/� �������� GPSVETBU� BU� SFHMFSOF� GPS�
opsætningen i ROS�IÇOECPHFO�FS�CMFWFU�GVMHU��,MBTTF�&�EFLMBSBUJPOFO�
gælder ikke, hvis den faktiske opsætning afviger fra opsætningsanvis-
ningerne. Frigivelse af formaldehyd: Ingen Frigivelser af farlige 
substanser: Ingen Lydabsorption: Evnen ikke bestemt Termisk 
modstand: Evnen ikke bestemt
(&/&3&--&�#&5*/(&-4&3
Informer venligst specialforhandleren eller ROS omgående, såfremt 
produkterne, som du har modtaget, mod forventning ikke er i den for-
ventede stand. Bemærk venligst, at såfremt du har anvendt et produkt 
NFE�QSPEVLUGFKM� EFS� WBS� TZOMJH� G�S� PQT�UOJOH� QÇUBHFS�ROS sig ikke 
noget ansvar for omkostningerne i forbindelse dermed. Det forudsæt-
UFT�BU�EFS�FS�T�HU�PN�SÇE�PH�ROS�LBO�JLLF�H�SFT�BOTWBSMJH�GPS�TLBEFS�
UBC�FMMFS�LW�TUFMTFS�EFS�TLZMEFT�BU�SÇEFOF�JLLF�FS�CMFWFU�GVMHU��304�QÇ-
tager sig ikke noget ansvar, hvis produkterne bruges til andet formål 
end det beregnede eller for skader, der skyldes, at vores anvisninger 
ikke er blevet fulgt.
46/%)&%���4*,,&3)&%
Læs altid først anvisningerne & håndbøgerne til de anvendte 
produkter. Hvis du er i tvivl, skal du først indhente professionelt 
råd og vejledning.
Rebel of Styles BV
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PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING 
THIS PRODUCT. 
Please note, these instructions only provide general information and 
general recommendations for the use of the product. It is provided 
for informational purposes only. It is imperative that, in the event of 
BOZ� EPVCU� UIF� DVTUPNFS� QSPKFDU� PXOFS� BSDIJUFDU� PS� DPOTUSVDUJPO�
builder seeks independent advice from (local) certi)ed professionals 
regarding the use, application and installation of this product. 
Local building codes need to be checked to ensure that the applica-
UJPO�PG�UIJT�QSPEVDU�JT�DPNQMJBOU�XJUI�HPPE�CVJMEJOH�QSBDUJDFT��
r� 5IJT� EPDVNFOU� QSPWJEFT� HFOFSBM� JOGPSNBUJPO� PO� UIF�REBEL OF 

STYLES (hereinafter: ROS) products (hereinafter referred to as 
“Design Tiles”).

r� #FGPSF�UIFZ�BSF�JOTUBMMFE�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TIPVME�BDDMJNBUF�GPS����
hours, out of the packaging, in the environment and temperature 
JO�XIJDI�UIFZ�XJMM�CF�JOTUBMMFE�

r� 5IF�NBYJNVN�UFNQFSBUVSF�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DBO�XJUITUBOE� JT����
�$�

r� 5IF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BSF�JOUFOEFE�UP�CF�QMBDFE�PO�B�XBMM��
r� .BLF�TVSF�UIF�TVSGBDF�JT�MFWFM�TUVSEZ�DMFBO�ESZ�GSFF�PG�MPPTF�EF-
CSJT�DSBDLT�EVTU�BOE�HSFBTF�PS�PJM��$BSSZ�PVU�BOZ�OFDFTTBSZ�TVSGBDF�
QSFQBSBUJPO�XPSL�	F�H��DMFBOJOH�FMJNJOBUJOH�TVSGBDF�EBNBHF�MFWFM-
MJOH�QMBTUFS�ñMMJOH�BOE�QSJNJOH
�BT�SFRVJSFE��8IFO�JOTUBMMJOH�PWFS�
HMPTTZ�QMBTUFS�PS�QBJOU� SPVHI�VQ� UIF� TVSGBDF�XJUI� TBOEQBQFS� UP�
dull the surface and create a tooth for bonding. 

r� 4VSGBDF�DPOTJTUFODZ�BOE�TVJUBCJMJUZ�NVTU�CF�KVEHFE�PO�TJUF�BOE�BSF�
your responsibility. In the event of any doubt, seek professional 
advice.  

r� ,FFQ�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DMFBO�EVSJOH�JOTUBMMBUJPO��*G�ZPV�TQJMM�BEIFTJWF�
PO� UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� SFNPWF� JU� JNNFEJBUFMZ� BOE� DBSFGVMMZ�XJUI� B�
EBNQ� DMPUI�TQPOHF�XJUI� DMFBO�XBUFS�� %P� OPU� VTF� BDJE� PS� BDJE�
based products. 

r� 8F� BEWJTF� ZPV� UP� VTF� PVS� TQFDJBMMZ� EFWFMPQFE� BEIFTJWF� TZTUFN��
ROSadhesive. The maximum temperature the ROSadhesive can 
XJUITUBOE� JT� ��� �$��5IF� VTF� PG� PUIFS� BEIFTJWF� TZTUFNT�XJUI� PVS�
product has not been tested.

r� 0CUBJO�UIF�QSPQFS�BOE�DMFBO�UPPMT�GPS�UIF�BQQMJDBUJPO��8F�BEWJTF��
IJHI�HSJU�TBOEQBQFS�	����HSJU�PS�IJHIFS
�VUJMJUZ�LOJGF�PS�ñOF�UPPUI�
IBDLTBX�MFWFM�NFUBM�SVMFS�NBTUJD�HVO�BOE�����NN�UJMF�TQBDFST�

#&'03&�"11-:*/(�
%FDJEF� CFGPSF� BQQMZJOH� IPX� ZPV�XJMM� IBOEMF� UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� BOE�
NBLF�B�TLFUDI� JG�OFDFTTBSZ��:PV�TIPVME�DPOTJEFS� UIF� GPMMPXJOH�� TJ[F�
PG�XBMM�BSFB�TJ[F�PG�%FTJHO�5JMF�	JODM��KPJOUT
�BOE�QPTTJCMF�DPSSFTQPOE-
ing cutting surface. Avoid these as much as possible at highly visible 
BSFBT�BT�XFMM�BT�TNBMM�QBTT�QJFDFT��4IPVME�JU�QSPWF�UIBU�UIFTF�BSF�JOFWJ-
UBCMF�XIFO�BMJHOJOH�UIF�UJMFT�UIFO�DPOTJEFS�JOTUBMMJOH�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
from the centre to the outside, so that there is a small uncovered/
decorated part on both sides. 
Tips: A. 'VMM�XBMM�XJUI�PVUFS�DPSOFS��JOTUBMM�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�GSPN�UIF�
UPQ�EPXO�TUBSUJOH�BU�UIF�PVUFS�DPSOFS�
B.�'VMM�XBMM�XJUIPVU�PVUFS�DPSOFS��JOTUBMM�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�GSPN�UPQ�UP�
CPUUPN�TUBSUJOH�GSPN�UIF�DFOUSF�PG�UIF�XBMM�BSFB��C.�1BSUJBM�XBMM�BSFB��
if the Design Tiles are to be installed at full height: install the Design 
5JMFT�GSPN�UIF�UPQ�EPXO�TUBSUJOH�GSPN�UIF�DFOUSF�PG�UIF�XBMM�BSFB��*G�
UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BSF�OPU�UP�CF�JOTUBMMFE�BU�UIF�GVMM�IFJHIU�PG�UIF�XBMM�
start from the centre point of the installation area.
1BZ�BUUFOUJPO�UP�UIF�QPTJUJPO�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�XIJMF�JOTUBMMJOH�UIFN��
5IF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�IBWF�KVTU�POF�NPUJG�� *G�ZPV�XJTI�UP�DSFBUF�BO�FRVBM�
repeating pattern, you need to keep the position of each Design Tile 
FRVBM�� *G�ZPV�EPO�U�XBOU�UP�DSFBUF�BO�FRVBM�SFQFBUJOH�QBUUFSO� JG�UIF�
%FTJHO�5JMF�T�EFTJHO�BMMPXT� UIJT�XF� SFDPNNFOE� UIBU� ZPV�VTF�FBDI�
%FTJHO�5JMF�BU�SBOEPN��8F�BEWJTF�ZPV�UP�ñSTU�UP�MBZ�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
PVU�PO�UIF�óPPS�CFGPSF�BQQMZJOH�UIFN�
Plan your design well to ensure that the desired result is what 
you expect. Remember: measure twice and cut once!
"11-:*/(�5)&�%&4*(/�5*-&4��
There are 2 basic variations of the Design Tiles application:
I  Installation with joints, which leaves small joints between all De-
sign Tiles. Using 1-3 mm tile-spacers gives the best result. 
II “Jointless” installation, where the small joints that remain after 
the application described in I are "lled with a paintable joint com-
pound or paintable caulking so that the joints cannot be seen.
ATTENTION:  ! We recommend that the Design Tiles are applied 
with small joints!
! The Design Tiles are not calibrated tiles. Small size di0erences 
can be intercepted through the use of joints! All pictures of the 
application of the Design Tiles published show installation with 
small joints! If you want the same look you have to follow the 
instructions for application described in I!
*�"11-:*/(�5)&�%&4*(/�5*-&4�8*5)�4."--�+0*/54�
Ų���������������ų
r� 5BLF�MFWFM�SFGFSFODFT�PO�UIF�TVSGBDF��$IFDL�MFWFM�SFGFSFODF�PG�FWFSZ�
SPX�UP�BDIJFWF�DPSSFDU�BMJHONFOU�

r� 1VU�UIF�BEIFTJWF�SPVOE�UIF�XIPMF�CBDL�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�UP�BCPVU�
����NN�BXBZ� GSPN� UIF�FEHF�FOTVSJOH� UIBU� UIF�BEIFTJWF� JT�PG� BO�
FRVBM�UIJDLOFTT��"DDPNNPEBUF�UIF�DPSOFST�XJUI�BO�FYUSB�EPU�PG�BE-
hesive of, on average, 2 cm. Spread a minimum of 3, parallel, stripes 
of adhesive evenly on the remaining surface.

r� *OTUBMM�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�VTJOH�UJMF�TQBDFST�
r� 1MBDF�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�JO�UIFJS�ñOBM�QPTJUJPO�BT�BDDVSBUFMZ�BT�QPTTJCMF�
NJOPS�DPSSFDUJPOT�BSF�BMMPXFE��

r� 1VU� FRVBM�QSFTTVSF�PO� UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�XIFO� JOTUBMMJOH� UIFN��1VU�
FYUSB�QSFTTVSF�PO�BMM�DPSOFST���UIF�CPSEFS�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EVSJOH�
installation. 

r� -FWFM�XJUI�PUIFS�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UIBU�IBWF�BMSFBEZ�CFFO�JOTUBMMFE�EVS-
ing installation.

r� "GUFS�BQQMZJOH�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�SFNPWF�UIF�UJMF�TQBDFST�BOE�UIF�SF-
EVOEBOU�BEIFTJWF�JNNFEJBUFMZ�XJUI�B�EBNQ�DMPUI�TQPOHF��#Z�XJQ-
JOH� UIF� DMPUI�TQPOHF� JO� B� MFOHUIXJTF�EJSFDUJPO� BMPOH� UIF�%FTJHO�
5JMF�BOZ�DSBDLT�XJMM�CF�TFBMFE�FWFOMZ�� *G� UIF� SFEVOEBOU�BEIFTJWF� JT�
OPU�SFNPWFE�JNNFEJBUFMZ�BGUFS�QMBDFNFOU�DMFBOJOH�XJUI�B�DMPUI�
sponge can cause damage to the surface of the Design Tiles.

r� $VUUJOH�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�� *O�NPTU� JOTUBMMBUJPOT�ZPV�XJMM�IBWF�UP�DVU�
some of the Design Tiles.
J�.FBTVSF�UIF�UPUBM�TJ[F�PG�UIF�TQBDF�
J�.BSL�UIF�UPUBM�TJ[F�PO�UIF�CBDL�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�XJUI�B�QFODJM�
J�.BLF�NVMUJQMF� QBTTFT� PO� UIF� %FTJHO�5JMF� DVUUJOH� EFFQFS� FBDI�

time if you are using a utility knife. If you are using a )ne tooth 
IBDLTBX�DVU�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�PO�B�XPSLCFODI�BOE�GPMMPX�UIF�QFO-
cil line on the back of the Design Tile by cutting in a straight line.

J�"GUFS�DVUUJOH�UIF�DVU�TJEF�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�XJMM�CF�SPVHI��6TF�����
grit sandpaper to lightly sand the cut side until it is smooth. 

J�/PX�ZPV�DBO�JOTUBMM�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMF�MJLF�UIF�PUIFS�%FTJHO�5JMFT�PO�
the remaining area.  

r� -FU�UIF�ROSadhesive�ESZ�GPS�BU�MFBTU����IPVST�CFGPSF�QSJNJOH�BOE�
or painting the Design Tiles.

r� 5IF�JOTUBMMFE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BSF�OPX�SFBEZ�GPS�QSJNJOH�BOE�QBJOUJOH�
r� 5IFO� XIFSF� OFFEFE� XF� SFDPNNFOE� B� RVJDL� MJHIU� BOE� HFOUMF�
TBOEJOH�PG�UIF�JOTUBMMFE�%FTJHO�5JMFT��5IJT�XJMM�IFMQ�FOTVSF�B�TNPPUI�
surface for painting by removing any foreign debris accrued on the 
%FTJHO�5JMFT�EVSJOH�UIF�JOTUBMMBUJPO�QSPDFTT��6TF�����HSJU�PS�IJHIFS�
sandpaper.

r� "QQMZ�QSJNFS�UP�UIF�JOTUBMMFE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�	CZ�TQSBZ�CSVTI�PS�SPMM
�
r� -FU�UIF�QSJNFS�ESZ�CFGPSF�QBJOUJOH�
r� 1BJOU� UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�XJUIPVU�ñMMJOH� UIF� KPJOUT��1BJOU� UIF� JOTUBMMFE�
%FTJHO�5JMFT�XJUI�XBMM�QBJOU��

r� 5IF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� DBO� CF� CSVTIFE� SPMMFE� PS� TQSBZFE� ! We advise 
spraying for best results!

r� *O�HFOFSBM��NVMUJQMF� MJHIU�NJTUJOH�DPBUT� JT�QSFGFSBCMF�UP�POF�IFBWZ�
DPBU� UP� BWPJE�PWFSTBUVSBUJPO�PG� UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�� 'PMMPX� UIF�QBJOU�
manufacturer’s instructions on the paint chosen regarding: number 
of coats, climactic and environmental conditions, drying times, etc. 
w�

**� "11-:*/(�5)&�%&4*(/�5*-&4�i+0*/5-&44u
Same procedure as with applying the Design Tiles with small 
joints (I), however before priming and painting the wall adhere 
to the following steps:

J�$MFBO�UIF�KPJOUT�PG�BOZ�BEIFTJWF�UIBU�IBT�TFFQFE�UISPVHI�VTJOH�B�
brush.

J�'JMM�UIF�KPJOUT�XJUI�B�QBJOUBCMF�KPJOU�DPNQPVOE�PS�QBJOUBCMF�DBVML-
ing. 

J Smoothen the joints carefully to get a sleek and smooth result.
J�$MFBO�UIF�TVSGBDF�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TMJHIUMZ�XJUI�B�EBNQ�DMPUI�

sponge.
J Let the ROSadhesive� ESZ� GPS� BU� MFBTU� ��� IPVST� CFGPSF� QSJNJOH�

and/or painting the Design Tiles.
5IF�JOTUBMMFE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BSF�OPX�SFBEZ�GPS�QSJNJOH�BOE�PS�QBJOUJOH�
(&/&3"-�*/'03."5*0/
Interior use   All Design Tiles may only be used inside in dry or 
well ventilated areas. The Design Tiles may not be used below wa-
ter level or come into contact with water. If you are in any doubt 
get professional advice from your retailer Cutting the Design 
Tiles Straight cuts can be made using a utility knife or a )ne tooth 
IBDLTBX��$VU�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�XJUI�B�VUJMJUZ�LOJGF�PS�B�ñOF�UPPUI�IBDL-
TBX�PO�B�XPSLCFODI��4VJUBCMF�QSPUFDUJPO�TVDI�BT�XPSL�HMPWFT�TIPVME�
CF�XPSO��Dimensions All dimensions speci)ed are nominal and are 
subject to production tolerances. The Design Tiles are not calibrated. 

The quoted sizes and coverage of our Design Tiles are for the overall 
areas including appropriate joints. This makes it easier for you to plan 
B�QSPKFDU�BOE�PSEFS�UIF�SJHIU�RVBOUJUJFT��8F�DPOUJOVBMMZ�JOOPWBUF�BOE�
JNQSPWF�PVS�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UIFSFGPSF�XF�SFTFSWF�UIF�SJHIU�UP�DIBOHF�EF-
TJHOT�BOE�TQFDJñDBUJPOT�XJUIPVU�BOZ�OPUJDF���Colours Variations in col-
PVS�BOE�DPMPVS�TIBEF�DBO�PDDVS�JO�BMM�%FTJHO�5JMFT��0VS�NBOVGBDUVSFE�
QSPEVDUT�DBO�CF�NBEF�BU�EJíFSFOU�UJNFT�BOE�UIFZ�DPOUBJO�OBUVSBM�BH-
HSFHBUFT�UIFSFGPSF�XF�DBOOPU�HVBSBOUFF�UIBU�%FTJHO�5JMFT�NBEF�XJMM�
have identical colours and colour shades. These variations underline 
UIF�OBUVSBM�BQQFBSBODF�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BOE�IBWF�OP�FíFDU�PO�UIF�
UFDIOJDBM�TVJUBCJMJUZ�PG�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT��8IFO�VTJOH�NPSF�UIBO�POF�CPY�
BMXBZT�TFMFDU�BOE�NJY�%FTJHO�5JMFT� GSPN�EJíFSFOU�CPYFT�UP�BDIJFWF�B�
balanced pattern of colours, sizes, textures and shapes. Surface�	)BJS-
line) cracks, surface cracks or other small super)cial blemishes/bumps 
DBO�BQQFBS�PO�UIF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BOE�BSF�GSPN�B�UFDIOJDBM�QPJOU�PG�WJFX�
inevitable. The bumps can be recti)ed by lightly sanding and paint-
JOH� UIF�BíFDUFE�QBSUT� Safety in the event of 2re The Design Tiles 
IBWF�CFFO�DBSFGVMMZ�UFTUFE�CZ�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������PO����BQSJM�
������3FBDUJPO�UP�'JSF�$MBTT�&��5IF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TIPVME�EFMJWFS�B�QFSGPS-
mance reaction-to-)re class ‘E’ as this has been tested and classi)ed 
BDDPSEJOH�UP�&/���������QSPWJEFE�UIBU�UIF�JOTUBMMBUJPO�SVMFT�JO�UIF�304�
NBOVBM�BSF�GPMMPXFE��5IF�DMBTT�&�EFDMBSBUJPO�EPFT�OPU�BQQMZ�XIFO�UIF�
actual installation derogates from the installation instructions provid-
ed. Release of formaldehyde: Nihil Release of other dangerous 
substances: Nihil Sound absorption: No performance determined 
Thermal resistance: No performance determined
(&/&3"-�5&3.4
1MFBTF�OPUJGZ�UIF�SFUBJMFS�PS�3P4�JNNFEJBUFMZ�JO�UIF�VOMJLFMZ�FWFOU�UIBU�
the products you receive are not in a satisfactory condition. Please 
OPUF� UIBU�PODF�ZPV�BQQMZ�B�QSPEVDU�XJUI�B�QSPEVDU�EFGFDU� UIBU�XBT�
apparent prior to it being applied, ROS cannot accept any liability or 
SFTQPOTJCJMJUZ�GPS�DPTUT�JODVSSFE��&WFSZ�FíPSU�IBT�CFFO�NBEF�UP�QSPWJEF�
good advice and ROS cannot be held responsible for any damage, 
MPTT�PS� JOKVSZ�XIJDI�PDDVST�CZ� GPMMPXJOH�UIJT�BEWJDF��ROS cannot ac-
cept any liability if products are used for purposes other than those for 
XIJDI�UIFZ�XFSF�JOUFOEFE�PS�JG�EBNBHF�PDDVST�EVF�UP�OPU�GPMMPXJOH�
our advice.
)&"-5)���4"'&5:
At all times, 2rst read the instructions & manuals for the prod-
ucts used. If you are in any doubt, seek professional advice 2rst.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Беларуская
ПЕРАД ТЫМ, ЯК ПАЧАЦЬ.  
КАЛІ ЛАСКА, УВАЖЛІВА ПРАЧЫТАЙЦЕ ДАДЗЕНЫЯ ІНСТРУКЦЫІ 
ПЕРАД УЖЫВАННЕМ ГЭТАГА ВЫРАБА. 
Звярніце ўвагу, што дадзеные інструкцыі прадастаўляюць толькі 
агульную інфармацыю і агульныя рэкамендацыі па ўжыванню 
гэтага выраба. Яны прызначаны выключна для інфарматыўных 
мэтаў. У выпадку якіх-небудзь сумненняў неабходна, каб 
спажывец, уладальнік праекту, архітэкт або будаўнічая кампанія 
запыталі незалежную прафесійную кансультацыю ў (мясцовых) 
сертыфікаваных спецыялістаў адносна ўжывання, уладкавання або 
размяшчэння гэтага выраба.
Мясцовыя будаўнічыя нормы павінны быць правераны, каб 
забяспечыць, што ўжыванне гэтага выраба адпавядае добрай 
практыцы будаўніцтва.
r� ɧʑʖʙʗʟʭ� ʖʑʜʥʞʗʟʤ� ʡʢʑʖʑʣʤʑʾʝʱʗ� ʑʔʥʝʮʟʥʰ� ʷʟʦʑʢʞʑʨʭʰ� ʡʢʑ�

вырабы кампаніі REBEL OF STYLES (далей ROS), якія ўказваюцца 
далей як «дызайн-плітка».

r� ɲʗʢʑʖ�ʱʗ�ʾʣʤʑʝʱʓʑʟʟʗʞ�ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʑ�ʡʑʓʷʟʟʑ�ʑʜʝʷʞʑʤʭʙʑʓʑʨʨʑ�
без упакоўкі ў навакольным асяроддзе і пры тэмпературы, дзе 
ʱʟʑ�ʒʥʖʙʗ�ʾʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʑ�ʟʑ�ʡʢʑʨʱʔʥ����ʔʑʖʙʷʟ�

r� ɯʑʜʣʷʞʑʝʮʟʑʱ� ʤʯʞʡʗʢʑʤʥʢʑ� ʱʜʥʰ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʑ� ʞʠʘʑ�
ʓʭʤʢʭʞʑʨʮ�������$�

r� ɧʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʑ�ʡʢʭʙʟʑʩʑʟʑ�ʖʝʱ�ʢʑʙʞʱʪʩʯʟʟʱ�ʟʑ�ʣʨʱʟʗ�
r� ɲʑʓʗʢʧʟʱ� ʡʑʓʷʟʟʑ� ʒʭʨʮ� ʢʠʾʟʑʛ� ʤʢʭʓʑʝʑʛ� ʩʭʣʤʑʛ� ʣʥʧʠʛ� ʒʗʙ�

расколін, без будаўнічага смецця, пылу, алею або тлушчу. Калі 
патрабуецца, выкануйце ўсе работы па падгатоўцы паверхні 
(напрыклад, ачыстку, ўстараненне пашкоджанняў паверхні, 
выраўноўванне тынкоўкі, шпатлёўкі і грунтоўкі). Пры ўладкаванні 
паверх глянцавай тынкоўкі або фарбы, апрацуйце паверхню 
шліфавальнай паперай, каб зрабіць яе шурпатай і прыдатная для 
склейвання. Трываласць і прыдатнасць паверхні павінны быць 
правераны на месцы, адказнасць за гэта нясеце вы. У выпадку 
якіх-небудзь сумненняў запытайце прафесійную кансультацыю.  

r� ɴʑʩʭʨʗ� ʙʑ� ʩʭʣʨʷʟʲʛ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʷ� ʡʑʖʩʑʣ� ʥʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʱ��
Пры пападанні пырскаў клею на дызайн-плітку, выдаліце іх 
неадкладна і старанна вільготнай тканінай/губкай з чыстай 
вадой. Не ўжывайце кіслоты або вырабы на кіслотнай аснове.

r� ɯʭ� ʢʑʷʞ� ʓʑʞ� ʓʭʜʑʢʭʣʤʠʾʓʑʨʮ� ʟʑʪʥ� ʑʣʑʒʝʷʓʑ� ʢʑʣʡʢʑʨʑʓʑʟʥʰ�
клеевую сістэму: ROSadhesive. Максімальная тэмпература, 
якую можа вытрымаць ROSadhesive�������$��ɤʭʜʑʢʭʣʤʠʾʓʑʟʟʗ�
іншых клеевых сістэм з нашымі вырабамі не было пратэтставана.

r� ɭʑʢʭʣʤʥʛʨʗʣʱ� ʡʢʭ� ʾʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʷ� ʑʖʡʑʓʗʖʟʭʞʷ� ʩʭʣʤʭʞʷ�
інструментамі. Мы раім вам да наступнага: шліфавальная папера 
ʙ�ʒʥʛʟʭʞ�ʙʗʢʟʗʞ�	����ʑʒʠ�ʒʥʛʟʗʛ
�ʖʭʓʑʟʠʓʭ�ʟʠʘ�ʑʒʠ�ʟʑʘʠʾʜʑ�ʙ�
дробным зубам, нівелір, металічная лінейка, пісталет для масцікі 
і пракладкі для пліткі памерам 1–3 мм.

ɲɨɳɢɧ�ɶɮɢɧɭɢɤɢɰɰɨɯ
ɤʭʢʑʪʭʨʗ� ʡʗʢʑʖ� ʥʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʗʞ� ʱʜ� ʓʭ� ʘʑʖʑʗʨʗ� ʢʑʙʞʗʣʨʷʨʮ�
дызайн-плітку, і зрабіце эскіз, калі гэта неабходна. Прымайце да 
ўвагі наступнае: памеры ўчастка сцяны, памеры дызайн-пліткі 
(уключ. швы) і месцы магчымых зрэзаў. Пазбягайце зрэзаў на вельмі 
бачных, а таксама вузкіх участках. Калі іх не можна пазбегнуць 
пры ўладкаванні, паспрабуйце ўладкаваць дызайн-плітку ад 
сярэдзіны да бакоў, каб з бакоў заставалася вузкая непакрытая/
неўпрыгожаная палоска.
Парады: A. Поўная сцяна з вонкавым кутам. Пачынайце ад 
вонкавага кута і ўладкоўвайце дызайн-плітку зверху ўніз. B. Поўная 
сцяна без вонкавага кута. Пачынайце ад цэнтра ўчастка сцяны 
і ўладкоўвайце дызайн-плітку зверху ўніз. C. Частковая плошча 
сцяны. Калі дызайн-плітка павінна быць уладкована на поўную 
вышыню, пачынайце ад цэнтра ўчастка сцяны і ўладкоўвайце 
дызайн-плітку зверху ўніз. Калі дызайн-плітка павінна быць 
уладкована не на поўную вышыню, пачынайце ад цэнтральнага 
пункта сцяны.
Падчас уладкавання звяртайце ўвагу на пазіцыю дызайн-плітак. У 
дызайн-плітак ёсць толькі адзін матыў. Калі вы жадаеце стварыць 
узоры, якія аднолькава паўтараюцца, неабходна ўладкоўваць 
дызайн-плітку ў аднолькавай пазіцыі. Калі вы не жадаеце ствараць 
узоры, якія аднолькава паўтараюцца, і калі дызайн дызайн-пліткі 
гэта дазваляе, мы рэкамендуем уладкоўваць кожную дызайн-плітку 
па выпадковаму прынцыпу. Мы раім вам перад уладкаваннем пліткі 
спачатку выкласці яе на падлозе.
Плануйте добра ваш дызайн, каб забяспечыць, што  тое, 
што вы чакаеце, — гэта жаданы вынік. Памятайце: два разы 
адмерай, адзін раз адрэж!
ɶɮɢɧɭɢɤɢɰɰɨ�ɧɾɪɢɬɰŬɲɮʈɵɭʈ��
Ёсць дзве асноўныя варыяцыі ўладкавання дызайн-пліткі.
I  Уладкаванне са швамі. Пры гэтым паміж усімі дызайн-пліткамі 
застаюцца вузкія швы. Найлепшыя вынікі атрымоўваюцца пры 
ўжыванні пракладак для пліткі памерам 1–3 мм.
II  Уладкаванне «без швоў». Пры гэтым швы, якія застаюцца пасля 
ўладкавання, апісанага ў варыяцыі I, запаўняюцца сумессю для 
запаўнення швоў або ўшчыльненнем, прыдатнымі да афарбоўкі, каб 
швы не былі бачныя.
ПАПЯРЭДЖАННІ!
Мы рэкамендуем уладкаванне дызайн-пліткі з вузкімі 
швамі!
Дызайн-плітка — некалібраваная плітка. Невялікія 
адрозненні памеру могуць быць збалансаваны з дапамогай 
швоў! Усе апублікаваныя фотаздымкі ўзораў уладкавання 
дызайн-пліткі адлюстроўваюць уладкаванне с вузкімі 
швамі! Калі вы жадаеце атрымаць той жа самы выгляд, 
вы павінны выконваць пры ўладкаванні крокі, апісаныя ў 
варыяцыі I!
*�ɶɮɢɧɭɢɤɢɰɰɨ�ɧɾɪɢɬɰŬɲɮʈɵɭʈ�ɪ�ɤɶɪɭʈɯʈ�ɻɤɢɯʈ�
Ų���������������ų
r� ɤʭʙʟʑʩʭʨʗ� ʟʑ� ʡʑʓʗʢʧʟʷ� ʑʢʭʗʟʨʷʢʠʓʑʩʟʭʱ� ʝʷʟʷʷ�� ɲʢʑʓʗʢʑʛʨʗ�

кожны радок для дасягнення правільнага выраўноўвання.
r� ɰʑʟʑʣʷʨʗ�ʜʝʗʛ�ʑʖʟʠʝʮʜʑʓʑʛ�ʤʑʾʪʩʭʟʗʛ�ʟʑ�ʾʣʰ�ʙʑʖʟʰʰ�ʡʑʓʗʢʧʟʰ�

дызайн-пліткі, але пакіньце з бакоў каля 1–3 мм. Нанасіце на 
куткі дадатковую кропку клею дыяметрам каля 2 см. Нанасіце 
раўнамерна на астатнюю паверхню не менш за тры дадатковыя 
паралельныя палоскі клею.

r� ɶʝʑʖʜʠʾʓʑʛʨʗ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʥ� ʓʭʜʑʢʭʣʤʠʾʓʑʰʩʭ� ʡʢʑʜʝʑʖʜʷ� ʖʝʱ�
пліткі.

r� ɶʝʑʖʜʠʾʓʑʛʨʗ�ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʥ�ʾ �ɦ ʗ�ʜʑʟʩʑʤʜʠʓʑʗ�ʣʤʑʟʠʓʷʪʩʑ�ɦ ʜ�ʞʑʔʑ�
дакладней, нязначныя выпраўленні дапускаюцца.

r� ɲʢʭ� ʾʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʷ� ʟʑʨʷʣʜʑʛʨʗ� ʟʑ� ʜʠʘʟʥʰ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʥ� ʙ�
аднолькавым ціскам. Націскайце асабліва на ўсе куты і края 
дызайн-пліткі пры размяшчэнні.

r� ɲʑʖʩʑʣ� ʥʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʱ� ʓʭʢʑʾʟʠʾʓʑʛʨʗ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʥ� ʑʖʟʠʣʟʑ�
іншых дызайн-плітак, якія ўжо былі ўладкаваны.

r� ɲʑʣʝʱ� ʾʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʱ� ʡʝʷʤʜʷ� ʟʗʑʖʜʝʑʖʟʑ� ʓʭʖʑʝʷʨʗ� ʡʢʑʜʝʑʖʜʷ�
для пліткі і лішні клей вільготнай тканінай/губкай. Калі вы 
выціраеце дызайн-плітку ў падоўжным кірунку, ўсе расколіны 
будуць запоўнены раўнамерна. Калі вы не выдаліце лішні клей 
неадкладна пасля размяшчэння пліткі, ачыстка з дапамогай 
тканіны/губкі можа прывесці да пашкоджання паверхні дызайн-
пліткі.

r� ɳʯʙʜʑ�ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʷ�� ɶ�ʒʠʝʮʪʑʣʨʷ�ʓʭʡʑʖʜʑʾ�ʡʑʖʩʑʣ�ʥʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʱ�
вы павінны будзеце рэзаць некаторую дызайн-плітку.
J�ɤʭʞʗʢʭʨʗ�ʑʔʥʝʮʟʭ�ʡʑʞʗʢ�ʞʗʣʨʑ�
J�Адзначце агульны памер на задняй паверхні дызайн-пліткі 

алоўкам.
J�ɻʞʑʤʢʑʙʠʓʑ� ʡʢʑʓʑʖʙʷʨʗ� ʡʑ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʨʭ� ʷ� ʢʯʘʨʗ� ʱʗ� ʔʝʭʒʗʛ�

кожны раз, калі вы карыстуецеся дывановым нажом. Калі вы 
карыстуецеся нажоўкай з дробным зубам, рэжце дызайн-
плітку на варштаце па прамой лініі, прытрымліваючыся 
алоўкавай лініі.

J�Пасля рэзкі зрэз на дызайн-плітцы будзе шурпаты. Далікатна 
ʪʝʷʦʥʛʨʗ�ʙʢʯʙ�ʪʝʷʦʑʓʑʝʮʟʑʛ�ʡʑʡʗʢʑʛ�ʙ�ʙʗʢʟʗʞ�����ʡʑʜʥʝʮ�ʲʟ�
не стане гладкім.

J�Зараз дызайн-плітку можна ўладкаваць, як і іншыя дызан-пліткі 
на астатняй плошчы.

r� ɲʗʢʑʖ� ʔʢʥʟʤʠʾʜʑʛ�ʑʦʑʢʒʠʾʜʑʛ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʷ� ʜʝʗʗʓʑʱ� ʣʷʣʤʯʞʑ�
ROSadhesive�ʡʑʓʷʟʟʑ�ʣʠʧʟʥʨʮ�ʡʑ�ʞʗʟʪʑʛ�ʞʗʢʭ����ʔʑʖʙʷʟʭ�

r� ɪʑʢʑʙ� ʥʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʑʱ� ʖʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʑ� ʔʑʤʠʓʑ� ʖʑ� ʔʢʥʟʤʠʾʜʷ� ʑʒʠ�
афарбоўкі.

J Калі патрабуецца, мы рэкамендуем шліфаваць уладкаваную 
дызайн-плітку коратка, лёгка і далікатна. Гэта выдаліць любыя 
іншародныя частіцы, якія сабраліся на дызайн-плітцы падчас 
уладкавання, і дапаможа забяспечыць гладкую паверхню для 
ʑʦʑʢʒʠʾʜʷ�� ɭʑʢʭʣʤʑʛʨʗʣʱ� ʪʝʷʦʑʓʑʝʮʟʑʱ� ʡʑʡʗʢʑʛ� ʙ� ʙʗʢʟʗʞ� ����
або буйней.

J Нанасіце грунтоўку на ўладкаваную дызайн-плітку 
(распыленнем, пэндзлем або валікам).

J Перад афарбоукай грунтоўка павінна сохнуць.
J Фарбуйце дызайн-плітку, не запаўняючы швы. Фарбуйце дызайн-

плітку малярнай фарбай.
J Дызайн-плітку можна фарбаваць распыленнем, пэндзлем або 

валікам. Мы раім вам да распылення, каб атрымаць найлепшыя 
вынікі!

J Увогуле: некалькі слаёў пераважней за адзін тоўсты пласт, каб 
пазбегнуць перанасычэння дызайн-пліткі. Прытрымлівайцеся 
інструкцый вытворцы абранай фарбы адносна колькасці слаёў, 
кліматычных і экалагічных умоў, часу сушкі і г. д.

**� ɶɮɢɧɭɢɤɢɰɰɨ�ɧɾɪɢɬɰŬɲɮʈɵɭʈ�Ũɣɨɪ�ɻɤɱʏũ
Уладкаванне не адрозніваецца ад ўладкавання с вузкімі швамі 
(I), але перад грунтоўкай і афарбоўкай сцяны прытрымлівайцеся 
наступных крокаў.

J Ачысціце шчоткай швы ад клею, які пратачыўся.
J Запоўніце швы сумессю для запаўнення швоў або 

ўшчыльненем, прыдатнымі да афарбоўкі.
J�ɴʤʑʢʑʟʟʑ� ʙʔʝʑʖʙʮʨʗ� ʪʓʭ� ʖʝʱ� ʑʤʢʭʞʑʟʟʱ� ʢʠʾʟʑʔʑ� ʷ� ʔʝʑʖʜʑʔʑ�

выніку.
J Далікатна ачысціце паверхню дызайн-пліткі вільготнай 

тканінай/губкай.
J Перад грунтоўкай/афарбоўкай дызайн-пліткі клеевая сістэма 

ROSadhesive�ʡʑʓʷʟʟʑ�ʣʠʧʟʥʨʮ�ʡʑ�ʞʗʟʪʑʛ�ʞʗʢʭ����ʔʑʖʙʷʟʭ�
Зараз уладкаваная дызайн-плітка гатова да грунтоўкі або афарбоўкі.
ɢɥɶɮɿɰɢʂ�ʈɰɷɢɳɯɢɹɾʂ
Выкарыстанне выключна у памяшканнях   Любыя дызайн-
пліткі могуць быць выкарыстованы выключана ў сухіх або добра 
вентыляваных месцах. Дызайн-плітку нельга выкарыстоўваць у 
памяшканнях ніжэй за ўзровень вады, яна не павінна датыкацца 
да вады. У выпадку якіх-небудзь сумненняў запытайце прафесійную 
кансультацыю ў вашага прадаўца. Рэзка дызайн-пліткі Прамыя 
зрэзы павінны рабіцца з дапамогай дывановага нажу або нажоўкі 
з дробным зубам. Рэжце дызайн-плітку дывановым нажом або 
нажоўкай з дробным зубам на варштаце. Апранайце адпаведныя 
сродкі бяспекі, напрыклад пальчаткі. Памеры Усе дадзеныя 
памеры з’яўляюцца намінальнымі, адрозненні памеру з’яўляюцца 
вытворчым допускам. Дызайн-плітка — некалібраваная плітка.  
Названыя памеры і ахоп нашай дызайн-пліткі прызначаны для 
агульнай паверхні, уключаючы адпаведныя швы. Дзякуючы гэтаму 
вам прасцей планаваць праект і заказваць патрабуемую колькосць. 
Мы пастаянна абнаўляем і палепшаем нашу дызайн-плітку, таму 
мы пакідаем за сабой права змяняць канструкцыю і тэхнічныя 
характарыстыкі без папярэдняга паведамлення.
Колеры Уся дызайн-плітка можа мець адхіленні ў колеры і 
каляровых адценняɯ. ɇɚɲɚ� ɝɚɬɨɜɚɹ� ɩɪɚɞɭɤɰɵɹ� ɦɨɠɚ� ɛɵɰɶ�
ɡɪɨɛɥɟɧɚ�ʆ�ɪɨɡɧɵ�ɱɚɫ�ɿ�ʆɬɪɵɦɥɿɜɚɟ�ɩɪɵродныя рэчывы, таму мы 
не можам гарантаваць, што дызайн-плітка будзе мець аднолькавы 
колер і каляровыя адценні. Гэтыя адхіленні падкрэсліваюць 
натуральны выгляд дызайн-пліткі і не маюць ніякага ўплыву на 
тэхнічную прыдатнасць дызайн-пліткі. Калі вы ўжываеце больш 
за адну скрынку, заўседы выбірайце і змешвайце дызайн-плітку з 
розных скрынкаў, каб атрымаць збалансаваныя колеры, памеры, 
тэкстуры і формы. Паверхня (Тонкія) расколіны, павярхоўныя 
расколіны і іншыя павярхоўныя плямы/ўвагнутасці могуць з’явіцца 
на дызайн-плітцы, гэта непазбежна з тэхнічнага пункту гледжання. 
Увагнутасці можна выправіць з дапамогай далікатнага шліфавання 
і афарбоўкі адпаведных участкаў. Бяспека ў выпадку пажару 
ɧʭʙʑʛʟ�ʡʝʷʤʜʑ� ʒʭʝʑ� ʾʓʑʘʝʷʓʑ� ʡʢʑʤʯʣʤʑʓʑʟʑ� ��� ʜʢʑʣʑʓʷʜʑ� ����� ʔ��
ʜʑʞʡʑʟʷʗʛ� &GFDUJT� /FEFSMBOE� #7� /#������� ɭʝʑʣ� ʓʠʔʟʗʾʣʤʠʛʝʷʓʑʣʨʷ�
E. Дызайн-плітка павінна адпавядаць класу вогнеўстойлівасці 
«Е», як было пратэставана і класіфікавана ў адпаведнасці з 
ʟʠʢʞʑʛ� &/� �������� ʡʢʭ� ʾʞʠʓʗ�ʪʤʠ� ʷʟʣʤʢʥʜʨʭʷ� ʡʑ� ʾʝʑʖʜʑʓʑʟʟʰ� ʾ�
ʜʷʢʑʾʟʷʨʤʓʗ�304�ʒʭʝʷ�ʓʭʜʑʟʑʟʭ��ɧʯʜʝʑʢʑʨʭʱ�ʜʝʑʣʑ�&�ʟʗ�ʾʘʭʓʑʗʨʨʑ�
калі фактычнае ўладкаванне не адпавядае прадастаўленым 
інструкцыям па ўладкаванню. Вылучэнне фармальдэгіду: 
ніякім чынам Вылучэнне іншых небяспечных рэчываў: ніякім 
чынам Гукапаглынанне: не вызначаецца Тэрмаўстойлівасць: 
не вызначаецца
ɢɥɶɮɿɰɾʂ�ʏɯɱɤɾ
ɭʑʝʷ� ʝʑʣʜʑ� ʡʑʓʗʖʑʞʷʨʗ� ʡʢʑʖʑʾʨʑ� ʑʒʠ� ʟʗʡʑʣʢʯʖʟʑ� 3P4� ʥ� ʤʭʞ�
малаверагодным выпадку, калі вы атрымліваеце вырабы, якія 
знаходзяцца ў незадавальняючым стане. Калі ласка, звярніце 
ўвагу, што як толькі вы ўжываеце прадукт з дэфектам вырабу, які 
ʒʭʾ�ʓʷʖʑʓʠʩʟʭ�ʡʗʢʑʖ�ʥʘʭʓʑʟʟʗʞ�ʡʢʑʖʥʜʤʑ�304�ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʑ�ʡʢʭʟʱʨʮ�
ʟʷʱʜʥʰ� ʑʖʜʑʙʟʑʣʨʮ� ʙʑ� ʡʑʟʗʣʗʟʭʱ� ʓʭʖʑʤʜʷ�� ɣʭʝʷ� ʙʢʠʒʝʗʟʭ� ʾʣʗ�
ʟʑʞʑʔʑʟʟʷ� ʜʑʒ� ʖʑʨʮ� ʜʑʢʭʣʟʭʱ� ʡʑʢʑʖʭ� ʷ� ʜʑʞʡʑʟʷʰ� 304� ʟʗʝʮʔʑ�
зрабіць адказнай за ніякую шкоду, страты або траўмы, якія 
ʑʖʒʭʓʑʰʨʨʑ�ʾ�ʓʭʟʷʜʥ�ʡʢʭʤʢʭʞʝʷʓʑʟʟʱ�ʔʯʤʭʞ�ʡʑʢʑʖʑʞ��304�ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʑ�
прыняць ніякую адказнасць, калі прадукцыя выкрыстоўваецца для 
іншых мэтаў, чым тыя, для якіх яна прызначана, або, калі шкода 

нанесена ў выніку не прытрымлівання нашым парадам.
ʈɰɷɢɳɯɢɹɾʂ�ɲɳɢ�ɪɧɢɳɱʏɨ�ʈ�ɣʂɴɲɨɭɶ
Заўседы спачатку чытайце інструкцыі і кіраўніцтва 
да вырабаў, якімі вы карыстаецеся. У выпадку якіх-
небудзь сумненняў, спачатку запытайце прафесійную 
кансультацыю.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Estonian
&//&�"-645".*45��
PALUN LUGEGE ENNE SELLE TOOTE KASUTAMIST HOOLIKALT 
NEID JUHISEID. 1BMVO�QBOHF�UÅIFMF�FU�OFFE�KVIJTFE�QBLVWBE�BJOVMU�
üldist teavet ja üldisi soovitusi toote kasutamiseks. Need on esitatud 
BJOVMU�UFBWJUBWBM�FFTNÅSHJM��0O�UÅIUJT�FU�L×JHJ�LBIUMVTUF�LPSSBM�QÕÕSEVLT�
LMJFOU�QSPKFLUJ�PNBOJL�BSIJUFLU�W×J�FIJUBKB�TFMMF� UPPUF�LBTVUBNJTF� SB-
LFOEBNJTF�KB�QBJHBMEBNJTF�LPIUB�T×MUVNBUV�O×V�TBBNJTFLT�	LPIBMJLV
�
serti)tseeritud professionaali poole. 
,POUSPMMJEB�UVMFC�LPIBMJLLF�FIJUVTFFTLJSKV�FU�WFFOEVEB�TFMMF�UPPUF�LB-
sutamise vastavuses headele ehitustavadele. 
r� 4FF� EPLVNFOU� QBLVC� ÛMEJTU� UFBWFU�REBEL OF STYLES (edaspidi: 

ROS) toodete (edaspidi nimetatud “Design Tiles”) kohta.
r� &OOF� QBJHBMEBNJTU� QFBWBE� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJE� ��� UVOEJ� QBLFOEJTU�

eemaldatuna paigaldamise keskkonnas ja temperatuuril aklimati-
seeruma.

r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�QFBWBE�NBLTJNBBMTFMU�WBTUV�UFNQFSBUVVSJMF�����$�
r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�PO�N×FMEVE�QBJHBMEBNJTFLT�TFJOBMF��
r� 7FFOEVHF� FU� QJOE� PMFLT� UBTBOF� UVHFW� QVIBT� LVJW� WBCB� MBI-
UJTFTU� QSBIJTU� QSBHVEFTU� UPMNVTU� OJOH� NÅÅSEFBJOFUFTU� W×J�
×MJEFTU�� 5FPTUBHF� WBTUBWBMU� WBKBEVTFMF� L×JL� WBKBMJLVE� QJOOB� FU-
UFWBMNJTUVTUÕÕE� 	OU� QVIBTUBNJOF� QJOOBLBIKVTUVTUF� FFNBMEB-
NJOF� LSPIWJ� UBTBOEBNJOF� UÅJUNJOF� KB� LSVOUJNJOF
�� -ÅJLJWBMF�
LSPIWJMF� W×J� WÅSWJMF� QBJHBMEBNJTFM� LBSFTUBHF� QJOEB� MJJWBQBCFSJHB�
selle tuhmistamiseks ja sidumiseks haakuva pinna loomiseks.  
Pinna koostis ja sobivus tuleb hinnata kohapeal ning on teie vastu-
UVTFM��,BIUMVTUF�LPSSBM�LÛTJHF�O×V�QSPGFTTJPOBBMJMU���

r� )PJELF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJE� QBJHBMEBNJTFM� QVIBTUFOB�� ,VJ� LMFFQBJOF�
satub Design Tiles kividele, eemaldage see kohe ja hoolikalt puhta 
veega niiske lapi/švammi abil. Ärge kasutage happeid ega happe-
Q×IJTFJE�UPPUFJE��

r� 4PPWJUBNF�UFJM�LBTVUBEB�NFJF�TQFUTJBBMTFMU�WÅMKB�UÕÕUBUVE�LMFFQJNJT-
süsteemi: ROSadhesive. ROSadhesive peab maksimaalselt vastu 
UFNQFSBUVVSJMF�����$��5FJTUF�LMFFQJNJTTÛTUFFNJEF�LBTVUBNJTU�NFJF�
tootega ei ole testitud.

r� )BOLJHF� QBJHBMEBNJTFLT� TPCJWBE� KB� QVIUBE� UÕÕSJJTUBE�� 4PPWJUBNF��
TVVSF�UFSBMJTVTFHB�MJJWBQBCFS�	UFSBMJTVT�����W×J�TVVSFN
�UÕÕOVHB�W×J�
QFFOFUF�IBNNBTUFHB� LÅTJTBBH� MPPE�NFUBMMJTU� KPPOMBVE�NBTUJLTJ-
püstol ja 1-3 mm kivide vahetükid.

&//&�1"*("-%".*45�
&OOF�QBJHBMEBNJTU�PUTVTUBHF� LVJEBT� UF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJTJE� LÅTJUTFUF�
OJOH�UFILF�WBKBEVTFM�WJTBOE��1FBUF�BSWFTUBNB�KÅSHNJTFHB��TFJOBQJOOB�
TVVSVT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�TVVSVT�	LPPT�ÛIFOEVTUFHB
�KB�W×JNBMJLVE�WBT-
UBWBE�M×JLFQJOOBE��7ÅMUJHF�OFJE�FSJUJ�OÅIUBWBUFT�LPIUBEFT�OJJ�QBMKV�LVJ�
W×JNBMJL�OJOH�TBNVUJ�WÅJLFTJ�MJTBUÛLLF��,VJ�TFF�QFBLT�LJWJEF�KPPOEBNJTFM�
WÅMUJNBUVLT�PTVUVNB�LBBMVHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�QBJHBMEBNJTU�LFTLFMU�
WÅMKBQPPMF�OJJ� FU�N×MFNBMF�LÛMKFMF� KÅÅLT�WÅJLF�LBUNBUB�LBVOJTUBNBUB�
osa. 
Nõuanded: A.�,PHV�TFJO�FFOEVWB�OVSHBHB��QBJHBMEBHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
kivid ülevalt alla, alustades eenduvast nurgast. B.�,PHV�TFJO�JMNB�FFO-
duva nurgata: paigaldage Design tiles kivid ülevalt alla, alustades seina-
pinna keskelt. C.�0TB�TFJOBQJOOBTU��LVJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�QBJHBMEBUBLTF�
UÅJTL×SHVTFT��QBJHBMEBHF�%FTJHO�UJMFT�LJWJE�ÛMFWBMU�BMMB�BMVTUBEFT�TFJOB-
QJOOB�LFTLFMU��,VJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJTJE�FJ�QBJHBMEBUB�TFJOB�UÅJTL×SHVTFT�
alustage paigaldusala keskpunktist.
Pidage paigaldamise ajal silmas Design Tiles kivide asetust. Design Ti-
MFT�LJWJEFM�PO�WBJE�ÛLT�NPUJJW��,VJ�TPPWJUF�MVVB�W×SETFMU�LPSEVWB�NVTUSJ�
QFBUF�IPJENB� JHB�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJ� BTFUVTF� W×SETFOB�� ,VJ� UF� FJ� TPPWJ�
MJJB�W×SETFMU�LPSEVWBU�NVTUSJU�TJJT�TPPWJUBNF�KVIVM�LVJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJ-
WJE�TFEB�W×JNBMEBWBE�LBTVUBEB�JHB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�KVIVTMJLVT�LPIBT��
Soovitame Design Tiles kivid enne paigaldamist esmalt maas kohale 
laotada.
Plaanide oma disain hästi, et kindlustada soovitud tulemuse 
vastamine oodatule. Pidage meeles: üheksa korda mõõda, üks 
kord lõika!
%&4*(/�5*-&4�,*7*%&�1"*("-%".*/&��
Design Tiles kivide paigaldamiseks on 2 peamist varianti:
I 1BJHBMEBNJOF�ÛIFOEVTLPIUBEFHB�NJT�KÅUBC�L×JHJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�
WBIFMF�WÅJLFTFE�ÛIFOEVTLPIBE��1BSJNB�UVMFNVTF�BOOBC�����NN�LJWJ-
de vahetükkide kasutamine. 
II�t¾IFOEVTLPIUBEFUBi� QBJHBMEBNJOF� LVT� QÅSBTU� I all kirjeldatud pai-
HBMEBNJTU� BMMFT� KÅÅWBE� WÅJLFTFE� ÛIFOEVTLPIBE� UÅJEFUBLTF� WÅSWJUBWB�
ÛIFOEVTLPIUBEF�UÅJUFNBUFSKBMJ�W×J�WÅSWJUBWB�WVVHJUÅJUFNBUFSKBMJHB�OJJ�
FU�ÛIFOEVTLPIUJ�QPMF�OÅIB�
TÄHELEPANU: ! Soovitame Design Tiles kivid paigaldada väikes-
te ühenduskohtadega. ! Design Tiles kivid ei ole kalibreeritud 
kivid. Ühenduskohtade kasutamisega saab korrigeerida väikesi 
erinevusi suurustes! 
Kõik avaldatud pildid Design Tiles kivide paigaldamisest näi-
tavad paigaldamist väikeste ühenduskohtadega! Kui soovite 
sama väljanägemist, peate järgima I all kirjeldatud paigaldus-
juhiseid!
*�%&4*(/�5*-&4�,*7*%&�1"*("-%".*/&�7¨*,&45&�
¾)&/%64,0)5"%&("�Ų���������������ų
r� .ÅSLJHF�QJOOBMF�UBTFNF�WJJUFE��ºJHF�KPPOEVTF�TBBNJTFLT�LPOUSPMJHF�

iga rea taseme viiteid.
r� ,BOELF�LMFFQBJOF�LPHV�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJ� UBHBLÛMKFMF� KÅUUFT�WBCBLT�
VNCFT�����NN�ÅÅSFTU� KB� WFFOEVEFT� LMFFQBJOF�ÛIUMBTFT�QBLTVTFT��
,BOELF� OVSLBEFMF� MJTBLT� UÅJFOEBW� LFTLNJTFMU� �� DN� MÅCJN××EVHB�
UÅQQ�LMFFQBJOFU��,BOELF�KÅSFMFKÅÅOVE�QJOOBMF�ÛIUMBTFMU�WÅIFNBMU���
paralleelset kleepaine triipu.

r� 1BJHBMEBHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�LJWJEF�WBIFUÛLLJEF�BCJM�
r� "TFUBHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�W×JNBMJLVMU�UÅQTFMU�OFOEF�M×QMJLLV�BTFO-
EJTTF�MVCBUVE�PO�WÅJLFTFE�LPSSFLUVVSJE��

r� "TFUBHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEFMF�QBJHBMEBNJTFM�ÛIUMBOF�S×IL��"TFUBHF�
QBJHBMEBNJTFM�UÅJFOEBW�S×IL�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�L×JHJMF�OVSLBEFMF�KB�
ÅÅSUFMF��

r� 7JJHF�LJWJ�TBNBMF�UBTFNFMF�UFJTUF�QBJHBMEBNJTF�LÅJHVT�KVCB�QBJHBMEB-
tud Design Tiles kividega.

r� 1ÅSBTU�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�QBJHBMEBNJTU�FFNBMEBHF�LPIF�LJWJEF�WBIF-
tükid ja liigne kleepaine niiske lapi/švammiga. Lapi/švammiga pi-
LJTVVOBT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�LÛMHF�QJEJ�QÛILJEFT�TVMFUBLTF�L×JL�QSBPE�
ÛIUMBTFMU��,VJ�MJJHTFU�LMFFQBJOFU�FJ�FFNBMEBUB�LPIF�QÅSBTU�LPIBMF�BTF-
UBNJTU� W×JC� MBQJ�ØWBNNJHB� QVIBTUBNJOF� LBIKVTUBEB� %FTJHO� 5JMFT�
kivide pinda.

r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�M×JLBNJOF��&OBNJLVM�QBJHBMEBNJTUFTU�QFBUF�N×-
OJOHBJE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJTJE�M×JLBNB�
J�.××ULF�SVVNJ�LPHV�TVVSVT�
J�.ÅSLJHF�LPHV�TVVSVT�QMJJBUTJHB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�UBHBLÛMKFMF�
J�5ÕÕOPB�LBTVUBNJTFM�UFILF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJM�NJUV�U×NNFU�M×JHBUFT�
JHB�LPSE�ÛIB�TÛHBWBNBMF��1FFOFUF�IBNNBTUFHB�LÅTJTBF�LBTVUB-
NJTFM�M×JHBLF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�UÕÕQJOHJT�OJOH�KÅSHJHF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
MJWJ�UBHBLÛMKFM�PMFWBU�QMJJBUTJKPPOU�TJSHKPPOFT�M×JHBUFT�

J�1ÅSBTU� M×JLBNJTU� PO�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJ� M×JHBUVE� LÛMH� LBSF�� -JIWJHF�
M×JHBUVE�LÛMHF�LFSHFMU�MJJWBQBCFSJHB�UFSBMJTVTFHB�����LVOJ�TFF�PO�
sile. 

J�/ÛÛE�TBBUF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ�QBJHBMEBEB�OBHV�L×JL�UFJTFE�%FTJHO�
5JMFT�LJWJE�KÅSFMFKÅÅOVE�QJOOBMF���

J� &OOF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJEF� LSVOUJNJTU� KB�W×J� WÅSWJNJTU� MBTLF�
304BEIFTJWFAJM�WÅIFNBMU����UVOEJ�LVJWBEB�

r� 1BJHBMEBUVE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�PO�OÛÛE�WBMNJT�LSVOUJNJTFLT�KB�WÅSWJ-
miseks:
J�4FFKÅSFM�TPPWJUBNF�WBKBEVTFM�QBJHBMEBUVE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWF�LJJSFMU�
LFSHFMU� KB� ×SOBMU� MJJWBQBCFSJHB� MJIWJEB�� 4FF� BJUBC� UBHBEB� WÅSWJNJ-
TFLT� TJMFEB� QJOOB� FFNBMEBEFT� L×JL� QBJHBMEBNJTQSPUTFTTJ� LÅJHVT�
%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEFMF�LPHVOFOVE�W××SLFIBE��,BTVUBHF�MJJWBQBCFSJU�
UFSBMJTVTFHB�����W×J�FOBN�

J�,BOELF�QBJHBMEBUVE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEFMF�LSVOU�	QJIVTUBEFT�QJOUT-
MJHB�W×J�SVMMJHB
�

J�-BTLF�LSVOEJM�FOOF�WÅSWJNJTU�LVJWBEB�
J�7ÅSWJHF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJE� JMNB� ÛIFOEVTLPIUJ� UÅJUNBUB�� 7ÅSWJHF�
QBJHBMEBUVE�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�TFJOBWÅSWJHB��

J�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWF�TBBC�WÅSWJEB�QJOUTMJHB�SVMMJHB�W×J�QJIVTUJHB��!Pa-
rimate tulemuste saavutamiseks soovitame pihustamist!

J�¾MEJTFMU�� %FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJEF� ÛMFLÛMMBTUBNJTF� WÅMUJNJTFLT� PO�NJUV�
LFSHFU� WÅSWJVEV� LJIUJ� FFMJTUBUBWBE� ÛIFMF� QBLTVMF� LJIJMF�� +ÅSHJHF�
WBMJUVE�WÅSWJ�UPPUKB�KVIJTFJE�KÅSHNJTF�TVIUFT��LJIUJEF�BSW�LMJJNB��KB�
keskkonnatingimused, kuivamisajad jne... 

**� %&4*(/� 5*-&4� ,*7*%&� 1"*("-%".*/&�
t¾)&/%64,0)5"%&5"i
4BNB� QSPUTFEVVS� OBHV� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJEB� QBJHBMEBNJTFM� WÅJLFTUF�
ÛIFOEVTLPIUBEFHB� 	*
� LVJE� KÅSHJHF� enne kruntimist ja värvimist 
KÅSHNJTJ�TBNNF�

J�1VIBTUBHF�ÛIFOEVTLPIBE�IBSKBHB� LPHV�WÅMKB� JNCVOVE�LMFFQBJ-
nest.

J�5ÅJULF� ÛIFOEVTLPIBE� WÅSWJUBWB� ÛIFOEVTLPIUBEF� UÅJUFNBUFSKBMJ�
W×J�WÅSWJUBWB�WVVHJUÅJUFNBUFSKBMJHB��

J�Siluge ühenduskohad sileda ja tasase tulemise saamiseks hooli-
kalt.

J�Puhastage Design Tiles kivide pind kergelt niiske lapi/švammiga.
J�&OOF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJEF� LSVOUJNJTU� KB�W×J� WÅSWJNJTU� MBTLF�
304BEIFTJWFAJM�WÅIFNBMU����UVOEJ�LVJWBEB�

1BJHBMEBUVE� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJE� PO� OÛÛE� WBMNJT� LSVOUJNJTFLT� KB�W×J�
WÅSWJNJTFLT�
ÜLDINE TEAVE
Sisetingimustes kasutamiseks � ,×JLJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWF� UPIJC� LB-
TVUBEB�BJOVMU�TJTFUJOHJNVTUFT�LVJWBEFT�W×J�IÅTUJWFOUJMFFSJUVE�LPIUBEFT��
Design Tiles kive ei tohi kasutada allpool veepiiri ega lasta neil puutuda 
LPLLV�WFFHB��,BIUMVTUF�LPSSBM�QÕÕSEVHF�QSPGFTTJPOBBMTF�O×V�TBBNJTFLT�
müüja poole. Design Tiles kivide lõikamine 4JSHFJE�M×JLFJE�TBBC�UFIB�
UÕÕOPB�W×J�QFFOFUF�IBNNBTUFHB�LÅTJTBFHB��-×JHBLF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWF�
UÕÕOPBHB�W×J�UÕÕQJOHJT�QFFOFUF�IBNNBTUFHB�LÅTJTBFHB��,BOEB�UVMFC�
TPCJWBU� LBJUTFWBSVTUVTU� OÅJUFLT� UÕÕLJOEBJE�� Mõõtmed ,×JL� FTJUBUVE�
N××UNFE�PO�OJNJBOENFE�OJOH�OFJMF� SBLFOEVWBE�UPPUNJTFM� MVCBUVE�
UPMFSBOUTJE��%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJE�FJ�PMF�LBMJCSFFSJUVE��.FJF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJ-
de mainitud suurused ja katvus on kogu aladele koos vastavate ühen-
EVTLPIUBEFHB�� 4FF�NVVEBC�QSPKFLUJ� QMBOFFSJNJTF� KB� ×JHFUF� LPHVTUF�
UFMMJNJTF�UFJF�KBPLT�MJIUTBNBLT��6VFOEBNF�KB�QBSBOEBNF�PNB�%FTJHO�
5JMFT�LJWF�QJEFWBMU�TFFU×UUV� KÅUBNF�FOFTFMF�×JHVTF�EJTBJOF� KB�UFIOJMJTJ�
andmeid eelnevalt teatamata muuta. Värvid ,×JHJ�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�
QVIVM� W×JWBE� FTJFOEB� FSJOFWVTFE� WÅSWJEFT� KB� WÅSWJWBSKVOEJUFT�� .FJF�
UPPEFUVE�UPPUFE�W×JWBE�PMMB�WBMNJTUBUVE�FSJOFWBUFM�BFHBEFM�OJOH�OFFE�
TJTBMEBWBE� MPPEVTMJLLF�BHSFHBBUF�TFFU×UUV�FJ�TBB�NF�HBSBOUFFSJEB�FU�
WBMNJTUBUVE�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJEFM�PO� JEFOUTFE�WÅSWJE� KB�WÅSWJWBSKVOEJE��
/FFE� FSJOFWVTFE� S×IVUBWBE�%FTJHO�5JMFT� LJWJEF� MPPNVMJLLV� WÅMJNVTU�
OJOH� FJ� N×KVUB� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� LJWJEF� UFIOJMJTU� TPCJWVTU�� &OBN� LVJ� ÛFI�
LBSCJ� LBTVUBNJTFM� WBMJHF� KB� TFHBHF� BMBUJ� FSJOFWBUFTU� LBSQJEFTU� QÅSJU�
%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWF�FU�TBBWVUBEB�WÅSWJEF�TVVSVTUF�UFLTUVVSJEF�KB�LVKVEF�
tasakaalustatud muster. Pind %FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEFM�W×JWBE�FTJOFEB�	KVVT�

QSBPE�QSBPE�QJOOBT�W×J�NVVE�WÅJLFTFE�QJOOBQFBMTFE�WFBE�LÛINVE�
OJOH�OFFE�PO�UFIOJMJTFTU�WBBUFOVSHBTU�WÅMUJNBUVE��,ÛINVTJE�TBBC�LPS-
SJHFFSJEB�N×KVUBUVE�LPIUBEF�LFSHF�MJIWJNJTF�KB�WÅSWJNJTF�UFFM��Ohutus 
tulekahju korral %FTJHO�UJMFT�LJWJE�PO�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������
QPPMU� ���� BQSJMMJM� ����� IPPMJLBMU� UFTUJUVE�� 3FBHFFSJNJOF� UVMFMF� LMBTT� &��
%FTJHO�5JMFT�LJWJEF�UVMFMF�SFBHFFSJNJTF�W×JNF�LMBTT�PO�A&��WBTUBWBMU�&/�
�������� BMVTFM� UFTUJNJTFMF� KB� LMBTTJñUTFFSJNJTFMF� FFMEVTFM� FU� KÅSHJUVE�
PO�QBJHBMEVTSFFHMFJE�304�LÅTJSBBNBUVT��,MBTTJ�&�LJOOJUVT�FJ�LFIUJ� LVJ�
tegelik paigaldus erineb antud paigaldusjuhistest. Formaldehüüdi 
vabastamine: Nihil Teiste ohtlike ainete vabastamine: Nihil Müra 
summutamine: 7×JNFU�QPMF�NÅÅSBUVE�Soojuskindlus: 7×JNFU�QPMF�
NÅÅSBUVE
¾-%5*/(*.64&%
&CBU×FOÅPMJTFM�KVIVM�LVJ�UFJF�TBBEVE�UPPUFE�FJ�PMF�SBIVMEBWBT�TFJTVO-
EJT�UFBWJUBHF�LPIF�NÛÛKBU�W×J�3P4J��1BMVO�QBOHF�UÅIFMF�FU�QÅSBTU�FOOF�
selle paigaldamist selgunud defektiga toote paigaldamist ei vastuta 
ROS� UFIUVE� LVMVUVTUF� FFTU�� 0MFNF� UFJOVE� L×JLF� UFJMF� IFB� O×V� BOE-
miseks ning ROS ei ole vastutav mingite kahjustuste, kaotuste ega 
WJHBTUVTUF�FFTU�NJT� UVMFOFWBE�OFOEF�O×VBOOFUF� KÅSHJNJTFTU��ROS ei 
PMF�WBTUVUBW�LVJ�UPPUFJE�PO�LBTVUBUVE�FFTNÅSLJEFM�NJMMFLT�OFFE�FJ�PMF�
N×FMEVE�W×J�LVJ�LBIKVTUVTUF�Q×IKVTFLT�PO�NFJF�O×VBOOFUF�FJSBNJOF�
5&37*4�+"�0)6564
Lugege alati esmalt kasutatavate toodete juhiseid ja käsiraama-
tuid. Kahtluste korral küsige esmalt professionaalset nõu.
Rebel of Styles BV 

 Español
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POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE AN-
TES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO  Por favor, tenga en cuenta que estas 
instrucciones únicamente ofrecen información general y recomenda-
ciones generales sobre el uso de este producto. Se ofrece únicamente 
con )nes informativos. Es necesario que, en caso de alguna duda, el 
cliente, el propietario del proyecto, el arquitecto o el constructor bus-
que ayuda de forma independiente por parte de profesionales cuali)-
cados (locales) en relación al uso, aplicación e instalación del producto. 
Se deben comprobar los códigos locales de construcción para ase-
gurar que la aplicación del producto se lleva a cabo atendiendo a las 
buenas prácticas de construcción. 
r� &TUF� EPDVNFOUP� PGSFDF� JOGPSNBDJÓO� HFOFSBM� TPCSF� QSPEVDUPT� EF�

REBEL OF STYLES (en adelante: ROS) (en adelante referido como 
“Design Tiles”).

r� "OUFT�EF�TFS�JOTUBMBEPT�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EFCFSÃO�BDMJNBUBSTF�EVSBO-
UF����IPSBT�GVFSB�EFM�FNCBMBKF�FO�FM�BNCJFOUF�Z�B�MB�UFNQFSBUVSB�FO�
los que vayan a ser instalados.

r� -B�UFNQFSBUVSB�NÃYJNB�RVF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QVFEFO�TPQPSUBS�FT�EF�
����$�

r� -PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�IBO�TJEP�EJTFÒBEPT�QBSB�TFS�JOTUBMBEPT�FO�QBSFEFT��
r� "TFHÙSFTF�EF�RVF�MB�TVQFSñDJF�FTUÊ�OJWFMBEB�TFB�SFTJTUFOUF�FTUÊ�MJN-

pia, seca y libre de escombros, grietas, polvo, grasa o aceite. Lleve a 
cabo los trabajos de preparación necesarios para la super)cie (p. ej. 
MJNQJF[B�FMJNJOBDJÓO�EF�EBÒPT�FO�MB�TVQFSñDJF�ZFTP�EF�OJWFMBDJÓO�
SFMMFOP�F�JNQSJNBDJÓO
�TFHÙO�TF�SFRVJFSB��$VBOEP�WBZBO�B�JOTUBMBSTF�
sobre yeso brillante o pintura, ralle la super)cie con papel de lija 
para texturizar la super)cie y así crear una mejor base para la unión. 
La consistencia y la idoneidad de la super)cie deberá juzgarse in 
situ y será responsabilidad suya. En caso de alguna duda, busque 
ayuda profesional.  

r� .BOUFOHB�MJNQJPT�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EVSBOUF�MB�JOTUBMBDJÓO��4J�TF�EF-
rramase adhesivo sobre los Design Tiles, retírelo inmediatamente y 
DPO�DVJEBEP�VUJMJ[BOEP�VO�QBÒP�FTQPOKB�IÙNFEB�DPO�BHVB�MJNQJB��
No utilice ácido o productos con base ácida. 

r� -F� SFDPNFOEBNPT�RVF�VUJMJDF�OVFTUSP� TJTUFNB�BEIFTJWP�FTQFDJBM-
mente desarrollado: ROSadhesive.La temperatura máxima que 
ROSadhesive�QVFEF�TPQPSUBS�FT�EF�����$��/P�TF�IB�DPNQSPCBEP�
el uso de otros adhesivos con nuestros productos.

r� 0CUFOHB� MBT�IFSSBNJFOUBT�BEFDVBEBT�Z� MJNQJBT�QBSB� MB� BQMJDBDJÓO��
3FDPNFOEBNPT��QBQFM�EF�MJKB�EF�HSBOVMBDJÓO�BMUB�	HSBOVMBDJÓO�����
o superior), cúter o una sierra de dientes )nos, nivelador, regla de 
metal, pistola de masilla y separadores de azulejos de 1-3 mm.

"/5&4�%&�-"�"1-*$"$*¶/�
Antes de la aplicación decida cómo va a aplicar los Design Tiles y haga 
un esbozo si fuera necesario. Deberá tener en cuenta lo siguiente: el 
UBNBÒP�EFM�ÃSFB�EF�MB�QBSFE�FM�UBNBÒP�EFM�%FTJHO�5JMF�	JODMVZFOEP�MBT�
juntas) y la posible super)cie de correspondencia a cortar. Evite estas 
MP�NÃT�QPTJCMF�FO�ÃSFBT�EF�BMUB�WJTJCJMJEBE�BM� JHVBM�RVF� MBT�QFRVFÒBT�
piezas de paso. Si esto no fuera posible a la hora de alinear los azulejos, 
entonces considere instalar los Design Tiles desde el centro hacia el 
FYUFSJPS� EF� GPSNB�RVF�RVFEF�VOB�QBSUF�QFRVFÒB� TJO� DVCSJS�EFDPSBS�
a ambos lados. 
Consejos: A. Pared completa con esquina exterior: instale los Design 

Tiles de arriba a abajo, comenzando en la esquina exterior. B. Pared 
completa sin esquina exterior: instale los Design Tiles de arriba a abajo, 
comenzando desde el centro del área de la pared. C.�¦SFB�QBSDJBM�EF�MB�
pared: si los Design Tiles deben instalarse abarcando toda la altura de 
la pared: instale los Design Tiles de arriba a abajo, comenzando desde 
el centro del área de la pared. Si los Design Tiles deben instalarse abar-
cando toda la altura de la pared, comience desde el punto central del 
área de instalación.
Preste atención a la posición de los Design Tiles mientras los esté ins-
UBMBOEP��-PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TPMP�UJFOFO�VO�ÙOJDP�EJTFÒP��4J�EFTFB�DSFBS�VO�
patrón con repeticiones, usted necesitará mantener la misma posición 
de todos los Design Tiles. Si no desea crear un patrón con repeticiones, 
Z�TJ�FM�EJTFÒP�EF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT� MP�QFSNJUFO� MF�SFDPNFOEBNPT�RVF�
utilice cada Design Tile de forma aleatoria. Le recomendamos que re-
QMJRVF�FO�FM�TVFMP�FM�EJTFÒP�RVF�EFTFF�DSFBS�DPO�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BOUFT�
de aplicarlo a la pared.
Plani2que cuidadosamente su diseño para asegurar el resulta-
do que desea. Recuerde: ¡mida dos veces y corte una!
"1-*$"/%0�-04�%&4*(/�5*-&4��
Hay 2 variaciones básicas de la aplicación de los Design Tiles:
I *OTUBMBDJÓO�DPO�KVOUBT� MP�DVBM�EFKB�QFRVFÒBT�KVOUBT�FOUSF�UPEPT�MPT�
%FTJHO�5JMFT��6TBOEP�TFQBSBEPSFT�EF�B[VMFKPT�EF�����NN�TF�DPOTJHVFO�
los mejores resultados 
II�*OTUBMBDJÓO�iTJO�KVOUBTu�FO�MB�DVBM�MBT�QFRVFÒBT�KVOUBT�RVF�QFSNBOF-
cen tras la aplicación descrita en I son rellenadas con un compuesto 
para juntas que puede pintarse o con un producto pintable de calafa-
teo de forma que las juntas sean invisibles.
ATENCIÓN:  ¡ Recomendamos que los Design Tiles se apliquen 
con pequeñas juntas. ¡ Los Design Tiles no son azulejos calibra-
dos. Las pequeñas diferencias en el tamaño pueden ser inter-
ceptadas a través del uso de juntas! 
¡Todas las imágenes sobre la aplicación de los Design Tiles pu-
blicadas muestran la instalación con pequeñas juntas!     
¡Si desea conseguir el mismo aspecto deberá seguir las instruc-
ciones para la aplicación descritas en I!
*�"1-*$"/%0�-04�%&4*(/�5*-&4�$0/�1&26&µ"4�
+6/5"4�Ų���������������ų
r� 5PNF�NFEJEBT�EF�OJWFMBEP�TPCSF�MB�TVQFSñDJF��$PNQSVFCF�MB�SFGF-

rencia de nivelado con cada hilera para conseguir una alineación 
correcta.

r� "QMJRVF�FM�BEIFTJWP�BMSFEFEPS�EF�UPEB�MB�QBSUF�QPTUFSJPS�EFM�%FTJHO�
Tile a unos 1-3 mm del borde para asegurar que el adhesivo tiene el 
mismo grosor. Acomode las esquinas con un punto extra de adhe-
sivo con 2 cm de media. Esparza un mínimo de 3 tiras paralelas de 
adhesivo de forma homogénea sobre el resto de la super)cie.

r� *OTUBMF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�VUJMJ[BOEP�TFQBSBEPSFT�QBSB�B[VMFKPT�
r� 1PTJDJPOF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FO�TV�QPTJDJÓO�ñOBM�DPO�MB�NBZPS�QSFDJ-
TJÓO�QPTJCMF��4F�QVFEFO�FGFDUVBS�QFRVFÒBT�DPSSFDDJPOFT��

r� &KFS[B�MB�NJTNB�QSFTJÓO�TPCSF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DVBOEP�MPT�FTUÊ�JOTUB-
lando. Ejerza una presión adicional sobre todas las equinas y sobre 
el borde de los Design Tiles durante la instalación. 

r� -MFWF� B� DBCP� MB�OJWFMBDJÓO�EVSBOUF� MB� JOTUBMBDJÓO�VUJMJ[BOEP� DPNP�
guía otros Design Tiles que ya hayan sido instalados.

r� 5SBT� IBCFS� BQMJDBEPT� MPT� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� SFUJSF� JONFEJBUBNFOUF� MPT�
TFQBSBEPSFT�EF�B[VMFKPT�Z�FM�BEIFTJWP�TPCSBOUF�DPO�VO�QBÒP�VOB�
FTQPOKB�IÙNFEP�B��"M� GSPUBS�FM�QBÒP�MB�FTQPOKB�FO�EJSFDDJÓO� MBUF-
ral sobre los Design Tiles, cualquier )sura que se presente quedará 
sellada de forma homogénea. Si no se elimina inmediatamente el 
BEIFTJWP�TPCSBOUF�USBT�MB�JOTUBMBDJÓO�MB�MJNQJF[B�DPO�VO�QBÒP�VOB�
FTQPOKB�QPESÎB�DBVTBS�EBÒPT�B�MB�TVQFSñDJF�EF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�

r� $PSUBOEP�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT��&O�MB�NBZPSÎB�EF�MBT�JOTUBMBDJPOFT�VTUFE�
tendrá que cortar algunos de los Design Tiles.
J�.JEB�FM�UBNBÒP�UPUBM�EF�FTQBDJP�B�DVCSJS�
J�.BSRVF�MB�UPUBMJEBE�EFM�UBNBÒP�EF�MB�QBSUF�QPTUFSJPS�EFM�%FTJHO�

Tile con un lápiz.
J�)BHB� WBSJBT� QBTBEBT� TPCSF� FM� %FTJHO�5JMF� DPSUBOEP� DPO�NBZPS�

profundidad con cada pasada si está utilizando un cúter. Si está 
utilizando una sierra de dientes )nos, corte el Design Tile sobre 
una mesa de trabajo y siga la línea de lápiz sobre la parte poste-
rior del azulejo cortando en línea recta.

J Tras haber efectuado el corte, el lado cortado del Design Tile 
FTUBSÃ�ÃTQFSP��6UJMJDF�QBQFM�EF�MJKB�EF�HSBOVMBDJÓO�����QBSB�QVMJS�
ligeramente el lado cortado hasta que esté suave. 

J Ahora puede instalar el Design Tile de la misma forma que el resto 
de Design Tiles en el área sobrante.  

r� %FKF�TFDBS�FM�304BEIFTJWF�QPS�BM�NFOPT����IPSBT�BOUFT�EF�MB�JNQSJ-
mación y/o de pintar los Design Tiles.

r� -PT�%FTJHO�5JMF�JOTUBMBEPT�FTUÃO�BIPSB�MJTUPT�QBSB�MB�JNQSJNBDJÓO�Z�
para ser pintados:
J�A continuación, y allá donde sea necesario, recomendamos un 

lijado rápido, ligero y suave de los Design Tiles instalados. Esto 
ayudará a conseguir una super)cie suave para poder pintarlas 
SFUJSBOEP�MPT�DVFSQPT�FYUSBÒPT�RVF�TF�IBZBO�BEIFSJEP�B� MPT�%F-
TJHO�5JMFT�EVSBOUF�FM�QSPDFTP�EF�JOTUBMBDJÓO��6TF�QBQFM�EF�MJKB�EF�
HSBOVMBDJÓO�����P�TVQFSJPS�

J Efectúe la imprimación de los Design Tiles instalados (mediante 
aerosol, brocha o rodillo).

J Deje secar el producto de imprimación antes de proceder con la 
pintura.

J Pinte los Design Tiles sin rellenar las juntas. Pinte los Design Tiles 
instalados con pintura de pared. 

J Sobre los Design Tiles puede utilizarse aerosol, brochas o rodillos. 
¡Recomendamos el uso de aerosol para obtener mejores re-
sultados!

J En general: varias capas de aerosol son preferibles a una capa 
pesada con el )n de evitar la sobresaturación de los Design Tiles. 
Siga las instrucciones del fabricante de la pintura elegida en cuan-
to a: el número de capas, las condiciones climáticas y ambienta-
les, tiempos de secado, etc... 

**� "1-*$"/%0�-04�%&4*(/�5*-&4�i4*/�+6/5"4u
Es el mismo procedimiento que se sigue al aplicar los Design Tiles con 
QFRVFÒBT�KVOUBT�	*
�TJO�FNCBSHP�BOUFT�EF�MB�JNQSJNBDJÓO�Z�EF�QJOUBS�
la pared pasa por los siguientes pasos:

J�3FUJSBS�EF�MBT�KVOUBTDPO�VOB�CSPDIB�MPT�SFTUPT�EF�BEIFTJWP�RVF�TF�
haya )ltrado.

J�3FMMFOBS�MBT�KVOUBT�DPO�VO�DPNQVFTUP�QJOUBCMF�QBSB�KVOUBT�P�DPO�
un producto pintable de calafateo. 

J� Igualar las juntas con cuidado para conseguir un resultado liso y 
elegante.

J�-JNQJBS�MJHFSBNFOUF�MB�TVQFSñDJF�EF�MPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DPO�VO�QBÒP�
una esponja húmedo/a.

J�%FKF� TFDBS� FM� 304BEIFTJWF� QPS� BM�NFOPT� ��� IPSBT� BOUFT� EF� MB�
imprimación y/o de pintar los Design Tiles.

Los Design Tile instalados están ahora listos para la imprimación y/o 
para ser pintados.
*/'03."$*¶/�(&/&3"-
Uso en interiores  Todos los Design Tiles solo pueden ser utilizados 
en áreas de interior que estén secas o bien ventiladas. Los Design Tiles 
no pueden ser utilizados bajo el agua o entrar en contacto con el agua. 
Si tiene algún tipo de duda, busque asesoramiento por parte de su 
distribuidor. Cortando los Design Tiles Se pueden hacer cortes rec-
UPT�VUJMJ[BOEP�VO�DÙUFS�P�VOB�TJFSSB�EF�EJFOUFT�ñOPT��$PSUF�MPT�%FTJHO�
Tiles con un cúter o con una sierra de dientes )nos sobre una mesa de 
trabajo. Se deberá hacer uso de las medidas de protección adecuadas 
tales como guantes de trabajo. Dimensiones Todas las dimensiones 
especi)cadas son nominales y están sujetas a tolerancias de fabrica-
DJÓO��-PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OP�FTUÃ�DBMJCSBEPT��-PT�UBNBÒPT�NFODJPOBEPT�Z�
la cobertura de nuestros Design Tiles son para las áreas en su totalidad 
incluyendo las juntas apropiadas. Esto hace que sea más fácil para 
usted la plani)cación de un proyecto y el pedido de las cantidades 
DPSSFDUBT��$POUJOVBNPT�JOOPWBOEP�Z�NFKPSBOEP�OVFTUSPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
QPS�MP�UBOUP�OPT�SFTFSWBNPT�FM�EFSFDIP�B�NPEJñDBS�MPT�EJTFÒPT�Z�FT-
peci)caciones sin previo aviso. Colores Las variaciones de color y de 
las tonalidades tienen lugar en todos nuestros Design Tiles. Nuestros 
productos manufacturados pueden realizarse en distintos momentos 
y contener agregados naturales, por lo tanto, no podemos garantizar 
que los Design Tiles fabricados tengan colores y tonalidades idénticos. 
Estas variaciones enfatizan la apariencia natural de los Design Tiles 
y no tienen ningún efecto sobre la idoneidad técnica de los Design 
5JMFT��$VBOEP�TF�VUJMJDF�NÃT�EF�VOB�DBKB�TFMFDDJPOF�Z�NF[DMF�TJFNQSF�
Design Tiles de diferentes cajas para conseguir un patrón equilibrado 
FO� DVBOUP� B� DPMPSFT� UBNBÒPT� UFYUVSBT� Z� GPSNBT�� Super2cie Sobre 
MPT� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� QVFEFO� BQBSFDFS� 	QFRVFÒBT� ñTVSBT
� ñTVSBT� HSJFUBT�
EF� TVQFSñDJF� V� PUSBT� QFRVFÒBT� JNQFSGFDDJPOFT�QSPUVCFSBODJBT� RVF�
son inevitables desde un punto de vista técnico. Las protuberancias 
pueden recti)carse lijando suavemente y pintando las zonas afectadas. 
Seguridad en caso de incendio Los Design Tiles han sido probados 
DVJEBEPTBNFOUF�QPS�QBSUF�EF�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������FM����EF�
BCSJM�EF�������3FBDDJÓO�BOUF�FM�GVFHP�$MBTF�&��-PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EFCFSÎBO�
PGSFDFS�VO�SFOEJNJFOUP�EF�3FBDDJÓO�BOUF�FM�GVFHP�$MBTF�&�EBEP�RVF�
FTUPT�IBO�TJEP�QSPCBEPT�Z�DMBTJñDBEPT�EF�DPOGPSNJEBE�B�&/���������
siempre que se hayan seguido las normas incluidas en el manual de 
304��-B�EFDMBSBDJÓO�EF�$MBTF�&�OP�TF�BQMJDBSÃ�DVBOEP�MB�JOTUBMBDJÓO�QSP-
piamente dicha no atienda a las instrucciones de instalación ofrecidas.  
Liberación de formaldehído: Nihil Liberación de otras sustancias 
peligrosas: Nihil Absorción del sonido: No se ha determinado ren-
dimiento Resistencia térmica: No se ha determinado rendimiento
$0/%*$*0/&4�(&/&3"-&4
Por favor, noti)que inmediatamente al distribuidor o a ROS en el caso 
improbable de que los productos que reciba no se encuentren en 
condiciones satisfactorias. Por favor, tenga en cuenta que, una vez que 
aplique un producto con un producto defectuoso, que fuera aparente 
antes de ser aplicado, ROS no puede aceptar ninguna obligación o 
responsabilidad en cuanto a los costes en los que se incurra. Se han 
hecho todos los esfuerzos posibles para ofrecer un buen consejo 
y no se puede responsabilizar a ROS�QPS�OJOHÙO�EBÒP�P� MFTJÓO�RVF�
UFOHB� MVHBS� BM� TFHVJS� FTUF� DPOTFKP�� 304� OP� QVFEF� BDFQUBS� OJOHVOB�
responsabilidad si los productos se utilizan para )nes distintos a los 
RVF�FTUÃO�EFTUJOBEPT�P�TJ�TF�QSPEVKFTFO�EBÒPT�B�DBVTB�EF�OP�TFHVJS�
nuestro consejo.
4"-6%�:�4&(63*%"%
En todo momento, lea primero las instrucciones y los manuales 
para los productos que vaya a usar. Si tiene algún tipo de duda, 
busque en primer lugar asesoramiento profesional.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Suomi
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LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KUIN KÄYTÄT TÄTÄ 
TUOTETTA. )VPNJPJ�FUUÅ�OÅNÅ�PIKFFU�BOUBWBU�UVPUUFFO�LÅZUÕTUÅ�WBJO�
ZMFJTUJFUPKB�KB���TVPTJUVLTJB��5BSLPJUVLTFOB�PO�WBJO�UJFEPUUBB��&QÅTFMWJTTÅ�
tapauksissa asiakkaan, projektin omistajan, arkkitehdin tai rakentajan 
on pakko hakea riippumaton neuvo (paikallisilta) serti)oiduilta am-
NBUUJMBJTJMUB�UÅNÅO�UVPUUFFO�LÅZUUÕTUÅ�TPWFMUBNJTFTUB�KB�BTFOOVLTFTUB��
1BJLBMMJTFU� SBLFOOVTNÅÅSÅZLTFU�PO�UBSLJTUFUUBWB� KPUUB�UÅNÅO�UVPUUFFO�
IZWÅO�SBLFOOVTUBWBO�NVLBJOFO�TPWFMMVT�WBSNJTUFUBBO��
r� 5ÅNÅ�EPLVNFOUUJ�BOUBB�ZMFJTUJFUPKB�REBEL OF STYLES 	KÅMKFNQÅOÅ��

ROS
��UVPUUFJTUB�	KÅMKFNQÅOÅ�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU
�
r� &OOFO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�BTFOOVTUB�PO�OJJEFO�BOOFUUBWB�BLLMJ-
NBUJTPJUVB����UVOUJB�BTFOOVTZNQÅSJTUÕO�MÅNQÕUJMBBO�QVSLBNBMMB�OF�
pakkauksesta.

r� i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�TVVSJO�TBMMJUUV�MÅNQÕLFTUPBSWP�PO�����$�
r� i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�PO�UBSLPJUFUUV�TFJOÅÅO��
r� 7BSNJTUB�FUUÅ�QJOUB�PO�UBTBJOFO�WBOLLB�QVIEBT�LVJWB�FJLÅ�TJJOÅ�PMF�
JSUPOBJTJB� PTJB� IBMLFBNJB� QÕMZÅ� KB� SBTWBB� UBJ� ÕMKZÅ�� 4VPSJUB� QJOOBO�
UBSQFFMMJTFU� WBMNJTUFMVUZÕU� 	FTJN�� QVIEJTUB� LPSKBB� QJOUBWJSIFFU� UB-
TPJUB�SBQQBVLTFMMB�UÅZUÅ�KB�QPIKVTUB
��,ÅTJUUFMF�QJOUB�IJFLLBQBQFSJMMB�
karkean mattapintaiseksi ja luo aaltoileva sidos, kun asennuksen alla 
PO�LJJMUÅWÅ�SBQQBVT�UBJ�NBBMJ��

r� 4JOVO� WBTUVVMMBTJ� PO� QJOOBO� LPPTUVNVLTFO� KB� TFO� TPWFMUVWVVEFO�
BSWJPJNJOFO� BTFOOVTQBJLBMMB�� )BF� BNNBUUJMBJTFO� OFVWPB� NJLÅMJ�
FQÅTFMWZZLTJÅ�FTJJOUZZ���

r� 1JEÅ� i%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUBU� QVIUBBOB� BTFOOVLTFO� BJLBOB�� 1PJTUB�
i%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUPJMMF� SPJTLVOVU� MJJNB� WÅMJUUÕNÅTUJ� KB� WBSPWBJTFTUJ�
QVIUBBMMB�WFEFMMÅ�LPTUVUFUVMMB�MJJOBMMB�TJFOFMMÅ��¨MÅ�LÅZUÅ�IBQQPKB�UBJ�
happopohjaisia tuotteita. 

r� 4VPTJUUFMFNNF�LÅZUUÅNÅÅO�FSJUZJTFTUJ�LFIJUUÅNÅÅNNF�MJJNBB��RO-
Sadhesive. ROSadhesive�O�TVVSJO�TBMMMJUUV�MÅNQÕLFTUPBSWP�PO����
�$��.VJEFO�MJJNPKFO�LÅZUUÕÅ�UVPUUFTTBNNF�FJ�PMF�UFTUBUUV�

r� ,ÅZUÅ� TPWFMMVLTFFO� PJLFBOMBJTJB� KB� QVIUBJUB� UZÕLBMVKB�� /FVWPNNF��
FSJUUÅJO� LBSLFBSBLFJOFO� IJFLLBQBQFSJ� 	LBSLFVT� ���� UBJ� TVVSFNQJ
�
ZMFJTQVVLLP� UBJ� FSJUUÅJO� IJFOPIBNNBTUFJOFO� LBBSJTBIB� WFTJWBBLB�
NFUBMMJWJJWBJO�TJMJLPOJQVSJTUJO�KB�����NN�O�MBBUUBWÅMJLLFFU�

&//&/�"4&//645¸*5¨�
1ÅÅUÅ� FOOFO� BTFOOVTUB� NJUFO� LÅTJUUFMFU� i%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUBU� KB� UFF�
MVPOOPT�NJLÅMJ� UBSQFFO��)VPNJPJ�TFVSBBWBU�TFJLBU�� TFJOÅBMVFFO�LPLP�
“Design Tile” -laatan koko (sis. saumat) ja mahdollinen vastaava leikkuu-
QJOUB��7ÅMUÅ�QBSIBBO�NVLBBO�MFJLLVVQJOUPKB�FSJUUÅJO�OÅLZWJTTÅ�LPIEJTTB�
TFLÅ�NZÕT� QJFOJÅ� QBMPKB��.JLÅMJ� OÅNÅ� PWBU� WÅMUUÅNÅUUÕNJÅ� MBBUUPKFO�
BTFUUFMVTTB�IVPNJPJ�u%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�BTFOOVLTFTTB�FUUÅ�UZÕT-
LFOUFMFU�LFTLFMUÅ� SFVOPJMMF�OJJO�FUUÅ�NPMFNNJO�QVPMJO� KÅÅ�QJFOJ� MBBU-
toitamaton/koristeltu alue. 
Vinkkejä: A. ,PLP� TFJOÅ� VMLPLVMNBMMB�� BTFOOB� u%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUBU�
ZMIÅÅMUÅ�BMBT�BMPJUUBFO�VMPNNBTUB�LVMNBTUB��B.�,PLP�TFJOÅ�JMNBO�VMLP-
LVMNBB��BTFOOB�u%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�ZMÅSFVOBTUB�BMPJUUBFO�TFJOÅBMVFFO�
LFTLFMUÅ��C.�0TJUUBJOFO�TFJOÅBMVF��NJLÅMJ� u%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUBU�BTFOOF-
UBBO�LPLP�LPSLFVEFMMF��BTFOOB�u%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�ZMIÅÅMUÅ�BMBT�BMPJU-
UBFO� TFJOÅBMVFFO� LFTLFMUÅ�� .JLÅMJ� u%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKB� FJ� BTFOOFUB�
LPLP�TFJOÅO�LPSLFVEFMMF�BMPJUB�BTFOOVTBMVFFO�LFTLFMUÅ�
Tarkista ”Design Tiles” -laatojen asento asennuksen aikana. ”Design 
5JMFTu� �MBBUPJTTB� PO� WBJO� ZLTJ� BJIF�� 1JEÅ� KPLBJTFO� u%FTJHO� 5JMFu� �MBBUBO�
BTFOUP� TBNBOB� NJLÅMJ� IBMVBU� MVPEB� TBNBOMBJTFOB� UPJTUVWBO� LVWJPO��
.JLÅMJ�FU�IBMVBU� MVPEB�TBNBOMBJTFOB�UPJTUVWBB�LVWJPUB�NJLÅMJ�i%FTJHO�
5JMFu��MBBUBO�TVVOOJUUFMV�NBIEPMMJTUBB�UÅNÅO�TVPTJUUFMFNNF�FUUÅ�BTF-
tat jokaisen ”Design Tile” -laatan sattumanvaraisesti. Neuvomme sinua 
asettamaan ”Design Tiles” -laatat ennen laatoitusta lattialle.
Suunnittele haluttu kuvio tarkasti, jotta saat parhaan toivotun 
tuloksen. Muista: mittaa kahdesti ja leikkaa vain kerran!
u%&4*(/�5*-&4u�Ŭ-""550+&/�"4&/5".*/&/��
On kaksi perusvaihtoehtoa ”Design Tiles” -laattojen asenta-
misessa:
I  "TFOOVT�TBVNPJMMB��LBJLLJFO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�WÅMJTTÅ�PO�LBQFJUB�
TBVNPKB��4BBU�QBSIBBO�UVMPLTFO�LÅZUUÅNÅMMÅ�����NN�O�MBBUUBWÅMJLLFJUÅ��
II “Saumaton” -asennus, jossa kohta I�TTÅ� LVWBUVU�QJFOFU� MJJUPTLPIEBU�
KPULB� NVPEPTUVWBU� BTFOOVLTFTTB� UÅZUFUÅÅO� QÅÅMMFNBBMBUUBWBMMB� MJJU-
PTBJOFFMMB� UBJ� QÅÅMMFNBBMBUUBWBMMB� TBVNBVTBJOFFMMB� OJJO� FUUÅ� TBVNPKB�
ei voida havaita.
HUOMIO: ! Suosittelemme, että “Design Tiles” -laatat asenne-
taan kapeilla saumoilla. ! “Design Tiles” -laatat eivät ole kalib-
roituja laattoja. Pienet kokoerot voit peittää saumoilla! Kaikki 
julkaistut kuvat “Design Tiles” -laattojen asennuksesta näyttä-
vät asennuksen kapeilla saumoilla!     
Mikäli haluat saman tuloksen on sinun seurattava kohdassa I 
kuvattuja asennusohjeita!
*�i%&4*(/�5*-&4u�Ŭ-""50+&/�"4&//64�,"1&*--"�
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r� 7FSUBJMF�QJOOBO�UBTPFSPKB��5BSLBTUB� KPLBJTFO�SJWJO�QJOOBO�UBTP� KPUUB�

saat oikean kohdistuksen.
r� -BJUB� MJJNBB�i%FTJHO�5JMFu� �MBBUBO� ZNQÅSJ� TFO� UBLBQVPMFMMB� OPJO� ����
NN� SFVOBTUB� WBSNJTUBFO� FUUÅ�NBTTB� PO� TBNBOQBLTVJOFO�� 4PWJUB�
LVMNJB�ZMJNÅÅSÅJTFMMÅ�QJTBSBMMB� MJJNBB� LFTLJNÅÅSJO���DN��-FWJUÅ�WÅ-
IJOUÅÅO� �� TBNBOTVVOUBJTUB� MJJNBSBJUBB� UBTBJTFTUJ� KÅMKFMMF� KÅÅOFFMMF�
pinnalle.

r� ,PIEJTUB�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�LÅZUUÅNÅMMÅ�MBBUUBWÅMJLLFJUÅ�
r� "TFUB�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUBU� MPQVMMJTFFO� BTFOUPPO� OJJO� UBSLBTUJ� LVJO�

mahdollista, pienet korjaukset ovat sallittuja. 
r� 1BJOB�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKB�UBTBJTFTUJ�LVO�BTFOOBU�OJJUÅ��1BJOB�i%F-

sign Tiles” -laattoja erikseen kaikista kulmista ja reunasta asennuksen 
ZIUFZEFTTÅ��

r� 4VPSJTUB�NVJEFO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�NVLBBO�KPULB�PMFU�KP�BTFO-
UBOVU�BTFOOVLTFO�ZIUFZEFTTÅ�

r� 4FO�KÅMLFFO�LVO�PMFU�BTFOUBOVU�i%FTJHO�5JMFu��MBBUBO�QPJTUB�MBBUUBWÅ-
MJLLFFU�KB�MJJLB�MJJNBNBTTB�IFUJ�LPTUFBMMB�MJJOBMMB�TJFOFMMÅ��1ZZILJNÅMMÅ�
MJJOBMMB�TJFOFMMÅ� QJULJUUÅJTTVVOUBBO� i%FTJHO� 5JMFu� �MBBUBO� QJOUBB� IBM-
LFBNBU�TVMLFVUVWBU�UBTBJTFTUJ��.JLÅMJ�MJJBMMJTUB�MJJNBNBTTBB�FJ�QPJTUFUB�
WÅMJUUÕNÅTUJ� BTFUUBNJTFO� KÅMLFFO� WPJ� QVIEJTUVT� MJJOBMMB�TJFOFMMÅ� WB-
hingoittaa “Design Tiles” -laattojen pintaa.

r� i%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKFO� MFJLLBBNJOFO�� 6TFJNNJTTB� BTFOOVLTJTTB�
sinun on leikattava joitakin “Design Tiles” -laattoja.
J�.JUUBB�WÅMJO�LPLP�LPLPOBJTVVEFTTBBO�
J�.FSLJUTF�LPLP�LPLPOBJTVVEFTTBBO�i%FTJHO�5JMFu��MBBUBO�UBBLTF�LZ-
OÅMMÅ�

J Tee “Design Tile” -laattaan useita leikkausuria, ja leikkaa joka kerta 
TZWFNNÅMMF�NJLÅMJ�LÅZUÅU�ZMFJTWFJTUÅ��.JLÅMJ�LÅZUÅU�IJFOPIBNNBT-
UFJTUB�LBBSJTBIBB�TBIBB�i%FTJHO�5JMFu��MBBUUBB�UZÕQFOLJMMÅ�KB�TFVSBB�
LZOÅO� MJOKBB�i%FTJHO�5JMFu� �MBBUBO� UBLBQVPMFMMB� TBIBBNBMMB� TVPSB�
linja.

J “Design Tile” -laatan leikkuureuna on sahaamisen/leikkaamisen 
KÅMLFFO� LBSIFB�� ,ÅZUÅ� IJFLLBQBQFSJB� LBSLFVEFMMB� ���� KB� IJP� MFJL-
LBVTSFVOBB�LVOOFT�TF�PO�TJMFÅ��

J Nyt voit asentaa “Design Tile” -laatan kuten muutkin “Design Tiles” 
�MBBUBU�KÅMKFMMF�KÅÅOFFMMF�BMVFFMMF���

r� "OOB�ROSadhesive�O�LVJWVB����UVOUJB�FOOFO�LVJO�QPIKVTUBU�KB�UBJ�
maalaat “Design Tiles” -laatat.

r� "TFOOFUVU�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�WPJU�OZU�QPIKVTUBB�UBJ�NBBMBUB�
J�4JUUFO�NJTTÅ�UBSQFFO�TVPTJUUFMFNNF�OPQFBB�LFWZUUÅ�KB�LPIUBMBJT-
UB�BTFOOFUUVKFO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKB�IJPNJTUB��5ÅNÅ�FEFTBVUUBB�
pinnan tasoittamista ennen maalausta poistamalla kaikki vieraat 
JSUPOBJTFU� PTBU� KPULB� PWBU� LFSÅÅOUZOFFU�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKFO�
QJOOBMMF� BTFOOVLTFO�BJLBOB��,ÅZUÅ� LBSLFVEFO�����O� UBJ� TVVSFN-
paa hiekkapaperia.

J�,ÅZUÅ�BMVTNBBMJB�BTFOOFUUVJIJO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPJIJO�	SVJTLVU-
UBNBMMB�TJWFMUJNFMMÅ�UBJ�SVMMBMMB
�

J Anna alusmaalin kuivua ennen kuin maalaat.
J�¨MÅ� UÅZUÅ� TBVNPKB� NBBMBUFTTBTJ� i%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKB�� � .BBMBB�
BTFOOFUVU�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�TFJOÅWÅSJMMÅ��

J�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKB�WPJU�LÅTJUFMMÅ�TJWFMUJNFMMÅ�SVMMBMMB�UBJ�SVJTLVU-
tamalla. !Suosittelemme ruiskuttamista parhaan tuloksen 
saavuttamiseksi!

J�:MFJTFTUJ��UPJTUVWBU�PIVFU�LFWZFU�NBBMJLFSSPLTFU�QBLTVKFO�BTFNFT-
UB�PWBU�TVPTJUFMUBWJB�KPUUB�WÅMUFUÅÅO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�MJJBMMJ-
OFO�NBBMBBNJOFO��4FVSBB�WBMJUVO�WÅSJO�NBBMJOWBMNJTUBKBO�PIKFJUB��
NBBMJLFSSPTUFO� MVLVNÅÅSÅ� ZNQÅSJTUÕO� MÅNQÕUJMB� LVJWVNJTBJLB�
jne... 
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5ZÕTUÅ�TBNBMMB�UBWBMMB�LVUFO�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�BTFOOVLTFTTB�

kapeilla saumoilla (I), suorita kuitenkin ennen pohjustusta ja 
maalausta seuraavat vaiheet:

J�Puhdista saumat harjalla kaikesta liimasta, joka on niihin joutunut.
J�5ÅZUÅ�TBVNBU�QÅÅMMFNBBMBUUBWBMMB�MJJUPTBJOFFMMB�UBJ�QÅÅMMFNBBMBUUB-

valla saumausaineella. 
J�5BTBB�TBVNBU�WBSPWBJTFTUJ�KPUUB�OJJTUÅ�UVMFF�LJJMUÅWÅU�KB�UBTBJTFU�
J�Puhdista hieman “Design Tiles” -laattojen pinta kostealla liinalla/
TJFOFMMÅ�

J�Anna ROSadhesive�O�LVJWVB����UVOUJB�FOOFO�LVJO�QPIKVTUBU�KB�
tai maalaat “Design Tiles” -laatat.

Asennetut “Design Tiles” -laatat voit nyt pohjustaa ja/tai maalata.
:-&*45*&%05
Sisäkäyttö �,BJLLJ�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�PO�UBSLPJUFUUV�WBJO�TJTÅLÅZU-
UÕÕO�LVJWJTTB� UBJ�IZWJO� UVVMFUFUVJTTB� UJMPJTTB��i%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKB�FJ�
WPJ� LÅZUUÅÅ�WFEFOQJOOBO�BMBQVPMFMMB�FJWÅULÅ�OF� TBB� KPVUVB�LPTLFUVL-
TJJO�WFEFO�LBOTTB��)BF�BNNBUUJMBJTFO�OFVWPB�KÅMMFFONZZKÅMUÅTJ�NJLÅMJ�
FQÅTFMWZZLTJÅ�FTJJOUZZ��“Design Tiles” -laattojen leikkaaminen Tee 
TVPSJB� MFJLLBVLTJB� LÅZUUÅNÅMMÅ� ZMFJTQVVLLPB� UBJ� IJFOPIBNNBTUFJTUB�
kaarisahaa. Leikkaa/sahaa “Design Tiles” -laattoja yleispuukolla tai hie-
OPIBNNBTUFJTFMMB� LBBSJTBIBMMB� UZÕQFOLJMMÅ�� 4VPKBVEV� TPQJWBTUJ� LVUFO�
UZÕIBOTLPJMMB�� � Mitat ,BJLLJ� BOOFUVU� NJUBU� PWBU� OJNFMMJTJÅ� KB� WPJWBU�
WBJIEFMMB� UVPUBOUPFSÅO�NVLBBO��i%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUBU� FJWÅU� PMF� LBMJC-
roituja laattoja. Annetut mitat ja “Design Tiles” -laattojemme kattavuus 
PWBU� MBBUPJUFUUBWBMMF� BMVFFMMF� LPLPOBJTVVEFTTBBO� KB� TJTÅMUÅWÅU� SJJUUÅWÅU�
saumavarat. Projektin suunnittelu on siten helpompaa ja tilaat oikean 
NÅÅSÅO� MBBUUPKB�� ,FIJUÅNNF� KB�QBSBOOBNNF� KBULVWBTUJ�i%FTJHO�5JMFTu�
�MBBUUPKBNNF�TJLTJ�QJEÅUÅNNF�PJLFVEFO�TVVOOJUUFMV��KB�TQFTJñLBBUJP-
NVVUPLTJJO� JMNBO�FSJMMJTUÅ� JMNPJUVTUB��Värit 7ÅSJ�� UBJ� TÅWZWBJIUFMVKB�WPJ�
FTJJOUZÅ�LBJLJTTB�u%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUPJTTB��0O�NBIEPMMJTUB�FUUÅ�UVPUUFFU�
WBMNJTUFUBBO�FSJ�BJLPJOB�KB�TJTÅMUÅWÅU�MVPOOPMMJTJB�BJOFPTJB�KPUFO�FNNF�
WPJ�UBBUB�u%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUUPKFO�WÅSJFO�KB�TÅWZKFO�ZIUFOÅJTZZUUÅ��/ÅNÅ�
vaihtelut ovat osa ”Design Tiles” -laattojen luonnollista ulkomuotoa 
FJWÅULÅ� WBJLVUB� u%FTJHO� 5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKFO� UFLOJTFFO� TPWFMUVWVVUFFO��
7BMJUTF� KB�TFLPJUB� u%FTJHO�5JMFTu� �MBBUUPKB�FSJ�QBLLBVLTJTUB�NJLÅMJ�LÅZUÅU�
FOFNNÅO�LVJO�ZIUÅ�QBLLBVTUB�TBBWVUUBBLTFTJ�WÅSJFO�LPLPKFO�QJOUP-
jen ja muotojen tasapainoinen kuvio. Pinta ”Design Tiles” -laatoissa 
WPJ�FTJJOUZÅ� 	IJVT
IBMLFBNJB�QJOUBIBMLFBNJB� UBJ�NVJUB�QJFOJÅ�QJOUBWJ-
LPKB�KÅMLJÅ� KB� OJJUÅ� PO� UFLOJTFTUJ� LBUTPFO�NBIEPUPO� WÅMUUÅÅ�� +ÅMKFU� WPJ�
korjata kevyesti hiomapaperilla ja maalaamalla kohdat. Turvallisuus 
tulipalon sattuessa “Design Tiles” -laatat on testattu tarkasti Efectis 
/FEFSMBOE�#7�O�UPJNFTUB�/#����������"QSJM��������,ÅZUUÅZUZNJOFO�&�
QBMPMVPLJUVLTFTTB��i%FTJHO�5JMFTu��MBBUBU�LFTUÅWÅU�&�QBMPMVPLJUVLTFO�PMP-
TVIUFJTTB�TJMMÅ�OF�PO�UFTUBUUV�&/���������O�NVLBBO�NJLÅMJ�304��PQQBBO�
BTFOOVTPIKFJUB� PO� OPVEBUFUUV�� &�MVPLJUVT� FJ� QÅEF� NJLÅMJ� UPEFMMJOFO�
asennus poikkeaa annetuista asennusohjeista.  Formaldehydipääs-
töt: Nihil (ei) Muiden vaarallisten aineiden päästöt: Nihil (ei) Ää-
nenvaimennus: Ei tietoja Lämpövastus: Ei tietoja
:-&*4&5�&)%05�
*MNPJUB� WÅMJUUÕNÅTUJ� KÅMMFFONZZKÅMMF� UBJ� ROS�MMF� TJJOÅ� FQÅUPEFOOÅLÕJ-
TFTTÅ� UBQBVLTFTTB� FUUÅ� TBBNBTJ� UVPUUFFU� FJWÅU� PMF� NPJUUFFUUPNBTTB�
LVOOPTTB��0UB�IVPNJPPO�FUUÅ�LVO�LÅZUÅU�UVPUFUUB�KPTTB�PO�KP�FOOFO�
BTFOOVTUB�OÅLZWÅ�UVPUFWJLB�ROS�FJ�WBTUBB�TZOUZOFJTUÅ�LVMVJTUB��0MFN-
NF� UFIOFFU� QBSIBBNNF� BOUBBLTFNNF� TJOVMMF� QBSIBBU� OFVWPU� FJLÅ�
304�WBTUBB�WBIJOHPJTUB�IÅWJÅNJTFTUÅ�UBJ�WBIJOHPJUUVNJTJTUB�KPULB�TFV-
SBBWBU�UÅNÅO�PIKFFO�OPVEBUUBNJTFTUB��ROS�FJ�WBTUBB�NJLÅMJ�UVPUUFJUB�
LÅZUFUÅÅO� NVVIVO� LVJO� UBSLPJUVLTFONVLBJTFFO� LÅZUUÕÕO� UBJ� NJLÅMJ�
WBIJOLPKB�BJIFVUVV�OFVWPKFNNF�OPVEBUUBNBUUB�KÅUUÅNJTFTUÅ�
5&37&:4���5637"--*4664
Lue ennen kaikkea ensin käytetyn tuotteen ohjeet. Hae ensin 
ammattilaisen neuvoa, mikäli epäselvyyksiä esiintyy.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Français
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES 
AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT. 
Veuillez noter que ces instructions contiennent uniquement des infor-
mations et recommandations générales sur l’utilisation du produit. 
Elles sont fournies à titre informatif. En cas de doute, il est indispen-
sable que le client, propriétaire du projet, architecte ou constructeur 
demande l’avis d’un professionnel (local) dans le domaine, pour tout 
ce qui touche à l’utilisation, l’application et l’installation de ce produit. 
Il faut véri)er avec les codes de construction locaux que l’application 
de ce produit est compatible avec les bonnes pratiques de construc-
tion. 
r� $F� EPDVNFOU� GPVSOJU� MFT� JOGPSNBUJPOT� HÊOÊSBMFT� TVS� MFT� QSPEVJUT�

REBEL OF STYLES (abrévié ROS), auxquels on fait référence par la 
suite comme « Tuiles design ».

r� "WBOU�E�ËUSF�JOTUBMMÊFT�MFT�5VJMFT�%FTJHO�EPJWFOU�VOF�GPJT�EÊCBMMÊFT�
s’acclimater à l’environnement et à la température ambiante pen-
EBOU���I�

r� -B� UFNQÊSBUVSF�NBYJNBMF� TVQQPSUÊF� QBS� MFT�5VJMFT� EFTJHO� FTU� EF�
���$�

r� $FT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�TPOU�EFTUJOÊFT�Æ�ËUSF�QMBDÊFT�TVS�VO�NVS��
r� "TTVSF[�WPVT� RVF� MB� TVSGBDF� EV� NVS� FTU� VOJF� TPMJEF� TÍDIF�

et qu’elle est exempte de débris, )ssures, graisses ou huiles. 
&íFDUVF[� UPVU� USBWBJM� OÊDFTTBJSF� Æ� MB� QSÊQBSBUJPO� EF� MB� TVS-
face (nettoyage, réparations, couche de lissage, remplissage 
FU� BQQSËU
�� 4J� WPVT� JOTUBMMF[� MFT� UVJMFT� TVS� EV� QMÄUSF� CSJMMBOU� PV� EF�
la peinture lisse, poncez tout d’abord la surface avec du papier 
de verre, a)n de la mati)er et d’obtenir la texture adéquate. 
Vous devez juger la qualité de la consistance et l’adéquation de 
MB�TVSGBDF�TVS�TJUF�FU�WPVT�ËUFT�SFTQPOTBCMF�EF�DFMMFT�DJ��&O�DBT�EF�
doute, veuillez demander conseil à un professionnel.  

r� 7FJMMF[�Æ�DF�RVF�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�SFTUFOU�QSPQSFT�QFOEBOU�M�JOTUBMMB-
tion. Si vous renverser de la colle sur les Tuiles design, nettoyez-les 
immédiatement à l’eau claire, en utilisant une éponge, ou un tor-
chon humide. Ne pas utiliser d’acides ou produits à base d’acides. 

r� /PVT� WPVT� DPOTFJMMPOT� E�VUJMJTFS� MF� TZTUÍNF� BEIÊTJG� TQÊDJBMFNFOU�
conçu pour ce produit: ROSadhesive. La température maximale 
supportée par ROSadhesive� FTU� EF� ���$�� -FT� BVUSFT� TZTUÍNFT�
adhésif n’ont pas été testés avec notre produit.

r� 1SPDVSF[�WPVT� EFT� PVUJMT� QSPQSFT� FU� BEBQUÊT� QPVS� SÊBMJTFS� M�BQQMJ-
DBUJPO�� $POTFJM̾ �� EV�QBQJFS� EF� WFSSF� HSPT� HSBJOT� 	���� PV�QMVT
� VO�
DPVUFBV�VUJMJUBJSF�PV�VOF�TDJF�Æ�EFOUT�ñOFT�VO�OJWFBV�VOF�SÍHMF�FO�
métal, du mastic et des entretoises de 1-3 mm.

"7"/5�-�"11-*$"5*0/�
Avant l’application, décidez de comment vous souhaitez disposer les 
Tuiles design et faites un croquis, si nécessaire. Vous devez prendre 
en compte  : la taille de la surface du mur à couvrir, la taille des Tuiles 
design (avec les joints) et éventuellement la surface de découpe cor-
SFTQPOEBOUF��WJUF[�MFT�EBOT�EFT�FOESPJUT�USÍT�WJTJCMFT�BJOTJ�RVF�EBOT�
les petits endroits de passage. S’il est impossible des les éviter en ali-
gnant les tuiles, essayez d’installer les Tuiles design, à partir du centre 
vers les deux côtés, pour qu’il y ait une petite partie non recouverte 
de chaque côté. 
Conseils:  A.�.VS�FOUJFS�BWFD�DPJO�FYUÊSJFVS̾��JOTUBMMF[�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�
de haut en bas, en commançant par le coin extérieur. B.�.VS�FOUJFS�
sans coin extérieur : installez les Tuiles design de haut en bas, en com-
mençant par le milieu de la surface du mur. C. .VS�QBSUJFM̾��TJ�MFT�5VJMFT�
EFTJHO�EPJWFOU�ËUSF�JOTUBMMÊFT�UPVU�FO�IBVU�JOTUBMMF[�MFT�UVJMFT�EF�IBVU�
en bas, en commençant par le milieu de la surface du mur. Si les Tuiles 
EFTJHO�OF�EPJWFOU�QBT�ËUSF�JOTUBMMÊFT�UPVU�FO�IBVU�JOTUBMMF[�MFT�UVJMFT�FO�
commençant par le centre de la surface du mur.
'BJUFT�BUUFOUJPO�Æ�MB�QPTJUJPO�EFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�BV�DPVST�EF�MFVS�JOTUBM-
lation. Les Tuiles design n’ont qu’un seul motif. Si vous souhaitez créer 
un motif régulier, vous devez conserver la position d’origine de chaque 
Tuile design. Si vous ne souhaitez pas créer un motif régulier, et si les 
Tuiles design le permettent, nous vous conseillons de sélectionner vos 
Tuiles design au hasard. Nous vous conseillons tout d’abord de dispo-
ser vos Tuiles design sur le sol, avant de les appliquer au mur.
Plani2ez bien votre dessin pour vous assurer que le résultat 
obtenu sera celui recherché. Gardez à l’esprit  : Mesurez deux 
fois et coupez une seule fois !
"11-*$"5*0/�%&4�56*-&4�%&4*(/��
Il existe deux variantes de base dans l’application des Tuiles 
design :
I L’installation avec des joints, ce qui laisse de petits joints entre chaque 
Tuile design. Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus en utilisant des entre-
toises de 1-3 mm. 
II -�JOTUBMMBUJPO�iTBOT�KPJOUTu�PÜ�MFT�QFUJUT�KPJOUT�WJTJCMFT�EBOT�MB�QSFNJÍSF�
méthode, sont comblés par des joints ou du mastic recouvert de pein-
UVSF�BñO�EF�MFT�DBNPVóFS�
ATTENTION:  ! Nous vous conseillons d’appliquer les Tuiles 
design avec des joints de petite taille!
! Les Tuiles design ne sont pas calibrées. Les petites di0érences 
de tailles peuvent être harmonisées à l’aide des joints ! Toutes 
les images d’application de Tuiles design montre une installa-
tion avec de petits joints  ! Si vous souhaitez obtenir le même 
résultat, vous devez suivre les instructions d’application dé-
crites dans le I !
*�"11-*$"5*0/�%&4�56*-&4�%&4*(/�"7&$�%&4�
1&5*54�+0*/54�Ų���������������ų
r� 1SFOF[�EFT�NFTVSFT�EF�OJWFBV�QPVS�MB�TVSGBDF��7ÊSJñF[�DFT�NFTVSFT�

de niveau pour chaque rangée, a)n d’obtenir un aligement correct.
r� "QQMJRVF[�MB�DPMMF�TVS�UPVU�M�BSSJÍSF�EF�MB�5VJMF�EFTJHO�KVTRV�Æ�FOWJ-

ron 1 à 3 mm du bord, en vous assurant que l’épaisseur de la colle 
est équitable partout. Ajoutez une touche de colle en plus dans les 
DPJOT�Æ�FOWJSPO���DN��UBMF[�EF�NBOJÍSF�ÊRVJUBCMF�VO�QFV�EF�DPMMF�
TVQQMÊNFOUBJSF� 	NJOJNVN��� SBZVSFT�QBSBMMÍMFT
� TVS� MB� TVSGBDF� SFT-
tante.

r� *OTUBMMF[�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�Æ�M�BJEF�E�FOUSFUPJTFT�
r� &TTBZF[� MF�QMVT�RVF�QPTTJCMF�EF�QMBDFS� MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�EBOT� MFVS�

position )nale, des petites corrections sont possibles. 
r� "QQMJRVF[�VOF�QSFTTJPO�ÊRVJUBCMF�TVS�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�MPSTRVF�WPVT�

les installez. Appliquez plus de pression sur les coins et bordures des 
Tuiles design, lors de leur installation. 

r� )BSNPOJTF[�MF�OJWFBV�EFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�BWFD�MFT�BVUSFT�UVJMFT�EÊKÆ�FO�
place.

r� "QSÍT�BWPJS�BQQMJRVÊ�MB�5VJMF�EFTJHO�SFUJSF[�JNNÊEJBUFNFOU�M�FOUSF-
toise et le surplus de colle, à l’aide d’un torchon humide ou d’une 
éponge. En essuyant la Tuile design avec un torchon/une éponge, 
dans le sens de la longueur, toute )ssure sera rebouchée équitable-
NFOU��4J�MF�TVSQMVT�EF�DPMMF�O�FTU�QBT�SFUJSÊ�EJSFDUFNFOU�BQSÍT�M�JOTUBM-
lation des Tuiles design, le fait de l’essuyer ensuite avec un torchon 
ou une éponde risque de les dégrader.

r� %ÊDPVQF�EFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO���1PVS�MB�QMVQBSU�EFT�JOTUBMMBUJPOT�JM�TFSB�
nécessaire de découper certaines des Tuiles design.
J�.FTVSF[�MB�UBJMMF�FOUJÍSF�EF�MB�TVSGBDF�
J Inscrivez cette mesure au dos de la tuile design avec un crayon.
J�'BJUFT� QMVTJFVST� QBTTBHFT� TVS� MB� 5VJMF� EFTJHO� FO� EÊDPVQBOU� EF�

plus en plus profondément, si vous utilisez un couteau utilitaire. 
Si vous utilisez une scie à dents )nes, placez la Tuile design sur un 
plan de travail, puis suivez le trait de crayon au dos de la tuile pour 
découper en ligne droite.

J�"QSÍT�MB�EÊDPVQF�MF�CPSE�DPVQÊ�EF�MB�5VJMF�EFTJHO�TFSB�SVHVFVY��
6UJMJTF[�EV�QBQJFS�EF�WFSSF�HSBJO�����BñO�EF�QPODFS�MÊHÍSFNFOU�
le bord coupé jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien lisse. 

J Vous pouvez à présent installer la Tuile design sur la surface res-
tante, avec les autres tuiles.  

r� -BJTTF[�TÊDIFS�MB�DPMMF�ROSadhesive�QFOEBOU�BV�NPJOT���I�BWBOU�
E�BQQSËUFS�FU�PV�EF�QFJOESF�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�

r� -FT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�JOTUBMMÊFT�TPOU�NBJOUFOBOU�QSËUFT�QPVS�M�BQQSËU�FU�
la peinture :
J�&OTVJUF� TJ� OÊDFTTBJSF� OPVT� WPVT� DPOTFJMMPOT� EF� QPODFS� MÊHÍSF-
NFOU�FU�EÊMJDBUFNFOU�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�JOTUBMMÊFT��$FDJ�WPVT�BJEFSB�
à obtenir une surafce lisse pour la peinture, tout en éliminant les 
autres débris ayant pu se déposer, au cours de l’installation des 
5VJMFT�EFTJHO��6UJMJTF[�EV�QBQJFS�EF�WFSSF�HSBJO�����PV�QMVT�

J�"QQMJRVF[�M�BQQSËU�TVS�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�JOTUBMMÊFT�	BWFD�VO�TQSBZ�
une brosse ou un rouleau).

J�-BJTTF[�TÊDIFS�M�BQQSËU�BWBOU�E�BQQMJRVFS�MB�QFJOUVSF�
J�1FJHOF[�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�TBOT�SFNQMJS�MFT�KPJOUT��6UJMJTF[�EF�MB�QFJO-

ture murale pour peindre les Tuiles design installées. 
J Les Tuiles design permettent l’utilisation d’un spay, d’une brosse 

ou d’un rouleau  !Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, nous 
vous conseillons d’utiliser un spray !

J�&O�HÊOÊSBM��EF�NVMUJQMFT�DPVDIFT�MÊHÍSFT�TPOU�QSÊGÊSBCMFT�Æ�VOF�
grosse couche compacte, a)n d’éviter la saturation des Tuiles 
design. Suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour la pein-
ture choisie, concernant  : le nombre de couches, les conditions 
climatiques et environnementales, les durées de séchage, etc. 

**� "11-*$"5*0/�%&4�56*-&4�%&4*(/�Ũ̾4"/4�+0*/54̾ũ
*M�T�BHJU�EF�MB�NËNF�QSPDÊEVSF�RVF�QPVS�VOF�BQQMJDBUJPO�BWFD�EFT�QF-
tits joints (I), toutefois, avant l’apprêt et la peinture du mur, veuillez 
suivre les étapes suivantes :

J Nettoyez, à l’aide d’une brosse, les joints de toute colle qui aurait 
pu se déposer.

J�3FNQMJTTF[�MFT�KPJOUT�BWFD�EV�NBTUJD�EF�KPJOUPJFNFOU�FU�EF�DBMGFV-
trage. 

J Lissez doucement les joints de carrelage, a)n d’obtenir un résultat 
uni)é.

J Nettoyez délicatment la surface des Tuiles design, à l’aide d’une 
éponge ou d’un torchon humide.

J�-BJTTF[�TÊDIFS�MB�DPMMF�304BEIFTJWF�QFOEBOU�BV�NPJOT���I�BWBOU�
E�BQQSËUFS�FU�PV�EF�QFJOESF�MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�

-FT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO� JOTUBMMÊFT� TPOU�NBJOUFOBOU�QSËUFT�QPVS� M�BQQSËU� FU�
ou la peinture.
*/'03."5*0/4�(/3"-&4
Iutilisation en intérieur  Toutes les Tuiles design doivent uni-
RVFNFOU�ËUSF� JOTUBMMÊFT�FO� JOUÊSJFVS�EBOT�EFT�FOESPJUT�TFDT�PV�CJFO�
WFOUJMÊT��-FT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�OF�EPJWFOU�QBT�ËUSF� JNNFSHÊFT�EBOT� M�FBV�
ni entrer en contact avec elle. En cas de doute, demandez l’aide d’un 
QSPGFTTJPOOFM� BVQSÍT� EF� WPUSF� SFWFOEFVS�� � Découpe des Tuiles 
design: -FT�DPVQFT�ESPJUFT�QFVWFOU�ËUSF� SÊBMJTÊFT�Æ� M�BJEF�E�VO�DPV-
teau utilitaire, ou d’une scie à dents )nes. Découpez les Tuiles design 
avec un couteau utilitaire ou une scie à dents )nes, sur un plan de 
travail. N’oubliez pas de porter l’équipement de protection nécessaire, 
tels que des gants de travail. Dimensions Toutes les dimensions sont 
données à titre nomita)f et peuvent varier en fonction des tolérances 
de production. Les Tuiles design ne sont pas calibrées. Les mesures et 
échantillons donnés pour nos Tuiles design sont valables dans tous les 
EPNBJOFT�BVTTJ�BWFD�MFT�KPJOUT�BEBQUÊT��$FMB�WPVT�GBDJMJUF�MB�QMBOJñDB-
tion d’un projet et vous permet de commander les bonnes quantités. 
Nous apportons sans cesse de nouvelles innovations et améliorations 
à nos Tuiles design, c’est pourquoi nous nous révervons le droit de 
modi)er les motifs et caractéristiques du produit sans préavis. Cou-
leurs 5PVUFT� MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�QFVWFOU�ËUSF� TVKFUUFT�Æ�EFT�WBSJBUJPOT�
dans les couleurs et les teintes. Les produits que nous fabriquons le 
TPOU�Æ�EJíÊSFOUFT�QÊSJPEFT�FU�DPOUJFOOFOU�EFT�DPNQPTBOUT�OBUVSFMT�
c’est pourquoi nous ne pouvons garantir que toutes les Tuiles design 
BVSPOU�MFT�NËNFT�DPVMFVST�FU�UFJOUFT��$FT�WBSJBUJPOT�NFUUFOU�FO�WBMFVS�
l’apparence naturelle des Tuiles design et ne présentent aucune dé-
gradation des qualités techniques pour ces tuiles. Si vous utilisez plus 
E�VOF�CPÏUF�NÊMBOHF[�UPVKPVST� MFT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�FOUSF� MFT�EJíÊSFOUFT�
CPÏUFT�BñO�E�IBSNPOJTFS�MF�NPUJG�EFT�EJíÊSFOUFT�DPVMFVST�UBJMMFT�UFY-
tures et formes. Surface Les micro )ssures, )ssures de surface, ou autre 
QFUJUF�UÄDIFT�PV�CPTTFT�TVQFSñDJFMMFT�QFVWFOU�BQQBSBÏUSF�TVS�MFT�5VJMFT�
design et , d’un point de vue technique, sont inévitables. Les bosses 
QFVWFOU�ËUSF�DPSSJHÊFT�FO�QPOÉBOU�MÊHÍSFNFOU�MFT�FOESPJUT�DPODFSOÊT�
avant de les recouvrir de peinture. Sécurité en cas d’incendie Les 
5VJMFT�EFTJHO�POU�ÊUÊ�UFTUÊFT�QBS�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������MF����
BWSJM��������3ÊBDUJPO�BV�GFV�$MBTT�&��-FT�5VJMFT�EFTJHO�EPJWFOU�ËUSF�QFS-
GPNBOUFT�QPVS�VOF�SÊBDUJPO�BV�GFV�$MBTT�&�DPNNF�DFMB�B�ÊUÊ�UFTUÊ�FU�
DMBTTJñÊ�DPOGPSNÊNFOU�Æ�&/���������Æ�DPOEJUJPO�RVF�MFT�JOTUSVDUJPOT�
EV�NBOVFM�304�TPJUFOU�TVJWJFT�Æ�MB�MFUUSF��$FUUF�EÊDMBSBUJPO�EF�$MBTT�&�
ne s’applique pas si l’installation ne respecte pas les instructions d’ins-
tallation fournies. Dégagement de formaldéhyde: Aucun Déga-
gement d’autres substances dangereuses  : Aucun Absorption 
acoustique: Aucune performance déterminée Résistance ther-
mique: Aucune performance déterminée
$0/%*5*0/4�(/3"-&4
7FVJMMF[�BWFSUJS�MF�SFWFOEFVS�PV�3P4�JNNÊEJBUFNFOU�EBOT�MF�DBT�PÜ�MFT�
produits que vous avez reçu ne seraient malheureusement pas en bon 
état. Veuillez noter qu’une fois que vous avez utilisé un produit, dont le 
EÊGBVU�ÊUBJU�WJTJCMF�BWBOU�TPO�VUJMJTBUJPO�304�OF�QFVU�BVDVOFNFOU�FO�
ËUSF�UFOV�SFTQPOTBCMF�OJ�QSFOESF�FO�DIBSHF�MFT�DPÚUT�FOHFOESÊT��304�
B�NPCJMJTÊ� UPVT� TFT�FíPSUT�QPVS� GPVSOJS�EF�CPOT�DPOTFJMT� FU�OF�QFVU�
EPOD� ËUSF� UFOV� SFTQPOTBCMF� EFT� EÊHSBEBUJPOT� QFSUFT� PV� CMFTTVSFT�
pouvant survenir, en ayant suivi ces instructions. ROS n’est pas non 
plus responsable, si les produits sont utilisés à d’autres )ns que celles 
pour lesquelles ils ont été conçus, ou si des dégradations surviennent 
parce que nos conseils n’ont pas été suivis.
4"/5�&5�4$63*5
Consultez toujours les instructions et le manuel, avant d’utili-
ser un produit. En cas de doute, demandez d’abord l’aide d’un 
professionnel.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Hrvatski
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PRIJE UPORABE OVOG PROIZVODA PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE OVE 
UPUTE. 
0CSBUJUF�QP[PSOPTU�OB�UP�EB�PWF�VQVUF�TMVßF�TBNP�LBP�PQǉF�JOGPSNB-
DJKF�J�PQǉF�QSFQPSVLF�[B�VQPSBCV�QSPJ[WPEB��/BNJKFOKFOF�TV�TBNP�V�
informativne svrhe. Vrlo je važno da u slučaju bilo kakve nedumice 
klijent, vlasnik projekta, arhitekt ili investitor zatraži neovisni savjet (lo-
kalnih) ovlaštenih stručnjaka o uporabi, primjeni i postavljanju ovog 
proizvoda 
Potrebno je provjeriti lokalne građevinske propise da biste bili sigur-
ni kako je ugradnja ovog proizvoda sukladna s dobrim građevinskim 
praksama. 
r� 0WBK�EPLVNFOU�QSVßB�PQǉF�JOGPSNBDJKF�P�REBEL OF STYLES (u dalj-

njem tekstu: ROS) proizvodima (u daljnjem tekstu “Design Tiles”).
r� 1SJKF�QPTUBWMKBOKB�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QPUSFCOP�KF�BLMJNBUJ[JSBUJ����

sati izvan ambalaže na okruženje i temperaturu na kojoj se polažu.
r� .BLTJNBMOB� UFNQFSBUVSB� LPKV� QMPǊJDF� %FTJHO�5JMFT�NPHV� J[ESßBUJ�
J[OPTJ�����$�

r� 1MPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OBNJKFOKFOF�TV�[B�QPTUBWMKBOKF�OB�[JE��
r� 0TJHVSBKUF� SBWOV� ǊWSTUV� ǊJTUV� TVIV� QPWSØJOV� CF[� MBCBWJI� ǊF-
TUJDB� QVLPUJOB� QSBØJOF� UF� NBTOPǉF� JMJ� VMKB�� 0CBWJUF� TWF� QP-
USFCOF� SBEPWF� [B� QSJQSFNV� QPWSØJOF� 	OQS�� ǊJØǉFOKF� VLMBOKBOKF�
PØUFǉFOKB� QPWSØJOF� J[KFEOBǊBWBOKF� ßCVLF� QVOKFOKF� J� OBOP-
šenje temeljnog premaza). Ako se postavljaju preko glatke 
žbuke ili boje, brusnim papirom ohrapavite površinu radi nje-
zinog matiranja i dobivanja hrapave podloge za lijepljenje.  
Postojanost i prikladnost površine potrebno je procijeniti na licu 
NKFTUB�[B�ØUP�TUF�WJ�PEHPWSOJ��6�TMVǊBKV�CJMP�LBLWF�OFEPVNJDF�[B-
tražite stručni savjet.  

r� r5JKFLPN� QPTUBWMKBOKB� QMPǊJDF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� USFCBKV� CJUJ� ǊJTUF�� "LP�
na pločice Design Tiles iscuri ljepilo, odmah ga pažljivo odstranite 
vlažnom krpom/spužvom s čistom vodom. Ne koristite kiseline ili 
proizvode na bazi kiseline. 

r� 1SFQPSVǊVKFNP� VQPSBCV� OBØFH� QPTFCOP� SB[WJKFOPH� BEIF[JKTLPH�
sustava: ROSadhesive��.BLTJNBMOB�UFNQFSBUVSB�LPKV�ROSadhesi-
ve�NPßF�J[ESßBUJ�J[OPTJ�����$��/JKF�JTQJUBOB�VQPSBCB�ESVHJI�BEIF[JK-
skih sustava s našim proizvodom.

r� /BCBWJUF� QSJLMBEBO� J� ǊJTU� BMBU� [B� QPTUBWMKBOKF�� 4BWKFUVKFNP�SF[BǊ� JMJ�
pilu za metal s )nim zupcima, libelu, metalno ravnalo, pištolj s kar-
UVØPN�J���m���NN�LSJßJǉJ�[B�QMPǊJDF�

13*+&�6103"#&�
1SJKF� VQPSBCF� PEMVǊJUF� LBLP� ǉFUF� SVLPWBUJ� QMPǊJDBNB� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� J�
QSFNB�QPUSFCJ�OBQSBWJUF�TLJDV��0CSBUJUF�QP[PSOPTU�OB�TMKFEFǉF��WFMJǊJOV�
[JEOPH�QPESVǊKB�WFMJǊJOV�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMF�	VLMK��GVHF
�J�NPHVǉV�PE-
HPWBSBKVǉV�QPWSØJOV�SF[B��*[CKFHBWBKUF�JI�ØUP�KF�WJØF�NPHVǉF�OB�J[SB[JUP�
vidljivim područjima, kao i male pločice za popunu. Ako se pri porav-
navanju pločica to pokaže neizbježnim, razmotrite postavljanje pločica 
Design Tiles od sredine prema vanjskom dijelu, tako da s obje strane 
ostane manji neprekriveni/dekorirani dio. 
Savjeti: A. $JKFMJ� [JE� T� WBOKTLJN� LVUPN�� QPTUBWJUF� QMPǊJDF� %FTJHO�5J-
les od vrha prema dolje, počevši s vanjskim kutom. B. $JKFMJ� [JE�CF[�
vanjskog kuta: postavite pločice Design Tiles od vrha prema dolje, 
počevši sa sredinom zidne površine. C. Dio zida: ako pločice Design 
Tiles postavljate duž cijele visine: postavite pločice Design Tiles od vrha 
prema dolje, počevši sa sredinom zidne površine. Ako pločice Design 
Tiles ne postavljate duž cijele visine zida, počnite sa središnjom točkom 
površine postavljanja.
Pri postavljanju pločica Design Tiles obratite pozornost na njihov polo-
žaj. Pločice Design Tiles imaju samo jedan motiv. Ako želite stvoriti uzo-
rak koji se jednako ponavlja, zadržite isti položaj svake pločice Design 
Tile. Ako ne želite stvoriti uzorak koji se jednako ponavlja, a to omogu-
ǉVKF�EJ[BKO�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QSFQPSVǊVKFNP�EB�OBTVNDF�LPSJTUJUF�
svaku pločicu Design Tile. Prije uporabe savjetujemo da pločice Design 
Tiles najprije položite na pod.
Dobro isplanirajte svoj dizajn kako biste bili sigurni da ste po-
stigli očekivani, željeni rezultat. Zapamtite: dva puta izmjerite, 
jednom režite!
13*.+&/"�1-0Ɖ*$"�%&4*(/�5*-&4��
Dvije su osnovne varijante primjene pločica Design Tiles:
I Postavljanje s fugama koje ostavlja manje fuge između svih pločica 
%FTJHO�5JMFT��/BKCPMKJ�TF�SF[VMUBUJ�QPTUJßV�LSJßJǉJNB�[B�QMPǊJDF�PE���EP�
3 mm. 
II Polaganje „bez fuga“, pri čemu se manje fuge koje ostaju nakon pri-
mjene opisane u I pune obojivom masom za fuge ili brtvljenje tako 
da se ne mogu vidjeti.
PAŽNJA: ! Preporučujemo primjenu pločica Design Tiles s ma-
njim fugama!
! Pločice Design Tiles nisu kalibrirane. Manje se razlike u veličini 
mogu spriječiti uporabom fuga! Sve objavljene slike primjene 
pločica Design Tiles pokazuju postavljanje s manjim fugama! 
Ako želite taj isti stil, slijedite upute za primjenu opisane u I!
*�13*.+&/"�1-0Ɖ*$"�4�."/+*.�'6("."�
Ų���������������ų
r� 0ESFEJUF�WPEPSBWOV�SFGFSFOUOV�UPǊLV�OB�QPWSØJOJ��;B�QSFDJ[OP�QP-

ravnanje provjerite vodoravnu referentnu točku svakog reda.
r� /BOFTJUF�MKFQJMP�OB�DJKFMV�QPMFåJOV�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�5JMF�DDB���m���NN�

udaljeno od ruba osiguravši ravnomjernu debljinu ljepila. Na kuto-
vima nanesite dodatnu točku ljepila prosječne debljine 2 cm. Na 
preostalu površinu ravnomjerno razmažite paralelno minimalno 3 
trake ljepila.

r� 1PTUBWJUF�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QPNPǉV�LSJßJǉB�[B�QMPǊJDF�
r� 4UBWJUF�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�V�OKJIPW�ñOBMOJ�QPMPßBK�ØUP�KF�QSFDJ[OJKF�
NPHVǉF��%PQVØUFOJ�TV�NBOKJ�JTQSBWDJ��

r� ,PSJTUJUF� KFEOBL� QSJUJTBL� QSJ� QPTUBWMKBOKV� QMPǊJDB� %FTJHO� 5JMFT�� 1SJ�
QPTUBWMKBOKV�EPEBUOP�QSJUJØǉJUF�TWF�LVUPWF�J�SVCPWF�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�
Tiles. 

r� *[SBWOBKUF�T�ESVHJN�WFǉ�QPTUBWMKFOJN�QMPǊJDBNB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
r� /BLPO�QSJNKFOF�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMF�PENBI�VLMPOJUF�LSJßJǉF�J�WJØBL�

ljepila vlažnom krpom/spužvom. Brisanjem krpom/spužvom po 
EVMKJOJ�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�SBWOPNKFSOP�ǉF�TF�[BCSUWJUJ�TWF�QVLPUJ-
OF��"LP�WJØBL�MKFQJMB�OF�VLMPOJUF�PENBI�OBLPO�QPTUBWMKBOKB�ǊJØǉFOKF�
krpom/spužvom može oštetiti površinu pločica Design Tiles.

r� 3F[BOKF�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�5JMFT��1SJ�WFǉJOJ�QPTUBWMKBOKB�QPUSFCOP�KF�SF-
zati dio pločica Design Tiles.
J Izmjerite ukupnu veličinu prostora.
J�0MPWLPN�OB�QPMFåJOJ�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMF�P[OBǊJUF�VLVQOV�WFMJǊJ-

nu.
J�/BQSBWJUF�OFLPMJLP�SF[PWB�QP�QMPǊJDJ�%FTJHO�5JMF�SFßVǉJ�TWBLJ�QVU�

dublje ako koristite rezač. Ako koristite pilu za metal s )nim zupci-
ma, režite pločicu Design Tile na radnom stolu i pratite crtu olovke 
OB�QPMFåJOJ�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMF�SFßVǉJ�SBWOV�DSUV�

J�/BLPO�SF[BOKB�J[SF[BOB�TUSBOB�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMF�CJU�ǉF�ISBQBWB��
,PSJTUJUF�CSVTOJ�QBQJS�HSBEBDJKF�����[B� MBHBOP�CSVØFOKF� J[SF[BOF�
strane dok ona ne postane glatka. 

J Sad na preostaloj površini možete postaviti pločicu Design Tile 
kao i druge pločice Design Tiles.  

r� 0TUBWJUF�ROSadhesive� CBSFN� ��� TBUB� QSJKF� OBOPØFOKB� UFNFMKOPH�
premaza i/ili bojanja pločica Design Tiles.

r� 1PTUBWMKFOF�TV�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TBE�TQSFNOF�[B�OBOPØFOKF� UF-
meljnog premaza i bojanje:
J Tad, po potrebi, preporučujemo brzo, lagano i pažljivo brušenje 
QPTUBWMKFOJI�QMPǊJDB�%FTJHO�5JMFT��5P�ǉF�QPNPǉJ�PTJHVSBUJ�HMBULV�
QPWSØJOV� [B� CPKBOKF� PETUSBOKVKVǉJ� TWF� TUSBOF� ǊFTUJDF� TLVQMKFOF�
OB�QMPǊJDBNB�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UJKFLPN�QSPDFTB�QPTUBWMKBOKB��,PSJTUJUF�
CSVTOJ�QBQJS�HSBEBDJKF�PE�����JMJ�WJØF�

J Nanesite temeljni premaz na položene pločice Design Tiles (spre-
jem, četkom ili valjkom).

J Prije bojanja ostavite da se temeljni premaz osuši.
J�0CPKJUF�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�CF[�QPQVOKBWBOKB�GVHB��;JEOPN�CP-

jom obojite postavljene pločice Design Tiles. 
J�1SFLP� QMPǊJDB� %FTJHO�5JMFT�NPßF� TF� QSJKFǉJ� ǊFULPN� JMJ� WBMKLPN� J�

mogu se poprskati sprejem. Preporučujemo sprejanje za naj-
bolje rezultate!

J��0QǉFOJUP��WJØFTUSVLP� MBHBOP�[BNVǉFOJ�TMPKFWJ� JNBKV�QSFEOPTU�V�
PEOPTV� OB� UFØLF� TMPKFWF� ǊJNF� TF� J[CKFHBWB� QSF[BTJǉFOPTU� CPKB�
pločica Design Tiles. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača odabrane 
boje vezane uz broj slojeva, klimatske i okolišne uvjete, vremena 
sušenja i sl. 

**� 13*.+&/"�1-0Ɖ*$"�%&4*(/�5*-&4�i#&;�'6("u
Postupak je isti kao i pri primjeni pločica (I
��.FåVUJN�QSJKF�OBOPØFOKB�
UFNFMKOPH�QSFNB[B�J�CPKBOKB�[JEB�QSJESßBWBKUF�TF�TMKFEFǉJI�LPSBLB�

J Četkom očistite fuge od ljepila koje je iscurilo.
J Popunite fuge obojivom masom za fuge ili brtvljenjem. 
J Za ravan i gladak rezultat pažljivo izravnajte fuge.
J Vlažnom krpom/spužvom lagano očistite površinu pločica Desi-

gn Tiles.
J�0TUBWJUF�ROSadhesive�CBSFN����TBUB�QSJKF�OBOPØFOKB�UFNFMKOPH�

premaza i/ili bojanja pločica Design Tiles.
Postavljene su pločice Design Tiles sad spremne za nanošenje temelj-
nog premaza i/ili bojanje.
01ƈ&�*/'03."$*+&
Unutarnja uporaba  Sve se pločice Design Tiles mogu koristiti 
samo u suhim ili dobro prozračenim prostorima. Pločice Design Tiles 
OF�NPHV� TF� LPSJTUJUJ� JTQPE� SB[JOF� WPEF� JMJ� EPǉJ� V� EPEJS� T� WPEPN�� 6�
slučaju bilo kakve nedoumice, zatražite stručni savjet od svog trgov-
ca. Rezanje pločica Design Tiles 3BWOJ� TF� SF[PWJ� NPHV� OBQSBWJUJ�
SF[BǊFN�JMJ�QJMPN�[B�NFUBM�T�ñOJN�[VQDJNB��3FßJUF�QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�
rezačem ili pilom za metal s )nim zupcima. Potrebno je nositi prikladnu 
zaštitu, poput radnih rukavica. Dimenzijek Sve su navedene dimen-
zije nominalne i podliježu dopuštenim odstupanjima pri proizvodnji. 
Pločice Design Tiles nisu kalibrirane. Navedene veličine i pokrivenost 
OBØJI�%FTJHO�5JMFT�WSJKFEJ�[B�DKFMPLVQOP�QPESVǊKF�VLMKVǊVKVǉJ�PEHPWB-
SBKVǉF�GVHF�ØUP�WBN�PMBLØBWB�QMBOJSBOKF�QSPKFLUB� J�OBSVǊJWBOKF�UPǊOJI�
količina. Neprekidno uvodimo novine i poboljšavamo naše pločice 
Design Tiles te stoga zadržavamo pravo na izmjene u dizajnu i spe-
ci)kacije bez prethodne najave. Boje 0ETUVQBOKB� V�CPKJ� J� OJKBOTBNB�
boje mogu se pojaviti kod svih pločica Design Tiles. Naši se proizvodi 
proizvode u različitim vremenima i sadrže prirodne agregate te stoga 
OF�NPßFNP� KBNǊJUJ� EB� ǉF�QMPǊJDF�CJUJ� JTUPWKFUOF�CPKF� J� OJKBOTF�CPKF��
Ta odstupanja ističu prirodan izgled pločica Design Tiles te ne utječu 
na njihovu tehničku održivost. Ako koristite više od jedne kutije, uvijek 
odaberite i izmiješajte pločice Design Tiles iz različitih kutija radi po-
stizanja uravnoteženog uzorka boja, veličine, teksture i oblika. Povr-
šina (Tanke) pukotine, pukotine na površini ili drugi manji površinski 
nedostaci/neravnine koje se pojavljuju na pločicama Design Tiles su, 
s tehničkog stajališta, neizbježne. Neravnine se mogu ispraviti laganim 
brušenjem i bojanjem tih dijelova. Sigurnost u slučaju požara Tvrt-
LB�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������QBßMKJWP� KF����� USBWOKB������� JTQJUBMB�
QMPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT��3FBLDJKB�OB�QPßBSF�LMBTF�&��1MPǊJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�CJ�
trebale pružiti izvedbu reakcije-na-požar klase ‘E’, kao što je to ispitano 
J�LMBTJñDJSBOP�QSFNB�&/���������BLP�TF�QSJESßBWBKV�QSBWJMB�QPTUBWMKBOKB�
V�304�QSJSVǊOJLV��%FLMBSBDJKB�[B�LMBTV�&�OF�QSJNKFOKVKF�TF�BLP�LPOLSFU-
no postavljanje odstupa od danih uputa za postavljanje. Oslobađa-
nje formaldehida: nihil Oslobađanje drugih opasnih tvari: nihil 
Zvučna izolacija: nisu određena svojstva Toplinska izolacija: nisu 
određena svojstva
01ƈ*�67+&5*�
0ENBI�PCBWJKFTUJUF�[BTUVQOJLB�JMJ�UWSULV�3P4�BLP�TF�EPHPEJ�OFNPHV-
ǉF�EB�EPCJWFOJ�QSPJ[WPEJ�OJTV�V�CFTQSJKFLPSOPN�TUBOKV��0CSBUJUF�QP-
[PSOPTU� OB� UP�EB� LBE�QSJNJKFOJUF�QSPJ[WPE� T� PØUFǉFOKFN�LPKF� KF�CJMP�
WJEMKJWP�QSJKF�QSJNKFOF�304�OF�NPßF�QSFV[FUJ�CJMP�LBLWV�PEHPWPSOPTU�
[CPH�OBTUBMJI�USPØLPWB��1PUSVEJMJ�TNP�TF�EBUJ�WBN�EPCSF�TBWKFUF�J�304�
se ne može smatrati odgovornim za bilo koju štetu, gubitak ili ozljedu 
nastalu uslijed pridržavanja ovog savjeta. ROS ne može preuzeti ikakvu 
odgovornost ako se proizvodi ne koriste u namijenjene svrhe ili ako 
OBTUBOF�PØUFǉFOKF�VTMJKFE�OFQSJESßBWBOKB�OBØJI�TBWKFUB
;%3"7-+&�*�4*(63/045
Uvijek najprije pročitajte naputke i upute za uporabu korištenih 
proizvoda. U slučaju bilo kakve nedoumice, najprije zatražite 
stručni savjet.
Rebel of Styles BV
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A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁNAK MEGKEZDÉSE ELŐTT KÉRJÜK, OL-
VASSA EL FIGYELMESEN JELEN ÚTMUTATÓT! 
,ÊSKÛL�BOOBL�ñHZFMFNCF�WÊUFMÊU�IPHZ�KFMFO�ÙUNVUBUÓ�DTBL�ÃMUBMÃOPT�
információkat és javaslatokat tartalmaz a termék használatára vo-
OBULP[ÓBO��,J[ÃSÓMBH�UÃKÊLP[UBUÃTJ�DÊMPLBU�T[PMHÃM��3FOELÎWÛM�GPOUPT�
hogy bizonytalanságok felmerülése esetén a vevő, a projektvezető, 
az építész, ill. a konstrukciós építő független tanácsot kérjen a (helyi) 
hivatalosan elismert szakemberektől a termék használatára, felvitelé-
re és telepítésére vonatkozóan. 
Ellenőrizzék a helyi érvényű építészeti előírásokat, meggyőződve 
arról, hogy jelen termék felvitele megfelel az előírt építészeti gya-
korlatnak. 
r� +FMFO� EPLVNFOUVN� ÃMUBMÃOPT� JOGPSNÃDJÓLBU� UBSUBMNB[� B� REBEL 

OF STYLES (a továbbiakban: ROS) termékekről (a továbbiakban 
„Design Tiles”).

r� 5FMFQÎUÊT�FMǩUU�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UFSNÊLFLFU����ÓSÃO�ÃU�LJDTPNBHPM-
WB�LFMM�T[PLUBUOJ�B[PO�LÛMTǩ�LÕSÛMNÊOZFLIF[�ÊT�IǩNÊSTÊLMFUIF[�
melyben a terméket felszerelik.

r� "�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UFSNÊLFL�NBYJNÃMJTBO�����$�IǩNÊSTÊLMFUFU�ÃMMOBL�LJ�
r� "�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UFSNÊLFL�SFOEFMUFUÊT�T[FSJOU�B�GBMPO�LFSÛMOFL�FMIF-

lyezésre. 
r� (Zǩ[ǩEKÕO� NFH� BSSÓM� IPHZ� B� GFMÛMFU� FHZFOMFUFT� T[JMÃSE� UJT[UB�
T[ÃSB[� ÊT� NÃMMÃTJ� UÕSNFMÊLUǩM� SFQFEÊTFLUǩM� QPSUÓM� [TÎSUÓM� WBHZ�
olajtól mentes. Szükség esetén végezzék el az adott felületkezelé-
si munkálatokat (pl. tisztítás, felületi károk eltávolítása, kiegyenlítő 
WBLPMÃT� LJUÕMUÊT� ÊT� BMBQP[ÃT
��)B� GÊOZFT� WBLPMBUPU� WBHZ� GFTUÊLFU�
használ, durvítsa fel a felületet csiszolópapírral a felület mattá 
tételéhez és alakítson ki fogazatot a habarcshoz. A felület kon-
zisztenciáját és alkalmasságát a helyszínen kell megállapítani. Ez 
B[�¸O� GFMFMǩTTÊHF�� ,ÊSEÊTFL� GFMNFSÛMÊTF� FTFUÊO� LÊSKFO� T[BLÊSUǩJ�
segítséget.  

r� 5BSUTB� UJT[UÃO�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT� DTFNQÊLFU�B� UFMFQÎUÊT� TPSÃO��)B� SB-
HBT[UÓU�ÕOU�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊLSF�B[POOBM�UÃWPMÎUTB�FM�B[U�ÓWB-
UPTBO� FHZ�OFEWFT� UÕSMǩLFOEǩ�T[JWBDT� ÊT� UJT[UB� WÎ[� IBT[OÃMBUÃWBM��
Ne használjanak savat, vagy savas alapú termékeket. 

r� +BWBTPMKVL� TQFDJÃMJTBO� GFKMFT[UFUU� SBHBT[UÓSFOET[FSÛOL� IBT[OÃ-
latát: ROSadhesive. A ROSadhesive� UFSNÊL�NBYJNÃMJTBO� ���$�
hőmérsékletet áll ki. Egyéb ragasztórendszerek termékünkkel való 
használatát nem teszteltük.

r� "� GFMWJUFMIF[�NFHGFMFMǩ� ÊT� UJT[UB� T[FST[ÃNPLBU� IBT[OÃMKBOBL�� +B-
WBTPMKVL�� )BT[OÃMKPO�NBHBT� T[FNDTÊ[ÊTǶ� DTJT[PMÓQBQÎSU� 	����BT�
vagy durvább), barkácskést, vagy )nom fogazású fémfűrészt, 
vízmércét, fémvonalzót, adagolópisztolyt és 1-3 mm-es csempe-
elválasztót.

"�'&-7*5&-�&-Ʃ55�
"� GFMWJUFM� FMǩUU� EÕOUTF� FM� IPHZBO� LÎWÃOKB� IBT[OÃMOJ� B� %FTJHO� 5JMF�
DTFNQÊLFU�� 4[ÛLTÊH� FTFUÊO� LÊT[ÎUTFO� WÃ[MBUPU�� 'POUPMKB� NFH� B[�
alábbiakat: A falfelület mérete, a Design Tile csempe mérete (az il-
MFT[UÊTFLLFM
�ÊT�FTFUMFHFTFO�T[ÛLTÊHFT�WÃHÃTJ� GFMÛMFUFL��6UÓCCJBLBU�
lehetőleg kerülje a jól látható területeken. Szintén kerülje a nagyon 
LJDTJ�JMMFT[UǩFMFNFL�IBT[OÃMBUÃU��)B�B�DTFNQÊL�LJJHB[ÎUÃTB�TPSÃO�ÙHZ�
adódik, hogy mindez elkerülhetetlen, úgy érdemes a Design Tiles 
DTFNQÊLFU� LÕ[ÊQSǩM� LJGFMÊ� IBMBEWB� MFGFLUFUOJ� ÎHZ� B� T[ÊMFLFO� LFWÊT�
borítatlan/díszített rész marad. 
Tippek: A. 'PMZBNBUPT� GBM�LÛMTǩ�TBSPLLBM��"�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊLFU�
felülről lefelé haladva helyezze el, a külső saroknál kezdve. B. 'PMZB-
matos fal külső sarok nélkül: A Design Tile csempéket felülről lefelé 
IBMBEWB� IFMZF[[F� FM� B� GBMUFSÛMFU� LÕ[FQÊUǩM� LF[EWF�� C. 3ÊT[MFHFT�
GBMUFSÛMFU��)B�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DTFNQÊLFU� UFMKFT�NBHBTTÃHCBO�LFMM�FM-
helyezni: A csempéket felülről lefelé haladva helyezze el, a falfelület 
LÕ[FQÊOÊM�LF[EWF���)B�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DTFNQÊLFU�OFN�B�GBM�UFMKFT�NB-
gasságában kell elhelyezni, úgy azok elhelyezését a telepítési terület 
LÕ[FQÊOÊM�LF[EKF�
Ügyeljen a Design Tiles csempék helyzetére azok telepítése során. 
"� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� DTFNQÊL� DTBL� FHZ� NPUÎWVNNBM� SFOEFMLF[OFL�� )B�
ismétlődő mintát szeretne kialakítani, úgy a Design Tile csempék 
IFMZ[FUÊU�JT�FHZFOMFUFTFO�LFMM�LJBMBLÎUBOJ��)B�OFN�LÎWÃO�FHZFOMFUFTFO�
ismétlődő mintát létrehozni, - amennyiben a Design Tile kivitelezése 
ezt lehetővé teszi, - akkor javasoljuk, hogy a csempéket random mó-
EPO�IFMZF[[F�FM��+BWBTPMKVL�IPHZ�FMǩT[ÕS�IFMZF[[F�FM�B�DTFNQÊLFU�B�
padlón, mielőtt felragasztaná azokat.
Jól tervezze meg a dizájnt, biztosítva, hogy a kívánt eredmé-
nyeket éri el. Ne feledje: Kétszer mérjen - mert csak egyszer 
vághat!
"�%&4*(/�5*-&�$4&.1,�'&-7*5&-&��
A Design Tile csempék 2 alapvető változatban vihetők fel.
I 5FMFQÎUÊT� JMMFT[UÊTFLLFM���FLLPS�NJOEFO�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQF�LÕ[ÕUU�
kis illesztőelem található. 1-3 mm-es csempeelválasztókat használ-
jon a legjobb eredmények elérése érdekében. 
II „Illesztésmentes” telepítés, ahol az I résznél leírt kis illesztések fest-
IFUǩ�JMMFT[UǩFMFNNFM�WBHZ�T[JHFUFMÊTTFM�LFSÛMOFL�LJUÕMUÊTSF�ÎHZ�B[PL�
nem lesznek láthatók.
FIGYELEM: ! Javasoljuk a Design Tile csempék kis illesztések-
kel való felvitelét! ! A Design Tiles termékek nem kalibrált 
csempék. A kisebb méretbeli különbségek az illesztések 
használatával egyenlíthetők ki! A Design Tiles csempék felvi-
telére vonatkozó összes ábra a kis illesztésekkel való telepí-
téseket mutatja! Ha ugyanezt a megjelenést szeretné elérni, 
kövesse a felvitelre vonatkozó utasításokat az I. szakaszban!
*�"�%&4*(/�5*-&�$4&.1,�'&-7*5&-&�,*4�
*--&4;54&,,&-�Ų���������������ų
r� 7J[THÃMKB�NFH�B�GFMÛMFU�FHZFOMFUFTTÊHÊU��&MMFOǩSJ[[F�B�SFGFSFODJÃ-

kat minden sorban a helyes kiigazítások elérése érdekében.
r� 0TT[B�FM�B�SBHBT[UÓU�LÕS�BMBLCBO�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�IÃUPMEBMÃO�LC������
NN�FT�UÃWPMTÃHCBO�B�T[ÊMFLUǩM��(Zǩ[ǩEKÕO�NFH�BSSÓM�IPHZ�B�SB-
gasztót egyenletes vastagságban vitte fel. Vigyen fel a sarkokra 
FHZ�LÛMÕO�QPOUOZJ�SBHBT[UÓU���ÃUMBHPTBO���DN�NÊSUÊLCFO��0TT[PO�
el 3 párhuzamos ragasztócsíkot egyenletesen a fennmaradó terü-
leten.

r� )FMZF[[F�GFM�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊLFU�DTFNQFFMWÃMBT[UÓ�IBT[OÃMB-
tával.

r� )FMZF[[F� B� %FTJHO� 5JMF� DTFNQÊLFU� B� MFIFUǩ� MFHQPOUPTBCCBO� B��
WÊHTǩ�IFMZ[FUÛLCFO��$TBL�LJTFCC�LPSSFLDJÓSB�MFT[�MFIFUǩTÊHF��

r� (ZBLPSPMKPO� FHZFOMFUFT� OZPNÃTU� B� %FTJHO�5JMF� DTFNQÊLSF� B[PL�
UFMFQÎUÊTFLPS��(ZBLPSPMKPO�FYUSB�OZPNÃTU�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊL�
minden sarkára és peremeire a telepítés során. 

r� *HB[ÎUTB� LJ� B� DTFNQÊLFU� FHZNÃTIP[� �� B[� ÙKBLBU� B�NÃS� UFMFQÎUFUU�
csempékhez viszonyítva.

r� "�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊL�GFMWJUFMF�VUÃO�B[POOBM�UÃWPMÎUTB�FM�B�DTFN-
peelválasztókat és a feleseges ragasztóanyagot egy nedves 
UÕSMǩLFOEǩWFM�T[JWBDDTBM�� )B� B� UÕSMǩLFOEǩU�T[JWBDTPU� IPTT[BOUJ�
irányban mozgatja a Design Tile csempéken, azzal az esetleges 
SFQFEÊTFL�FMUÛOUFUIFUǩL��)B�OFN�UÃWPMÎUKB�FM�B[POOBM�B�GFMFTMFHFT�
SBHBT[UÓU�B�DTFNQÊL� GFMIFMZF[ÊTF�VUÃO�ÙHZ�B� UÕSMǩLFOEǩWFM�T[J-
vaccsal való tisztítás károsíthatja a Design Tile csempék felületét

r� "�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DTFNQÊL�NÊSFUSF�WÃHÃTB��"�MFHUÕCC�UFMFQÎUÊT�TPSÃO�
vágnia kell néhány Design Tile csempét.
J�.ÊSKF�MF�B�UFMKFT�SFOEFMLF[ÊTSF�ÃMMÓ�UFSÛMFUFU�
J�+FMÕMKF�NFH� B� UFMKFT�NÊSFUFU� B�%FTJHO�5JMF� DTFNQF�IÃUPMEBMÃO�

egy ceruzával.
J�)B�LÊTU�IBT[OÃM� WÊHF[[FO� UÕCC�CFWÃHÃTU�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFN-
QÊO�FHZSF�NÊMZFCCFO�WÃHWB�B[U��)B�ñOPN�GPHB[BUÙ�GÊNGǶSÊT[U�
használ, vágja méretre a Design Tile csempét egy munkaaszta-
MPO�LÕWFUWF�B�DTFNQF�IÃUPMEBMÃO�MÊWǩ�DFSV[BKFMÕMÊTU��&HZFOFT�
vonalat vágjon.

J A vágás után a Design Tile azon oldala, ahol a vágás végezték, 
EVSWB�GFMÛMFUǶ�MFT[��)BT[OÃMKPO�����BT�T[FNDTÊ[ÊTǶ�DTJT[PMÓQB-
pírt a vágási oldal simára csiszolásához. 

J�&LLPS�GFMIFMZF[IFUJ�B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊLFU�B�UÕCCJ�DTFNQÊIF[�
hasonlóan a fennmaradó felületre.  

r� )BHZKB� MFHBMÃCC� ���ÓSÃO� ÃU� T[ÃSBEOJ� B� 304BEIFTJWF� SBHBT[UÓU� B�
Design Tile csempék alapozásának és/vagy festésének megkezdé-
se előtt.

r� "�UFMFQÎUFUU�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊL�F[VUÃO�LÊT[FO�ÃMMOBL�B[�BMBQP[ÃT-
ra és festésre:
J Szükség esetén javasoljuk a Design Tiles csempék gyors és )-

nom csiszolását. Ezzel sima felület alakítható ki a festéshez és 
eltávolítható a Design Tiles csempékre a telepítés során lerakó-
EPUU� UÕSNFMÊL��)BT[OÃMKPO� ����BT� WBHZ�EVSWÃCC� T[FNDTÊ[ÊTǶ�
csiszolópapírt.

J�Vigye fel az alapozót a már telepített Design Tile csempékre 
(permetezéssel, ecsettel, vagy hengerrel).

J A festés megkezdése előtt hagyja megszáradni az alapozást.
J�"�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DTFNQÊLFU�B[�JMMFT[UÊTFL�LJUÕMUÊTF�OÊMLÛM�GFTTÊL��"�

Design Tile csempéket falfestékkel fessék. 
J A Design Tile csempék ecsettel, hengerrel, vagy felfújással fest-

hetők. !A legjobb eredmények elérése érdekében a felfú-
jással való felvitelt javasoljuk!

J�¦MUBMÃOPTTÃHCBO�� "� UÕCCT[ÕSÕT� ñOPN� QFSNFUT[FSǶ� CPSÎUÃT�
TPLLBM�FMǩOZÕTFCC�B�WBTLPT�SÊUFHFLOÊM���B�%FTJHO�5JMF�DTFNQÊL�
UÙMUFMÎUFUUTÊHÊOFL� FMLFSÛMÊTF� ÊSEFLÊCFO�� � ,ÕWFTTF� B� WÃMBT[UPUU�
festék gyártójának előírásait az alábbiak tekintetében: a rétegek 
T[ÃNB�ÊHIBKMBUJ�ÊT�LÕSOZF[FUJ�GFMUÊUFMFL�T[ÃSÎUÃTJ�JEǩL�TUC��

**� "�%&4*(/�5*-&�$4&.1,�t*--&4;54�/-,¾-*u�
'&-7*5&-&
Az eljárás megegyezik a Design Tile csempék kis illesztéssel való 
felvitelével (I), azonban a fal alapozása és festése előtt járjon el 
az alábbiak szerint:

J Tisztítsa meg az illesztéseket a ragasztóanyagtól, mely az ecset 
használata során szivárgott át.

J�5ÕMUTF�LJ�B[�JMMFT[UÊTU�GFTUIFUǩ�JMMFT[Uǩ��WBHZ�UÕNÎUǩBOZBHHBM��
J Simítsa el óvatosan az illesztéseket a sima és egyenletes felület 

elérése érdekében.
J�5JT[UÎUTB�NFH�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DTFNQÊL�GFMÛMFUÊU�FHZ�OFEWFT�UÕSMǩ-

kendő/szivacs használatával.
J�)BHZKB�MFHBMÃCC����ÓSÃO�ÃU�T[ÃSBEOJ�B�304BEIFTJWF�SBHBT[UÓU�B�

Design Tile csempék alapozásának és/vagy festésének megkez-
dése előtt.

A telepített Design Tile csempék ezután készen állnak az alapozásra 
és/vagy festésre:
¦-5"-¦/04�*/'03.¦$*¶,�
Belső használat � .JOEFO� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� UFSNÊL� LJ[ÃSÓMBH�
belterekben, száraz, vagy jól szellőző helyiségekben használható. 
A Design Tiles termékek nem használhatók vízszint alatt, ill. nem 
érintkezhetnek vízzel. Amennyiben kérdései merülnek fel, forduljon 
B�T[BLLFSFTLFEǩIÕ[��A Design Tiles csempék méretre vágása Az 
egyenes vágás barkácskéssel, vagy )nom fogazatú fémfűrésszel 
végezhető. Vágja a Design Tiles csempéket egy barkácskés, vagy 
)nom fogazatú fémfűrész használatával egy munkaasztalon. Viseljen 
megfelelő védelmet, pl. védőkesztyűt. Méretek "[�ÕTT[FT�NFHBEPUU�
termék névleges érték és gyártási toleranciákkal értendők. A Design 
Tiles termékek nem kalibráltak. A Design Tiles termékek megneve-
zett méretei és kiterjedése a teljes területre vonatkoznak a megfelelő 
DTBUMBLP[ÃTPL�CFMFÊSUÊTÊWFM��&[�FHZT[FSǶCCÊ� UFT[J�B[�¸O�T[ÃNÃSB�B�
QSPKFLU�UFSWF[ÊTÊU�ÊT�B�NFHGFMFMǩ�NFOOZJTÊHFL�SFOEFMÊTÊU��$ÊHÛOL�
folyamatosan fejleszti a Design Tiles termékeket, így fenntartjuk a 
jogot a dizájn és a speci)kációk előzetes bejelentés nélküli meg-
változtatására. Színek A Design Tiles termékek esetén szín-, vagy 
árnyalatbéli változások adódhatnak. Az általunk gyártott termékek 
LÛMÕOCÕ[ǩ� JEǩQPOUPLCBO� LÊT[ÛMIFUUFL� ÊT� UFSNÊT[FUFT� BEBMÊLPLBU�
UBSUBMNB[OBL�� ±HZ�OFN�HBSBOUÃMIBUÓ�IPHZ�B�%FTJHO�5JMFT� UFSNÊLFL�
azonos színekkel és árnyalatokkal rendelkeznek. Ezen eltérések 
kiemelik a Design Tiles megjelenésének természetességét és nin-
DTFOFL�IBUÃTTBM�B�UFSNÊLFU�UFDIOJLBJ�TUBCJMJUÃTÃSB��)B�FHZ�EPCP[OÃM�
UÕCCFU�IBT[OÃMOBL�GFM�ÙHZ�NJOEJH�LÛMÕOCÕ[ǩ�EPCP[PLCÓM�WFHZÊL�B�
Design Tiles termékeket és keverjék azokat. Ezzel kiegyensúlyozott 
színminták, méretek, szerkezeti és formai megjelenés érhető el. 
Felület 	)BKT[ÃM
SFQFEÊTFL� GFMÛMFUJ� SFQFEÊTFL� WBHZ� NÃT� BQSÓCC�
felületi hibák/dudorok megjelenhetnek a Design Tiles felületén és 
ezek technikailag nem elkerülhetők. A dudorok az érintett részek 
csiszolásával és lefestésével egyenlíthetők ki. Biztonság tűz esetén 
A Design Tiles termékeket gondosan teszteltük az Efectis Nederland 
#7�/#������Û[FNJ�UFSÛMFUÊO�������ÃQSJMJT����ÊO��
Tűzzel való reagálási osztály: E. A Design Tiles termékek tűzzel való 
ÊSJOULF[ÊTLPS�t&u�PT[UÃMZ�T[FSJOU�SFBHÃMOBL��&[U�F[�&/���������T[FSJOU�
UFT[UFMUÛL� ÊT� PT[UÃMZP[UVL� B� 304� LÊ[JLÕOZW� UFMFQÎUÊTSF� WPOBULP[Ó�
előírásainak betartása mellett. Az E osztályra vonatkozó nyilatko-
zat nincs érvényben, ha az aktuális telepítés eltér a leírt telepítési 
előírásoktól. Formaldehid kibocsátás: Nincs Egyéb veszélyes 
anyagok kibocsátása: Nincs Hangelnyelés: Nincs meghatározott 
teljesítmény Hőállóság: Nincs meghatározott teljesítmény 
¦-5"-¦/04�¾;-&5*�'&-55&-&,
,ÊSKÛL� ÊSUFTÎUTF� LFSFTLFEǩKÊU� WBHZ� B�ROS céget abban a kevéssé 
valószínű esetben, ha a vásárolt terméket nem találja kielégítő álla-
QPUÙOBL��,ÊSKÛL�BOOBL�ñHZFMFNCF�WÊUFMÊU�IPHZ�IB�B�UFSNÊLFU�IJCÃT�
állapotban viszi fel, és a termék hibája a felvitel előtt nyilvánvaló volt, 
ÙHZ�B�3P4�DÊH�OFN�WÃMMBM�GFMFMǩTTÊHFU�B�GFMNFSÛMU�LÕMUTÊHFLÊSU��.JO-
EFOU�FMLÕWFUUÛOL�ÛHZGFMFJOL�NFHGFMFMǩ�UÃKÊLP[UBUÃTB�ÊSEFLÊCFO�ÊT�B�
ROS cég nem vállal felelősséget olyan károkért, veszteségekért, vagy 
sérülésekért, melyek tanácsaink )gyelmen kívül hagyására vezethe-
tők vissza. A ROS cég nem vállal felelősséget olyan károkért, melyek 
a termék nem rendeltetésszerű használatára, vagy előírásaink )gyel-
men kívül hagyására vezethetők vissza.
&(4;4(�4�#*;50/4¦(
A termék használatának megkezdése előtt mindig olvassa el 
az útmutatót és a kézikönyveket. Amennyiben kérdései me-
rülnek fel, kérjen szakértői segítséget.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Italiano
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SI RACCOMANDA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE ISTRU-
ZIONI PRIMA DI USARE IL PRODOTTO 
Attenzione: le presenti istruzioni forniscono soltanto informazioni 
e raccomandazioni di carattere generale relative all’utilizzo del pro-
EPUUP��)BOOP�RVJOEJ�VOP�TDPQP�QVSBNFOUF� JOGPSNBUJWP�� *O�DBTP�EJ�
EVCCJ� Í� BTTPMVUBNFOUF�OFDFTTBSJP� DIF� JM� DMJFOUF� JM� SFTQPOTBCJMF� EJ�
progetto, l’architetto o il costruttore si rivolgano in loco a professio-
nisti quali)cati per ricevere una consulenza indipendente circa l’uso, 
l’applicazione e l’installazione del prodotto. 
Veri)care le normative edilizie locali per accertarsi che l’applicazione 
del prodotto sia conforme alle buone pratiche del settore edile. 
r� 2VFTUB�EPDVNFOUB[JPOF�GPSOJTDF�JOGPSNB[JPOJ�EJ�DBSBUUFSF�HFOF-

rale sui prodotti (di seguito denominati “Pannelli Design”) dell’a-
zienda REBEL OF STYLES (di seguito denominata ROS).

r� 1SJNB� EFMMB� QPTB� J� 1BOOFMMJ� %FTJHO� EFWPOP� FTTFSF� UPMUJ� EBM� QSP-
QSJP� JNCBMMP�F� MBTDJBUJ�BDDMJNBUBSF�QFS����PSF�BMMB� UFNQFSBUVSB�F�
nell’ambiente in cui saranno installati.

r� *� 1BOOFMMJ� %FTJHO� QPTTPOP� UPMMFSBSF� VOB� UFNQFSBUVSB� NBTTJNB� 
EJ�����$�

r� *�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�TPOP�EFTUJOBUJ�BMMB�QPTB�TV�QBSFUJ��
r� "DDFSUBSTJ� DIF� MB� TVQFSñDJF� TJB� QJBOB� TPMJEB� QVMJUB� BTDJVUUB� FE�

esente da residui sparsi, fessure, polvere, grasso e olio. Eseguire 
i necessari lavori di preparazione della super)cie in base alle esi-
genze (p. es. pulizia, eliminazione di danni super)ciali, levigatura 
dell’intonaco, stuccatura, applicazione primer). In caso di posa 
sopra intonaco o pittura lucidi, grattare la super)cie con carta 
abrasiva per opacizzarla e creare una base adeguata per l’incol-
latura. La consistenza e l’adeguatezza della super)cie devono 
essere valutate sul posto e ricadono sotto la responsabilità dell’u-
tilizzatore. In caso di qualsiasi dubbio rivolgersi ad un consulente 
quali)cato.

r� %VSBOUF�MB�QPTB�J�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�EFWPOP�FTTFSF�NBOUFOVUJ�QVMJUJ��
Se si versa dell’adesivo sui Pannelli Design rimuoverlo subito ac-
curatamente con uno straccio o una spugna inumiditi in acqua 
pulita. Non usare acidi o prodotti a base acida. 

r� $POTJHMJBNP� EJ� VTBSF� JM� OPTUSP� TJTUFNB� BEFTJWP� BQQPTJUBNFOUF�
studiato: ROSadhesive. Il ROSadhesive può tollerare una tem-
QFSBUVSB�NBTTJNB�EJ�����$��-�VTP�EJ�BMUSJ�TJTUFNJ�BEFTJWJ�JO�BCCJOB-
NFOUP�BM�OPTUSP�QSPEPUUP�OPO�Í�TUBUP�DPMMBVEBUP�

r� 1SPDVSBSTJ�BUUSF[[J�QVMJUJ�F�BEFHVBUJ�BMM�BQQMJDB[JPOF��$POTJHMJBNP��
DBSUB�BCSBTJWB�B�HSBOB�HSPTTB�	����P�QJÜ
�UBHMJFSJOP�P�TFHIFUUP�B�
denti )ni, livella, righello in metallo, pistola per sigillante e distan-
ziatori da 1-3 mm.

13*."�%&--"�104"�
Prima di iniziare la posa decidere come si intende utilizzare i Pannelli 
%FTJHO�� TF� OFDFTTBSJP� GBSF� VOP� TDIJ[[P��5FOFSF� QSFTFOUJ� J� TFHVFOUJ�
parametri: super)cie della parete, misura dei Pannelli Design (com-
prese le fughe) ed eventuale linea di taglio. Evitare il più possibile 
EJ�FíFUUVBSF�UBHMJ�OFMMF�[POF�NPMUP�WJTJCJMJ�F�EJ�UBHMJBSF�TUSJTDF�NPMUP�
TUSFUUF��4F�DJÖ�Í�BTTPMVUBNFOUF�JOFWJUBCJMF�QFS�NPUJWJ�EJ�BMMJOFBNFO-
to, cercare di applicare i Pannelli Design dal centro verso l’esterno 
in modo tale da creare un’uguale super)cie scoperta/decorata su 
entrambi i lati. 
Suggerimenti: 
A. Parete intera con spigolo esterno: applicare i Pannelli Design 
dall’alto verso il basso, partendo dallo spigolo esterno. B. Parete inte-
ra senza spigolo esterno: applicare i Pannelli Design dal basso verso 
l’alto, partendo dal centro della parete. C. Area parziale della parete: 
se i Pannelli Design devono essere applicati a tutta altezza procedere 
dall’alto verso il basso, partendo dal centro dell’area da ricoprire. Se 
i Pannelli Design non devono essere applicati a tutta altezza, partire 
dal centro dell’area da ricoprire.
Prestare attenzione alla posizione dei Pannelli Design durante l’ap-
plicazione. I Pannelli Design hanno un unico motivo, quindi se si de-
sidera creare un disegno ripetuto dovranno essere posati tutti nella 
stessa posizione. Se invece non si vuole creare un disegno ripetuto 
suggeriamo di posare i Pannelli Design in modo casuale, sempre che 
il motivo in essi contenuto permetta questa opzione. Prima della 

posa consigliamo di disporre i Pannelli Design sul pavimento.
Progettare accuratamente il disegno da realizzare, in modo 
da garantire che il risultato sia quello desiderato. Ricordate: 
misurare due volte per tagliare una volta sola!
"11-*$";*0/&�%&*�1"//&--*�%&4*(/��
I Pannelli Design si possono applicare seguendo 2 modalità 
base.
I $PO�GVHIF��SJNBOHPOP�EFMMF�TPUUJMJ�GVHIF�USB�J�TJOHPMJ�QBOOFMMJ��*�SJTVM-
tati migliori si ottengono con spaziatori da 1-3 mm. 
II Senza fughe: le sottili fughe che restano dopo l‘applicazione in mo-
dalità I vengono sigillate con stucco o resina pitturabile per fughe, e 
non si vedranno più.
ATTENZIONE: 
! Raccomandiamo di applicare i Pannelli Design con fughe!
! I Pannelli Design non sono calibrati. Le piccole di0erenze di 
misura possono essere retti2cate grazie all’uso delle fughe. 
In tutte le immagini che illustrano l’applicazione dei Pannelli 
Design la posa è realizzata con sottili fughe. Se volte ottenere 
lo stesso risultato dovrete quindi seguire le istruzioni di posa 
al punto I!
*�"11-*$";*0/&�%&*�1"//&--*�%&4*(/�$0/�'6()&�
Ų���������������ų
r� 1SFOEFSF�J�SJGFSJNFOUJ�EJ�MJWFMMP�EFMMB�TVQFSñDJF��$POUSPMMBSF�J�SJGFSJ-

menti di livello di ogni )la per ottenere il corretto allineamento.
r� "QQMJDBSF�M�BEFTJWP�TVM�SFUSP�EFJ�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�MVOHP�UVUUP�JM�QFSJ-

metro, tenendosi a circa 1-3 mm dal bordo e controllando che lo 
spessore dell’adesivo sia uniforme. Porre sugli angoli un’ulteriore 
dose di adesivo di circa 2 cm. Stendere min. 3 strisce parallele di 
adesivo a distanza regolare sulla super)cie rimanente.

r� "QQMJDB[JPOF�EFJ�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�DPO�TQB[JBUPSJ�
r� 1PTBSF�JM�QJÜ�BDDVSBUBNFOUF�QPTTJCJMF�J�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�OFMMB�MPSP�
QPTJ[JPOF�ñOBMF��TPOP�QPTTJCJMJ�QJDDPMF�DPSSF[JPOJ��

r� %VSBOUF� MB� QPTB� FTFSDJUBSF� VOB� QSFTTJPOF� VOJGPSNF� TVJ� 1BOOFMMJ�
%FTJHO��FTFSDJUBSF�VOB�QSFTTJPOF�NBHHJPSF�TV� UVUUJ�HMJ�BOHPMJ�F� J�
bordi. 

r� .BO� NBOP� DIF� TJ� QSPDFEF� OFMM�JOTUBMMB[JPOF� BMMJOFBSF� J� 1BOOFMMJ�
Design con quelli già posati.

r� %PQP�MB�QPTB�SJNVPWFSF�HMJ�TQB[JBUPSJ�F�UPHMJFSF�TVCJUP� M�BEFTJWP�
in eccesso con uno straccio o una spugna inumiditi. Stro)nando 
longitudinalmente lo straccio o la spugna sui Pannelli Design si 
ripareranno eventuali fessure. Se l’adesivo in eccesso non viene 
tolto immediatamente, la pulizia successiva con uno straccio o 
spugna può danneggiare la super)cie dei Pannelli Design.

r� 5BHMJP�EFJ�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO��OFMMB�NBHHJPS�QBSUF�EFJ�DBTJ�TBSÆ�OFDFT-
sario tagliarne alcuni.
J�.JTVSBSF�MP�TQB[JP�UPUBMF�
J Segnare tale misura sul retro del Pannello Design con una matita.
J Se si usa un taglierino, passarlo varie volte sul Pannello Design 

incidendo ogni volta più a fondo. Se si usa un seghetto a denti 
)ni, tagliare in linea retta il Pannello Design sul banco da lavoro, 
seguendo la riga a matita tracciata sul retro.

J Al termine dell’operazione il lato tagliato sarà ruvido. Passare 
EFMJDBUBNFOUF�MB�DBSUB�BCSBTJWB�B�HSBOB�����TVM�MBUP�UBHMJBUP�ñOP�
a renderlo liscio. 

J Il Pannello Design così tagliato può ora essere posato nell’appo-
sito spazio allo stesso modo degli altri.  

r� -BTDJBS� BTDJVHBSF� JM� ROSadhesive� QFS� BMNFOP� ��� PSF� QSJNB� EJ�
stendere il primer e/o il colore sui Pannelli Design.

r� 5SBTDPSTP�RVFTUP�UFNQP�J�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�TPOP�QSPOUJ�QFS�MB�TUFTB�
del primer e del colore.
J ILaddove necessario, dopo la posa consigliamo una veloce, leg-

gera e delicata levigatura dei Pannelli Design. Tale operazione 
contribuisce a rendere omogenea la super)cie poiché rimuove 
ogni più piccolo residuo depositatosi durante il processo di in-
TUBMMB[JPOF��6TBSF�DBSUB�BCSBTJWB�EJ�HSBOB�����P�QJÜ�

J IPer mezzo di spray, pennello o rullo stendere il primer sui Pan-
nelli Design posati.

J ILasciar asciugare prima di stendere il colore.
J�*%JQJOHFSF�J�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�TFO[B�SJFNQJSF�MF�GVHIF��6TBSF�QJU-

tura per pareti. 
J II Pannelli Design possono essere dipinti a pennello, rullo o 

spray. Per ottenere risultati ottimali consigliamo lo spray!
J�**O�HFOFSBMF�Í�QSFGFSJCJMF�BQQMJDBSF�QJÜ�TUSBUJ�MFHHFSJ�BO[JDIÊ�VOP�

spesso, al )ne di evitare la sovrasaturazione dei Pannelli Design. 
Seguire le istruzioni del produttore di pittura (riportate sulle 
confezioni della pittura scelta) per quanto riguarda il numero di 
strati, le condizioni climatiche e ambientali, i tempi di essicca-
zione ecc. 

**� "11-*$";*0/&� %&*� 1"//&--*� %&4*(/� i4&/;"�
'6()&u
Seguire la stessa procedura utilizzata per l’applicazione di Pannelli 
Design con fughe (I), ma prima di stendere il primer e il colore 
procedere come segue:

J con un pennello asportare dalle fughe ogni traccia di adesivo 
FWFOUVBMNFOUF�DPMBUP�

J�TJHJMMBSF�MF�GVHIF�DPO�TUVDDP�P�SFTJOB�QJUUVSBCJMF�QFS�GVHIF��
J�MJWFMMBSF�BDDVSBUBNFOUF�MF�GVHIF�QFS�SFOEFSMF�MJTDF�F�VOJGPSNJ�
J pulire delicatamente la super)cie dei Pannelli Design con uno 
TUSBDDJP�P�VOB�TQVHOB�JOVNJEJUJ�

J lasciar asciugare il ROSadhesive�QFS� BMNFOP����PSF�QSJNB�EJ�
stendere il primer e/o il colore sui Pannelli Design.

Trascorso questo tempo i Pannelli Design sono pronti per la stesa 
del primer e del colore.
*/'03.";*0/*�(&/&3"-*
Uso in interni  Tutti i Pannelli Design possono essere usati soltan-
to in interni, in ambienti asciutti o ben areati. I Pannelli Design non 
devono né essere usati al di sotto del livello dell’acqua né venire a 
contatto con acqua. In caso di qualsiasi dubbio richiedere la con-
sulenza professionale del proprio rivenditore. Taglio dei Pannelli 
Design I tagli in linea retta si eseguono con un taglierino o un se-
ghetto a denti )ni. Tagliare i Pannelli Design con un taglierino o un 
seghetto a denti )ni su un banco da lavoro. E’ opportuno indossare 
un’adeguata protezione, per esempio guanti da lavoro. Dimensioni 
Tutte le misure indicate sono nominali e soggette a tolleranze di 
produzione. I Pannelli Design non sono calibrati. Le misure e le su-
per)ci indicate si riferiscono alle aree totali, comprese le opportune 
fughe: ciò facilita la stesura dei vostri progetti e l’ordine delle quan-
tità corrette. I nostri Pannelli Design sono oggetto di innovazione e 
miglioramento costanti, quindi ci riserviamo la facoltà di modi)car-
ne il design e le speci)che senza alcun preavviso. Colori I Pannelli 
Design possono essere soggetti a variazioni di colore o di sfumatura. 
I nostri prodotti possono infatti essere fabbricati in varie riprese e 
contengono aggregati naturali, quindi non possiamo garantire che 
tutti i Pannelli Design siano di colore identico o della stessa sfuma-
UVSB��2VFTUF� WBSJB[JPOJ�OF� TPUUPMJOFBOP� JM� DBSBUUFSF�OBUVSBMF�F�OPO�
JOóVFO[BOP�MB�SFTB�UFDOJDB�EFJ�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO��2VBMPSB�TJ�VTJ�QJÜ�EJ�
VOB�TDBUPMB�Í�TFNQSF�CFOF�QSFMFWBSF�F�NFTDPMBSF�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�
EJ�TDBUPMF�EJWFSTF�DPTÑ�EB�PUUFOFSF�VO�FíFUUP�PNPHFOFP�JO�UFSNJOJ�
di colore, dimensioni, )nitura e forma. Super2cie I Pannelli Design 
possono presentare microfessure, fessure super)ciali e altre piccole 
impurità o protuberanze sulla super)cie che sono inevitabili sotto il 
pro)lo tecnico. Le piccole protuberanze possono essere retti)cate 
levigando leggermente e colorando le parti interessate. Sicurezza 
in caso di incendio I Pannelli Design sono stati accuratamente col-
MBVEBUJ�EB�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7� 	0SHBOJTNP�OPUJñDBUP�O������
� JO�
EBUB����"QSJMF�������3FB[JPOF�BM�GVPDP�DBUFHPSJB�&��*�1BOOFMMJ�%FTJHO�
TWJMVQQBOP�VOB�SFB[JPOF�BM�GVPDP�EJ�DBUFHPSJB�&�RVBMF�Í�TUBUB�UFTUBUB�
F�DMBTTJñDBUB�DPOGPSNFNFOUF�BMMB�OPSNB�&/���������B�DPOEJ[JPOF�
che vengano seguite le procedure di installazione contenute nel 
manuale ROS. La dichiarazione di appartenenza alla categoria E de-
DBEF�BMMPSDIÊ�MF�FíFUUJWF�NPEBMJUÆ�EJ�JOTUBMMB[JPOF�TJ�EJTDPTUBOP�EBMMF�
istruzioni fornite. Emissione di formaldeide: assente Emissione 
di altre sostanze pericolose: assente Assorbimento acustico: 
prestazione non determinata Resistenza termica: prestazione non 
determinata
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Nella remota eventualità che i prodotti ricevuti non siano di Vostra 
soddisfazione si prega di informare tempestivamente il rivenditore 
ROS. Tenere presente che, in caso di posa in opera di prodotti che 
evidenziavano un difetto già prima dell’impiego, ROS non si assu-
me alcuna obbligazione né responsabilità per i costi sostenuti. ROS 
TJ� Í� BEPQFSBUB� JO�PHOJ�NPEP�QFS� GPSOJSF�QSFDJTF� JOEJDB[JPOJ� F�OPO�
può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni, perdite o lesioni even-
UVBMNFOUF�EFSJWBOUJ�EBMMB� MPSP�PTTFSWBO[B��304�OPO�QVÖ�BTTVNFSTJ�
alcuna obbligazione nel caso in cui i suoi prodotti siano usati per 
scopi diversi da quelli cui sono destinati, o in caso di danni derivanti 
dalla mancata osservanza delle sue indicazioni.
4"-65&�&�4*$63&;;"
Per prima cosa leggere sempre le istruzioni e i manuali relativi 
ai prodotti usati. In caso di qualsiasi dubbio rivolgersi ad un 
consulente quali2cato.
Rebel of Styles BV
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DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG LEZEN VOORDAT U HET PRO-
DUCT GAAT TOEPASSEN. 
Let op! Deze instructies bieden alleen algemene informatie en al-
gemene aanbevelingen voor het gebruik van het product. De in-
structies zijn alleen ter informatie bedoeld. Daarom moet de klant, 
QSPKFDUMFJEFS�BSDIJUFDU�PG�BBOOFNFS�JO�HFWBM�WBO�UXJKGFM�POBGIBOLFMJKL�
BEWJFT� JOXJOOFO�CJK� 	QMBBUTFMJKLF
�HFEJQMPNFFSEF�QSPGFTTJPOBMT�NFU�
betrekking tot het gebruik, de toepassing en installatie van dit pro-
duct.  
1MBBUTFMJKLF� CPVXWFSPSEFOJOHFO� NPFUFO� XPSEFO� HFWFSJñFFSE� PN�
te zorgen dat de toepassing van dit product overeenstemt met de 
HPFEF�QSBLUJKLFO�WPPS�EF�CPVX��
r� %JU� EPDVNFOU� CJFEU� BMHFNFOF� JOGPSNBUJF� PWFS� EF� REBEL OF 

STYLES (hierna: ROS) producten (hierna aangeduid als “Design 
Tiles”).

r� 7PPS� IVO� JOTUBMMBUJF� NPFUFO� EF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� ��� VVS� CVJUFO� EF�
verpakking acclimatiseren, in de omgeving en de temperatuur 
XBBSJO�[JK�[VMMFO�XPSEFO�HFÐOTUBMMFFSE�

r� %F�NBYJNBMF�UFNQFSBUVVS�EJF�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LVOOFO�EPPSTUBBO�
JT�����$�

r� %F�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[JKO�FSWPPS�CFTUFNE�PN�PQ�EF�XBOE�UF�XPSEFO�
aangebracht. 

r� ;PSH�EBU�IFU�PQQFSWMBL�HMBE�TUFWJH�TDIPPO�ESPPH�JT�FO�WSJK�WBO�
losse deeltjes, scheuren, stof, en vet of olie. Alle noodzakelijke 
WPPSCFSFJEJOHFO�PQ�IFU�XBOEPQQFSWMBL�VJUWPFSFO�	CJKW��TDIPPO-
NBLFO� SFQBSFSFO� WBO� PQQFSWMBLUFCFTDIBEJHJOH� QMFJTUFSXFSL�
SFQBSFSFO� WVMMFO� FO�QSJNFS� BBOCSFOHFO
�� "MT� EF� UFHFMT�XPSEFO�
BBOHFCSBDIU�PQ�HMJNNFOE�QMFJTUFSXFSL�PG� WFSG�NPFU�V�IFU�PQ-
QFSWMBL�FFSTU�SVX�NBLFO�NFU�TDIVVSQBQJFS�PN�IFU�PQQFSWMBL�EPG�
te maken en met een tandenspatel de tegellijm  aanbrengen. De 
BBSE�FO�HFTDIJLUIFJE�WBO�IFU�PQQFSWMBL�NPFU�PQ�MPDBUJF�XPSEFO�
CFPPSEFFME�FO�WBMU�POEFS�VX�FJHFO�WFSBOUXPPSEFMJKLIFJE��;PFL�
QSPGFTTJPOFFM�BEWJFT�JO�HFWBM�WBO�UXJKGFM���

r� )PVE�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TDIPPO�UJKEFOT�JOTUBMMBUJF��"MT�V�UFHFMMJKN�PQ�
de Design Tiles knoeit, moet u deze onmiddellijk en zorgvuldig 
WFSXJKEFSFO�NFU� FFO� WPDIUJHF� EPFL�TQPOT� HFESFOLU� JO� TDIPPO�
XBUFS��(FCSVJL�HFFO�[VVS�PG�PQ�[VVSIPVEFOEF�QSPEVDUFO��

r� 8JK�BEWJTFSFO�V�PN�POT�TQFDJBBM�POUXJLLFMEF�MJKNTZTUFFN�UF�HF-
bruiken: ROSadhesive. De maximale temperatuur die ROSadhe-
sive�LBO�EPPSTUBBO�JT�����$��)FU�HFCSVJL�WBO�BOEFSF�MJKNTZTUFNFO�
is niet op ons product getest.

r� ;PSH� WPPS� EF� KVJTUF� FO� TDIPOF� HFSFFETDIBQQFO� WPPS� IFU� BBO-
CSFOHFO��8JK�BEWJTFSFO��ñKO�TDIVVSQBQJFS�	LPSSFMHSPPUUF�OP������PG�
ñKOFS
�FFO�IPCCZNFT�PG�CFVHFM[BBH�NFU�ñKOF�UBOEFO�XBUFSQBT�
metalen lineaal, kitpistool en 1-3 mm tegelkruisjes.
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#FEFOL�WPPSEBU�V�EF�UFHFMT�BBOCSFOHU�IPF�V�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�XJMU�HF-
CSVJLFO�FO�NBBL�[P�OPEJH�FFO�TDIFUT��6�NPFU�SFLFOJOH�IPVEFO�NFU�
EF�WPMHFOEF�BTQFDUFO��BGNFUJOHFO�WBO�IFU�XBOEPQQFSWMBL�BGNF-
tingen van de Design Tile (incl. voegen) en zo nodig een geschikte 
plaats voor ingekorte tegels. Vermijd deze zoveel mogelijk op opval-
lende plaatsen evenals kleine passeerstukken. Als het onmogelijk 
mocht blijken om deze te vermijden bij het uitlijnen van de tegels, 
PWFSXFFH�EBO�PN�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BBO�UF�CSFOHFO�WBO�IFU�NJEEFO�
uit naar buiten toe, zodat er maar een klein onbedekt/onbetegeld 
gedeelte aan beide zijden overblijft. 
Tips: A. 7PMMFEJHF� XBOE� NFU� CVJUFOIPFL�� EF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� JOTUBM-
leren van boven naar beneden, te beginnen bij de buitenhoek. B. 
7PMMFEJHF� XBOE� NFU� CVJUFOIPFL�� EF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� JOTUBMMFSFO� WBO�
CPWFO� OBBS� CFOFEFO� UF� CFHJOOFO� CJK� IFU� NJEEFO� WBO� EF� XBOE�� 
C. (FEFFMUFMJKL�XBOEPQQFSWMBL��BMT�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�NPFUFO�XPSEFO�
aangebracht tot de volledige hoogte – de Design Tiles aanbrengen 
WBO�CPWFO�OBBS�CFOFEFO�UF�CFHJOOFO�CJK�IFU�NJEEFO�WBO�EF�XBOE��
"MT�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OJFU�UPU�EF�WPMMFEJHF�XBOEIPPHUF�IPFWFO�UF�XPS-
den aangebracht: de Design Tiles aanbrengen, te beginnen bij het 
NJEEFO�WBO�IFU�HFEFFMUF�EBU�NPFU�XPSEFO�CFUFHFME�
)PVE�SFLFOJOH�NFU�EF�TUBOE�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UFSXJKM�V�[F�JOTUBM-
leert. De Design Tiles hebben maar één motief. Als u een gelijkmatig 
QBUSPPO�XJMU�NBLFO�EBU�[JDI[FMG�IFSIBBMU�NPFU�V�EF�TUBOE�WBO�FMLF�
%FTJHO�5JMF�HFMJKL�IPVEFO��"MT�V�HFFO�HFMJKLNBUJH�QBUSPPO�XJMU�NBLFO�
EBU�[JDI[FMG�IFSIBBMU�BMT�IFU�POUXFSQ�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMF�EJU�UPFMBBU�
EBO�CFWFMFO�XJK�BBO�EBU�V�FMLF�%FTJHO�5JMF�XJMMFLFVSJH�BBOHFCSFOHU��
8JK�BEWJTFSFO�V�PN�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FFSTU�PQ�EF�HSPOE�VJU�UF�MFHHFO�
voordat u ze aanbrengt.
Maak een goede planning van uw ontwerp om te zorgen dat 
het resultaat wordt zoals u dat wenst. Bedenk: tweemaal me-
ten en eenmaal snijden!
%&�%&4*(/�5*-&4�""/#3&/(&/��
Er zijn 2 basisvariaties voor het aanbrengen van Design Tiles:
I Installatie met voegen die kleine voegen overlaat tussen alle Design 
5JMFT��)FU�HFCSVJL�WBO�����NN�UFHFMLSVJTKFT�HFFGU�IFU�CFTUF�SFTVMUBBU��
II %F� [�H��iWPFHMP[Fu� JOTUBMMBUJF�XBBSCJK� EF� LMFJOF� WPFHFO�EJF� PWFS-
blijven na het aanbrengen, zoals dit in I�CFTDISFWFO�TUBBU�XPSEFO�
gevuld met een overschilderbare voegvuller of overschilderbare 
tegellijm zodat de voegen niet zichtbaar zijn.
ATTENTIE: Wij bevelen aan dat de Design Tiles met kleine 
voegen worden aangebracht ! De Design Tiles zijn geen ge-
kalibreerde tegels. Kleine maatverschillen kunnen worden 
ondervangen door voegen toe te passen! Alle afbeeldingen 
van het gebruik van de Design Tiles tonen installatie met 
kleine voegen! Als u hetzelfde uiterlijk wenst, moet u zich 
houden aan de instructies voor het aanbrengen die beschre-
ven staan in I!
*�%&�%&4*(/�5*-&4�.&5�,-&*/&�70&(&/�""/#3&/(&/�
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r� ;PSH�EBU�EF�POEFSHSPOE�XBUFSQBT�JT��$POUSPMFFS�IFU�XBUFSQBTOJ-
WFBV�WBO�FMLF�SJK�PN�EF�KVJTUF�VJUMJKOJOH�UF�XBBSCPSHFO�

r� #SFOH�EF�UFHFMMJKN�BBO�PQ�EF�HFIFMF�BDIUFS[JKEF�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�
Tile tot ca. 1 à 3 mm van de rand. Zorg dat de tegellijm met een 
HFMJKLNBUJHF�EJLUF�XPSEU�BBOHFCSBDIU��#SFOH�FYUSB�UFHFMMJKN�BBO�
op de hoeken, ca. 2 cm. Verspreid een minimum van 3 parallelle 
tegellijmstrepen gelijkmatig op het overblijvende oppervlak.

r� *OTUBMMFFS�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�NFU�UFHFMLSVJTKFT��
r� #SFOH�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[P�OBVXLFVSJH�NPHFMJKL�BBO�JO�IVO�VJUFJO-

delijke positie, kleine correcties zijn toegestaan. 
r� 0FGFO�FFO�HFMJKLNBUJHF�ESVL�VJU�PQ�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BMT�V�EF[F�JO-
TUBMMFFSU��&YUSB�ESVL�VJUPFGFOFO�PQ�BMMF�IPFLFO���EF�SBOE�WBO�EF�
Design Tiles tijdens de installatie. 

r� ;PSH�WPPS�EF�VJUMJKOJOH�NFU�BOEFSF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EJF�BM�XFSEFO�BBO-
gebracht tijdens de installatie.

r� /B�IFU�BBOCSFOHFO�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BMMF�UFHFMLSVJTKFT�WFSXJK-
deren en overtollige tegellijm onmiddellijk afnemen met een 
WPDIUJHF�EPFL�TQPOT��.FU�FFO�EPFL�TQPOT�EF�%FTJHO�5JMF� JO�EF�
MFOHUFSJDIUJOH�BGWFHFO�[PEBU�BMMF�OBEFO�HFMJKLNBUJH�XPSEFO�BG-
gedicht. Als de overtollige tegellijm niet onmiddellijk na het aan-
CSFOHFO�XPSEU�WFSXJKEFSE�LBO�IFU�SFJOJHFO�NFU�FFO�EPFL�TQPOT�
schade veroorzaken aan het oppervlak van de Design Tiles. 

r� %F�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EPPSTOJKEFO��CJK�EF�NFFTUF�QSPKFDUFO�[VMU�V�CF-
paalde Design Tiles moeten doorsnijden.
J�.FFU�EF�BGNFUJOHFO�WBO�IFU�UPUBMF�PQQFSWMBL�
J�.BSLFFS� NFU� FFO� QPUMPPE� IFU� UPUBMF� PQQFSWMBL� BDIUFSPQ� EF�

Design Tile.
J�4OJKE� EF� %FTJHO� 5JMF� EPPS� NFU� FFO� BBOUBM� TOJKCFXFHJOHFO�
XBBSCJK�V�FMLF�LFFS�FFO�CFFUKF�EJFQFS�TOJKEU�BMT�V�FFO�IPCCZNFT�
HFCSVJLU��4OJKE�EF�%FTJHO�5JMF�EPPS�PQ�FFO�XFSLCBOL�BMT�V�FFO�
beugelzaag met )jne tanden gebruikt en volg de potloodlijn 
op de achterzijde van de Design Tile door in een rechte lijn te 
snijden.

J Na het doorsnijden zal de rand van de doorgesneden Design 
5JMF� SVX� [JKO�� (FCSVJL� TDIVVSQBQJFS�NFU� LPSSFMHSPPUUF� ���� FO�
schuur de rand af tot deze glad is. 

J Nu kunt u de Design Tile aanbrengen zoals de andere Design 
Tiles op het resterende oppervlak.  

r� -BBU�EF�ROSadhesive�UFHFMMJKN�UFONJOTUF����VVS�ESPHFO�WPPSEBU�
u de Design Tiles met grondverf of andere verf overschildert.

r� %F�HFÐOTUBMMFFSEF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[JKO�OV�HFSFFE�WPPS�IFU�BBOCSFO-
gen van grondverf en het schilderen:

J� 8BBS�OPEJH�CFWFMFO�XJK�BBO�EBU�EF�CFWFTUJHEF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�IFFM�
FWFO� MJDIU�FO�[BDIU�HFTDIVVSE�XPSEFO��%JU�[BM� SFTVMUFSFO� JO�FFO�
glad overschilderbaar oppervlak door alle loszittende deeltjes te 
WFSXJKEFSFO�EJF�[JDI�BBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�IFCCFO�HFIFDIU�UJKEFOT�
IFU�JOTUBMMBUJFQSPDFT��(FCSVJL�TDIVVSQBQJFS�WBO�LPSSFMHSPPUUF�����
of hoger.

J� #SFOH�EF�HSPOEWFSG� BBO�PQ�EF�HFÐOTUBMMFFSEF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� 	NFU�
WFSGTQVJU�LXBTU�PG�SPM
�

J Laat de grondverf drogen voordat u gaat schilderen.
J Schilder de Design Tiles zonder de voegen te vullen. Schilder de 
HFÐOTUBMMFFSEF�UFHFMT�NFU�NVVSWFSG��

J� %F�%FTJHO�5JMFT�LVOOFO�XPSEFO�HFTDIJMEFSE�NFU�LXBTU�SPMMFS�PG�
verfspuit. !Wij adviseren spuiten voor de beste resultaten!

J� *O� IFU� BMHFNFFO��NFFSEFSF� MJDIUF� WFSóBHFO� [JKO� CFUFS� EBO� ÊÊO�
EJLLF�WFSóBBH�PN�PWFSWFS[BEJHJOH�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� UF�WPPS-
LPNFO�� )PVEU� V� BBO� EF� JOTUSVDUJFT� WBO� EF� WFSíBCSJLBOU� PQ� EF�
HFLP[FO�WFSG�NFU�CFUSFLLJOH�UPU��IFU�BBOUBM�WFSóBHFO�LMJNBBU��PG�
milieuomstandigheden, droogtijden, etc.  
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Volg dezelfde procedure als bij het aanbrengen van de Design Tiles 
met kleine voegen (I), maar voer de volgende stappen uit voordat 
u de wand gaat grondverven en schilderen:

J�3FJOJH�EF�WPFHFO�NFU�FFO�LXBTU�WBO�BMMF�VJUHFQFSTUF�UFHFMMJKN�
J�Vul de voegen met een overschilderbare voegenvuller of kit. 
J�.BBL�EF�WPFHFO�HMBE�PN�FFO�LFVSJH�FO�HMBE�SFTVMUBBU�UF�SFBMJTF-

ren.
J�)FU�PQQFSWMBL�WBO�EF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FFO�CFFUKF�BGOFNFO�FFO�NFU�

een vochtige doek/spons.
J Laat de ROSadhesive�UFHFMMJKN�UFONJOTUF����VVS�ESPHFO�WPPS-

dat u de Design Tiles met grondverf of andere verf overschil-
dert.

%F�HFÐOTUBMMFFSEF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[JKO�OV�HFSFFE�PN�NFU�HSPOEWFSG�PG�
BOEFSF�WFSG�UF�XPSEFO�HFTDIJMEFSE�
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Gebruik binnenshuis � "MMF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�NPHFO� BMMFFO�XPSEFO�
gebruikt in droge of goed geventileerde ruimten. De Design Tiles 
NPHFO�OJFU� POEFS�XBUFS�XPSEFO� UPFHFQBTU� PG�NFU�XBUFS� JO� DPO-
UBDU� LPNFO�� "MT� V� UXJKGFMU� WSBBH� EBO� PN�QSPGFTTJPOFFM� BEWJFT� WBO�
VX� MFWFSBODJFS�� Design Tiles doorsnijden 3FDIUF� TOFEFO� LVOU�
u maken met een hobbymes of een beugelzaag met )jne tan-
den. De Design Tiles doorsnijden met een hobbymes of met een 
CFVHFM[BBH�NFU� ñKF� UBOEFO� PQ� FFO�XFSLCBOL�� 6�NPFU� HFTDIJLUF�
CFTDIFSNFOEF�NJEEFMFO�[PBMT�XFSLIBOETDIPFOFO�ESBHFO��Afme-
tingen Alle gespeci)ceerde afmetingen zijn nominaal en hebben 
productietoleranties. De Design Tiles zijn niet gekalibreerde tegels. 
De vermelde afmetingen van onze Design Tiles zijn van toepas-
sing voor het gehele oppervlak inclusief de bijbehorende voegen. 
Zo kunt u een project eenvoudiger plannen en de juiste aantallen 
CFSFLFOFO��8F�JOOPWFSFO�FO�WFSCFUFSFO�PO[F�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DPOUJOV��
%BBSPN�CFIPVEFO�XJK�POT�IFU�SFDIU�WPPS�EF�EFTJHOT�FO�TQFDJñDBUJFT�
UF�XJK[JHFO�[POEFS�WPPSBGHBBOEF�BBOLPOEJHJOH�� �Kleuren Variaties 
in kleur en kleurnuance kunnen in alle Design Tiles voorkomen. 
0O[F�HFGBCSJDFFSEF�QSPEVDUFO�LVOOFO�PQ�WFSTDIJMMFOEF�UJKETUJQQFO�
XPSEFO� HFGBCSJDFFSE� [JKO� FO� CFWBUUFO� OBUVVSMJKLF� DPNQPOFOUFO�
EBBSPN� LVOOFO�XJK� OJFU� HBSBOEFSFO� EBU� EF� HFGBCSJDFFSEF�%FTJHO�
Tiles identieke kleuren en kleurschakeringen hebben. Deze variaties 
onderstrepen het natuurlijke uiterlijk van de Design Tiles en hebben 
geen gevolgen op de technische geschiktheid daarvan. Als u meer 
dan één doos gebruikt, selecteer en vermeng dan Design Tiles uit 
WFSTDIJMMFOEF� EP[FO� PN� FFO� BGHFXPHFO� QBUSPPO� WBO� LMFVSFO� BG-
metingen, structuren en vormen te verkrijgen. Oppervlak 	)BBS

scheurtjes, oppervlaktescheuren of andere kleine onvolkomenhe-
den/bultjes in het oppervlak kunnen op de Design Tiles voorkomen 
en zijn vanuit een technisch gezichtspunt onvermijdelijk. De bultjes 
LVOOFO�XPSEFO�WFSIPMQFO�EPPS�EF�CFUSFíFOEF�HFEFFMUFO� MJDIU� UF�
schuren en te schilderen. Veiligheid in geval van brand De Design 
5JMFT�[JKO�[PSHWVMEJH�HFUFTU�EPPS�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������PQ�
���"QSJM��������3FBDUJF�PQ�#SBOELMBTTF�&��%F�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[PVEFO�PQ�
CSBOE�NPFUFO�SFBHFSFO�WPMHFOT�#SBOELMBTTF�&�BBOHF[JFO�EJU�XFSE�
HFUFTU�FO�HFLMBTTJñDFFSE�WPMHFOT�&/���������WPPSPQHFTUFME�EBU�EF�
JOTUBMMBUJFSFHFMT�JO�EF�304�IBOEMFJEJOH�XPSEFO�OBHFMFFGE��%F�,MBTTF�
&�WFSLMBSJOH�JT�OJFU�WBO�UPFQBTTJOH�BMT�EF�XFSLFMJKLF�JOTUBMMBUJF�BGEPFU�
aan de bijgeleverde installatie-instructies. Formaldehyde-emissie: 
Nihil, Emissie van andere gevaarlijke sto0en: Nihil, Geluidsab-
sorptie:� (FFO� FíFDU� WBTUHFTUFME� Thermische weerstand: (FFO�
FíFDU�WBTUHFTUFME
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/FFN�EJSFDU�DPOUBDU�PQ�NFU�VX�MFWFSBODJFS�PG�ROS�JO�IFU�POXBBS-
TDIJKOMJKLF�HFWBM�EBU�EF�LXBMJUFJU�WBO�EF�QSPEVDUFO�EJF�V�POUWBOHFO�
heeft niet voldoet. Let op! Als u een product eenmaal heeft aange-
CSBDIU�EBU�FFO�EFGFDU�CF[JU�EBU�[JDIUCBBS�XBT�WPPSEBU�EJU�XFSE�BBO-
gebracht, dan aanvaardt ROS�HFFO�BBOTQSBLFMJKLIFJE�PG�WFSBOUXPPS-
EFMJKLIFJE� WPPS�EF� LPTUFO�� 304�IFFGU� BM� IFU�NPHFMJKLF�HFEBBO�PN�
HPFE�BEWJFT�UF�WFSTUSFLLFO�FO�LBO�OJFU�WFSBOUXPPSEFMJKL�HFIPVEFO�
XPSEFO�WPPS�TDIBEF�WFSMJFT�PG�WFSXPOEJOH�EJF�NPHFMJKL�XPSEU�PQ-
gelopen ten gevolge van dit advies. ROS kan geen aansprakelijkheid 
BBOWBBSEFO�BMT�QSPEVDUFO�XPSEFO� UPFHFQBTU� WPPS�EPFMFJOEFO�EJF�
BGXJKLFO�WBO�EF�CFPPHEF�PG�BMT�TDIBEF�XPSEU�WFSPPS[BBLU�EPPS�POT�
advies niet op te volgen.
(&;0/%)&*%���7&*-*()&*%
Lees altijd eerst de instructies en handleidingen voordat u 
de producten toepast. Bij twijfel moet u eerst professioneel 
advies inwinnen.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Norsk
'�3�%6�45"35&3��
LES DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE NØYE FØR DU BRUKER DETTE 
PRODUKTET. 
Vær oppmerksom på at disse instruksjonene kun gir generell in-
formasjon og generelle anbefalinger om bruk av produktet. De er 
kun til informasjon. Ved tvil, er det viktig at kunden, prosjekteieren, 
BSLJUFLUFO� FMMFS� CZHOJOHTBSCFJEFSFO� PQQT�LFS� VBWIFOHJHF� SÇE� GSB�
(lokalt) serti)serte fagfolk når det gjelder bruk, anvendelse og instal-
lasjon av dette produktet. 
Lokale byggeforskrifter må kontrolleres for å sikre at anvendelsen av 
dette produktet er i samsvar med god byggeskikk.  
r� %FUUF�EPLVNFOUFU�HJS�HFOFSFMM� JOGPSNBTKPO�PN�REBEL OF STY-

LES (heretter: ROS
�QSPEVLUFS�	IFSFUUFS�SFGFSFSU�UJM�TPN�iEFTJHOóJ-
ser”).

r� '�S�EFTJHOóJTFOF�MFHHFT�NÇ�EF�QBLLFT�VU�PH�BWLMJNBUJTFSFT�J�EFU�
NJMK�FU�PH�EFO�UFNQFSBUVSFO�EF�TLBM�CSVLFT�

r� %FTJHOóJTFOF�UÇMFS�FO�NBLTJNBM�UFNQFSBUVS�QÇ�����$�
r� %F�FS�NFOU�UJM�Ç�MFHHFT�QÇ�FO�WFHH��
r� ,POUSPMMFS� BU� PWFSóBUFO� FS� KFWO� PH� TPMJE� SFO� PH� U�SS� GSJ� GPS� M�TF�
QBSUJLMFS�TQSFLLFS�PH�TU�W�TBNU�GFUU�FMMFS�PMKF��&WFOUVFMM�O�EWFO-
EJH� GPSCFIBOEMJOH� BW� PWFSóBUFO� 	G�FLT�� SFOHK�SJOH� VUCFESJOH� BW�
PWFSóBUFTLBEFS�QÇG�SJOH�BW�VUKFWOJOHTNBTTF�GZMMJOH�PH�QSJNJOH
�
NÇ�VUG�SFT�FUUFS�CFIPW��/ÇS�óJTFOF�TLBM�MFHHFT�PWFS�HMBUU�HJQT�FMMFS�
blank maling, gå over området med sandpapir for å matte ned 
PWFSóBUFO�PH�TJLSF�CFTU�NVMJH�WFEIFGU� GPS�óJTFMJNFU��0WFSóBUFOT�
KFWOIFU�PH�FHOFUIFU�NÇ�WVSEFSFT�QÇ�TUFEFU�PH�FS�EJUU�BOTWBS��3ÇE-
G�S�EFH�NFE�FO�GBHQFSTPO�IWJT�EV�FS�J�UWJM���

r� %FTJHOóJTFOF�NÇ�W�SF�SFOF�VOEFS� MFHHJOHFO��)WJT�EFU�LPNNFS�
MJN�QÇ�EFTJHOóJTFOF�NÇ�EFU�VNJEEFMCBSU�òFSOFT�GPSTJLUJH�NFE�FO�
klut/svamp fuktet i rent vann. Syre eller syrebaserte produkter må 
ikke brukes. 

r� 7J�BOCFGBMFS�BU�EV�CSVLFS�WÇSU�TQFTJBMVUWJLMFEF�óJTFMJN��ROSadhe-
sive. ROSadhesive�UÇMFS�FO�NBLTJNBM�UFNQFSBUVS�QÇ�����$��"OESF�
óJTFMJN�FS�JLLF�UFTUFU�GPS�CSVL�NFE�WÇSF�QSPEVLUFS��

r� 4�SH� GPS� Ç� IB� SJLUJHF�PH� SFOF� WFSLU�Z� UJM� MFHHJOHFO� BW� óJTFOF��7J�
BOCFGBMFS� TBOEQBQJS� NFE� I�Z� LPSOJOH� 	LPSOJOHTHSBE� ���� FMMFS�
I�ZFSF
�FO�CSZUFCMBELOJW�FMMFS�ñOUBOOFU�CBVñM�WBUFS�NFUBMMJOKBM�
silikonpistol og avstandsstykker på 1-3 mm.

'�3�-&((*/(�
#FTUFN�EFH�GPS�IWPSEBO�EV�WJM�IÇOEUFSF�EFTJHOóJTFOF�G�S�EV�CFHZO-
OFS�PH�MBH�FO�TLJTTF�PN�O�EWFOEJH��'�MHFOEF�C�S�WVSEFSFT��TU�SSFM-
TFO�QÇ�WFHHFO�TU�SSFMTFO�QÇ�EFTJHOóJTFO�	JOLM�� GVHFS
�PH�FWFOUVFMM�
UJMTWBSFOEF�LVUUóBUF��6OOHÇ�EJTTF�TÇ�NZF�TPN�NVMJH�QÇ�TW�SU�TZOMJHF�
områder, samt små kapp. Skulle det vise seg at disse er uunngåelig 
OÇS�óJTFOF�UJMQBTTFT�C�S�EFTJHOóJTFOF�MFHHFT�GSB�NJEUFO�PH�VUPWFS�
slik at det er en liten åpen/dekorert del på begge sider. 
Tips: A.�'PS�FO�GVMM�WFHH�NFE�ZUUFSIK�SOF��MFHH�EFTJHOóJTFOF�GSB�UPQQ�
UJM�CVOO�PH�TUBSU�J�ZUUFSIK�SOFU��B.�'PS�FO�GVMM�WFHH�VUFO�ZUUFSIK�SOF��
MFHH�EFTJHOóJTFOF�GSB�UPQQ�UJM�CVOO�PH�TUBSU�J�NJEUFO�BW�WFHHFO��C. 
'MJTFS�QÇ�EFM�BW�FO�WFHH�PH�J�GVMM�I�ZEF��MFHH�EFTJHOóJTFOF�GSB�UPQQ�UJM�
CVOO�PH�TUBSU�J�NJEUFO�BW�WFHHFO��)WJT�EFTJHOóJTFOF�JLLF�TLBM�TFUUFT�
PQQ�J�GVMM�I�ZEF�TUBSU�J�NJEUFO�BW�PNSÇEFU�TPN�óJTFOF�TLBM�EFLLF�
7�S� PQQNFSLTPN� QÇ� EFTJHOóJTFOFT� QPTJTKPO� OÇS� EV� MFHHFS� EFN��
%FTJHOóJTFOF� IBS� CBSF� FUU� NPUJW�� )WJT� EV� �OTLFS� Ç� TLBQF� FU� MJLU�
HKFOUBLFOEF�N�OTUFS�NÇ�EV�T�SHF�GPS�BU�IWFS�EFTJHOóJT�IBS�TBNNF�
QPTJTKPO��)WJT�EV� JLLF��OTLFS�FU� MJLU�HKFOUBHFOEF�N�OTUFS�PH�IWJT�
EFTJHOóJTFOT�EFTJHO�UJMMBUFS�EFUUF�BOCFGBMFS�WJ�BU�EV�CSVLFS�IWFS�EF-
TJHOóJT� UJMGFMEJH��7J�BOCFGBMFS�Ç� TUBSUF�NFE�Ç� MFHHF�EFTJHOóJTFOF�QÇ�
HVMWFU�G�S�EF�TFUUFT�PQQ�
Planlegg designet ditt godt for å sikre at du ønsket resultat er 
det du forventer. Husk: mål to ganger og kutt en gang!
-&((*/(�"7�%&4*(/'-*4&3��
Det er generelt sett to måter å legge design1isene på: 
I  Benytte fuger, slik at det er små fuger mellom alle design,i-
sene.  Bruk av avstandsstykker på 1-3 mm gir best resultat. 
II Ikke benytte fuger, slik at de små fugene som beskrevet i I fyl-
les med en fuge- eller tetningsmasse som kan males over slik at 
linjene ikke synes.
OBS: ! Vi anbefaler at design1isene legges med små fuger!
! Design1isene er ikke kalibrert. Små forskjeller i størrelse kan 
kompenseres for ved hjelp av fuger! Alle bilder som viser leg-
ging av design1iser viser legging med små fuger! 
Hvis du ønsker samme stil, må du følge instruksjonene for leg-
ging som beskrevet i I!
*�-&((*/(�"7�%&4*(/'-*4&3�.&%�4.ª�'6(&3�
Ų���������������ų
r� .ÇMJOH�BW�WBUFS�TLBM�HK�SFT�QÇ�PWFSóBUFO��,POUSPMMFS�BU�IWFS�SBE�FS�
J�WBUFS�GPS�Ç�TJLSF�BU�óJTFOF�MJHHFS�J�TBNNF�I�ZEF�

r� -FHH�óJTFMJNFU�KFWOU�PWFS�IFMF�CBLTJEFO�BW�óJTFO�NFE�VOOUBL�BW�
FO�ZUUFSLBOU�QÇ�����NN��-FHH�MJUU�FLTUSB�MJN�J�IK�SOFOF��&O���DN�
TUPS�FSU�FS�OPSNBMU�OPL��'PSEFM�NJOJNVN�USF�QBSBMMFMMF�TUSJQFS�NFE�
MJN�KFWOU�PWFS�EFO�HKFOW�SFOEF�PWFSóBUFO�

r� #SVL�BWTUBOETTUZLLFS�OÇS�EV�MFHHFS�EFTJHOóJTFOF�
r� -FHH�EFTJHOóJTFOF�TÇ�O�ZBLUJH�TPN�NVMJH�EFS�EF�TLBM�TJUUF��.JOESF�

korreksjoner er tillatt. 
r� #SVL�MJLU�USZLL�QÇ�EFTJHOóJTFOF�OÇS�EV�GFTUFS�EFN��5SZLL�MJUU�FLTUSB�J�
BMMF�IK�SOFS�PH�MBOHT�LBOUFOF�QÇ�óJTFOF�OÇS�EF�MFHHFT��

r� 4�SH�GPS�BU�óJTFOF�MFHHFT�QÇ�MJOKF�NFE�óJTFOF�TPN�BMMFSFEF�FS�TBUU�
opp.

r� &UUFS�BU�EFTJHOóJTFO�FS�MBHU�òFSO�BWTUBOETTUZLLFOF�PH�PWFSó�EJH�
MJN� VNJEEFMCBSU� NFE� FO� GVLUJH� LMVU�TWBNQ�� 7FE� Ç� G�SF� LMVUFO�
TWBNQFO� J� FO� MBOHTHÇFOEF� SFUOJOH� MBOHTNFE� EFTJHOóJTFO� WJM�
FWFOUVFMMF�TQSFLLFS�CMJ�KFWOU�UFUUFU��)WJT�EFU�PWFSó�EJHF�MJNFU�JLLF�
òFSOFT�VNJEEFMCBSU�FUUFS�BU�óJTFO�FS�TBUU�PQQ�LBO�SFOHK�SJOH�NFE�
FO�LMVU�TWBNQ�NFEG�SF�TLBEF�QÇ�EFTJHOóJTFOT�PWFSóBUF�

r� ,VUUJOH�BW�EFTJHOóJTFS��/PSNBMU�TFUU�NÇ�NBO�LVUUF�OPFO�BW�EF-
TJHOóJTFOF�
J�.ÇM�EFO�UPUBMF�TU�SSFMTFO�QÇ�PNSÇEFU�
J�.BSLFS�EFO�UPUBMF�TU�SSFMTFO�QÇ�CBLTJEFO�BW�EFTJHOóJTFO�NFE�

en blyant.
J�)WJT� EV� CSVLFS� FO� CSZUFCMBELOJW�NÇ� EFTJHOóJTFO� LVUUFT� óFSF�
HBOHFS�PH�EZQFSF� GPS�IWFS�HBOH��)WJT�EV�CSVLFS�FO�ñOUBOOFU�
CBVñM�LVUU�EFTJHOóJTFO�QÇ�FO�BSCFJETCFOL�PH�J�FO�SFUU�MJOKF�WFE�
Ç�G�MHF�CMZBOUTUSFLFO�QÇ�CBLTJEFO�BW�EFTJHOóJTFO�

J�&UUFS� BU� EFTJHOóJTFO� FS� LVUUFU� WJM� LVUUTJEFO� W�SF�HSPW�� #SVL� FU�
TBOEQBQJS�NFE�FO�LPSOJOHTHSBE�QÇ�����PH�TMJQ�LVUUTJEFO�GPSTJL-
tig inntil den er glatt. 

J�%FSFUUFS�LBO�EFTJHOóJTFO�MFHHFT�QÇ�TBNNF�NÇUF�TPN�EF�BOESF�
óJTFOF�QÇ�EFU�HKFOW�SFOEF�PNSÇEFU���

r� -B�304BEIFTJWF�U�SLF�J�NJOTU����UJNFS�G�S�óJTFOF�QSJNFT�PH�FMMFS�
males.

r� %FTJHOóJTFOF�FS�OÇ�LMBSF�GPS�QSJNJOH�PH�NBMJOH�
J Ved behov anbefaler vi at du går raskt, lett og forsiktig over de-
TJHOóJTFOF�NFE�FU�TBOEQBQJS���1Ç�EFOOF�NÇUFO�òFSOFT�BMMF�GSFN-
NFEQBSUJLMFS�PH�EFTJHOóJTFOF�GÇS�FO�HMBUU�PWFSóBUF�TMJL�BU�EF�LBO�
NBMFT��#SVL�FU�QBQJS�NFE�FO�NJOJNVN�LPSOJOHTHSBE�QÇ�����

J� %FSFUUFS�QSJNFT�EFTJHOóJTFOF�	NFE�TQS�ZUF�LPTU�FMMFS�SVMM
�
J� -B�QSJNFSFO�U�SLF�G�S�NBMJOH��
.BM�EFTJHOóJTFOF�VUFO�Ç�GZMMF�GVHFOF��#SVL�WFHHNBMJOH��
J� %FTJHOóJTFOF�LBO�NBMFT�NFE�LPTU�SVMMFT�FMMFS�TQS�ZUFT��! Vi anbe-

faler sprøyting for best resultat!
J� (FOFSFMU�TFUU�FS�EFU�CFESF�NFE�óFSF�MZTF�PH�UZOOF�TUS�L�FOO�FUU�
UZLU� MBH�FUUFSTPN�EFUUF� LBO� G�SF� UJM� BU�EFTJHOóJTFOF�PWFSNFUUFT��
'�MH�NBMJOHQSPEVTFOUFOT� JOTUSVLTKPOFS� WFES�SFOEF� BOUBMM� TUS�L�
LMJNB��PH�NJMK�NFTTJHF�GPSIPME�U�SLFUJEFS�PTW��w�

**� -&((*/(�"7�%&4*(/'-*4&3�65&/�'6(&3
Samme prosedyre som ved legging av design,iser med små fu-
ger (I), med unntak av følgende trinn som må gjøres før priming 
og maling av veggen:

J�3FOHK�S�GVHFOF�GPS�MJN�TPN�IBS�TJWFU�HKFOOPN�NFE�FO�C�STUF�
J�'ZMM�GVHFOF�NFE�FO�GVHF��FMMFS�UFUOJOHTNBTTF�TPN�LBO�NBMFT��
J�7�S�O�ZF�NFE�Ç� KFWOF�VU� GVHFOF�GPS�Ç�TJLSF�FU�CMBOLU�PH�HMBUU�

resultat.
J�5�SL�PWFS�EFTJHOóJTFOFT�PWFSóBUF�NFE�FO�GVLUJH�LMVU�TWBNQ�
J La ROSadhesive�U�SLF�J�NJOTU����UJNFS�G�S�EFTJHOóJTFOF�QSJNFT�

og/eller males.
%FTJHOóJTFOF�FS�OÇ�LMBSF�GPS�QSJNJOH�PH�NBMJOH�
(&/&3&--�*/'03."4+0/�
Innebruk �%FTJHOóJTFOF� TLBM� LVO�CSVLFT� JOOF� J� U�SSF� FMMFS�HPEU�
WFOUJMFSUF� SPN�� 'MJTFOF�NÇ� JLLF� CSVLFT� VOEFS� WBOO� FMMFS� LPNNF� J�
kontakt med vann. Snakk med forhandleren din dersom du er i tvil. 
Kutting av design1iser 3FUUF�LVUU�LBO�MBHFT�WFE�IKFMQ�BW�FO�CSZ-
UFSCMBELOJW�FMMFS�ñOUBOOFU�CBVñM��,VUU�EFTJHOóJTFOF�NFE�FO�CSZUFS-
bladkniv eller en )ntannet bau)l på en arbeidsbenk. Egnet beskyt-
UFMTF�TPN�GPS�FLTFNQFM�BSCFJETIBOTLFS�C�S�CSVLFT��Dimensjoner 
Alle oppgitte mål er nominelle og underlagt produksjonstoleranser. 
%FTJHOóJTFOF�FS� JLLF�LBMJCSFSU��%F�PQQHJUUF�TU�SSFMTFOF�PH�EFLOJO-
HFO�UJM�EFTJHOóJTFOF�WÇSF�PNGBUUFS�IFMF�PNSÇEFU�JOLMVEFSU�FWFOUV-
FMMF�GVHFS��%FUUF�HK�S�EFU�FOLMFSF�GPS�EFH�Ç�QMBOMFHHF�FU�QSPTKFLU�PH�
CFTUJMMF�SJLUJH�BOUBMM��7J�GPSOZFS�PH�GPSCFESFS�EFTJHOóJTFOF�WÇSF�IFMF�
tiden, og forbeholder oss derfor retten til å endre design og spe-
si)kasjoner uten varsel. Farger Variasjoner i farge og nyanser kan 
GPSFLPNNF� GPS� BMMF� WÇSF� EFTJHOóJTFS�� 1SPEVLUFOF� LBO� WJEFSF� W�SF�
produsert til forskjellig tid og inneholder naturlige tilslag, derfor kan 
WJ�JLLF�HBSBOUFSF�BU�EFTJHOóJTFOF�WJM�IB�JEFOUJTLF�GBSHFS�PH�OZBOTFS��
%JTTF�WBSJBTKPOFOF�VOEFSTUSFLFS�EFTJHOóJTFOFT�OBUVSMJHF�VUTFFOEF�
PH�IBS�JOHFO�JOOWJSLOJOH�QÇ�óJTFOFT�UFLOJTLF�FHOFUIFU��/ÇS�EV�CSV-
LFS�NFS� FOO� ÊO�CPLT� FS� EFU� WJLUJH� Ç� WFMHF� PH�CMBOEF�EFTJHOóJTFS�
GSB� GPSTLKFMMJHF�CPLTFS� GPS� Ç� PQQOÇ� FU� CBMBOTFSU�N�OTUFS� BW� GBSHFS�
TU�SSFMTFS� TUSVLUVS� PH� GPSN�� Over1ate 	'JOF
� TQSFLLFS� PWFSóBUF-
TQSFLLFS�FMMFS�BOESF�TNÇ�PWFSóBEJTLF�TLK�OOIFUTGFJM�VKFWOIFUFS�LBO�
GPSFLPNNF�QÇ�EFTJHOóJTFOF�PH�FS�VVOOHÇFMJHF� GSB�FU� UFLOJTL� TUÇ-
TUFE��6KFWOIFUFOF�LBO�SFUUFT�PQQ�NFE�MFUU�TMJQJOH�PH�NBMJOH�BW�EF�
CFS�SUF� PNSÇEFOF��Sikkerhet ved brann %FTJHOóJTFOF�CMF� O�ZF�
UFTUFU�BW�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������EFO�����BQSJM�������#SBOOCF-
TUBOEJHIFU�LMBTTF�&��%FTJHOóJTFOF�FS�UFTUFU�JIU��&/���������PH�TLBM�
ha en brannbestandighet tilsvarende klasse E gitt at instruksjonene i 
304�BOWJTOJOHFO�G�MHFT��,MBTTF�&�FSLM�SJOHFO�FS�JLLF�HZMEJH�EFSTPN�
óJTFOF�MFHHFT�QÇ�FO�BOOFO�NÇUF�FOO�EFU�TPN�FS�PQQHJUU�J�JOTUSVLTKP-
nene. Formaldehydutslipp: Ingen Frigjøring av andre farlige 
sto0er:  Ingen Lydabsorbering:  Ikke fastslått Varmemotstand: 
Ikke fastslått
(&/&3&--&�7*-,ª3�
5B�VNJEEFMCBSU�LPOUBLU�NFE�GPSIBOEMFSFO�FMMFS�3P4�IWJT�QSPEVLUFOF�
du mottar ikke er i tilfredsstillende stand. Vær oppmerksom på at 
3P4�JLLF�QÇUBS�TFH�BOTWBS�FMMFS�BOTWBS�GPS�LPTUOBEFS�TPN�QÇESBT�TPN�
G�MHF�BW�MFHHJOH�BW�EFTJHOóJTFS�NFE�QSPEVLUGFJM�TPN�WBS�ÇQFOCBSF�
G�S�MFHHJOHFO��7J�IBS�HKPSU�BMU�WJ�LBO�GPS�Ç�HJ�HPEF�SÇE�PH�304�LBO�JLLF�
holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle skader, tap eller personskader som 
PQQTUÇS�WFE�Ç�G�MHF�EJTTF�SÇEFOF��304�LBO�JLLF�QÇUB�TFH�BOTWBS�GPS�
produkter når de brukes til andre formål enn det de er tiltenkt, eller 
IWJT�EFU�PQQTUÇS�TLBEF�TPN�G�MHF�BW�BU�WÇSF�SÇE�JLLF�CMF�GVMHU�
)&-4&�0(�4*,,&3)&5
Start med å lese instruksjonene og bruksanvisningen til de 
produktene som brukes. Rådfør deg med en fagperson først 
hvis du er i tvil.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Polski
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PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM PRODUKTU NALEŻY UWAŻNIE 
ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ  Z CAŁĄ INSTRUKCJĄ. 
6XBHB��/JOJFKT[F�XTLB[ÓXLJ�QS[FETUBXJBKǇ�KFEZOJF�PHÓMOF�JOGPSNB-
DKF�J�[BMFDFOJB�EPUZD[ǇDF�TUPTPXBOJB�QSPEVLUV��1PEBOF�TǇ�POF�XZ-
�ǇD[OJF�X�DFMBDI�JOGPSNBDZKOZDI��8�QS[ZQBELV�KBLJDILPMXJFL�XǇUQMJ-
XPǯDJ�LMJFOU�X�BǯDJDJFM�QSPKFLUV�BSDIJUFLU�MVC�CVEPXMBOJFD�QPXJOJFO�
[BTJǒHOǇǉ� QPSBEZ� V� 	MPLBMOFHP
� XZLXBMJñLPXBOFHP� TQFDKBMJTUZ� X�
[BLSFTJF�TUPTPXBOJB�BQMJLBDKJ�J�NPOUBȃV�QSPEVLUV��
/BMFȃZ� [BQP[OBǉ� TJǒ� [� MPLBMOZN�QSBXFN�CVEPXMBOZN�X� DFMV� [B-
QFXOJFOJB�[HPEOPǯDJ�[�EPCSZNJ�QSBLUZLBNJ�CVEPXMBOZNJ�X�[BLSF-
TJF�TUPTPXBOJB�QSPEVLUV��
r� /JOJFKT[Z� EPLVNFOU� [BXJFSB� PHÓMOF� JOGPSNBDKF� EPUZD[ǇDF� QSP-
EVLUÓX� 	[XBOZDI� EBMFK�iQ�ZULBNJ� QSPKFLUPXZNJ� u
� ñSNZ�REBEL 
OF STYLES�	[XBOFK�EBMFK�ROS).

r� 1S[FE� NPOUBȃFN� Q�ZUFL� QSPKFLUPXZDI� OBMFȃZ� SP[QBLPXBǉ� KF� J�
QP[PTUBXJǉ� OB� ��� HPE[JO�X�XBSVOLBDI� J� UFNQFSBUVS[F�NJFKTDB�
EPDFMPXFHP�

r� .BLTZNBMOB�UFNQFSBUVSB�EMB�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI�UP�����$�
r� 1�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�[PTUB�Z�[BQSPKFLUPXBOF�EP�NPOUBȃV�OB�ǯDJBOJF��
r� 1S[FE�QP�PȃFOJFN�Q�ZUFL�OBMFȃZ�TJǒ�VQFXOJǉ�ȃF�QPXJFS[DIOJB�KFTU�
SÓXOB�TPMJEOB�D[ZTUB�TVDIB�J�XPMOB�PE�MVȂOZDI�PE�BNLÓX�SZT�
LVS[V� QZ�V� PSB[� U�VT[D[V� MVC�PMFKV��8� SB[JF� LPOJFD[OPǯDJ� OBMFȃZ�
PEQPXJFEOJP� QS[ZHPUPXBǉ� QPXJFS[DIOJǒ� 	OQ�� PD[ZǯDJǉ� VTVOǇǉ�
VT[LPE[FOJB� [OJXFMPXBǉ� OJFSÓXOPǯDJ�XZQF�OJǉ� VCZULJ� OBOJFǯǉ�
QPEL�BE
�� %MB� USXB�FHP� NPOUBȃV� Q�ZUFL� OB� C�ZT[D[ǇDFK� H�BE[J�
T[QBDIMPXFK�MVC�GBSCJF�JDI�QPXJFS[DIOJF�OBMFȃZ�OBKQJFSX�[NBUP-
XJǉ�[B�QPNPDǇ�QBQJFSV�ǯDJFSOFHP��

r� 1S[ZHPUPXBOJF� TUSVLUVSZ�QPXJFS[DIOJ�XZNBHB�LPOUSPMJ�OB�NJFK-
TDV�� PCPXJǇ[FL� XZLPOBOJB� UFHP� TQPD[ZXB� OB� VȃZULPXOJLV��8�
QS[ZQBELV�XǇUQMJXPǯDJ�OBMFȃZ�[BTJǒHOǇǉ�QPSBEZ�TQFDKBMJTUZ���

r� 1PED[BT�NPOUBȃV� Q�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF� OBMFȃZ� VUS[ZNZXBǉ�X� D[Z-
TUPǯDJ��8�QS[ZQBELV�QS[FEPTUBOJB� TJǒ� LMFKV�OB�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�
OBMFȃZ� KF�OBUZDINJBTU� J� TUBSBOOJF�PD[ZǯDJǉ� [B�QPNPDǇ�XJMHPUOFK�
T[NBULJ�HǇCLJ� J�D[ZTUFK�XPEZ��/JF�XPMOP�VȃZXBǉ�LXBTV�MVC�QSP-
EVLUÓX�OB�CB[JF�LXBTV��

r� ;BMFDBNZ�TUPTPXBOJF�OBT[FHP�TQFDKBMOFHP�LMFKV��ROSadhesive. 
.BLTZNBMOB�UFNQFSBUVSB�EMB�LMFKV�ROSadhesive�UP�����$��4UPTP-
XBOJF�JOOZDI�LMFKÓX�X�QP�ǇD[FOJV�[�OBT[ZN�QSPEVLUFN�OJF�CZ�P�
UFTUPXBOF�

r� %P� BQMJLBDKJ� OBMFȃZ� VȃZXBǉ� PEQPXJFEOJDI� J� D[ZTUZDI� OBS[ǒE[J��
;BMFDBNZ� QS[ZHPUPXBOJF�� QBQJFSV� ǯDJFSOFHP� ESPCOP[JBSOJTUFHP�
	����J�XJǒDFK
�OPȃB�JOUSPMJHBUPSTLJFHP�MVC�QJ�Z�[�ESPCOZN�[ǒCFN�
QP[JPNJDZ�TUBMPXFK� MJOJKLJ�QJTUPMFUV�EP�XZDJTLBOJB�LMFKV�PSB[�EZ-
TUBOTÓX�EP�Q�ZUFL�P�SP[NJBS[F�����NN�
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1S[FE� JOTUBMBDKǇ� OBMFȃZ� VTUBMJǉ� TQPTÓC� NPOUBȃV� Q�ZUFL� QSPKFLUP-
XZDI�B�X�SB[JF�LPOJFD[OPǯDJ�QS[ZHPUPXBǉ�T[LJD��/BMFȃZ�X[JǇǉ�QPE�
VXBHǒ�OBTUǒQVKǇDF�LXFTUJF��XJFMLPǯǉ�QPXJFS[DIOJ�ǯDJBOZ�XJFMLPǯǉ�
Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXFK�	X�UZN�QP�ǇD[FǤ
�PSB[�QPUFODKBMOǇ�QPXJFS[DIOJǒ�
QS[ZMFHBKǇDǇ��8� QS[ZQBELV�NPOUBȃV� Q�ZUFL�X� CBSE[P�XJEPD[OZDI�
NJFKTDBDI� PSB[� OB�NB�ZDI� QPXJFS[DIOJBDI� QPXZȃT[F� LXFTUJF� XZ-
NBHBKǇ�T[D[FHÓMOFK�VXBHJ��+FȃFMJ�PLBȃF�TJǒ�UP�OJFVOJLOJPOF�QPED[BT�
EPQBTPXZXBOJB� Q�ZUFL� XÓXD[BT� OBMFȃZ� SP[XBȃZǉ� NPOUBȃ� Q�ZUFL�
QPD[ǇXT[Z�PE�ǯSPELB�X�LJFSVOLV�OB�[FXOǇUS[�QP[PTUBXJBKǇD�[BMF-
EXJF�OJFXJFMLJ�TLSBXFL�OJFQPLSZUFK�QPXJFS[DIOJ�QP�PCV�TUSPOBDI��
Wskazówki: A.�1F�OB�ǯDJBOB�P�[FXOǒUS[OZN�OBSPȃOJLV��Q�ZULJ�QSP-
KFLUPXF� OBMFȃZ�NPOUPXBǉ� PE� HÓSZ� EP� EP�V� SP[QPD[ZOBKǇD�X� [F-
XOǒUS[OZN�OBSPȃOJLV�
B.� 1F�OB� ǯDJBOB� CF[� [FXOǒUS[OFHP� OBSPȃOJLB�� Q�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF�
OBMFȃZ�NPOUPXBǉ� PE� HÓSZ� EP� EP�V� SP[QPD[ZOBKǇD� PE� ǯSPELB� QP-
XJFS[DIOJ�ǯDJBOZ�
C. $[ǒǯDJPXZ�PCT[BS�ǯDJBOZ��KFȃFMJ�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�TǇ�NPOUPXBOF�
OB�DB�FK�XZTPLPǯDJ��OBMFȃZ�KF�NPOUPXBǉ�PE�HÓSZ�EP�EP�V�SP[QPD[Z-
OBKǇD�PE�ǯSPELB�QPXJFS[DIOJ�ǯDJBOZ�� +FȃFMJ�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�OJF�TǇ�
NPOUPXBOF�OB�DB�FK�XZTPLPǯDJ�NPOUBȃ�OBMFȃZ� SP[QPD[Ǉǉ�PE�DFO-
USBMOFHP�QVOLUV�QPXJFS[DIOJ�NPOUBȃPXFK�
/BMFȃZ� [XSÓDJǉ� VXBHǒ�OB�QP�PȃFOJF�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI�QPED[BT�
JDI� NPOUBȃV�� 1�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXBOF� NBKǇ� UZMLP� KFEFO� X[ÓS�� 8� DFMV�
TUXPS[FOJB�SÓXOPNJFSOJF�QPXUBS[BKǇDFHP�TJǒ�EFTFOJV�OBMFȃZ�VUS[Z-
NZXBǉ�TUB�F�QP�PȃFOJF�LBȃEFK�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXFK��8�DFMV�VOJLOJǒDJB�
QPXTUBOJB�SÓXOPNJFSOJF�QPXUBS[BKǇDFHP�TJǒ�EFTFOJV�B�X[ÓS�Q�ZUFL�
QSPKFLUPXZDI�OB�UP�QP[XBMB�[BMFDB�TJǒ�NPOUBȃ�JDI�X�TQPTÓC�MPTPXZ��
1S[FE�TBNZN�NPOUBȃFN�Q�ZUFL�[BMFDB�TJǒ�JDI�V�PȃFOJF�OB�QPE�PȃF�
W celu osiągnięcia pożądanego efektu należy dobrze zapla-
nować wybrany wzór. Uwaga: mierz dwa razy - tnij raz!
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Są dwa podstawowe sposoby montażu płytek projektowych:
I NPOUBȃ�[F�TQPJOBNJ�QP[PTUBXJBKǇDZ�OJFXJFMLJF�QP�ǇD[FOJB�QPNJǒ-
E[Z� XT[ZTULJNJ� Q�ZULBNJ�� ;BTUPTPXBOJF� EZTUBOTÓX� Q�ZULPXZDI� P�
rozmiarze 1-3 mm daje najlepsze efekty. 
II .POUBȃ�tCF[TQPJOPXZu� QS[Z� [BTUPTPXBOJV� LUÓSFHP� QP�NPOUBȃV�
QP[PTUBKǇ� OJFXJFMLJF� TQPJOZ� PQJTBOF� X� *� XZQF�OJBOF� OBTUǒQOJF�
TL�BEOJLJFN� EP� XZQF�OJBOJB� TQPJO� OBEBKǇDZN� TJǒ� EP� NBMPXBOJB�
MVC�TVCTUBODKǇ�EPT[D[FMOJBKǇDǇ�SÓXOJFȃ�OBEBKǇDǇ�TJǒ�EP�NBMPXBOJB�
QP[XBMBKǇDF�TUBǉ�TJǒ�TQPJOPN�NOJFK�XJEPD[OZNJ�
UWAGA:  ! Zalecamy montaż płytek projektowych z pozo-
stawieniem niewielkich spoin. ! Płytki projektowe nie są 
płytkami kalibrowanymi. Niewielkie różnice wielkości można 
zniwelować dzięki zastosowaniu spoin! Wszystkie opubliko-
wane zdjęcia przedstawiające montaż płytek projektowych 
prezentują montaż przy zastosowaniu niewielkich spoin! W 
celu osiągnięcia podobnych efektów należy przestrzegać in-
strukcji dotyczących montażu, opisanych w I.
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r� 0EOPUVK�QP[JPNZ�SFGFSFODZKOF�OB�QPXJFS[DIOJ��8�DFMV�V[ZTLBOJB�
X�BǯDJXFHP�EPQBTPXBOJB�OBMFȃZ�TQSBXE[Jǉ�QP[JPN�LBȃEFHP�S[ǒ-
du.

r� /BOJFǯ�LMFK�OB�DB�Ǉ� UZMOǇ�QPXJFS[DIOJǒ�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXFK�QP[P-
TUBXJBKǇD�PL������NN�XPMOFHP�NJFKTDB�PE�CS[FHV�J�VQFXOJK�TJǒ�ȃF�
LMFK�OB�DB�FK�QPXJFS[DIOJ�NB�KFEOBLPXǇ�HSVCPǯǉ��8�OBSPȃOJLBDI�
VNJFǯǉ�EPEBULPXP�PESPCJOǒ�LMFKV�PL����DN��3P[QSPXBEȂ�SÓXOP-
MFHMF�NJO����QBTLJ�LMFKV�SÓXOPNJFSOJF�OB�QP[PTUB�FK�QPXJFS[DIOJ�

r� .POUVK�Q�ZULJ�XZLPS[ZTUVKǇD�EZTUBOTF�
r� 6�Óȃ�Q�ZULJ�X�JDI�PTUBUFD[OZN�QP�PȃFOJV�NPȃMJXJF�KBL�OBKQSFDZ[ZK-
OJFK�JTUOJFKF�NPȃMJXPǯǉ�OJFXJFMLJFK�LPSFLUZ��

r� %PDJǯOJK�SÓXOPNJFSOJF�Q�ZULJ�QPED[BT�NPOUBȃV��%PEBULPXP�EPDJ-
ǯOJK�Q�ZULJ�XF�XT[ZTULJDI�JDI�OBSPȃOJLBDI�PSB[�LSBXǒE[JBDI��

r� 8ZSÓXOBK�EP�QP[JPNV�JOOZDI�Q�ZUFL�LUÓSF�[PTUB�Z�KVȃ�[BNPOUP-
XBOF�

r� 1P�[BNPOUPXBOJV�Q�ZUFL�VTVǤ�EZTUBOTF�PSB[�QP[PTUB�PǯDJ�QP�LMF-
KV�[B�QPNPDǇ�XJMHPUOFK�T[NBULJ�HǇCLJ��8�QS[ZQBELV�XZDJFSBOJB�
T[NBULǇ�HǇCLǇ�X[E�Vȃ�Q�ZUFL�XT[FMLJF� SZTZ� [PTUBOǇ� SÓXOPNJFS-
OJF� [OJXFMPXBOF�� +FȃFMJ� LMFK� OJF� [PTUBOJF� VTVOJǒUZ� [BSB[� QP� [B-
NPOUPXBOJV�Q�ZUFL�D[ZT[D[FOJF�[B�QPNPDǇ�T[NBULJ�HǇCLJ�NPȃF�
VT[LPE[Jǉ�QPXJFS[DIOJǒ�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI�

r� 1S[ZDJOBOJF�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI��;B[XZD[BK�X� USBLDJF�NPOUBȃV�
XZTUǒQVKF�QPUS[FCB�QS[ZDJǒDJB�OJFLUÓSZDI�Q�ZUFL�
J�8ZNJFS[�DB�LPXJUǇ�XJFMLPǯǉ�QS[FTUS[FOJ�
J�;B[OBD[�P�ÓXLJFN�DB�LPXJUǇ�XJFMLPǯǉ�OB�UZMOFK�TUSPOJF�Q�ZULJ�
J�6ȃZXBKǇD�OPȃB� JOUSPMJHBUPSTLJFHP�QS[FTVXBK� KFHP�PTUS[F�LJMLB-
LSPUOJF� QP� QPXJFS[DIOJ� Q�ZULJ� [B� LBȃEZN� SB[FN� QPH�ǒCJBKǇD�
OBDJǒDJF�� 6ȃZXBKǇD� QJ�Z� P� HǒTUZN� [ǒCJF� UOJK� Q�ZULǒ� OB� TUPMF�
XBST[UBUPXZN� [HPEOJF� [� MJOJǇ� P�ÓXLB� XZSZTPXBOǇ� OB� UZMOFK�
TUSPOJF�Q�ZULJ�EPLPOVKǇD�DJǒDJB�X�MJOJJ�QSPTUFK�

J�,SBXǒEȂ�Q�ZULJ� QPXTUB�B� QP�QS[FDJǒDJV� CǒE[JF� OJFSÓXOB��6ȃZK�
QBQJFSV�ǯDJFSOFHP�P�HǒTUPǯDJ�����EP�XZSÓXOBOJB�DISPQPXBUFK�
LSBXǒE[J�Q�ZULJ��

J�5FSB[�NPȃFT[� [BNPOUPXBǉ� Q�ZULǒ� OB� QP[PTUB�FK� QPXJFS[DIOJ�
QPEPCOJF�KBL�JOOF�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF���

r� 1P[PTUBX�LMFK�ROSadhesive� DP�OBKNOJFK�OB����HPE[JOZ�EP�XZ-
TDIOJǒDJB� QS[FE� OBOJFTJFOJFN� QPEL�BEV� J�MVC�NBMPXBOJFN� Q�Z-
tek.

r� ;BNPOUPXBOF�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�NPȃOB�UFSB[�[BHSVOUPXBǉ�J�QP-
NBMPXBǉ�

J� 8� SB[JF� LPOJFD[OPǯDJ� [BMFDBNZ� QPCJFȃOF� J� EFMJLBUOF� QS[FUBSDJF�
[BNPOUPXBOZDI� Q�ZUFL� QBQJFSFN� ǯDJFSOZN�� ;BQFXOJ� UP� H�BELǇ�
QPXJFS[DIOJǒ� EP�NBMPXBOJB� E[JǒLJ� VTVOJǒDJV� OJFD[ZT[D[FǤ� QP-
XTUB�ZDI�OB�QPXJFS[DIOJ�Q�ZUFL�QPED[BT�QSPDFTV�NPOUBȃV��6ȃZK�
QBQJFSV�ǯDJFSOFHP�P�HǒTUPǯDJ�����

J� /BOJFǯ�XBSTUXǒ�GBSCZ�HSVOUPXFK�OB�[BNPOUPXBOF�Q�ZULJ�	QPQS[F[�
SP[QZMFOJF�[B�QPNPDǇ�QǒE[MB�MVC�XB�LB
�

J� 1S[FE�NBMPXBOJFN�QP[PTUBX�XBSTUXǒ�HSVOUPXǇ�EP�XZTDIOJǒDJB�
J� 1PNBMVK� Q�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF� OJF� XZQF�OJBKǇD� TQPJO�� 1PNBMVK� [B-
NPOUPXBOF�Q�ZULJ�GBSCǇ�ǯDJFOOǇ��

J� %P�NBMPXBOJB�Q�ZUFL�NPȃFT[�PȃZǉ�QǒE[MB�XB�LB�MVC�TQSBZV��! Dla 
uzyskania najlepszych efektów zalecamy użycie sprayu!

J� 0HÓMOB�[BTBEB��MFQT[F�SF[VMUBUZ�PTJǇHB�TJǒ�TUPTVKǇD�LJMLB�DJFǤT[ZDI�
XBSTUXZ�OJȃ�KFEOǇ�HSVCǇ���QP[XBMB�UP�VOJLOǇǉ�QS[FTZDFOJB�Q�ZUFL��
1S[FTUS[FHBK�XTLB[ÓXFL�QSPEVDFOUB� GBSC�PEOPǯOJF�EP�XZCSBOFK�
GBSCZ�[XSBDBKǇD�VXBHǒ�OB�� MJD[Cǒ�XBSTUX�XBSVOLJ�LMJNBUZD[OF� J�
atmosferyczne, czas schnięcia, itp. ... 
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5B�TBNB�QSPDFEVSB� KBL�X�QS[ZQBELV�NPOUBȃV�Q�ZUFL�QS[Z�[BTUPTP-
XBOJV�OJFXJFMLJDI�TQPJO�	I), jednak przed naniesieniem warstwy 
gruntowej i malowaniem�ǯDJBOZ�OBMFȃZ�QPTUǒQPXBǉ�XFE�VH�OB-
TUǒQVKǇDZDI�LSPLÓX�

J�0D[Zǯǉ�TQPJOZ�[�LMFKV�LUÓSZ�EPTUB��TJǒ�X�XZOJLV�VȃZXBOJB�QǒE[-
la.

J�8ZQF�OJK� TQPJOZ�OBEBKǇDZN�TJǒ�EP�NBMPXBOJB� TL�BEOJLJFN�EP�
XZQF�OJBOJB�TQPJO�MVC�TVCTUBODKǇ�VT[D[FMOJBKǇDǇ��

J�4UBSBOOJF�XZSÓXOBK�TQPJOZ�EMB�V[ZTLBOJB�H�BELJFHP�FGFLUV�
J�%FMJLBUOJF�PD[Zǯǉ�QPXJFS[DIOJǒ�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI�[B�QPNP-
DǇ�XJMHPUOFK�T[NBULJ�HǇCLJ�

J�1P[PTUBX� LMFK� ROSadhesive� DP� OBKNOJFK� OB� ��� HPE[JOZ� EP�
XZTDIOJǒDJB�QS[FE�OBOJFTJFOJFN�QPEL�BEV� J�MVC�NBMPXBOJFN�
płytek.

;BNPOUPXBOF� Q�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF� NPȃOB� UFSB[� [BHSVOUPXBǉ� J�MVC�
QPNBMPXBǉ�
*/'03."$+&�0(¶-/&
Stosowanie w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych � 8T[ZTULJF�
Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�QS[F[OBD[POF�TǇ�EP�NPOUBȃV�KFEZOJF�X�TVDIZDI�
MVC� EPCS[F� XJFUS[POZDI� QPNJFT[D[FOJBDI�� 1ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF� OJF�
TǇ� QS[F[OBD[POF� EP�NPOUBȃV� QPOJȃFK� QP[JPNV� XPEZ� J� OJF�NPHǇ�
NJFǉ�[�OJǇ�LPOUBLUV��8�QS[ZQBELV�KBLJDILPMXJFL�XǇUQMJXPǯDJ�OBMFȃZ�
[BTJǒHOǇǉ�QPSBEZ� TQFDKBMJTUZ� MVC� TQS[FEBXDZ��Przycinanie płytek 
projektowych 1SPTUF�DJǒDJB�NPȃOB�V[ZTLBǉ�TUPTVKǇD�OÓȃ�JOUSPMJHB-
UPSTLJ�MVC�QJ�ǒ�P�ESPCOZN�[ǒCJF��1�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�OBMFȃZ�QS[ZDJOBǉ��
OB�TUPMF�XBST[UBUPXZN�[B�QPNPDǇ�OPȃB�JOUSPMJHBUPSTLJFHP�MVC�QJ�Z�P�
ESPCOZN�[ǒCJF��/BMFȃZ�VȃZXBǉ�PEQPXJFEOJFK�PDISPOZ�UBLJFK�KBL�Sǒ-
LBXJDF�SPCPD[F��Wymiary�8T[ZTULJF�QPEBOF�XZNJBSZ�TǇ�XZNJBSBNJ�
OPNJOBMOZNJ�J�NPHǇ�PE�OJDI�EFMJLBUOJF�PECJFHBǉ��1�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�
OJF� TǇ� Q�ZULBNJ� LBMJCSPXBOZNJ�� 1PEBOF�XZNJBSZ� J� PCT[BS� QPLSZDJB�
OBT[ZDI� Q�ZUFL� QSPKFLUPXZDI� EPUZD[Ǉ� DB�LPXJUZDI� QPXJFS[DIOJ�
X�ǇD[BKǇD�PEQPXJFEOJF�TQPJOZ��6�BUXJB�UP�[BQMBOPXBOJF�QSPKFLUV� J�
[BNÓXJFOJF�X�BǯDJXFK� JMPǯDJ�� 4UBMF�VEPTLPOBMBNZ�OBT[F�Q�ZULJ�QSP-
KFLUPXF�J�XQSPXBE[BNZ�[NJBOZ�X�JDI�[BLSFTJF�EMBUFHP�[BTUS[FHBNZ�
TPCJF�QSBXP�EP�[NJBOZ�X[PSÓX�J�TQFDZñLBDKJ�CF[�VQS[FE[FOJB��Ko-
lory 3P[CJFȃOPǯDJ�X�[BLSFTJF�LPMPSÓX�J� JDI�PEDJFOJ�NPHǇ�EPUZD[Zǉ�
XT[ZTULJDI�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUPXZDI��1SPEVLPXBOF�QS[F[�OBT�XZSPCZ�TǇ�
XZUXBS[BOF�X�SÓȃOZDI�PETUǒQBDI�D[BTV�J�TL�BEBKǇ�TJǒ�[�OBUVSBMOZDI�
LSVT[ZX� EMBUFHP� OJF� KFTUFǯNZ� X� TUBOJF� [BHXBSBOUPXBǉ� ȃF� Q�ZULJ�
QSPKFLUPXF�CǒEǇ�TJǒ�PE[OBD[Bǉ�JEFOUZD[OZNJ�LPMPSBNJ�J� JDI�PEDJF-
OJBNJ��3P[CJFȃOPǯDJ�UF�QPELSFǯMBKǇ�OBUVSBMOZ�XZHMǇE�Q�ZUFL�QSPKFLUP-
XZDI�J�OJF�NBKB�ȃBEOFHP�XQ�ZXV�OB�UFDIOJD[OǇ�JDI�QS[ZEBUOPǯǉ��8�
QS[ZQBELV�VȃZXBOJB�XJǒDFK�OJȃ�KFEOFHP�PQBLPXBOJB�[BXT[F�OBMFȃZ�
EPCJFSBǉ�J�NJFT[Bǉ�Q�ZULJ�[�SÓȃOZDI�PQBLPXBǤ�E[JǒLJ�D[FNV�NPȃMJXF�
CǒE[JF�V[ZTLBOJF�XZXBȃPOFHP�EFTFOJV�LPMPSÓX�XJFMLPǯDJ� UFLTUVS�
J� LT[UB�UÓX��Powierzchnia� 	$JFOLJF
� SZTZ� SZTZ� OB� QPXJFS[DIOJ� MVC�
JOOF�OJFXJFMLJF�QPXJFS[DIPXOF�TLB[Z�PU�VD[FOJB�NPHǇ�TJǒ�QPKBXJǉ�
OB� Q�ZULBDI� QSPKFLUPXZDI� J� TǇ� [� UFDIOJD[OFHP� QVOLUV� XJE[FOJB�
OJFVOJLOJPOF�� 0U�VD[FOJB� EBKǇ� TJǒ� [MJLXJEPXBǉ� QPQS[F[� EFMJLBUOF�
[FT[MJGPXBOJF�J�QPNBMPXBOJF�NJFKTD�X�LUÓSZDI�POF�XZTUǒQVKǇ��Bez-
pieczeństwo w razie pożaru 1�ZULJ� QSPKFLUPXF� [PTUB�Z� QPEEBOF�
TUBSBOOZN� UFTUPN�QS[F[�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������X�EOJV����
LXJFUOJB�������3FBLDKB�OB�E[JB�BOJF�PHOJB�LMBTZ�&��0EOPǯOJF�EP�SFBL-
DKJ�OB�E[JB�BOJF�PHOJB�Q�ZULJ�QSPKFLUPXF�NBKǇ�XZLB[ZXBǉ�DFDIZ�LMBTZ�
t&u�KBL�XZOJLB�[�QS[FQSPXBE[POZDI�UFTUÓX�J�LMBTZñLBDKJ�[HPEOJF�[�&/�
��������LUÓSB�QPEBKF�ȃF�JOTUSVLDKB�304�VX[HMǒEOJB�[BTBEZ�EPUZD[Ǉ-
DF�NPOUBȃV��%FLMBSBDKJ�LMBTZ�&�OJF�TUPTVKF�TJǒ�KFȃFMJ�BLUVBMOZ�NPOUBȃ�
OBSVT[B� [BTBEZ� NPOUBȃV� QS[FETUBXJPOF� X� JOTUSVLDKJ��Uwalnianie 
formaldehydu: nie Uwalnianie innych substancji niebezpiecz-
nych: nie Współczynnik absorpcji dźwięku: OJF� TUXJFSE[POP�
Rezystancja termiczna:�OJF�TUXJFSE[POP
0(¶-/&�8"36/,*�
8�QS[ZQBELV�PUS[ZNBOJB�QSPEVLUÓX�[OBKEVKǇDZDI�TJǒ�X�OJF[BEP-
XBMBKǇDZN� TUBOJF� QSPTJNZ� P� OJF[X�PD[OF� [H�PT[FOJF� UFHP� GBLUV�
TQS[FEBXDZ�MVC�ñSNJF�3P4��1SPTJNZ�[XSÓDJǉ�VXBHǒ�OB�GBLU�ȃF�GPSNB�
ROS�OJF�NPȃF�QPOPTJǉ�PEQPXJFE[JBMOPǯDJ�[B�XBEMJXZ�QSPEVLU�LUÓ-
SFHP�EFGFLU�CZ��PD[ZXJTUZ� KVȃ�QS[FE�NPOUBȃFN�BOJ�[B�QPOJFTJPOF�
[� UZUV�V� UBLJFK�XBEZ�LPT[UZ��%P�PȃZMJǯNZ�XT[FMLJDI� TUBSBǤ� BCZ�EP-
starczone przez nas informacje były pomocne i rzetelne, dlatego 
)rma ROS� OJF� QPOPTJ� PEQPXJFE[JBMOPǯDJ� [B� KBLǇLPMXJFL� T[LPEǒ�
VUSBUǒ� PSB[� PCSBȃFOJB� XZOJLBKǇDF� [� LJFSPXBOJB� TJǒ� QSF[FOUPXB-
OZNJ� JOGPSNBDKBNJ�� 'JSNB� ROS� OJF� QPOPTJ� PEQPXJFE[JBMOPǯDJ� [B�
VȃZULPXBOJF�QSPEVLUÓX�EP�DFMÓX�JOOZDI�OJȃ�UF�EP�LUÓSZDI�[PTUB�Z�
QS[F[OBD[POF�MVC�[B�T[LPEZ�QPXTUB�F�[�QPXPEV�OJFQS[FTUS[FHBOJB�
OBT[ZDI�[BMFDFǤ�
;%308*&�*�#&;1*&$;&Ƥ4580
Zawsze najpierw należy zapoznać się ze wskazówkami i 
instrukcjami dotyczącymi stosowanych produktów. W przy-
padku jakichkolwiek wątpliwości należy najpierw zasięgnąć 
porady specjalisty.
Rebel of Styles BV
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POR FAVOR LEIA ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES CUIDADOSAMENTE AN-
TES DE USAR ESTE PRODUTO. 
1PS� GBWPS� OPUF� RVF� FTUBT� JOTUSVÉ×FT� BQFOBT� GPSOFDFN� JOGPSNBÉÈP�
HFSBM� F� SFDPNFOEBÉ×FT� HFSBJT� QBSB� B� VUJMJ[BÉÈP� EP� QSPEVUP�� 4ÈP�
GPSOFDJEBT�BQFOBT�QBSB�ñOT�JOGPSNBUJWPT���JNQFSJPTP�RVF�FN�DBTP�
de dúvida, o cliente, proprietário do projeto, arquiteto ou construtor 
procure aconselhamento independente de pro)ssionais (locais) cer-
UJñDBEPT�SFMBUJWBNFOUF�BP�VTP�BQMJDBÉÈP�F�JOTUBMBÉÈP�EFTUF�QSPEVUP��
"T� SFHVMBNFOUBÉ×FT� MPDBJT� SFMBUJWBT� B� DPOTUSVÉÈP� QSFDJTBN� EF� TFS�
WFSJñDBEBT�QBSB�HBSBOUJS�RVF�B�BQMJDBÉÈP�EFTUF�QSPEVUP�FTUÃ�FN�DPO-
GPSNJEBEF�DPN�BT�CPBT�QSÃUJDBT�EF�DPOTUSVÉÈP��
r� &TUF�EPDVNFOUP�GPSOFDF�JOGPSNBÉÈP�HFSBM�TPCSF�PT�QSPEVUPT�RE-

BEL OF STYLES (daqui em diante diante, ROS, referidos como 
“Design Tiles”)

r� "OUFT�EF�TFSFN�JOTUBMBEPT�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EFWFN�TFS�BDMJNBUBEPT�
EVSBOUF����IPSBT�GPSB�EB�FNCBMBHFN�OP�BNCJFOUF�F�UFNQFSBUV-
SB�FN�RVF�TFSÈP�JOTUBMBEPT�

r� "�UFNQFSBUVSB�NÃYJNB�RVF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QPEFN�TVQPSUBS�Ê�EF�
����$�

r� 0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT�TÈP�DPODFCJEPT�QBSB�DPMPDBÉÈP�FN�QBSFEFT��
r� "TTFHVSF�TF� EF� RVF� B� TVQFSGÎDJF� Ê� QMBOB� SFTJTUFOUF� FTUÃ� MJNQB�

livre de resíduos, rachas, poeiras e gorduras ou oleosidades. Pro-
DFEB�B�RVBJTRVFS�USBCBMIPT�EF�QSFQBSBÉÈP�EB�TVQFSGÎDJF�	Q�F��MJN-
QF[B�FMJNJOBÉÈP�EF�EBOPT�EB�TVQFSGÎDJF�BQMJDBÉÈP�EF�HFTTP�QBSB�
OJWFMBNFOUP�MJYBNFOUP�F�BQMJDBÉÈP�EF�QSJNÃSJP
�DPOGPSNF�SFRVF-
rido. Ao instalar sobre gesso brilhante ou tinta, lixar a superfície 
QBSB�SFUJSBS�P�CSJMIP�F�DSJBS�SVHPTJEBEF�QBSB�QFSNJUJS�B�BEFSËODJB��

r� "�DPOTJTUËODJB�F�BEFRVBÉÈP�EB�TVQFSGÎDJF�UËN�EF�TFS�BWBMJBEBT�F�
TÈP�EF�TVB�SFTQPOTBCJMJEBEF��&N�DBTP�EF�RVBMRVFS�EÙWJEB�QSPDV-
re aconselhamento pro)ssional.  

r� .BOUFOIB�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT� MJNQPT�EVSBOUF�B�JOTUBMBÉÈP��4F�EFSSB-
mar adesivo sobre os Design Tiles, remova-o imediatamente e 
cuidadosamente com um pano/esponja humedecido com água. 
/ÈP�VTF�QSPEVUPT�ÃDJEPT�PV�DPN�ÃDJEPT��

r� "DPOTFMIBNPT�B�VUJMJ[BÉÈP�EP�OPTTP� TJTUFNB�EF�DPMBHFN�FTQF-
cialmente desenvolvido: ROSadhesive.A temperatura máxima 
RVF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�QPEFN�TVQPSUBS�Ê�EF�����$��"�VJUJMJ[BÉÈP�EF�
PVUSPT�TJTUFNBT�EF�DPMBHFN�DPN�PT�OPTTPT�QSPEVUPT�OÈP�GPJ�UFT-
tada.

r� 0CUFOIB�GFSSBNFOUBT�BEFRVBEBT�F�MJNQBT�QBSB�B�BQMJDBÉÈP��"DPO-
TFMIBNPT��MJYB�EF�HSÈP�FMFWBEP�	HSÈP�����PV�NBJPS
�GBDB�PV�TFSSB�
de denteado )no, nível, régua metálica, pistola de mastic e espa-
çadores de mosaico de 1-3 mm.

"/5&4�%&�"1-*$"3�
Decida antes de aplicar como vai usar os Design Tiles e faça um es-
CPÉP� TF� OFDFTTÃSJP��%FWFSÃ� DPOTJEFSBS� P� TFHVJOUF�� EJNFOTÈP� ÃSFB�
da parede, tamanho do Design Tile (incluindo juntas) e possível 
superfície de corte correspondente. Evite estas o mais possível em 
áreas altamente visíveis, bem como pequenos pedaços de pas-
TBHFN��$BTP� FTUBT� TF�NPTUSFN� JOFWJUÃWFJT� BP� BMJOIBS� PT�NPTBJDPT�
FOUÈP�QPOEFSF�B�JOTUBMBÉÈP�EPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EP�DFOUSP�QBSB�FYUFSJPS�
EF�GPSNB�B�RVF�IBKB�VNB�QFRVFOB�QBSUF�OÈP�DPCFSUB�OÈP�EFDPSBEB�
de ambos os lados. 
Sugestões: A. Parede completa com canto exterior: instale os 
Design Tiles de cima para baixo, começando pelo canto exterior. 
B. Parede completa sem canto exterior: instale os Design Tiles de 
cima para baixo, começando pelo centro da área da parede. C. 
¦SFB�QBSDJBM�EF�QBSFEF��TF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�UJWFSFN�EF�TFS�JOTUBMBEPT�
na totalidade da altura: instale os Design Tiles de cima para baixo, 
DPNFÉBOEP�QFMP�DFOUSP�EB�ÃSFB�EB�QBSFEF��4F�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OÈP�
tiverem de ser instalados na totalidade da altura comece a partir do 
QPOUP�DFOUSBM�EB�JOTUBMBÉÈP�
5PNF�BUFOÉÈP�Æ�QPTJÉÈP�EPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FORVBOUP�PT�JOTUBMB��0T�%F-
TJHO�5JMFT�TÓ�UËN�VN�NPUJWP��4F�EFTFKBS�DSJBS�VN�QBESÈP�SFQFUJUJWP�
QSFDJTB�EF�NBOUFS�JHVBM�B�QPTJÉÈP�EF�DBEB�%FTJHO�5JMF��4F�OÈP�EFTFKBS�
DSJBS�VN�QBESÈP�SFQFUJUJWP�F�TF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�P�QFSNJUJSFN�SFDP-
mendamos que use cada Design Tile aleatoriamente. Aconselhamos 
RVF�EJTQPOIB�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OP�DIÈP�BOUFT�EF�PT�BQMJDBS�
Planeie cuidadosamente o seu desenho, para se assegurar de 
que o resultado obtido corresponde ao esperado. Lembre-se: 
meça duas vezes e corte apenas uma!
"1-*$"3�04�%&4*(/�5*-&4��
Há 2 variantes básicas da aplicação dos Design Tiles:
I *OTUBMBÉÈP� DPN� KVOUBT� RVF�EFJYB�QFRVFOBT� TFQBSBÉ×FT�FOUSF� UP-
EPT�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT��6TBS�FTQBÉBEPSFT�EF�����NN�QFSNJUF�PCUFS�PT�
melhores resultados. 
II *OTUBMBÉÈP� jTFN� KVOUBTv� FN� RVF� BT� QFRVFOBT� TFQBSBÉ×FT� RVF�
ñDBN�BQÓT�B�BQMJDBÉÈP�EFTDSJUB�FN I TÈP�QSFFODIJEBT�DPN�VN�DPN-
QPTUP�EF�KVOÉÈP�PV�VN�DPNQPTUP�JNQFSNFBCJMJ[BOUF�RVF�QPEF�TFS�
QJOUBEP�QBSB�RVF�BT�KVOUBT�OÈP�QPTTBN�TFS�WJTUBT�
ATENÇÃO: ! Recomendamos que os Design Ti-
les sejam aplicados com juntas pequenas! 
! Os Design Tiles não são mosaicos calibrados. Pequenas di-
ferenças de tamanho podem ser anuladas pela utilização de 
juntas! Todas as imagens da aplicação dos Design Tiles pu-
blicadas mostram instalação sem pequenas juntas! Se quiser 
onbter a mesma aparência, terá de seguir as instruções de 
aplicação descritas em I!
*�"1-*$"3�04�%&4*(/�5*-&4�$0.�1&26&/"4� +6/5"4� 
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r� "WBMJF� P� OJWFMBNFOUP� EB� TVQFSGÎDJF��7FSJñRVF� P� OJWFMBNFOUP� EF�

cada )la, para obter o alinhamento correto.

r� $PMPRVF�P�BEFTJWP�FN�UPEB�B�TVQFSGÎDJF�QPTUFSJPS�EP�NPTBJDP�BUÊ�
����NN�EF�EJTUÄODJB�EB�CPSEB�BTTFHVSBOEP�TF�EF�RVF�P�BEFTJWP�
tem uma camada de espessura constante. Aplique nos cantos um 
ponto extra de adesivo com, em média, 2 cm. Espalhe um mínimo 
de 3 riscos paralelos de adesivo de forma constante na superfície 
remanescente.

r� *OTUBMBS�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�VTBOEP�FTQBÉBEPSFT�
r� $PMPRVF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OB�QPTJÉÈP�ñOBM�UÈP�FYBUBNFOUF�RVBOUP�
QPTTÎWFM��TÈP�QFSNJUJEBT�DPSSFÉ×FT�NÎOJNBT��

r� "QMJRVF�VNB�QSFTTÈP�DPOTUBOUF�TPCSF�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�FORVBOUP�
PT� JOTUBMB�� $PMPRVF� QSFTTÈP� BEJDJPOBM� OPT� DBOUPT� F� CPSEBT� EPT�
%FTJHO�5JMFT�EVSBOUF�B�JOTUBMBÉÈP��

r� /WFMF�DPN�PT�PVUSPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�RVF�KÃ�UFOIBN�TJEP�JOTUBMBEPT�
EVSBOUF�B�BQMJDBÉÈP�

r� %FQPJT�EF�BQMJDBS�P�%FTJHO�5JMF�SFNPWB�PT�QFRVFOPT�FTQBÉBEPSFT�
e o adesivo em excesso imediatamente com um pano/esponja 
IÙNJEPT��"P�MJNQBS�DPN�P�QBOP�FTQPOKB�OB�EJSFÉÈP�MPOHJUVEJOBM�
BP� MPOHP�EP�%FTJHO�5JMF�RVBJTRVFS� GFOEBT� TFSÈP� TFMBEBT�VOJGPS-
NFNFOUF��4F�P�BEFTJWP�SFEVOEBOUF�OÈP�GPS�SFNPWJEP�JNFEJBUB-
NFOUF�BQÓT�B�DPMPDBÉÈP�B�MJNQF[B�DPN�VN�QBOP�FTQPOKB�QPEF�
causar danos na superfície do Design Tile.

r� $PSUBS�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT��/B�NBJPSJB�EBT�JOTUBMBÉ×FT�UFSÃ�EF�DPSUBS�
alguns dos Design Tiles.
J�.FÉB�P�UBNBOIP�UPUBM�EP�FTQBÉP�
J�.BSRVF�P�FTQBÉP�UPUBM�OBT�DPTUBT�EP�%FTJHO�5JMF�DPN�VN�MÃQJT�
J�'BÉB� NÙMUJQMBT� QBTTBHFOT� OP� %FTJHO� 5JMF� DPSUBOEP� DBEB� WF[�

mais fundo a cada passagem, se estiver a usar uma faca. Se usar 
uma serra de denteado )no, corte o Design Tile numa bancada 
e siga a linha a lápis nas costas do Design Tile, cortando em 
linha reta.

J�"QÓT�P�DPSUF�B�BSFTUB�DPSUBEB�EP�%FTJHO�5JMF�ñDBSÃ�SVHPTB��6TF�
MJYB�EF�HSÈP�����QBSB�MJYBS�MFWFNFOUF�B�BSFTUB�EF�DPSUF�BUÊ�RVF�
)que lisa. 

J�Agora pode instalar o Design Tile como os outros Design Tiles 
na área restante.  

r� %FJYF�RVF�P�ROSadhesive�TFRVF�EVSBOUF�QFMP�NFOPT����IPSBT�
antes de aplicar primário e/ou pintar os Design Tiles.

r� 0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT�BQMJDBEPT�FTUÈP�BHPSB�QSPOUPT�QBSB�P�QSJNÃSJP�F�
pintura:

r� /FTTB�BMUVSB�TF�OFDFTTÃSJP�SFDPNFOEBNPT�VN�SÃQJEP�MJYBNFOUP�
ligeiro e suave, dos Design Tiles instalados. Isso ajudará a garantir 
uma superfície suave para pintar, removendo quaisquer resíduos 
estranhos que tenham aderido aos Design Tiles durante o proces-
TP�EF�JOTUBMBÉÈP��6TF�MJYB�EF�HSÈP�����PV�NBJPS�

J Aplique o primário aos Design Tiles (em spray, a pincel ou por 
rolo).

J Deixe o primário secar antes de pintar.
J Pinte os Design Tiles sem preencher as juntas. Pinte os Design 

Tiles instalados com tinta de parede. 
J� 0T� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� QPEFN� TFS� QJOUBEPT� B� QJODFM� SPMP� PV� TQSBZ�� ! 

Aconselhamos o spray para melhores resultados!
J� &N�HFSBM��WÃSJBT�EFNÈPT�EF�QVMWFSJ[BÉÈP�MJHFJSB�TÈP�QSFGFSÎWFJT�B�
VNB�EFNÈP�FTQFTTB�QBSB�FWJUBS�FYDFTTP�EF�TBUVSBÉÈP�EPT�%FTJHO�
5JMFT��4JHB�BT�JOTUSVÉ×FT�EP�GBCSJDBOUF�EB�UJOUB�FTDPMIJEB�SFMBUJWB-
NFOUF�BP�OÙNFSP�EF�EFNÈPT�DPOEJÉ×FT�DMJNBUÊSJDBT�F�BNCJFO-
tais, tempos de secagem, etc. 

**�� "1-*$"3�04�%&4*(/�5*-&4�Ũ4&.�+6/5"4ũ
.FTNP�QSPDFEJNFOUP�DPNP�OB�BQMJDBÉÈP�EPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�DPN�QF-
quenas juntas (I
��OP�FOUBOUP�antes de aplicar o primário e pintar 
a parede, siga os seguintes passos:

J�Limpe as juntas de qualquer adesivo que tenha excedido usan-
do uma escova.

J�1SFFODIB�BT�KVOUBT�DPN�VN�DPNQPTUP�EF�KVOÉÈP�RVF�QPTTB�TFS�
pintado, ou com um impermeabilizante que possa ser pintado. 

J Suavize as juntas cuidadosamente para obter um resultado su-
ave e liso.

J Limpe a superfície dos Design Tiles levemente com um pano/
esponja húmido.

J�%FJYF�RVF�P�304BEIFTJWF�TFRVF�EVSBOUF�QFMP�NFOPT����IPSBT�
antes de aplicar primário e/ou pintar os Design Tiles.

0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT� BQMJDBEPT� FTUÈP� BHPSB� QSPOUPT� QBSB� P� QSJNÃSJP� F�
ou pintura:
*/'03."¬«0�(&3"-�
Uso em interiores  Todos os Design Tiles só podem ser usados 
FN� JOUFSJPSFT� FN� ÃSFBT� TFDBT� PV� CFN� WFOUJMBEBT�� 0T� %FTJHO�5JMFT�
OÈP�QPEFN�TFS�VTBEPT�EFCBJYP�EF�ÃHVB�PV�FOUSBS�FN�DPOUBDUP�DPN�
água. Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas, obtenha aconselhamento pro)s-
sional junto do seu fornecedor. 
Cortar os Design Tiles�$PSUFT�SFUPT�QPEFN�TFS�GFJUPT�VTBOEP�VNB�
GBDB� PV� VNB� TFSSB� EF� EFOUFBEP� ñOP�� $PSUF� PT� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� DPN�
uma faca ou uma serra de denteado )no sobre uma bancada de 
USBCBMIP��%FWF�TFS�VTBEB�QSPUFÉÈP�BEFRVBEB�DPNP�MVWBT�EF�USBCB-
lho. Dimensões� 5PEBT� BT� EJNFOT×FT� FTQFDJñDBEBT� TÈP� OPNJNBJT�
F�FTUÈP�TVKFJUBT�B�UPMFSÄODJBT�EF�QSPEVÉÈP��0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT�OÈP�TÈP�
DBMJCSBEPT��0T�UBNBOIPT�F�DPCFSUVSB�NFODJPOBEPT�EPT�OPTTPT�%F-
TJHO�5JMFT�TÈP�QBSB�BT�ÃSFBT�UPUBJT�JODMVJOEP�BT�KVOUBT�BEFRVBEBT��*TUP�
torna mais fácil planear um projeto e encomendar as quantidades 
corretas. Estamos continuamente a inovar e a melhorar os nossos 
Design Tiles, e por isso reservamo-nos o direito de alterar os dese-
OIPT�F�FTQFDJñDBÉ×FT�TFN�BWJTP�QSÊWJP��Cores�WBSJBÉ×FT�FN�DPS�F�
NBUJ[FT�EF�DPS�QPEFN�PDPSSFS�FN�UPEPT�PT�%FTJHO�5JMFT��0T�OPTTPT�
QSPEVUPT� QPEFN� TFS� GBCSJDBEPT� FN� BMUVSBT� EJGFSFOUFT� F� DPOUËN�
BHSFHBEPT�OBUVSBJT�F�QPS�JTTP�OÈP�QPEFNPT�HBSBOUJS�RVF�PT�%FTJHO�
5JMFT�QSPEV[JEPT�UFOIBN�DPSFT�F�NBUJ[FT� JEËOUJDPT��&TTBT�WBSJBÉ×FT�
TVCMJOIBN�B�BQBSËODJB�OBUVSBM�EPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT�F�OÈP�UËN�OFOIVN�
FGFJUP�TPCSF�B�BEFRVBÉÈP�UÊDOJDB�EPT�%FTJHO�5JMFT��2VBOEP�VTBS�NBJT�
do que uma caixa, selecione e misture sempre Design Tiles de várias 
DBJYBT�QBSB�DPOTFHVJS�VN�QBESÈP�EF�DPSFT�UBNBOIPT�UFYUVSBT�F�GPS-
mas equilibrado. Superfície Estalados (riscos), rachas na superfície 
PV�PVUSBT�QFRVFOBT�JNQFSGFJÉ×FT�SVHPTJEBEFT�QPEFN�BQBSFDFS�OPT�
%FTJHO�5JMFT�F�TÈP�EF�VN�QPOUP�EF�WJTUB�UÊDOJDP�JOFWJUÃWFJT��"T�SVHP-
sidades podem ser reti)cadas por meio de lixa e pintura das partes 
afetadas. Segurança em caso de incêndio 0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT�GPSBN�
DVJEBEPTBNFOUF�UFTUBEP�QFMB�&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�#7�/#������B����EF�
BCSJM�EF�������3FBÉÈP�B�$MBTTF�EF�'PHP�&��0T�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EFWFN�UFS�
VN�EFTFNQFOIP�EF� SFBÉÈP�B� GPHP�EF�DMBTTF�i&u�DPOGPSNF�UFTUBEP�
F�DMBTTJñDBEP�EF�BDPSEP�DPN�B�&/���������OB�DPOEJÉÈP�EF�RVF�B�
JOTUBMBÉÈP�UFOIB�TFHVJEP�BT�SFHSBT�EP�NBOVM�304��"�EFDMBSBÉÈP�EF�
DMBTTF�&�OÈP�TF�BQMJDB�RVBOEP�B�JOTUBMBÉÈP�SFBM�TF�UFOIB�EFTWJBEP�EBT�
JOTUSVÉ×FT�EF�JOTUBMBÉÈP�GPSOFDJEBT��Libertação de formaldeídos: 
Nenhuma, Libertação de outras substâncias perigosas: Nenhu-
ma, Absorção de som:�%FTFNQFOIP�OÈP�EFUFSNJOBEP��Resistên-
cia térmica:�%FTFNQFOIP�OÈP�EFUFSNJOBEP�
$0/%*¬º&4�(&3"*4�
Por favor, avise o seu fornecedor ou a ROS imediatamente na even-
UVBMJEBEF�JNQSPWÃWFM�EF�PT�QSPEVUPT�RVF�SFDFCFV�OÈP�TF�FODPOUSB-
SFN�FN�DPOEJÉ×FT�TBUJTGBUÓSJBT��1PS�GBWPS�OPUF�RVF�EFQPJT�EF�BQMJDBS�
VN�QSPEVUP�DPN�EFGFJUP�RVF� GPTTF�BQBSFOUF�BOUFT�EB�BQMJDBÉÈP�B�
ROS�OÈP�QPEFSÃ�BDFJUBS�OFOIVNB�SFTQPOTBCJMJEBEF�PV�JOEFNOJ[BS�
RVBJTRVFS�DVTUPT�JODPSSJEPT��'PSBN�FOWJEBEPT�UPEPT�PT�FTGPSÉPT�OP�
sentido de fornecer bom aconselhamento e a ROS�OÈP�QPEF�TFS�SFT-
QPOTBCJMJ[BEB�QPS�RVBJTRVFS�EBOPT�QFSEBT�PV�MFT×FT�RVF�PDPSSBN�
TFHVJOEP� FTUFT� DPOTFMIPT�� "� 304� OÈP�QPEF� BDFJUBS� OFOIVNB� SFT-
ponsabilidade se os produtos forem usados para outros )ns exceto 
aqueles para que foram previstos, ou se algum dano ocorrer devido 
B�OÈP�TFSFN�TFHVJEPT�PT�OPTTPT�DPOTFMIPT�
4"¼%&���4&(63"/¬"
Leia sempre as instruções & manuais antes de usar os produ-
tos. Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas, procure primeiro aconselha-
mento pro2ssional.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Română
 
²/"*/5&�%&�"�²/$&1&��
VĂ RUGĂM CITIŢI CU ATENŢIE ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI ÎNAINTEA 
UTILIZĂRII ACESTUI PRODUS. 
3VHǅN�BWFǴJ� ÏO�WFEFSF�GBQUVM�Dǅ�BDFTUF�JOTUSVDǴJVOJ�PGFSǅ�OVNBJ�JO-
GPSNBǴJJ�ǰJ� SFDPNBOEǅSJ�HFOFSBMF�QSJWJOE�VUJMJ[BSFB�QSPEVTVMVJ��4VOU�
oferite numai în scopuri informative. Este obligatoriu ca, în caz de 
dubii, clientul, proprietarul proiectului, arhitectul sau constructorul 
Tǅ� DPOTVMUF� JOEFQFOEFOU� QSPGFTJPOJǰUJ� BVUPSJ[BǴJ� 	MPDBM
� SFGFSJUPS� MB�
VUJMJ[BSFB�BQMJDBSFB�ǰJ�BQMJDBSFB�BDFTUVJ�QSPEVT��
5SFCVJF� WFSJñDBUF� SFHMFNFOUǅSJMF� MPDBMF� EF� DPOTUSVDǴJF� QFOUSV� B�
BTJHVSB� GBQUVM� Dǅ� BQMJDBSFB� BDFTUVJ� QSPEVT� FTUF� DPOGPSNǅ� CVOFMPS�
QSBDUJDJ�EF�DPOTUSVDǴJF��
r� "DFTU�EPDVNFOU�PGFSǅ�JOGPSNBǴJJ�HFOFSBMF�QSJWJOE�QSPEVTFMF RE-

BEL OF STYLES (în continuare: ROS) (denumite în continuare 
iQMǅDJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHOu
�

r� ²OBJOUFB�BQMJDǅSJJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�USFCVJF�BDMJNBUJ[BUF�
QFOUSV����EF�PSF�TDPBTF�EJO�BNCBMBK�ÏO�NFEJVM�ǰJ�MB�UFNQFSBUVSB�
în care vor ) aplicate.

r� 5FNQFSBUVSB�NBYJNǅ�MB�DBSF�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QPU�SF[JT-
UB�FTUF�����$�

r� 1MǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�TVOU�DPODFQVUF�QFOUSV�BQMJDBSFB�QF�
perete. 

r� "TJHVSBǴJ�Wǅ� EF� GBQUVM� Dǅ� TVQSBGBǴB� FTUF� OJWFMBUǅ� TPMJEǅ� DVSBUǅ�
VTDBUǅ� GǅSǅ� SFTUVSJ� EFTQSJOTF� DSǅQǅUVSJ� QSBG� ǰJ� HSǅTJNF� TBV� VMFJ��
3FBMJ[BǴJ� PSJDF� MVDSǅSJ� OFDFTBSF� EF� QSFHǅUJSF� B� TVQSBGFǴFJ� 	EF� FY��
DVSǅǴBSF� SFNFEJFSFB� EFUFSJPSǅSJJ� TVQSBGFǴFJ� OJWFMBSFB� UFODVJFMJJ�
VNQMFSF�ǰJ�BNPSTBSF
�EVQǅ�DVN�FTUF�OFDFTBS��-B�BQMJDBSFB�QFTUF�
UFODVJBMǅ� MVDJPBTǅ� TBV� WPQTFB� GSFDBǴJ� TVQSBGBǴB� DV�IÄSUJF� BCSB[J-
Wǅ�QFOUSV�NǅUVJSFB�TVQSBGFǴFJ� ǰJ�DSFBSFB�VOFJ�CB[F�QFOUSV�QSJ[ǅ��
$PNQBUJCJMJUBUFB�ǰJ�QPUSJWJSFB�TVQSBGFǴFJ� USFCVJF�DFSDFUBUF� MB� GBǴB�
MPDVMVJ�ǰJ�DBE�ÏO�SFTQPOTBCJMJUBUFB�EVNOFBWPBTUSǅ��$POTVMUBǴJ�QSP-
GFTJPOJǰUJ�ÏO�DB[�EF�PSJDF�EVCJJ���

r� .FOǴJOFǴJ�DVSBUF�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QF�EVSBUB�BQMJDǅSJJ��
%BDǅ�WǅSTBǴJ�BEF[JW�QF�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO� ÏOEFQǅSUBǴJ�M�
JNFEJBU�ǰJ�DV�HSJKǅ�GPMPTJOE�P�DÄSQǅ���CVSFUF�VNF[JU�DV�BQǅ�DVSBUǅ��
/V�GPMPTJǴJ�QSPEVTF�BDJEF�TBV�QF�CB[ǅ�EF�BDJE��

r� 7ǅ�TGǅUVJN�Tǅ�GPMPTJǴJ�TJTUFNVM�OPTUSV�EF�BEF[JW�DPODFQVU�TQFDJBM��
ROSadhesive��5FNQFSBUVSB�NBYJNǅ�MB�DBSF�ROSadhesive poate 
SF[JTUB�FTUF�����$��/V�B�GPTU�UFTUBUǅ�VUJMJ[BSFB�BMUPS�TJTUFNF�EF�BEF-
zivi cu produsul nostru.

r� 0CǴJOFǴJ� JOTUSVNFOUF� QPUSJWJUF� ǰJ� DVSBUF� QFOUSV� BQMJDBSF�� 7ǅ� TGǅ-
UVJN��IÄSUJF�BCSB[JWǅ�DV�HSBOVMBǴJF�NBSF�	HSBOVMBǴJF�����TBV�NBJ�
NBSF
�DVǴJU�VUJMJUBS�TBV�GFSǅTUSǅV�DV�EJOǴJ�NǅSVOǴJ�OJWFMǅ�SJHMǅ�NF-
UBMJDǅ�QJTUPM�EF�NBTUJD�ǰJ�EJTUBOǴJFSF�EF�����NN�QFOUSV�QMǅDJ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�

²/"*/5&"�"1-*$Ƅ3**�
%FDJEFǴJ�ÏOBJOUFB�BQMJDǅSJJ�BTVQSB�NPEVMVJ�ÏO�DBSF�WFǴJ�NBOFWSB�QMǅDJ-
MF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�ǰJ�SFBMJ[BǴJ�P�TDIJǴǅ�EBDǅ�FTUF�OFDFTBS��5SFCVJF�
Tǅ�BWFǴJ�ÏO�WFEFSF�VSNǅUPBSFMF��NǅSJNFB�TVQSBGFǴFJ�QFSFUFMVJ�EJNFO-
TJVOFB�	JODM��ÏNCJOǅSJ
�ǲJ�QPTJCJMB�TVQSBGBǴǅ�EF�UǅJFSF�DPSFTQVO[ǅUPBSF��
&WJUBǴJ�BDFTUFB�QF�DÄU�QPTJCJM�ÏO�[POFMF�GPBSUF�WJ[JCJMF�DÄU�ǰJ�MB�QJFTFMF�
NJDJ�EF�USFDFSF��%BDǅ�BDFBTUB�FTUF�JOFWJUBCJMǅ�MB�BMJOJFSFB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ� BUVODJ� BQMJDBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�EJO�DFOUSV� TQSF�
FYUFSJPS�BTUGFM�ÏODÄU�Tǅ�FYJTUF�P�NJDǅ�QBSUF�OFBDPQFSJUǅ�EFDPSBUǅ�QF�
BNCFMF�QǅSǴJ��
Sfaturi: A. 1FSFUF� QMJO� DV� DPMǴ� FYUFSJPS�� BQMJDBǴJ� QMǅDJMF� EF� GBJBOǴǅ�
DV�EFTJHO�EF� TVT� ÏO� KPT� ÏODFQÄOE� DV� DPMǴVM� FYUFSJPS��B. Perete plin 
GǅSǅ�DPMǴ�FYUFSJPS��BQMJDBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�EF�TVT� ÏO� KPT�
ÏODFQÄOE�DV�DFOUSVM�TVQSBGFǴFJ�QFSFUFMVJ��C. ;POǅ�QBSǴJBMǅ�B�QFSFUFMVJ��
EBDǅ� QMǅDJMF� EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV� EFTJHO� TF� BQMJDǅ� QF� ÏOUSFBHB� ÏOǅMǴJNF��
BQMJDBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�EF�TVT�ÏO�KPT�ÏODFQÄOE�DV�DFOUSVM�
TVQSBGFǴFJ�QFSFUFMVJ��%BDǅ�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�OV�TF�BQMJDǅ�
QF� ÏOUSFBHB� ÏOǅMǴJNF�B�QFSFUFMVJ� ÏODFQFǴJ�EJO�DFOUSVM� TVQSBGFǴFJ�EF�
aplicare.
"DPSEBǴJ�BUFOǴJF�QP[JǴJFJ�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QF�EVSBUB�JOTUB-
MǅSJJ�BDFTUPSB��1MǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�BV�VO�TJOHVS�NPUJW��%BDǅ�
EPSJǴJ�Tǅ�DSFBǴJ�VO�NPEFM�SFQFUJUJW�FHBM�USFCVJF�Tǅ�NFOǴJOFǴJ�QP[JǴJB�
FHBMǅ�B�ñFDǅSFJ�QMǅDJ�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��%BDǅ�OV�EPSJǴJ� Tǅ�DSFBǴJ�
VO�NPEFM� SFQFUJUJW� FHBM�QFOUSV� Dǅ�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV�EFTJHO�OV�
QFSNJU�BDFBTUB�Wǅ�SFDPNBOEǅN�Tǅ�VUJMJ[BǴJ�BMFBUPSJV�ñFDBSF�QMBDǅ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��7ǅ�SFDPNBOEǅN�Tǅ�BǰF[BǴJ�ÏOUÄJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�
DV�EFTJHO�QF�QPEFB�ÏOBJOUFB�BQMJDǅSJJ�MPS�
Plani2caţi-vă bine design-ul pentru a vă asigura de faptul că 
rezultatul este cel dorit. Atenţie: măsuraţi de două ori și tăiaţi 
o dată!
"1-*$"3&"�1-Ƅ$*-03�%&�'"*"/ƴƄ�$6�%&4*(/��
Există 2 variaţii de bază ale aplicării plăcilor de faianţă cu 
design:
I "QMJDBSFB�DV�ÏNCJOǅSJ�DBSF�MBTǅ�NJDJ�ÏNCJOǅSJ�ÏOUSF�UPBUF�QMǅDJMF�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��6UJMJ[BSFB�EJTUBOǴJFSFMPS�EF�����NN�QFOUSV�QMǅDJ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�Eǅ�DFMF�NBJ�CVOF�SF[VMUBUF��
II "QMJDBSFB�i'ǅSǅ�ÏNCJOBSFu�ÏO�DBSF�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�NJDJ�DBSF�SǅNÄO�EVQǅ�
BQMJDBSFB�EFTDSJTǅ�MB�I sunt umplute cu un amestec de îmbinare sau 
ǰUFNVJSF�DV�QPTJCJMJUBUF�EF�WPQTJSF�BTUGFM�ÏODÄU�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�Tǅ�OV�QPBUǅ�
ñ�Wǅ[VUF�
ATENŢIE: ! Recomandăm aplicarea plăci-
lor de faianţă cu design cu îmbinări mici! 
! Plăcile de faianţă cu design nu sunt plăci de faianţă calibrate. 
Micile diferenţe pot 2 egalizate prin folosirea acestor îmbi-
nări! Toate imaginile publicate privind aplicarea plăcilor de 
faianţă cu design prezintă instalarea cu îmbinări mici! Dacă 
doriţi să obţineţi același aspect, trebuie să urmaţi instrucţiu-
nile de aplicare descrise la I!
*�"1-*$"3&"�1-Ƅ$*-03�%&�'"*"/ƴƄ�$6�%&4*(/�$6
².#*/Ƅ3*�.*$*�Ų���������������ų
r� 3FBMJ[BǴJ�SFGFSJOǴF�EF�OJWFM�QF�TVQSBGBǴǅ��7FSJñDBǴJ�SFGFSJOǴB�EF�OJWFM�
B�ñFDǅSVJ�SÄOE�QFOUSV�B�PCǴJOF�P�BMJOJFSF�DPSFDUǅ�

r� "QMJDBǴJ� DJSDVMBS� BEF[JW�QF� ÏOUSFBHB�QBSUF�QPTUFSJPBSǅ� B�QMǅDJJ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ� DV� EFTJHO� MB� BQSPYJNBUJW� ����NN� EJTUBOǴǅ� EF�NBSHJOF�
BTJHVSÄOEV�TF� P� HSPTJNF� FHBMǅ� B� BEF[JWVMVJ�� "QMJDBǴJ� VO� QVODU�
TVQMJNFOUBS�EF�BEF[JW�QF�DPMǴVSJ� DV�P�NFEJF�EF���DN�� ²OUJOEFǴJ�
NJOJN���MJOJJ�QBSBMFMF�EF�BEF[JW�QF�TVQSBGBǴB�SǅNBTǅ�

r� "QMJDBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�DV�BKVUPSVM�EJTUBOǴJFSFMPS�EF�
QMǅDJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�

r� "ǰF[BǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QF�QP[JǴJB� MPS�ñOBMǅ�DÄU�NBJ�
FYBDU�QPTJCJM�ñJOE�QFSNJTF�DPSFDǴJJ�NJOPSF��

r� &YFSDJUBǴJ�P�QSFTJVOF�FHBMǅ�QF�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�MB�JOTUB-
MBSFB�BDFTUPSB��&YFSDJUBǴJ�QSFTJVOF�TVQMJNFOUBSǅ�QF�UPBUF�DPMǴVSJMF�
ǰJ�QF�NBSHJOFB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QF�EVSBUB�JOTUBMǅSJJ��

r� /JWFMBǴJ� GBǴǅ�EF� DFMFMBMUF�QMǅDJ� EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV�EFTJHO� DBSF� BV� GPTU�
BQMJDBUF�EFKB�QF�EVSBUB�JOTUBMǅSJJ�

r� %VQǅ� BQMJDBSFB� QMǅDJJ� EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV� EFTJHO� ÏOEFQǅSUBǴJ� JNFEJBU�
EJTUBOǴJFSFMF�EF�QMǅDJ�EF� GBJBOǴǅ� ǰJ�FYDFTVM�EF�BEF[JW�DV�P�DÄSQǅ�
��CVSFUF�VNF[JU��0SJDF�ñTVSJ�TVOU�FUBOǰBUF�VOJGPSN�QSJO�ǰUFSHFSFB�
DÄSQFJ� ��CVSFUFMVJ� ÏO�EJSFDǴJF� MPOHJUVEJOBMǅ�EF�B� MVOHVM�QMǅDJJ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��%BDǅ�OV�TF�ÏOEFQǅSUFB[ǅ�FYDFTVM�EF�BEF[JW�JNF-
EJBU�EVQǅ�BQMJDBSF�DVSǅǴBSFB�DV�P�DÄSQǅ���CVSFUF�QPBUF�EFUFSJPSB�
TVQSBGBǴB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�

r� 5ǅJFSFB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��-B�NBKPSJUBUFB�BQMJDǅSJMPS�WB�
USFCVJ�Tǅ�UǅJBǴJ�DÄUFWB�QMǅDJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�
J�.ǅTVSBǴJ�NǅSJNFB�UPUBMǅ�B�TVQSBGFǴFJ�
J�.BSDBǴJ�NǅSJNFB�UPUBMǅ�DV�VO�DSFJPO�QF�TQBUFMF�QMǅDJJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�

cu design.
J�%BDǅ�GPMPTJǴJ�VO�DVǴJU�VUJMJUBS� SFBMJ[BǴJ�NBJ�NVMUF�USFDFSJ�QF�QMB-
DB�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�UǅJOE�NBJ�BEÄOD�EF�ñFDBSF�EBUǅ��%BDǅ�
GPMPTJǴJ�VO�GFSǅTUSǅV�DV�EJOǴJ�NǅSVOǴJ� UǅJBǴJ�QMBDB�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�
EFTJHO�QF�VO�CBOD�EF�MVDSV�ǰJ�VSNBǴJ�MJOJB�DSFJPOVMVJ�QF�TQBUFMF�
QMǅDJJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QSJO�UǅJFSFB�ÏO�MJOJF�ESFBQUǅ�

J�%VQǅ�UǅJFSF�QBSUFB�UǅJBUǅ�B�QMǅDJJ�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�WB�ñ�BT-
QSǅ��'PMPTJǴJ�IÄSUJF�BCSB[JWǅ�DV�HSBOVMBǴJF�EF�����QFOUSV�ǰMFGVJSFB�
VǰPBSǅ�B�QǅSǴJJ�UǅJBUF�QÄOǅ�MB�OFUF[JSF��

J�1VUFǴJ�BQMJDB�QMBDB�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�MB�GFM�DB�DFMFMBMUF�QMǅDJ�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�EJO�TVQSBGBǴB�SǅNBTǅ���

r� -ǅTBǴJ�ROSadhesive�Tǅ�TF�VTVDF�QFOUSV�NJOJN����EF�PSF�ÏOBJOUFB�
BNPSTǅSJJ�ǰJ�TBV�WPQTJSJJ�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�

r� ²O�BDFTU�NPNFOU�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�BQMJDBUF�TVOU�QSFHǅ-
UJUF�QFOUSV�BNPSTBSF�ǰJ�WPQTJSF�

J� 3FDPNBOEǅN�BQPJ� P� ǰMFGVJSF� SBQJEǅ� VǰPBSǅ� ǰJ� ñOǅ� B�QMǅDJMPS�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ� DV� EFTJHO� BQMJDBUF� BDPMP� VOEF� FTUF� OFDFTBS�� "DFBTUB� WB�
BTJHVSB�P�TVQSBGBǴǅ�ñOǅ�QFOUSV�WPQTJSF�QSJO�ÏOEFQǅSUBSFB�PSJDǅSPS�
SFTUVSJ� TUSǅJOF�EFQVTF�QF�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QF�EVSBUB�
QSPDFTVMVJ� EF� JOTUBMBSF�� 'PMPTJǴJ� IÄSUJF� BCSB[JWǅ� DV� HSBOVMBǴJF� EF�
����TBV�NBJ�NBSF�

J� "QMJDBǴJ�BNPSTǅ�QF�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�BQMJDBUF�	QSJO�QVM-
verizare, cu pensula sau rola).

J� -ǅTBǴJ�BNPSTB�Tǅ�TF�VTVDF�ÏOBJOUFB�WPQTJSJJ�
J� 7PQTJǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�GǅSǅ�VNQMFSFB�ÏNCJOǅSJMPS��7PQ-
TJǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�JOTUBMBUF�DV�WPQTFB�EF�QFSFUF��

J� 1MǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�QPU�ñ�EBUF�DV�QFOTVMB�SPMB�TBV�QVMWF-
rizate. ! Pentru rezultate optime recomandăm pulverizarea!

J� ²O�HFOFSBM��TF�QSFGFSǅ�NBJ�NVMUF�TUSBUVSJ�TVCǴJSJ�EFDÄU�VO�TUSBU�HSPT�
QFOUSV�B�FWJUB�TVQSBTBUVSBSFB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��6SNBǴJ�
JOTUSVDǴJVOJMF�QSPEVDǅUPSVMVJ�EF�WPQTFB�BóBUF�QF�WPQTFB�SFGFSJUPS�
MB��OVNǅSVM�EF�BQMJDǅSJ�DPOEJǴJJMF�DMJNBUJDF�ǰJ�EF�NFEJV�EVSBUF�EF�
uscare, etc. ... 

**� "1-*$"3&"�1-Ƅ$*-03�%&�'"*"/ƴƄ�$6�%&4*(/�i'Ƅ3Ƅ�
².#*/Ƅ3*u
"DFFBǰJ�QSPDFEVSǅ�DB�ǰJ�MB�BQMJDBSFB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�DV�
ÏNCJOǅSJ�NJDJ�	I), în orice caz, înaintea amorsării și vopsirii perete-
MVJ�SFBMJ[BǴJ�QBǰJJ�VSNǅUPSJ�

J�$VSǅǴBǴJ�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�EF�PSJDF�BEF[JW�TDVST�DV�BKVUPSVM�VOFJ�QFSJJ�
J�6NQMFǴJ�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�DV�VO�BNFTUFD�EF�ÏNCJOBSF�TBV�P�ǰUFNVJSF�

cu posibilitate de vopsire. 
J�/FUF[JǴJ�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�DV�HSJKǅ�QFOUSV�B�PCǴJOF�VO�SF[VMUBU�OFUFE�ǰJ�

)n.
J�$VSǅǴBǴJ�VǰPS�TVQSBGBǴB�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�DV�P�DÄSQǅ���

burete umed.
J�-ǅTBǴJ�ROSadhesive Tǅ�TF�VTVDF�QFOUSV�NJOJN����EF�PSF�ÏOBJO-
UFB�BNPSTǅSJJ�ǰJ�TBV�WPQTJSJJ�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�

1MǅDJMF� EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV� EFTJHO� BQMJDBUF� TVOU� QSFHǅUJUF� ÏO� NPNFOUVM�

BDFTUB�QFOUSV�BNPSTBSF�ǰJ���WPQTJSF�
*/'03."ƴ**�(&/&3"-&
Utilizarea interioară  �5PBUF�QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ� DV�EFTJHO�QPU�ñ�
GPMPTJUF�OVNBJ�ÏO�JOUFSJPS�ÏO�[POF�VTDBUF�TBV�CJOF�BFSJTJUF��1MǅDJMF�EF�
GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�OV�QPU�ñ�GPMPTJUF�TVC�BQǅ�ǰJ�OV�BV�WPJF�Tǅ�JOUSF�ÏO�
DPOUBDU�DV�BQB��%BDǅ�BWFǴJ�PSJDF�EVCJJ� DPOTVMUBǴJ�QSPGFTJPOJǰUJ��Tă-
ierea plăcilor de faianţă cu design 5ǅJFSJMF�ESFQUF�QPU�ñ�SFBMJ[BUF�
DV�VO�DVǴJU�VUJMJUBS�TBV�DV�VO�GFSǅTUSǅV�DV�EJOǴJ�NǅSVOǴJ��5ǅJBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�
EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�DV�VO�DVǴJU�VUJMJUBS�TBV�VO�GFSǅTUSǅV�DV�EJOǴJ�Nǅ-
SVOǴJ�QF�VO�CBOD�EF�MVDSV��5SFCVJF�QVSUBUF�NǅOVǰJ�EF�MVDSV�QFOUSV�
QSPUFDǴJF�BEFDWBUǅ��Dimensiuni Toate dimensiunile speci)cate sunt 
OPNJOBMF� ǰJ� TVCJFDUVM� UPMFSBOǴFMPS� EF� QSPEVDǴJF�� 1MǅDJMF� EF� GBJBOǴǅ�
DV� EFTJHO� OV� TVOU� DBMJCSBUF��.ǅSJNJMF� ǰJ� BDPQFSJSFB� QSFDJ[BUF� QFO-
USV�QMǅDJMF�OPBTUSF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�TVOU�QFOUSV�[POF�HFOFSBMF�
JODMVTJW�ÏNCJOǅSJMF�DPSFTQVO[ǅUPBSF��"DFBTUB�Wǅ�BKVUǅ�MB�QMBOJñDBSFB�
VOVJ�QSPJFDU�ǰJ�DPNBOEBSFB�DBOUJUǅǴJMPS�FYBDUF��/F�SF[FSWǅN�ESFQUVM�
EF�B�NPEJñDB�EFTJHO�VSJMF� ǰJ� TQFDJñDBǴJJMF� GǅSǅ� ÏOǰUJJOǴBSF�QSFBMBCJMǅ�
EFPBSFDF� JOPWǅN�ǰJ�BNFMJPSǅN�DPOUJOVV�QMǅDJMF�OPBTUSF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�
cu design. Culori 4VOU�QPTJCJMF�WBSJBǴJJ�EF�DVMPBSF�ǰJ�OVBOǴF�QF�UPBUF�
QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��&TUF�QPTJCJM�DB�QSPEVTFMF�OPBTUSF�Tǅ�ñF�
SFBMJ[BUF�MB�NPNFOUF�EJGFSJUF�FMF�DPOǴJO�DPNQVǰJ�OBUVSBMJ�ǰJ�EF�BDF-
FB�OV�QVUFN�HBSBOUB�GBQUVM�Dǅ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�SFBMJ[BUF�
WPS�BWFB�DVMPSJ�ǰJ�OVBOǴF�JEFOUJDF��"DFTUF�WBSJBǴJJ�TVCMJOJB[ǅ�BTQFDUVM�
OBUVSBM�BM�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�ǰJ�OV�BV�FGFDU�BTVQSB�QPUSJWJSJJ�
UFIOJDF�B�QMǅDJMPS�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO��-B�VUJMJ[BSFB�B�NBJ�NVMU�EF�P�
DVUJF�BMFHFǴJ�ÏOUPUEFBVOB�ǰJ�BNFTUFDBǴJ�QMǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�
EJO�NBJ�NVMUF�DVUJJ�QFOUSV�B�PCǴJOF�VO�NPEFM�EF�DVMPSJ�NǅSJNJ�UFY-
UVSJ�ǰJ� GPSNF�FDIJMJCSBU��Suprafaţa 1PU�Tǅ�BQBSǅ�	MJOJJ�ñOF
�DSǅQǅUVSJ�
DSǅQǅUVSJ� EF� TVQSBGBǴǅ� TBV� BMUF� QFUF�QSPFNJOFOǴF� TVQFSñDJBMF� QF�
QMǅDJMF�EF� GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO� BDFTUFB�ñJOE� JOFWJUBCJMF�EJO�QVODU�EF�
WFEFSF� UFIOJD�� 1SPFNJOFOǴFMF�QPU�ñ� SFDUJñDBUF�QSJO� ǰMFGVJSFB�ñOǅ� ǰJ�
WPQTJSFB�QǅSǴJJ�BGFDUBUF�
Securitatea în caz de incendiu 1MǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�EFTJHO�BV�GPTU�
UFTUBUF� DV�HSJKǅ� EF� DǅUSF� &GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE� #7�/#������ MB� EBUB� EF�
���BQSJMJF�������3FBDǴJB� MB� JODFOEJJ�EJO�DMBTB�&��1MǅDJMF�EF�GBJBOǴǅ�DV�
EFTJHO�SFBDǴJPOFB[ǅ�QP[JUJW�MB�JODFOEJJMF�EJO�DMBTB�A&��DPOGPSN�UFTUǅSJJ�
ǰJ� DMBTJñDǅSJJ� ÏO� DPOGPSNJUBUF�DV�&/���������DV�DPOEJǴJB� DB� SFHVMJMF�
de instalare din manualul ROS� Tǅ�ñF� SFTQFDUBUF��%FDMBSBǴJB�QSJWJOE�
DMBTB�&�OV�TF�BQMJDǅ�EBDǅ�BDUVBMB�JOTUBMBSF�QSF[JOUǅ�EJGFSFOǴF�GBǴǅ�EF�
JOTUSVDǴJVOJMF�EF� JOTUBMBSF�PGFSJUF��Eliberare de formaldehidă: Nu 
Eliberarea altor substanţe periculoase: Nu Absorbţia fonică: 
Nu s-a observat Rezistenţa termică: Nu s-a observat Termeni ge-
nerali 7ǅ�SVHǅN�JOGPSNBǴJ�EF�ÏOEBUǅ�GVSOJ[PSVM�TBV�3P4�ÏO�DB[VM�QVǴJO�
QSPCBCJM�ÏO�DBSF�QSPEVTFMF�QSJNJUF�OV�TF�Bóǅ�ÏOUS�P�TUBSF�TBUJTGǅDǅUPB-
SF��7ǅ�SVHǅN�BWFǴJ�ÏO�WFEFSF�GBQUVM�Dǅ�P�EBUǅ�DF�BǴJ�BQMJDBU�VO�QSPEVT�
DV� EFGFDU� WJ[JCJM� ÏOBJOUFB� BQMJDǅSJJ� ROS� OV� ÏǰJ� BTVNǅ� SǅTQVOEFSFB�
sau responsabilitatea pentru cheltuielile produse. S-au realizat toate 
FGPSUVSJMF�QFOUSV�B�PGFSJ�P�JOEJDBǴJF�CVOǅ�JBS�ROS nu poate ) respon-
TBCJMǅ�QFOUSV�PSJDF�EFUFSJPSBSF�QBHVCǅ�TBV�BDDJEFOUBSF�QSPEVTǅ�QSJO�
VSNBSFB�BDFTUFJ�JOEJDBǴJJ��ROS�OV�ÏǰJ�BTVNǅ�SǅTQVOEFSFB�EBDǅ�QSPEV-
TFMF�TVOU�GPMPTJUF�OFDPOGPSN�EFTUJOBǴJFJ�TBV�EBDǅ�TF�QSPEVD�QBHVCF�
QSJO�OFSFTQFDUBSFB�JOEJDBǴJFJ�OPBTUSF��
4Ƅ/Ƅ5"5&�ư*�4&$63*5"5&
Citiţi întotdeauna întâi instrucţiunile și manualele produselor 
utilizate. Consultaţi profesioniștii, dacă aveţi orice dubii.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Svenska
*//"/�%6�#¸3+"3��
LÄS INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT INNAN DU ANVÄNDER 
DENNA PRODUKT. 
0CTFSWFSB�BUU�EFTTB� JOTUSVLUJPOFS�FOEBTU�HFS�BMMNÅOOB�SFLPNNFO-
EBUJPOFS�PN�IVS�EV�BOWÅOEFS�QSPEVLUFO��%F�BOHFT�FOEBTU�J�JOGPSNB-
UJPOTTZGUF��7JE�NJOTUB�UWFLBO�ÅS�EFU�BW�ZUUFSTUB�WJLU�BUU�EV�TPN�LVOE�
QSPKFLUÅHBSF�BSLJUFLU�FMMFS�CZHHOBETBSCFUBSF�SÇEGSÇHBS� 	MPLBM
�DFSUJ-
ñFSBE�GBDLNBO�PN�IVS�EV�BOWÅOEFS�PDI�NPOUFSBS�EFOOB�QSPEVLU��
0N�EFU�ñOOT� MPLBMB�CZHHSFHMFS� TF� UJMM� BUU� BOWÅOEOJOHFO�BW�EFOOB�
QSPEVLU�SÅUUBS�TJH�FGUFS�EFN��
r� %FOOB�NBOVBM� HFS� BMMNÅO� JOGPSNBUJPO� PN� REBEL OF STYLES 
	IÅEBOFGUFS��ROS
�QSPEVLUFS�	IÅEBOFGUFS�LBMMBEF�iEFTJHOQMBUUPSu
�

r� *OOBO� EF� JOTUBMMFSBT� TLB� EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB� BDLMJNBUJTFSBT� VUBOGÕS�
GÕSQBDLOJOHFO�VOEFS�GZSUJPÇUUB�UJNNBS�J�EFO�NJMKÕ�PDI�UFNQFSB-
tur som de ska installeras.

r� %FTJHOQMBUUPSOB�UÇM�FO�NBYJNBM�UFNQFSBUVS�QÇ�����$�
r� %FTJHOQMBUUPSOB�ÅS�BWTFEEB�GÕS�WÅHHNPOUFSJOH��
r� 4F�UJMM�BUU�WÅHHZUBO�ÅS�KÅNO�TUBCJM�SFO�UPSS�PDI�GSJ�GSÇO�MÕT�TNVUT�
TQSJDLPS� EBNN� GFUU� FMMFS� PMKB��6UGÕS� FWFOUVFMMU� GÕSBSCFUF� 	FYFN-
QFMWJT�QVUTOJOH�CPSUUBHOJOH�BW�TNVUT�QÇ�ZUBO�VUKÅNOJOH�BW�HJQT�
TQBDLMJOH�PDI�BQQMJDFSJOH�BW�QSJNFS
��0N�EV�NPOUFSBS�QMBUUPSOB�
QÇ�HMÅOTBOEF�QVUT�FMMFS�GÅSH�NBUUB�OFS�ZUBO�NFE�TBOEQBQQFS�TÇ�
BUU�EF�GÅTUFS�CÅUUSF��

r� #FEÕN�PN�WÅHHZUBO�ÅS�MÅNQMJH�GÕS�ÅOEBNÇMFU��0N�EV�ÅS�UWFLTBN�
TÕL�QSPGFTTJPOFMM�SÇEHJWOJOH���

r� )ÇMM�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�SFOB�VOEFS�NPOUFSJOHFOT�HÇOH��0N�EV�TQJM-
MFS� MJN�QÇ�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB� UPSLB�PNFEFMCBSU�PDI� GÕSTJLUJHU�CPSU�
NFE� GVLUJH� USBTB�TWBNQ�PDI� SFOU� WBUUFO�� "OWÅOE� JOUF� TZSB� FMMFS�
syrabaserade produkter. 

r� 7J�SFLPNNFOEFSBS�BUU�EV�BOWÅOEFS�WÇSU�TQFDJFMMU�VUWFDLMBEF�MJN��
ROSadhesive��%FO�NBYJNBMB�UFNQFSBUVSFO�GÕS�ROSadhesive�ÅS�
����$��%FOOB�QSPEVLU�IBS�JOUF�UFTUBUT�NFE�BOOBU�MJN�

r� "OWÅOE� MÅNQMJHB� PDI� SFOB� WFSLUZH� WJE�NPOUFSJOHFO��7J� SFLPN-
NFOEFSBS��HSPWLPSOJHU�TBOEQBQQFS�	����LPSO�FMMFS�IÕHSF
�VOJWFS-
TBMLOJW�FMMFS�ñOUBOEBE�CÇHñM�BMVNJOJVNMJOKBM�UÅUOJOHTQJTUPM�TBNU�
1-3 mm distanshållare.

*//"/�.0/5&3*/(&/�
#FTUÅN�IVS�EV�WJMM�QMBDFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�PDI�HÕS�FO�SJUOJOH�WJE�CF-
IPW��5ÅOL�QÇ�GÕMKBOEF��WÅHHZUBOT�TUPSMFL�EFTJHOQMBUUBOT�TUPSMFL�	JO-
LMVTJWF�GPHCSFEE
�TBNU�FWFOUVFMMB�TOJUUZUPS��6OEWJL�EFTTB�TÇ�NZDLFU�
TPN�NÕKMJHU�QÇ�ZUPS� TPN�CFñOOFS�TJH� J�CMJDLGÇOHFU�TBNU�QÇ�EFMBS� J�
USÇOHB�VUSZNNFO��0N�EFU�WJTBS�TJH�BUU�EF�JOUF�HÇS�BUU�VOEWJLB�ÕWFS-
WÅH�BUU�NPOUFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�GSÇO�NJUUFO�PDI�VUÇU�TÇ�BUU�EFU�ñOOT�
FO�MJUFO�EFM�QÇ�CÇEB�TJEPS�TPN�JOUF�ÅS�UÅDLU�EFLPSFSBE��
Tips: A.�)FM�WÅHH�NFE�ZUUFSIÕSO��NPOUFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�VQQJGSÇO�
PDI�OFS�CÕSKB�WJE�ZUUFSIÕSOFU��B.�)FM�WÅHH�VUBO�ZUUFSIÕSO��NPOUFSB�
EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�VQQJGSÇO�PDI�OFS�CÕSKB�WJE�WÅHHFOT�NJUUQVOLU��C. 
%FM�BW�FO�WÅHH��PN�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�TLB�NPOUFSBT�VQQ�UJMM�WÅHHFOT�
GVMMB�IÕKE��NPOUFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�VQQJGSÇO�PDI�OFS�CÕSKB�WJE�WÅH-
HFOT�NJUUQVOLU��0N�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�JOUF�TLB�NPOUFSBT�VQQ�UJMM�WÅH-
HFOT�GVMMB�IÕKE�CÕSKB�WJE�NJUUQVOLUFO�QÇ�ZUBO�TPN�TLB�UÅDLBT�
7BS�OPHHSBOO�NFE�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOBT�QMBDFSJOH�OÅS�EV�NPOUFSBS�EFN��
%FTJHOQMBUUPSOB�IBS�FOEBTU�FUU�NPUJW��0N�EV�WJMM� TLBQB�FUU�VQQSF-
QBOEF�NÕOTUFS�NÇTUF�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�QMBDFSBT�MJLBEBOU��0N�EV�JOUF�
WJMM�TLBQB�FUU�VQQSFQBOEF�NÕOTUFS�SFLPNNFOEFSBS�WJ�BUU�EV�QMBDFSBS�
EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�TMVNQNÅTTJHU�	PN�NÕKMJHU
��&UU�HPUU�SÇE�ÅS�BUU�GÕSTU�
placera ut designplattorna på golvet innan du monterar dem.
Förberedd monteringen noggrant så att du uppnår önskat 
resultat. Kom ihåg: mät två gånger, skär en gång!
.0/5&3"�%&4*(/1-"5503/"��
Det 2nns två grundläggande sätt att montera designplat-
torna:
I .POUFSJOH�NFE�GPHBS�WJMLFU�JOOFCÅS�BUU�EFU�LPNNFS�BUU�ñOOBT�TNÇ�
GPHBS�NFMMBO�BMMB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS��#ÅTUB�SFTVMUBU�VQQOÇS�EV�PN�EV�BO-
WÅOEFS�FO�EJTUBOTIÇMMBSF�QÇ�����NN��
II i'PHGSJu�NPOUFSJOH� EÅS� GPHBSOB� TPN� CMJS� LWBS� FGUFS�NPOUFSJOHFO�
som beskrivs i I�GZMMT�NFE�FO�ÕWFSNÇMOJOHTCBS�GPHNBTTB�FMMFS�GPHUÅU-
ning så att de inte syns.
OBSERVERA: Vi rekommenderar att du monterar designplat-
torna med så små fogar som möjligt!
Designplattorna är inte kalibrerade. Små storleksskillnader 
kan jämnas ut med hjälp av fogarna! Bilderna som visar de-
signplattornas montering visar montering med små fogar! 
Om du vill ha ett enhetligt utseende, ska du följa monterings-
instruktionerna som beskrivs i I!
*�.0/5&3"�%&4*(/1-"5503/"�.&%�4.ª�'0("3�
Ų���������������ų
r� .ÅU�VU�SÅUU�IÕKE�GÕS�QMBDFSJOH��,POUSPMMFSB�OJWÇO�QÇ�WBSKF�SBE�GÕS�BUU�

åstadkomma placering i rak linje.
r� "QQMJDFSB�MJN�SVOU�IFMB�CBLTJEBO�QÇ�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�DB�����NN�GSÇO�
LBOUFSOB�PDI�TF�UJMM�BUU�EFU�ÅS�MJLB�UKPDL�NFE�MJN�ÕWFSBMMU��"QQMJDFSB�
MJUF�FYUSB�MJN�	FO�LMJDL�QÇ�DB�UWÇ�DFOUJNFUFS
�WJE�IÕSOFO�PDI�BQQMJ-
DFSB�TFEBO�USF�QBSBMMFMMB�SBEFS�NFE�MJN�KÅNOU�ÕWFS�SFTUFO�BW�ZUBO�

r� .POUFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�NFE�IKÅMQ�BW�EJTUBOTIÇMMBSFO�
r� 1MBDFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�QÇ�TJO�TMVUMJHB�QMBUT�TÇ�OPHHSBOU�TPN�NÕK-
MJHU�PDI�VUGÕS�NJOESF�ÅOESJOHBS��

r� 5SZDL�MJLB�NZDLFU�QÇ�BMMB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS�OÅS�EV�NPOUFSBS�EFN��5SZDL�
UJMM�MJUF�FYUSB�WJE�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOBT�IÕSO�PDI�LBOUFS��

r� "OQBTTB�OJWÇO�UJMM�ÕWSJHB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS�TPN�SFEBO�IBS�NPOUFSBUT�
r� /ÅS� EV� IBS� NPOUFSBU� LMBSU� EFTJHOQMBUUBO� BWMÅHTOB� HFOBTU� EJT-
UBOTIÇMMBSFO�TBNU�ÕWFSóÕEJHU�MJN�NFE�FO�GVLUJH�USBTB�TWBNQ��%SB�
USBTBO�TWBNQFO�J�EFTJHOQMBUUBOT�MÅOHESJLUOJOH�GÕS�BUU�FWFOUVFMMB�
TQSJDLPS�TLB�GZMMBT� JHFO� KÅNOU��0N�ÕWFSóÕEJHU� MJN�JOUF�BWMÅHTOBT�
PNFEFMCBSU� FGUFS� NPOUFSJOH� LBO� SFOHÕSJOH� NFE� USBTB�TWBNQ�
skada designplattornas yta.

r� ,BQB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB��%F�óFTUB�NPOUFSJOHBS�LSÅWFS�BUU�EV�LBQBS�
en del av designplattorna.
J�.ÅU�EFO�UPUBMB�ZUBO�TPN�TLB�LBQBT�
J�.BSLFSB�ZUBO�QÇ�CBLTJEBO�BW�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�NFE�FO�QFOOB�
J�%SB�óFSB�HÇOHFS�NFE�LOJWFO�ÕWFS�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�PN�EV�BOWÅO-
EFS� FO� VOJWFSTBMLOJW� PDI� TLÅS� EKVQBSF� GÕS� WBSKF� HÇOH�� 0N� EV�
BOWÅOEFS�FO�ñOUBOEBE�CÇHñM�LBQB�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�QÇ�FO�BSCFUT-
CÅOL��'ÕMK�QFOOTUSFDLFU�QÇ�CBLTJEBO�BW�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�PDI�LBQB�
i en rak linje.

J�/ÅS�EV�IBS�LBQBU�FO�EFTJHOQMBUUB�ÅS�LBOUFO�QÇ�EFO�LBQBEF�TJEBO�
TUSÅW��4MJQB�LBOUFO�MÅUU�NFE�TBOEQBQQFS�	����LPSO
�UJMMT�EFO�CMJS�
KÅNO��

J�.POUFSB�EFTJHOQMBUUBO�QÇ�TBNNB�TÅUU�TPN�ÕWSJHB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS�
QÇ�WÅHHFO���

r� -ÇU�ROSadhesive torka i minst tjugofyra timmar innan du stryker 
på primer och/eller målar designplattorna.

r� %F�NPOUFSBEF�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�ÅS�OV�LMBSB�BUU�TUSZLBT�NFE�QSJNFS�
och målas:

J Vi rekommenderar att du vid behov slipar de installerade de-
TJHOQMBUUPSOB�MJUF�MÅUU�NFE�TBOEQBQQFS��%FUUB�KÅNOBS�VU�ZUBO�PDI�
VOEFSMÅUUBS�NÇMBOEFU�HFOPN�BUU� UB�CPSU� TNVUT� TPN� TBNMBUT�QÇ�
EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB� VOEFS� NPOUFSJOHFOT� HÇOH�� "OWÅOE� ����LPSOT�
TBOEQBQQFS�FMMFS�IÕHSF�

J Stryk på primer på de monterade designplattorna (med spray, 
pensel eller rulle).

J Låt primern torka innan du målar.
J� .ÇMB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�VUBO�BUU�GZMMB�J�GPHBSOB��.ÇMB�EF�NPOUFSBEF�
EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�NFE�WÅHHGÅSH��

J Designplattorna kan målas med spray, pensel eller rulle. Vi re-
kommenderar spraymålning för bästa resultat!

J� "MMNÅOU��óFSB�UVOOB�GÅSHMBHFS�ÅS�BUU�GÕSFESB�GSBNGÕS�FUU�FOEB�UKPDLU�
MBHFS�GÕS�BUU�VOEWJLB�BUU�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�ÕWFSNÅUUBT��'ÕMK�JOTUSVL-
UJPOFSOB�QÇ� GÅSHGÕSQBDLOJOHFO�HÅMMBOEF�� BOUBM� GÅSHMBHFS� PNHJW-
ningstemperaturer, torktid, etc. ... 

**� .0/5&3"�%&4*(/1-"5503/"�i'0('3*55u
'ÕMK�TBNNB�QSPDFTT�TPN�OÅS�EV�NPOUFSBS�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�NFE�TNÇ�
fogar (I), men innan du applicerar primer och målar�WÅHHFO�TLB�
EV�HÕSB�GÕMKBOEF�

J�"WMÅHTOB�FWFOUVFMMU�MJN�TPN�ñOOT�QÇ�GPHBSOB�NFE�FO�QFOTFM�
J�5ÅDL�GPHBSOB�NFE�ÕWFSNÇMOJOHTCBS�GPHNBTTB�FMMFS�GPHUÅUOJOH��
J�+ÅNOB�UJMM�GPHBSOB�OPHHSBOU�
J�3FOHÕS�ZUBO�QÇ�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�MÅUU�NFE�FO�GVLUJH�TWBNQ�USBTB�
J�-ÇU�304BEIFTJWF�UPSLB�J�NJOTU�UKVHPGZSB�UJNNBS�JOOBO�EV�TUSZLFS�

på primer och/eller målar designplattorna.
%F�NPOUFSBEF�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB� ÅS� OV� LMBSB� BUU� TUSZLBT�NFE�QSJNFS�
och målas.
"--.¨/�*/'03."5*0/�
Användning inomhus �%FTJHOQMBUUPSOB� ÅS� FOEBTU� ÅNOBEF� GÕS�
JOPNIVTCSVL� J� UPSSB� FMMFS� WÅMWFOUJMFSBEF� VUSZNNFO�� %FTJHOQMBU-
UPSOB� GÇS� JOUF� UÅDLBT� ÕWFS� BW� FMMFS� LPNNB� J� LPOUBLU�NFE� WBUUFO�� *�
UWFLTBNNB�GBMM�SÇEGSÇHB�EJO�ÇUFSGÕSTÅMKBSF��Kapa designplattorna 
+ÅNO�LBQOJOH�VUGÕST�NFE�IKÅMQ�BW�FO�VOJWFSTBMLOJW�FMMFS�FO�ñOUBO-
EBE�CÇHñM��,BQB�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�QÇ�FO�BSCFUTCÅOL�NFE�IKÅMQ�BW�FO�
VOJWFSTBMLOJW� FMMFS� FO� ñOUBOEBE� CÇHñM�� %V� CÕS� BOWÅOEB� MÅNQMJHB�
BSCFUTLMÅEFS� TÇTPN�BSCFUTIBOETLBS��Måttangivelser Alla angivna 
NÇUU�ÅS�OPNJOFMMB�PDI�LBO�WBSJFSB�CFSPFOEF�QÇ�UJMMWFSLOJOHTUPMFSBO-
TFS��%FTJHOQMBUUPSOB�ÅS�JOUF�LBMJCSFSBEF��"OHJWOB�NÇUU�PDI�UÅDLOJOH�
GÕS�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB�HÅMMFS�UPUBMB�ZUPS� JOLMVTJWF�GPHCSFEE��%FUUB�HÕS�
EFU�MÅUUBSF�GÕS�EJH�BUU�QMBOFSB�EJUU�QSPKFLU�TBNU�CFTUÅMMB�SÅUU�NÅOHE�
NBUFSJBM��7J�GÕSOZBS�PDI�GÕSCÅUUSBS�TUÅOEJHU�WÇSB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS�EÅSGÕS�
GÕSCFIÇMMFS�WJ�PTT� SÅUUFO�BUU�BOESB�EFTJHO�PDI�TQFDJñLBUJPOFS�VUBO�
GÕSFHÇFOEF�NFEEFMBOEF�� �Färger 7BSJBUJPOFS� J� GÅSH�PDI�OZBOT�LBO�
GÕSFLPNNB�J�BMMB�EFTJHOQMBUUPS��7ÇSB�QSPEVLUFS�UJMMWFSLBT�VOEFS�PMJLB�
UJEQVOLUFS�PDI�JOOFIÇMMFS�OBUVSMJHB�BHHSFHBU��%ÅSGÕS�LBO�WJ�JOUF�HB-
SBOUFSB� BUU� BMMB� EFTJHOQMBUUPS� LPNNFS� BUU� IB� JEFOUJTLB� GÅSHFS� PDI�
OZBOTFS��%FTTB� GÅSH��PDI�OZBOTTLJMMOBEFS�CFUPOBS�EFTJHOQMBUUPSOBT�
naturliga uteseende och påverkar inte designplattornas tekniska 
MÅNQMJHIFU��0N�EV�BOWÅOEFS�NFS� ÅO�FO� MÇEB� WÅMK� PDI�CMBOEB�BMM-
UJE�EFTJHOQMBUUPS�GSÇO�PMJLB�MÇEPS�GÕS�BUU�ÇTUBELPNNB�FUU�CBMBOTFSBU�
VUTFFOEF�CFUSÅíBOEF�GÅSH�TUPSMFL�TUSVLUVS�PDI�GPSN��Yta 	)ÇSñOB
�
TQSJDLPS� ZUTQSJDLPS� FMMFS� BOESB� TNÇ� ZUMJHB� TLÕOIFUTGFM�PKÅNOIFUFS�
LBO� GÕSFLPNNB� QÇ� EFTJHOQMBUUPSOB� PDI� ÅS� VS� UFLOJTL� TZOQVOLU�
PVOEWJLMJHB�� %FTTB� PKÅNOIFUFS� LBO� SÅUUBT� UJMM� PN�EV� TBOEQBQQSBS�
PDI�NÇMBS�EFO�CFSÕSEB�ZUBO��Säkerhetsföreskrifter i händelse av 
brand Designplattorna har testats noggrant av Efectis Nederland 
#7�/#������EFO����BQSJM�������#SBOELMBTTOJOH���CSBOELMBTT�&��%F-
signplattorna har en brandreaktion motsvarande brandklass E, de 
IBS�UFTUBUT�PDI�LMBTTJñDFSBUT�FOMJHU�&/���������GÕSVUTBUU�BUU�JOTUSVL-
tionerna i ROS-NBOVBMFO�GÕMKT��*OEFMOJOHFO�J�CSBOELMBTT�&�HÅMMFS�JOUF�
PN�NPOUFSJOHFO�BWWJLFS�GSÇO�NFEGÕMKBOEF�NPOUFSJOHTJOTUSVLUJPOFS��
Emission av formaldehyd: Ingen Emission av andra skadliga 
substanser: Ingen Ljudabsorption: 1SFTUBOEB� FK� GBTUTUÅMME� Ter-
misk resistans:� 1SFTUBOEB� FK� GBTUTUÅMME� Allmänna villkor� .FE-
EFMB�EJO�ÇUFSGÕSTÅMKBSF�FMMFS�3P4�PNFEFMCBSU�PN�EV�NPU�GÕSNPEBO�
TLVMMF�NPUUB�QSPEVLUFS�TPN�JOUF�CFñOOFS�TJH�J�UJMMGSFETTUÅMMBOEF�TLJDL��
0CTFSWFSB�BUU�PN�EV�NPOUFSBS�FO�QSPEVLU�NFE�FO�EFGFLU�TPN�WBS�
synlig innan monteringen, tar ROS�JOHFU�BOTWBS�GÕS�VQQLPNOB�LPTU-
OBEFS��7J�IBS�BOTUSÅOHU�PTT�GÕS�BUU�LVOOB�FSCKVEB�WÇSB�LVOEFS�HPEB�
råd, ROS�LBO�TÇMFEFT�JOUF�IÇMMBT�BOTWBSJH�GÕS�TLBEPS�FMMFS�GÕSTMVTU�TPN�
IBS�VQQTUÇUU�UJMM�GÕMKE�BW�BUU�WÇSB�SÇE�JOUF�GÕMKUT��ROS kan inte hållas an-
TWBSJH�PN�QSPEVLUFSOB�JOUF�BOWÅOET�ÅOEBNÇMTFOMJHU�FMMFS�PN�TLada 
VQQTUÇS�UJMM�GÕMKE�BW�BUU�WÇSB�SÇE�JOUF�IBS�GÕMKUT�
Säkerhetsföreskrifter
Läs alltid instruktioner och manualer innan du använder pro-
dukten. Om du är osäker, sök professionell rådgivning.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Slovensky
13&%�;"Ɖ*"5,0.
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO VÝROBKU SI DÔKLADNE PREŠTUDUJTE 
NASLEDUJÚCI NÁVOD. 
.BKUF� QSPTÎN� OB� QBNÅUJ� ßF� UFOUP� OÃWPE� PCTBIVKF� MFO� WØFPCFDOÊ�
informácie a všeobecné odporúčania na použitie výrobku. Slúži vý-
hradne na informačné účely. V prípade akýchkoľvek pochybností je 
nevyhnutné, aby zákazník, majiteľ projektu, architekt alebo konštruk-
tér vyhľadal nezávislú radu (miestneho) kvali)kovaného odborníka o 
použití, aplikácií a inštalácií tohto produktu. 
Takisto je nutné preveriť miestny stavebný zákonník, aby ste sa uisti-
li, že aplikácia tohto produktu je v súlade so správnymi stavebnými 
postupmi. 
r� 5FOUP�EPLVNFOU�QPTLZUVKF�WØFPCFDOÊ�JOGPSNÃDJF�P�QSPEVLUPDI�

)rmy REBEL OF STYLES�	ǍBMFK�MFO�BLP��ROS). (Tieto produkty sú 
ǍBMFK�VWÃE[FOÊ�BLP�t%FTJHO�5JMFTi
�

r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�CZ�TB�NBMJ�QSFE�QPVßJUÎN�SP[CBMJǳ�B�OFDIBǳ�BLMJNBUJ[P-
WBǳ�QP�EPCV����IPEÎO�W�QSPTUSFEÎ�B�UFQMPUF�LEF�TB�CVEÙ�QPLMBEBǳ�

r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�TÙ�PEPMOÊ�WPǊJ�UFQMPUF�Bß�EP�����$�
r� %FTJHO�5JMFT�TÙ�WIPEOÊ�OB�PCLMBE�TUFOZ��
r� 6JTUJUF� TB� ßF� KF� QPWSDI� SPWOÝ� PEPMOÝ� ǊJTUÝ� TVDIÝ� OFNBTUOÝ�

bez trhlín, deformácií a prachu. Pripravte povrch tak, ako je po-
trebné (napr. čistením, odstránením povrchových poškodení, 
[BSPWOBOÎN� PNJFULZ� CSÙTFOÎN� BMFCP� OÃUFSPN
�� ,FǍ� QPLMBEÃUF�
dlaždice na lesklú omietku alebo farbu, zdrsnite povrch šmir-
gľovým papierom, aby sa vytvorila vhodná kontaktná plocha 
Je Vašou zodpovednosťou skontrolovať konzistenciu a vhodnosť 
povrchu na danom mieste. V prípade akýchkoľvek pochybností 
vyhľadajte odbornú pomoc.

r� %CBKUF� OB� UP� BCZ� PTUBMJ� EMBßEJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT� QSJ� JOØUBMÃDJÎ� ǊJTUÊ��
Ak na dlaždice rozlejete lepidlo, okamžite ho opatrne odstráňte 
vlhkou látkou/špongiou namočenou v čistej vode. Nepoužívajte 
produkty obsahujúce kyselinu. 

r� 0EQPSÙǊBNF�7ÃN�QPVßÎWBǳ�OÃØ�ØQFDJÃMOF�WZWJOVUÝ�MFQJBDJ�TZTUÊN��
ROSadhesive. ROSadhesive�KF�PEPMOÝ�WPǊJ�UFQMPUF�Bß�EP�����$��
Použitie iných lepiacich systémov nebolo odskúšané.

r� ;BPCTUBSBKUF�TJ�WIPEOÊ�B�ǊJTUÊ�OÃSBEJF�OB�BQMJLÃDJV��0EQPSÙǊBOÊ�
OÃSBEJF��ISVCP[SOOÝ�ØNJSHǠPWÝ�QBQJFS�	NJO������HSJUPW
�VOJWFS[ÃM-
ny nôž alebo jemnozubá pílka na kov, vodováha, kovové pravítko, 
tmeliaca pištoľ a spojky na dlaždice (1-3 mm).

13&%�*/»5"-¦$*06�
Ešte pred inštaláciou sa rozhodnite, ako budete dlaždice Design Tiles 
VLMBEBǳ�B�BL�KF�QPUSFCOÊ�WZUWPSUF�TJ�OÃǊSU��.BMJ�CZ�TUF�CSBǳ�EP�ÙWBIZ�
nasledujúce faktory: veľkosť stennej plochy, veľkosť dlaždíc Design 
Tile (vrátane spojov) a príslušnú reznú plochu. Pokiaľ možno, snažte 
sa nepokladať narezané dlaždice na viditeľné miesta. Ak je nevyhnut-
né použiť narezané dlaždice na zarovnanie, tak sa snažte pokladať 
dlaždice Design Tiles od stredu smerom von, aby na oboch okrajoch 
ostala rovnaká nepokrytá/dekorovaná plocha. 
Tipy: A��$FMÃ�TUFOB�BK�T�WPOLBKØÎN�PLSBKPN��QPLMBEBKUF�EMBßEJDF�%F-
sign Tiles zhora nadol, začnite pri vonkajšom okraji. B��$FMÃ�TUFOB�CF[�

vonkajšieho okraja: pokladajte dlaždice Design Tiles zhora nadol, za-
čnite v strede plochy. C. Časť steny: ak chcete položiť dlaždice Design 
Tiles po celej výške: pokladajte dlaždice zhora nadol, začnite v strede 
plochy. Ak dlaždice Design Tiles nechcete uložiť po celej výške steny, 
začnite v strede plochy, ktorú budete obkladať.
Pri pokladaní dlaždíc Design Tiles dávajte pozor na ich polohu. De-
sign Tiles majú vždy rovnaký motív. Ak si želáte vytvoriť pravidelný 
opakujúci sa vzor, musíte uložiť každú dlaždicu v rovnakej polohe. 
Ak si neželáte vytvoriť pravidelný opakujúci sa vzor, pokiaľ to vzor 
dlaždíc umožňuje, odporúčame ukladať každú dlaždicu náhodne. 
0EQPSÙǊBNF� 7ÃN� OBKQSW� QPMPßJǳ� EMBßEJDF� %FTJHO� 5JMFT� OB� TLÙØLV�
bez lepenia.
Poriadne si naplánujte rozmiestnenie dlaždíc, aby ste dosiahli 
žiadaný výsledok. Pamätajte si: dvakrát meraj a raz rež!
*/»5"-¦$*"�%-"Â%±$�%&4*(/�5*-&4
Existujú dve základné varianty na inštaláciu:
I Inštalácia so spojkami, ktorá zanechá malé medzery medzi všetký-
mi dlaždicami. Najlepšie výsledky dosiahnete so spojkami o veľkosti 
1-3 mm. 
II „Bezspojková“ inštalácia, pri ktorej sa malé spojky opísané v bode I 
vyplnia natierateľným tesnením tak, aby spojky nebolo vidno.
POZOR: ! Odporúčame inštalovať dlaždice Design Tiles za po-
moci použitia malých spojok!
! Design Tiles nie sú kalibrované dlaždice. Použitie spojok 
pomôže vyrovnať malé veľkostné rozdiely. Všetky obrázky 
týkajúce sa inštalácie dlaždíc Design Tiles ukazujú inštaláciu 
za použitia malých spojok! Ak si želáte dosiahnuť rovnaký 
výsledok, musíte nasledovať inštrukcie na inštaláciu opísané 
v bode I!
*�*/»5"-¦$*"�%&4*(/�5*-&4�4�."-À.*�410+,".*�
Ų���������������ų
r� 1PNPDPV�WPEPWÃIZ�TJ�OB�TUFOF�WZ[OBǊUF�WPEPSPWOÙ�ǊJBSV��4LPO-

trolujte vodorovnosť každej rady, aby ste dosiahli čo najpresnejšie 
zarovnanie.

r� /BOFTUF�MFQJEMP�OB�DFMÙ�[BEOÙ�QMPDIV�EMBßEJDF�[ISVCB�����NN�PE�
okraja a uistite sa, že je lepidlo nanesené rovnomerne. Naneste ex-
USB�MFQJEMP�	[ISVCB���DN
�OB�SPIZ�EMBßEÎD��3P[NJFTUOJUF�NJOJNÃMOF�
3 paralelné pásiky lepidla rovnomerne na zbytok plochy.

r� /BTUBWUF�EMBßEJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�[B�QPNPDJ�TQPKPL�
r� 1PMPßUF�EMBßEJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�EP�JDI�LPOFǊOFK�QPMPIZ�UBL�QSFTOF�

ako je len možné, po tomto kroku sa dajú napraviť už len minimál-
ne . 

r� 4OBßUF� TB� QSJUMÃǊBǳ� EMBßEJDF� SPWOPNFSOF�QP� DFMFK� QMPDIF�� 1PǊBT�
pritláčania vyviňte silný tlak na rohy a okraje dlaždíc. 

r� ;BSPWOÃWBKUF�QPEǠB�EMBßEÎD�LUPSÊ�TÙ�Vß�QSJMFQFOÊ�
r� 1P� JOØUBMÃDJÎ� EMBßEÎD� %FTJHO� 5JMF� PLBNßJUF� PETUSÃǥUF� TQPKLZ� B�

prebytočné lepidlo s vlhkou látkou/špongiou. Štrbiny sa uzavrú 
vlhkou látkou/špongiou, ktorú trieme pozdĺž dlaždíc. Ak sa pre-
CZUPǊOÊ� MFQJEMP� OFPETUSÃOJ� IOFǍ� QP� JOØUBMÃDJÎ� ǊJTUFOJF� MÃULPV�
špongiou môže mať za následok poškodenie povrchu dlaždíc.

r� /BSF[FOJF� EMBßEÎD� %FTJHO� 5JMFT�� 7P� WÅǊØJOF� QSÎQBEPDI� KF� OVUOÊ�
niektoré dlaždice narezať.
J Zmerajte si celkový rozmer plochy.
J Naznačte si celkový rozmer na zadnú časť dlaždice ceruzkou.
J�6SPCUF� WJBDFSP� [ÃSF[PW� EP� EMBßEJDF� T� VOJWFS[ÃMOZN� OPßPN�

a každý krát zarežte hlbšie a hlbšie. Ak používate jemnozubú 
pílku, položte dlaždicu na pracovný stôl a režte pozdĺž čiary na-
značenej ceruzkou na zadnú stranu dlaždice.

J Po odrezaní bude rezná strana dlaždice Design Tile drsná. Po-
VßJUF� ØNJSHǠPWÝ�QBQJFS� 	����HSJUPW
�OB� KFNOÊ�[CSÙTFOJF� SF[OFK�
strany, až kým nebude hladká. 

J Teraz môžte nasadiť zrezanú dlaždicu rovnakým spôsobom ako 
ostatné dlaždice Design Tiles.  

r� /FDIBKUF� MFQJEMP�304BEIFTJWF�TDIOÙǳ�NJOJNÃMOF����IPEÎO�QSFE�
náterom a/alebo lakovaním dlaždíc Design Tiles.

r� 1PMPßFOÊ�EMBßEJDF�TÙ�UFSB[�QSJQSBWFOÊ�OB�OÃUFS�B�MBLPWBOJF�
J Tam, kde je to potrebné, odporúčame rýchle, ľahké prešmirgľova-

nie položených dlaždíc. Týmto sa odstránia akékoľvek nerovnosti 
na dlaždiciach a zabezpečí sa príprava hladkého povrchu na náter. 
1PVßJUF�ØNJSHǠPWÝ�QBQJFS�	HSJU����
�

J Aplikujte náter na položené dlaždice (sprejom, štetcom alebo val-
com).

J Pred lakovaním nechajte náter zaschnúť.
r� /BMBLVKUF�EMBßEJDF�%FTJHO�5JMFT�CF[�WZQMOFOJB�TQPKOÝDI�QSJFTUPSPW��

Nalakujte položené dlaždice farbou na stenu. 
J Dlaždice Design Tiles je možné natierať štetcom, valcom alebo 

sprejom. ! Na dosiahnutie čo najlepších výsledkov odporú-
čame sprej!

J Všeobecne platí: viacero tenkých vrstiev dosiahne lepší výsledok 
ako jedna hrubá vrstva. Držte sa návodu na lakovanie od výrobcu 
farieb čo sa týka: počtu vrstiev, klimatických a environmentálnych 
QPENJFOPL�ǊBTV�QPUSFCOÊIP�OB�TDIOVUJF�BUǍ��

**� t#&;410+,07¦i�*/»5"-¦$*"�%-"Â%±$�%&4*(/�5*-&4
3PWOBLÝ� QPTUVQ� BLP� T� QPLMBEBOÎN� EMBßEÎD� %FTJHO�5JMFT� T�NBMÝNJ�

spojkami (I), ale pred náterom a lakovaním steny dodržte na-
sledujúce kroky:

r� 0ǊJTUJUF�TQPKLZ�PE�BLÊIPLPǠWFL�MFQJEMB�LUPSÊ�QSFTJBLMP�DF[�ØUFUFD�
r� 7ZQMǥUF�TQPKF�NFE[J�EMBßEJDBNJ�T�OBUJFSBUFǠOÝN�UFTOFOÎN��
r� 0QBUSOF�WZIǠBEUF�TQPKLZ�UBL�BCZ�TUF�EPTJBIMJ�SPWOÝ�B�IMBELÝ�QP-

vrch.
r� +FNOF�PǊJTUJUF�QPWSDI�EMBßEÎD�%FTJHO�5JMFT�T�WMILPV�MÃULPV�ØQPO-

giou.
r� /FDIBKUF�MFQJEMP�ROSadhesive�TDIOÙǳ�NJOJNÃMOF����IPEÎO�QSFE�

náterom a/alebo lakovaním dlaždíc Design Tiles.
Položené dlaždice Design Tiles sú teraz pripravené na náter a/alebo 

lakovanie.

7»&0#&$/�*/'03.¦$*&
Použitie v interiéroch  Dlaždice Design Tiles sú určené výluč-
ne na použitie v interiéroch, v suchých alebo dobre ventilovaných 
miestnostiach. Dlaždice Design Tiles sa nedajú použiť v miestach, 
kde by mohli prísť do kontaktu s vodou. Ak máte akékoľvek po-
chybnosti, kontaktujte odborníka vo Vašom obchode. Rezanie 
dlaždíc Design Tiles 3PWOÊ�SF[Z�TB�EBKÙ�EPTJBIOVǳ�QPNPDPV�VOJ-
verzálneho noža alebo jemnozubej pílky na kov. Prerežte dlaždice s 
univerzálnym nožom alebo jemnozubou pílkou na kov na pracov-
OFK�EPTLF��.BMJ�CZ�TUF�QSJ� UPN�QPVßJǳ�WIPEOÝ�PDISBOOÝ�PEFW�BLP�
napríklad pracovné rukavice. Rozmery Všetky zadané rozmery sú 
nominálne a môžu sa nepatrne odchyľovať. Dlaždice Design Tiles 
nie sú kalibrované. Zadané veľkosti a rozsah našich dlaždíc zahŕňajú 
celú pokrytú plochu vrátane príslušných spojov. Tým sa Vám uľahčí 
plánovanie projektu a objednávka správneho množstva. Snažíme 
sa neustále inovovať a zlepšovať Design Tiles, a preto si vyhradzu-
jeme právo na zmenu dizajnu a špeci)kácií bez určenia vopred. 
Farby Variácia farieb a farebných odtieňov je možná pri všetkých 
typoch Design Tiles. Naše produkty sú vyrábané v rozličných časoch 
a obsahujú prírodnú kameninu. Preto nevieme zaručiť, že dlaždice 
Design Tiles budú mať rovnaké farby a farebné odtiene. Tieto va-
riácie zdôrazňujú prirodzený vzhľad dlaždíc a nemajú žiadny efekt 
na technickú vhodnosť dlaždíc Design Tiles. Ak používate viac ako 
jedno balenie, vždy sa snažte premiešať Design Tiles z rôznych bale-
ní, aby ste dosiahli rovnomerný vzor farieb, veľkostí, textúr a tvarov. 
Povrch Na dlaždiciach Design Tiles sa môžu objaviť povrchové trh-
liny, škrabance a iné malé povrchové vady. Týmto sa bohužiaľ nedá 
vyhúť. Výstupky na dlaždiciach sa dajú zmierniť ľahkým brúsením a 
náterom postihnutých miest. Bezpečnosť v prípade požiaru De-
TJHO�5JMFT�CPMJ�QP[PSOF�UFTUPWBOÊ�EǥB�����"QSÎMB������TQPMPǊOPTǳPV�
&GFDUJT� /FEFSMBOE� #7� /#������� 3BLDJB� OB� PIFǥ� USJFEZ� &�� %MBßEJDF�
Design Tiles by mali mať reakciu na oheň triedy E, lebo táto bola tes-
UPWBOÃ�B�LMBTJñLPWBOÃ�QPEǠB�&/���������[B�QSFEQPLMBEV�EPESßBOJB�
QSBWJEJFM�VWFEFOÝDI�W�JOØUBMBǊOPN�OÃWPEF�304��3FBLDJB�USJFEZ�&�TB�
nedá zaručiť, ak sa inštalácia odchyľuje od uvedených inštalačných 
inštrukcií. Uvoľňovanie formaldehydu: Žiadne Uvoľňovanie 
iných nebezpečných látok: Žiadne Absorpcia zvuku: Neboli 
zaznamenané žiadne výsledky Teplotná odolnosť: Neboli zazna-
menané žiadne výsledky
7»&0#&$/�10+.:
V prípade, že produkty dostanete v neuspokojivom stave, kontak-
UVKUF�QSPTÎN�PLBNßJUF�7ÃØIP�QSFEBKDV�BMFCP�3P4��#FSUF�QSPTÎN�OB�
vedomie, že ak nainštalujete produkt, ktorý bol viditeľne defektný 
ešte pred inštaláciou, ROS� OFNÔßF� QSFW[JBǳ� ßJBEOF� [ÃWÅ[LZ� BOJ�
zodpovednosť za náhradu škody. Bola vyvinutá snaha poskytnúť 
čo najlepší návod a ROS nemôže prevziať zodpovednosť za žiadnu 
škodu, stratu alebo úraz, ktorý by sa mohol prihodiť pri dodržiavaní 
tohto návodu. ROS nemôže prevziať žiadnu zodpovednosť, ak sú 
produkty použité na iné účely ako tie, na ktoré boli určené, alebo ak 
bola škoda zapríčinená nedodržiavaním nášho návodu.
;%3"7*&�"�#&;1&Ɖ/04Ƴ
Vo všetkých prípadoch je nutné si najprv prečítať inštrukcie a 
návody na produkty, ktoré plánujete použiť. Ak máte akékoľ-
vek pochybnosti, kontaktujte odborníka.
Rebel of Styles BV

 Slovenian
 
13&%�6103"#0��
PREDEN ZAČNETE UPORABLJATI IZDELEK POZORNO PREBERI-
TE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO. 
6QPØUFWBKUF�EB� UB�OBWPEJMB�WTFCVKFKP� TBNP�TQMPØOF� JOGPSNBDJKF� JO�
priporočila o uporabi izdelka. So zgolj informativne narave. V prime-
ru nejasnosti se mora stranka, vodja projekta, arhitekt ali gradbenik 
za nasvet glede uporabe, polaganja in namestitve izdelka obvezno 
obrniti na (lokalnega) usposobljenega strokovnjaka. 
Preveriti je treba lokalne pravilnike o gradnji in zagotoviti, da je na-
mestitev izdelka skladna z lokalno prakso. 
r� 5B�EPLVNFOU�WTFCVKF�TQMPØOF�JOGPSNBDJKF�P�EFLPSBUJWOJI�TUFOTLJI�

ploščah (v nadaljevanju „plošče“) REBEL OF STYLES (v nadaljeva-
nju: „ROS“).

r� 1SFEFO�KJI�OBNFTUJUF�W[FNJUF�QMPØǊF�J[�FNCBMBßF�JO�KJI�QVTUJUF����
ur stati, da se prilagodijo na okolje in temperaturo okolice, v kateri 
bodo nameščene.

r� 1MPØǊF�[ESßJKP�OBKWFǊ�UFNQFSBUVSP�����$�
r� /BNFOKFOF�TP�QPMBHBOKV�OB�TUFOP��
r� 1SFQSJǊBKUF�TF�EB� KF�QPWSØJOB�[B�QPMBHBOKF�QMPØǊ�SBWOB�USEOB�ǊJ-

sta, suha in da na njej ni grudic, razpok, prahu, maščobe ali olja. 
Po potrebi površino za polaganje pred uporabo pripravite (npr. 
očistite, odpravite površinske poškodbe, zgladite omet, izravnalno 
maso in osnovni premaz). Če plošče nameščate na loščen omet 
ali loščeno barvo, je treba površino pred tem zbrusiti, da postane 
ISBQBWB� JO�PNPHPǊB�EPCSP�WF[MKJWPTU��,POTJTUFOUOPTU� JO�QSJNFS-
nost površine za polaganje je treba oceniti na licu mesta in je Vaša 
odgovornost. Če imate vprašanja, poiščite strokoven nasvet.  

r� .FE�OBNFØǊBOKFN�OBK�CPEP�QMPØǊF�ǊJTUF��ƉF�TF�QP�QMPØǊBI�QSF-
lije lepilo, ga nemudoma in previdno odstranite z vlažno krpo/
gobo, namočeno v čisto vodo. Ne uporabljajte kislin ali izdelkov 
na osnovi kislin. 

r� 1SJQPSPǊBNP� VQPSBCP� OBØFHB� QPTFCFK� W� UB� OBNFO� SB[WJUFHB�
sredstva za lepljenje: ROSadhesive. Lepilo ROSadhesive zdrži 
UFNQFSBUVSP� OBKWFǊ� ��� �$�� 6QPSBCB� ESVHJI� MFQJMOJI� TSFETUFW� OB�
ploščah ni bila testirana.

r� ;B�QPMBHBOKF�QMPØǊ�VQPSBCJUF�VTUSF[OP�JO�ǊJTUP�PSPEKF��1SJQPSPǊB-
NP��ñOJ�CSVTOJ�QBQJS�	[�HSBOVMBDJKP����
�PMGB�OPß�BMJ�ñOP�LPWJOTLP�
žagico, vodno tehtnico, kovinsko ravnilo, pištolo za kartuše ter 
1-3-milimetrske distančnike.

13&%�10-"("/+&.�
Že pred polaganjem se odločite, kako boste plošče položili, in si 
QP�QPUSFCJ�OBSJØJUF�TLJDP��6QPØUFWBUJ�NPSBUF��WFMJLPTU�TUFOF�WFMJLPTU�
plošč (vklj. z vmesnimi režami) ter morebitno rezanje plošč. Na vidnih 
površinah se poskusite se izogniti rezanim ploščam in majhnim pre-
hodnim koščkom. Če to pri razvrščanju ni mogoče, poskusite razvr-
stiti plošče od sredine navzven, tako da bo neprekrit/dekorativni del 
z manjšimi koščki na obeh straneh površine. 
Nasveti: A. $FMPUOB�TUFOB�[�[VOBOKJN�WPHBMPN��QMPØǊF�QPMBHBKUF�PE�
vrha proti tlom in začnite na zunanjem vogalu. B. $FMPUOB�TUFOB�CSF[�
zunanjega vogala: plošče polagajte od vrha proti tlom in začnite na 
sredini stene. C. Delna stenska površina: če želite plošče položiti po 
celotni višini, jih polagajte od vrha proti tlom in začnite na sredini 
stenske površine. Če plošč ne nameravate položiti po celotni višini 
stene, začnite na sredini površine za polaganje.
.FE� QPMBHBOKFN� QMPØǊ� CPEJUF� QP[PSOJ� OB� OKJIPW� QPMPßBK�� 1MPØǊF�
imajo samo en motiv. Če želite ustvariti enakomeren, ponavljajoč 
se vzorec, morajo biti vse plošče nameščene v enakem položaju. 
Če ne želite ustvariti enakomernega, ponavljajočega se vzorca, 
priporočamo da, v kolikor motiv na ploščah to omogoča, plošče 
izbirate naključno. Preden plošče namestite na steno svetujemo, da 
jih položite na tla.
Pri načrtovanju bodite natančni, zato da bo končni izdelek 
zadovoljil vaša pričakovanja.Zlato pravilo: izmerite dvakrat 
in odrežite enkrat!
/".&45*5&7�1-0»Ɖ��
Obstajata 2 osnovna načina za nameščanje plošč:
I Polaganje z vmesnimi režami, pri čemer ostanejo med ploščami 
majhni razmiki. Najboljši rezultat dobite, če uporabite 1-3-milime-
trske distančnike. 
II Polaganje brez vmesnih rež, pri čemer se majhni razmiki, opisani v 
točki I, zapolnijo s fugirno maso ali silikonom, ki se lahko prebarva, 
tako da reže niso vidne.
POZOR: ! Priporočamo, da plošče položite tako, da so med 
njimi reže!
! Plošče niso umerjene. Če pustite med ploščami reže, lahko s 
tem izravnate majhne razlike v velikosti plošč.  Vse objavljene 
slike, ki prikazujejo polaganje plošč, prikazujejo polaganje z 
vmesnimi režami! Če želite ustvariti takšen končni videz, upo-
števajte navodila za polaganje, kot je opisano v točki I.
*�10-"("/+&�1-0»Ɖ�;�7.&4/*.*�3&Â".*
Ų���������������ų
r� 1SFWFSJUF�SBWOPTU�QPWSØJOF��3BWOPTU�QSFWFSJUF�W�WTBLJ�WSTUJ�[BUP�EB�

zagotovite ustrezno poravnavo.
r� -FQJMP�OBOFTJUF�PLSPH�DFMPUOF�[BEOKF�TUSBOJ�QMPØǊF�QSJCMJßOP�����

mm od roba in pazite, da je nanos lepila enakomeren. Nanesite 
dodatno, približno 2 cm dolgo kapljo lepila na vogale plošče, na 
preostalo površino zadnje strani pa nanesite še najmanj 3 vzpore-
dne proge lepila.

r� 1PMPßJUF�QMPØǊF�T�QPNPǊKP�EJTUBOǊOJLPW�
r� 1MPØǊF�OBNFTUJUF�OB�LPOǊOJ�QPMPßBK�LPMJLPS�KF�NPHPǊF�OBUBOǊOP��

naknadno so možni le manjši korekturni premiki. 
r� ,P�QMPØǊF�OBNFØǊBUF�OBOKF�FOBLPNFSOP�QSJUJTLBKUF��.FE�QPMBHB-

njem dodatno pritisnite na vse vogale in rob plošč. 
r� 1MPØǊF�TQSPUJ�QPSBWOBWBKUF�[�PTUBMJNJ�QMPØǊBNJ�LJ�TP�ßF�OBNFØǊF-

ne.
r� ,P�KF�QMPØǊB�OBNFØǊFOB�UBLPK�PETUSBOJUF�EJTUBOǊOJLF�JO�PEWFǊOP�

lepilo z vlažno krpo ali gobo. Če s krpo oz. gobo pobrišete ploščo 
po dolžini, bodo vse morebitne razpoke enakomerno zatesnjene. 
Če odvečnega lepila ne odstranite takoj po namestitvi, lahko 
poznejše čiščenje s krpo ali gobo povzroči poškodbe na površini 
plošč.

r� 3F[BOKF�QMPØǊ��W�WFǊJOJ�QSJNFSPW�CPTUF�NPSBMJ�QSJ�QPMBHBOKV�OFLBK�
plošč rezati.
J� Izmerite skupno velikost preostalega prostora za polaganje.
J�Na zadnji strani plošče s svinčnikom označite velikost za rezanje.
J Če uporabljate olfa nož, naredite več zarez v ploščo, pri čemer 

naj bo vsaka zareza globlja. Če uporabljate žagico, odrežite plo-
ščo na delovnem pultu, tako da sledite ravni liniji svinčnika na 
zadnji strani plošče.

J�,P�QMPØǊP�PESFßFUF�CP�SF[BOJ�SPC�ISBQBW��;�CSVTOJN�QBQJSKFN�[�
HSBOVMBDJKP�����OBSBIMP�[CSVTJUF�SPC�EB�CP�HMBEFL��

J Potem lahko odrezano ploščo namestite na preostalo površino 
kot ostale plošče.  

r� 1SFEFO�OB�QMPØǊF�OBQSØJUF�UFNFMKOJ�QSFNB[�BMJ� KJI�CBSWBUF�OBK�TF�
MFQJMP�304BEIFTJWF�TVØJ�WTBK����VS�

r� /BNFØǊFOF� QMPØǊF� TP� [EBK� QSJQSBWMKFOF� OB� UFNFMKOJ� QSFNB[� BMJ�
barvanje.

J Po tem priporočamo, da nameščene plošče na hitro in rahlo zbru-
site. Tako boste ustvarili gladko površino za nanos barve in odstra-
nili vse ostanke materialov, ki so se na ploščah morda nabrali med 
QPMBHBOKFN��;B�CSVØFOKF�VQPSBCJUF�CSVTOJ�QBQJS�[�HSBOVMBDJKP�����

J Na nameščene plošče nanesite temeljni premaz (s pršenjem, s 
čopičem ali valjčkom).

J Pustite, da se temeljni premaz posuši.
J� /BUP�QSFCBSWBKUF�QMPØǊF�OF�EB�CJ�[BQPMOJMJ�SFß�NFE�OKJNJ��6QPSB-

bite zidno barvo. 
J Barvo lahko na plošče nanesete s čopičem, z valjčkom ali razpršil-

cem. ! Za najboljši rezultat priporočamo uporabo razpršilca!
J Splošno pravilo: z razpršilcem je bolje nanesti več tankih slojev kot 

pa en debel sloj, saj s tem preprečite, da bi se plošče preveč pre-
QPKJMF�[�CBSWP��(MFEF�ØUFWJMB�OBOPTPW�OBTJǊFOPTUJ�CBSWF�PLPMKTLJI�
pogojev, časa sušenja itd. upoštevajte tudi navodila proizvajalca 
barve, ki jih najdete na embalaži. 

**� 10-"("/+&�1-0»Ɖ�#3&;�7.&4/*)�3&Â
Postopek je enak kot pri polaganju plošč z režami (I), vendar v tem 
primeru pred nanosom temeljnega premaza in barvanjem 
upoštevajte naslednje korake:

J S krtačko iz rež odstranite morebitno lepilo.
J�3FßF�[BQPMOJUF�T�GVHJSOP�NBTP�BMJ�TJMJLPOPN�LJ�TF�MBILP�QSFCBS-

va. 
J Zgladite maso v režah.
J Površino plošč očistite z vlažno krpo ali gobo.
J Preden na plošče napršite temeljni premaz ali barvo, naj se lepi-

lo ROSadhesive�TVØJ�WTBK����VS�
Nameščene plošče so zdaj pripravljene na temeljni premaz ali bar-
vanje.
41-0»/&�*/'03."$*+&
Notranja uporaba  Vsi modeli plošč so namenjeni zgolj notranji 
uporabi, in sicer v suhih ali dobro prezračevanih prostorih. Plošč ni 
dovoljeno uporabljati pod vodo in ne smejo priti v stik z vodo. Če 
imate vprašanja ali nejasnosti, poiščite strokoven nasvet pri poo-
blaščenem prodajalcu. Rezanje plošč 3BWOF� SF[F� MBILP�OBSFEJUJ� [�
olfa nožem ali )no kovinsko žagico. Plošče odrežite z olfa nožem ali 
s kovinsko žagico na delovnem pultu. Pri tem uporabite ustrezno 
zaščitno opremo, npr. rokavice.  Mere Vse navedene mere so nomi-
nalne in zanje veljajo produkcijska odstopanja. Plošče niso umerjene. 

Navedene velikosti in pokrivnost plošč veljajo za običajne površine 
in vključujejo ustrezne vmesne reže. Tako boste laže načrtovali svoj 
projekt in naročili ustrezno količino plošč. Plošče neprenehoma spre-
minjamo in izboljšujemo, zato si pridržujemo pravico do sprememb 
oblike in speci)kacij brez vnaprejšnjega obvestila. Barve Pri vseh 
modelih plošč lahko pride do odstopanj pri barvah in barvnih tonih. 
,FS� J[EFMLF�QSPJ[WBKBNP�W�SB[MJǊOJI�ǊBTPWOJI�PCEPCKJI� JO�WTFCVKFKP�
naravne sestavine, pri naših ploščah ne moremo zagotoviti iden-
tičnih barv in barvnih tonov. Takšna odstopanja poudarijo naraven 
videz plošč in ne vplivajo na tehnično zanesljivost njihove uporabe. 
Če uporabljate več paketov plošč, pomešajte plošče iz različnih 
paketov, da dobite uravnoteženo razmerje barv, velikosti, tekstur 
in oblik. Površina Na površini plošč lahko nastanejo kot las tanke 
razpoke, površinske razpoke, grudice ali druge pomanjkljivosti, ki so 
J[� UFIOJǊOFHB� WJEJLB� OFJ[PHJCOF�� (SVEJDF� MBILP� PEQSBWJUF� [� SBIMJN�
brušenjem in prebarvanjem prizadetih delov. Varnost v primeru 
požara Plošče so bile testirane s strani podjetja Efectis Nederland BV, 
/#������EOF�����BQSJMB�������1PßBSOB�PEQPSOPTU�SB[SFEB�&��7�LPMJLPS�
so upoštevana pravila namestitve, opisana v tem priročniku, imajo 
plošče požarno odpornost razreda E, kar je bilo testirano in ocenje-
OP�TLMBEOP�T�TUBOEBSEPN�&/����������%FLMBSBDJKB�QPßBSOF�WBSOPTUJ�
razreda E ne velja, če dejanska namestitev plošč ni skladna z navodili. 
Sproščanje formaldehida: ničelno Sproščanje drugih nevarnih 
substanc: ničelno Zadušitev zvoka: ni ugotovljene učinkovitosti 
Toplotna odpornost: ni ugotovljene učinkovitosti
41-0»/*�10(0+*�
V primeru, da izdelki, ki jih prejmete, niso v zadovoljivem stanju, o 
UFN�UBLPK�PCWFTUJUF�QPPCMBØǊFOFHB�QSPEBKBMDB�BMJ�QPEKFUKF�3P4��6QP-
števajte, da podjetje ROS ne prevzema odgovornosti za stroške oz. 
škodo v primeru, če namestite izdelek z napako, ki je bila očitna že 
pred namestitvijo. Prizadevamo si, da našim strankam nudimo dobre 
nasvete, zato podjetje ROS ne prevzema odgovornosti za škodo, 
izgubo ali poškodbo, ki nastane kot posledica upoštevanja naših 
OBTWFUPW�� 3BWOP� UBLP� QPEKFUKF� ROS ne prevzema odgovornosti v 
primeru, če so izdelki uporabljeni nenamensko oz. v primeru, ko je 
nastala škoda posledica neupoštevanja naših nasvetov.
;%3"7+&�*/�7"3/045
Pred uporabo vedno najprej preberite navodila in priročnike 
o uporabi izdelkov. Če imate vprašanja, poiščite strokoven 
nasvet.
Rebel of Styles BV.

 Українська
ɲɨɳɨɧ�ɵɫɯ�ʂɭ�ɳɱɪɲɱɺɢɵɫ��
БУДЬ ЛАСКА, РЕТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАЙОМТЕСЯ З НАСТУПНИМИ ІН-
СТРУКЦІЯМИ ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАНЯМ ПРОДУКТУ. 
ɣʥʖʮ�ʝʑʣʜʑ�ʙʑʥʓʑʘʤʗ�ʫʠ�ʖʑʟʷ�ʷʟʣʤʢʥʜʨʷʸ�ʞʷʣʱʤʮ�ʝʚʪʗ�ʓʷʖʠʞʠʣʤʷ�ʤʑ�
ʢʗʜʠʞʗʟʖʑʨʷʸ�ʙʑʔʑʝʮʟʠʔʠ�ʧʑʢʑʜʤʗʢʥ�ʫʠʖʠ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʟʟʱ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜ-
ʤʥ��ɤʠʟʚ�ʟʑʖʑʰʤʮʣʱ�ʝʚʪʗ�ʙ�ʞʗʤʠʰ�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʗʟʟʱ�ʡʠʷʟʦʠʢʞʑʨʷʸ��ɶ�
ʢʑʙʷ� ʓʚʟʚʜʟʗʟʟʱ� ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʚʧ� ʣʥʞʟʷʓʷʓ� ʖʥʘʗ� ʓʑʘʝʚʓʠ�ʫʠʒ� ʣʡʠʘʚ-
ʓʑʩ�ʑʢʧʷʤʗʜʤʠʢ�ʑʒʚ�ʒʥʖʷʓʗʝʮʟʚʜ�ʙʓʗʢʟʥʓʣʱ�ʙʑ�ʡʠʢʑʖʠʰ�ʖʠ��ʟʗʙʑ-
ʝʗʘʟʚʧ� 	ʞʷʣʨʗʓʚʧ
� ʣʗʢʤʚʦʷʜʠʓʑʟʚʧ� ʦʑʧʷʓʨʷʓ� ʣʤʠʣʠʓʟʠ� ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣ-
тання, застосування та встановлення даного продукту. 
ɰʗʠʒʧʷʖʟʠ� ʡʗʢʗʓʷʢʚʤʚ� ʞʷʣʨʗʓʷ� ʟʠʢʞʑʤʚʓʚ� ʓʚʜʠʟʑʟʟʱ� ʒʥʖʷʓʗʝʮ-
ʟʚʧ�ʢʠʒʷʤ� ʑʒʚ�ʡʗʢʗʜʠʟʑʤʚʣʱ�ʫʠ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ʖʑʟʠʔʠ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʤʥ�
ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʵ� ʩʚʟʟʚʞ�ʓʚʞʠʔʑʞ�ʟʑʛʜʢʑʫʠʔʠ�ʡʢʑʜʤʚʩʟʠʔʠ� ʖʠʣʓʷʖʥ� ʓ�
ʔʑʝʥʙʷ�ʒʥʖʷʓʟʚʨʤʓʑ����
r� ɧʑʟʚʛ� ʖʠʜʥʞʗʟʤ� ʞʷʣʤʚʤʮ� ʷʟʦʠʢʞʑʨʷʰ� ʙʑʔʑʝʮʟʠʔʠ� ʧʑʢʑʜʤʗʢʥ�
ʫʠʖʠ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʨʷʸ�	ʖʑʝʷ�ʙʑ�ʤʗʜʣʤʠʞ�jɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑv
�REBEL 
OF STYLES (далі за текстом «ROS»).

r� ɲʗʢʗʖ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱʞ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʡʠʤʢʷʒʟʠ�ʑʖʑʡʤʥ-
ʓʑʤʚ�ʖʠ�ʥʞʠʓ�ʣʗʢʗʖʠʓʚʫʑ�ʤʑ�ʤʗʞʡʗʢʑʤʥʢʚ�ʡʢʠʤʱʔʠʞ����ʔʠʖʚʟ�
ʖʝʱ� ʩʠʔʠ� ʸʸ� ʤʢʗʒʑ� ʢʠʙʡʑʜʥʓʑʤʚ� ʤʑ� ʙʑʝʚʪʚʤʚ� ʥ� ʣʗʢʗʖʠʓʚʫʷ� ʖʗ�
ʓʠʟʑ�ʒʥʖʗ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʓʑʤʚʣʱ��

r� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑ�ʞʠʘʗ�ʓʚʤʢʚʞʑʤʚ�ʞʑʜʣʚʞʑʝʮʟʥ�ʤʗʞʡʗʢʑ-
ʤʥʢʥ�����$��

r� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑ�ʡʢʚʙʟʑʩʗʟʑ�ʖʝʱ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ʟʑ�ʣʤʷʟʑʧ��
r� ɲʗʢʗʜʠʟʑʛʤʗʣʱ�ʫʠ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʱ�ʵ�ʢʷʓʟʠʰ�ʞʷʨʟʠʰ�ʩʚʣʤʠʰ�ʣʥʧʠʰ�
ʓʷʝʮʟʠʰ�ʓʷʖ�ʣʞʷʤʤʱ�ʫʠ�ʟʑ�ʟʗʸ�ʟʗʞʑʵ�ʤʢʷʫʚʟ�ʡʚʝʥ�ʤʑ�ʘʚʢʥ�ʩʚ�ʤʠ�
ʠʝʷʸ�� ɤʚʜʠʟʑʛʤʗ� ʥʣʷ� ʟʗʠʒʧʷʖʟʷ� ʢʠʒʠʤʚ�ʫʠʖʠ� ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʗʟʟʱ� ʓʷʖ-
ʡʠʓʷʖʟʠʸ�ʡʷʖʔʠʤʠʓʜʚ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ� 	ʟʑʡʢʚʜʝʑʖ�ʩʚʫʗʟʟʱ�ʥʣʥʟʗʟʟʱ�
ʡʠʪʜʠʖʘʗʟʮ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ʟʑʟʗʣʗʟʟʱ�ʤʑ�ʢʠʙʢʷʓʟʱʟʟʱ�ʪʤʥʜʑʤʥʢʜʚ�
ʤʑ� ʕʢʥʟʤʥʓʑʟʟʱ
�� ʂʜʫʠ� ʡʢʠʖʥʜʤ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʵʤʮʣʱ� ʟʑ� ʔʝʱʟʨʗʓʥ�
ʠʪʤʥʜʑʤʥʢʗʟʥ�ʑʒʠ�ʡʠʦʑʢʒʠʓʑʟʥ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ�ʙʑʩʚʣʤʚʤʮ�ʸʸ�ʙʑ�ʖʠ-
ʡʠʞʠʔʠʰ�ʟʑʘʖʑʩʟʠʔʠ�ʡʑʡʗʢʥ�ʑʒʚ�ʓʠʟʑ�ʣʤʑʝʑ�ʔʢʥʒʷʪʠʰ�ʤʑ�ʙʑ-
безпечувала належне зцілення. 

ʂʜʷʣʤʮ� ʷ� ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʷʣʤʮ� ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ� ʡʠʤʢʷʒʟʠ� ʠʨʷʟʰʓʑʤʚ� ʟʑ� ʞʷʣʨʷ� ʤʑ�
ʨʗ�ʟʑʝʗʘʚʤʮ�ʖʠ�ʣʦʗʢʚ�ʓʑʪʠʸ�ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʝʮʟʠʣʤʷ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʥ�ʓʑʣ�ʓʚ-
ʟʚʜʟʥʤʮ� ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʷ� ʣʥʞʟʷʓʚ� ʒʥʖʮ� ʝʑʣʜʑ� ʙʓʗʢʟʷʤʮʣʱ� ʙʑ� ʡʠʢʑʖʠʰ�
до фахівців. 

r� ɲʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑ�ʞʑʵ�ʒʥʤʚ�ʩʚʣʤʠʰ��
ʂʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʢʠʙʝʚʝʚ�ʜʝʗʛ�ʟʑ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʟʗʔʑʛʟʠ�ʛʠʔʠ�
ʙʷʤʢʷʤʮ�ʙ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ʓʠʝʠʔʠʰ�ʔʑʟʩʷʢʜʠʰ�ʔʥʒʜʠʰ�ʟʑʞʠʩʗʟʠʰ�ʩʚ-
ʣʤʠʰ� ʓʠʖʠʰ�� ɰʗ� ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʛʤʗ� ʸʖʜʷ� ʑʒʠ� ʠʣʟʠʓʑʟʷ� ʟʑ� ʜʚʣʝʠʤʑʧ�
ʡʢʠʖʥʜʤʚ��

r� ɯʚ� ʢʑʖʚʞʠ� ʓʑʞ� ʙʑʣʤʠʣʠʓʥʓʑʤʚ� ʟʑʪʥ� ʣʡʗʨʷʑʝʮʟʠ� ʢʠʙʢʠʒʝʗʟʥ�
ʜʝʗʛʠʓʥ�ʣʚʣʤʗʞʥ�ROSadhesive. ROSadhesive�ʞʠʘʗ�ʓʚʤʢʚʞʑ-
ʤʚ�ʞʑʜʣʚʞʑʝʮʟʥ� ʤʗʞʡʗʢʑʤʥʢʥ���� �$��ɤʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʟʟʱ� ʷʟʪʚʧ�ʜʝʗ-
ʛʠʓʚʧ�ʣʚʣʤʗʞ�ʟʗ�ʓʚʡʢʠʒʥʓʑʝʠʣʱ�ʟʑ�ʟʑʪʷʛ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʨʷʸ��

r� ɪʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʤʗ� ʟʑʱʓʟʷʣʤʮ� ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʚʧ� ʤʑ� ʩʚʣʤʚʧ� ʷʟʣʤʢʥʞʗʟʤʷʓ� ʡʗ-
ʢʗʖ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱʞ��ɯʚ�ʢʑʖʚʞʠ��ʜʢʥʡʟʠʙʗʢʟʚʣʤʚʛ�ʟʑʘʖʑʩʟʚʛ�
ʡʑʡʷʢ� 	ʷʙ� ʙʗʢʟʚʣʤʷʣʤʰ� ���� ʠʖʚʟʚʨʮ� ʑʒʠ� ʓʚʫʗ
� ʥʟʷʓʗʢʣʑʝʮʟʚʛ�
ʟʷʘ� ʑʒʠ� ʣʝʰʣʑʢʟʑ� ʟʠʘʷʓʜʑ� ʷʙ� ʖʢʷʒʟʚʞʚ� ʙʥʒʨʱʞʚ� ʒʥʖʷʓʗʝʮʟʚʛ�
ʢʷʓʗʟʮ�ʞʗʤʑʝʷʩʟʑ�ʝʷʟʷʛʜʑ�ʞʑʣʤʚʩʟʚʛ�ʡʷʣʤʠʝʗʤ�ʤʑ�ʢʠʙʡʷʢʜʚ�ʖʝʱ�
ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢʠʞ�����NN�

ɲɨɳɨɧ�ɪɢɴɵɱɴɶɤɢɰɰʂɯ�
ɲʗʢʗʖ� ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱʞ� ʠʒʞʷʢʜʥʛʤʗ� ʱʜ� ʓʚ� ʒʥʖʗʤʗ� ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʠʓʥ-
ʓʑʤʚ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʤʑ�ʱʜʫʠ�ʟʗʠʒʧʷʖʟʠ� ʙʢʠʒʷʤʮ�ʖʝʱ�ʣʗʒʗ�
ʞʑʝʰʟʠʜ��ɤʚ�ʞʑʵʤʗ�ʢʠʙʔʝʱʟʥʤʚ�ʤʑʜʷ�ʑʣʡʗʜʤʚ��ʢʠʙʞʷʢ�ʣʤʷʟʚ�ʫʠ�ʓʚ�
ʡʝʑʟʥʵʤʗ�ʡʠʜʢʚʤʚ�ʡʝʚʤʜʠʰ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�	ʓʜʝʰ-
ʩʑʰʩʚ�ʣʤʚʜʚ�ʞʷʘ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑʞʚ
�ʤʑ�ʞʠʘʝʚʓʚʧ�ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʚʧ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʠʟʮ�
ʖʗ�ʸʸ�ʡʗʢʗʢʷʙʑʤʚʞʥʤʮ��ɤʚ�ʞʑʵʤʗ�ʞʑʜʣʚʞʑʝʮʟʠ�ʸʧ�ʥʟʚʜʑʤʚ�ʥ�ʖʥʘʗ�ʡʠ-
ʞʷʤʟʚʧ�ʙʠʟʑʧ�ʑ�ʤʑʜʠʘ�ʡʠʤʢʷʒʟʠ�ʞʷʟʷʞʷʙʥʓʑʤʚ�ʜʷʝʮʜʷʣʤʮ�ʥ�ʤʑʜʚʧ�ʙʠ-
ʟʑʧ�ʖʢʷʒʟʚʧ�ʪʞʑʤʜʷʓ�ʫʠ�ʡʑʣʥʰʤʮ�ʙʑ�ʓʷʙʗʢʥʟʜʠʞ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʣʤʑʟʗʤʮʣʱ�
ʤʑʜ�ʫʠ�ʒʗʙ�ʟʚʧ�ʟʗ�ʠʒʷʛʤʚʣʱ�ʣʡʢʠʒʥʛʤʗ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʚʤʚ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�
ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʡʠʩʚʟʑʰʩʚ�ʓʷʖ�ʨʗʟʤʢʥ�ʤʑʜʚʞ�ʩʚʟʠʞ�ʫʠʒ�ʙʑʝʚʪʚʝʚʣʱ�ʞʑʝʷ�
ʟʗʡʠʜʢʚʤʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʠʰ�ʖʷʝʱʟʜʚ�ʙ�ʠʒʠʧ�ʣʤʠʢʷʟ��
Поради: А. Ціла стіна разом із зовнішнім кутом: встановлюйте 
ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʙʓʗʢʧʥ�ʖʠʟʚʙʥ�ʡʠʩʚʟʑʰʩʚ�ʓʷʖ�ʙʠʓʟʷʪʟʮʠʔʠ�
кута. В. ɹʷʝʑ�ʣʤʷʟʷ�ʒʗʙ�ʙʠʓʟʷʪʟʮʠʔʠ�ʜʥʤʑ��ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʛʤʗ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʙʓʗʢʧʥ�ʖʠʟʚʙʥ�ʡʠʩʚʟʑʰʩʚ�ʙ�ʨʗʟʤʢʥ�ʣʤʷʟʚ��C. ɺʑʣʤʚʟʑ�
ʣʤʷʟʚ�� ʱʜʫʠ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʰʤʮʣʱ� ʟʑ� ʡʠʓʟʥ� ʓʚ-
ʣʠʤʥ� ʣʤʷʟʚ�� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʛʤʗ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ� ʡʝʚʤʜʥ� ʙʓʗʢʧʥ� ʖʠʟʚʙʥ�
ʡʠʩʚʟʑʰʩʚ� ʙ� ʨʗʟʤʢʥ� ʣʤʷʟʚ�� ʂʜʫʠ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓ-
ʝʰʰʤʮʣʱ�ʟʗ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʓʟʥ�ʓʚʣʠʤʥ�ʣʤʷʟʚ��ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʛʤʗ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�
ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʙʓʗʢʧʥ�ʖʠʟʚʙʥ�ʡʠʩʚʟʑʰʩʚ�ʙ�ʨʗʟʤʢʥ�ʙʠʟʚ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ��
ɣʗʢʷʤʮ�ʖʠ�ʥʓʑʔʚ�ʡʠʝʠʘʗʟʟʱ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʓʣʤʑ-
ʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ��ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑ�ʞʷʣʤʚʤʮ�ʝʚʪʗ�ʠʖʚʟ�ʞʠʤʚʓ��ʂʜʫʠ�
ʓʚ�ʧʠʩʗʤʗ�ʣʤʓʠʢʚʤʚ�ʢʷʓʟʠʞʷʢʟʚʛ�ʓʷʙʗʢʥʟʠʜ�ʫʠ�ʡʠʓʤʠʢʰʵʤʮʣʱ�ʓʚ�
ʞʑʵʤʗ� ʖʠʤʢʚʞʥʓʑʤʚʣʱ� ʤʠʔʠ� ʫʠʒ� ʡʠʝʠʘʗʟʟʱ� ʜʠʘʟʠʸ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʒʥʝʠ�ʠʖʟʑʜʠʓʚʞ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʟʗ�ʡʢʑʔʟʗʤʗ�ʣʤʓʠʢʚʤʚ�ʢʷʓ-
ʟʠʞʷʢʟʚʛ�ʓʷʙʗʢʥʟʠʜ�ʫʠ�ʡʠʓʤʠʢʰʵʤʮʣʱ�ʤʑ�ɦ ʜʫʠ�ʖʚʙʑʛʟ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʨʗ�ʖʠʙʓʠʝʱʵ�ʞʚ�ʢʑʖʚʞʠ�ʓʑʞ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʠʓʥʓʑʤʚ�ʜʠʘʟʥ�
ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʟʑʓʞʑʟʟʱ��ɯʚ�ʢʑʖʚʞʠ�ʣʡʠʩʑʤʜʥ�ʢʠʙʝʠʘʚʤʚ�
ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʟʑ�ʡʷʖʝʠʙʷ�ʡʗʢʗʖ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱʞ�
Добре сплануйте свій дизайн, аби забезпечити те, щоб 
бажаний результат відповідав вашим очікуванням. 
Пам’ятатйте: сім раз відміряй і один раз відріж!
ɪɢɴɵɱɴɶɤɢɰɰʂ�ɧɫɪɢɬɰɨɳɴɿɭɱʉ�ɲɮɫɵɭɫ�
Існує 2 основних варанти застосування Дизайнерської 
плитки:
I� � ɤʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ʙʷ� ʣʤʚʜʑʞʚ� ʡʷʖ� ʩʑʣ� ʱʜʠʔʠ� ʞʷʘ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʞʚ�
ʡʝʚʤʜʑʞʚ� ʙʑʝʚʪʑʰʤʮʣʱ� ʞʑʝʗʟʮʜʷ� ʣʤʚʜʚ�� ɤʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʟʟʱ� ʢʠʙʡʷʢʠʜ�
ʖʝʱ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢʠʞ�����NN�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʥʵ�ʟʑʛʜʢʑʫʷ�ʢʗʙʥʝʮʤʑʤʚ��
II� jɣʗʙʣʤʚʩʟʗv� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ʡʷʖ� ʩʑʣ� ʱʜʠʔʠ� ʞʑʝʗʟʮʜʷ� ʣʤʚʜʚ� ʫʠ�
ʙʑʝʚʪʑʰʤʮʣʱ� ʡʷʣʝʱ� ʣʡʠʣʠʒʥ� ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱ� ʠʡʚʣʑʟʠʔʠ� ʥ� ʩʑʣʤʚʟʷ�
І�ʙʑʡʠʓʟʰʰʤʮʣʱ�ʣʥʞʷʪʪʰ�ʖʝʱ�ʙʑʡʠʓʟʗʟʟʱ�ʣʤʚʜʷʓ�ʑʒʠ�ʥʫʷʝʮʟʰʓʑ-
ʩʗʞ�ʣʤʚʜʷʓ�ʱʜʷ�ʡʠʤʷʞ�ʞʠʘʟʑ�ʡʠʜʢʚʓʑʤʚ�ʦʑʢʒʠʰ�ʑʒʚ�ʣʤʚʜʚ�ʣʤʑʝʚ�
ʟʗʓʚʖʚʞʚʞʚ�
УВАГА: ! Ми рекомендуємо використати малі стики між Ди-
зайнерськими плитками!
! Дизайнерські плитки не є каліброваними плитками. 
Можливі незначні відмінності у розмірах, що виявляти-
муться під час стикування! На усіх ілюстраціях застосуван-
ня Дизайнерської плитки показано встановлення з мали-
ми стиками! Якщо ви прагнете до такого ж самого вигляду, 
ви маєте дотримуватися інструкцій, описаних у частині І!
*�ɪɢɴɵɱɴɶɤɢɰɰʂ�ɧɫɪɢɬɰɨɳɴɿɭɫɸ�ɲɮɫɵɱɭ�
ʈɪ�ɯɢɮɫɯɫ�ɴɵɫɭɢɯɫ�Ų���������������ų
r� ɲʗʢʗʓʷʢʤʗ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ�ʙʑ�ʖʠʡʠʞʠʔʠʰ�ʒʥʖʷʓʗʝʮʟʠʔʠ�ʢʷʓʟʱ��ɲʗʢʗ-
ʓʷʢʤʗ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ�ʖʝʱ�ʜʠʘʟʠʔʠ�ʢʱʖʥ�ʑʒʚ�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʚʤʚ�ʡʢʑʓʚʝʮʟʗ�
розташування. 

r� ɰʑʟʗʣʷʤʮ�ʜʝʗʛ�ʡʠ�ʓʣʷʛ� ʙʑʖʟʷʛ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�
ʤʑʜ�ʑʒʚ�ʓʷʟ�ʡʠʜʢʚʓʑʓ�ʸʸ�ʢʷʓʟʠʞʷʢʟʚʞ�ʪʑʢʠʞ�ʤʑ�ʟʑ����ʞʞ�ʓʷʖʣʤʥ-
ʡʑʓ�ʓʷʖ�ʸʸ�ʜʢʑʸʓ��ɰʑ�ʜʥʤʚ�ʟʑʟʗʣʷʤʮ�ʖʠʖʑʤʜʠʓʠ�ʪʑʢ�ʜʝʗʰ�ʪʚʢʚʟʠʰ�
ʥ�ʣʗʢʗʖʟʮʠʞʥ��ʣʞ��ɳʷʓʟʠʞʷʢʟʠ�ʟʑʟʗʣʷʤʮ�ʡʢʚʟʑʛʞʟʷ���ʡʑʢʑʝʗʝʮ-
ʟʚʧ�ʣʞʥʔʚ�ʜʝʗʰ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ�ʫʠ�ʙʑʝʚʪʚʝʑʣʱ��

r� ɤʣʤʑʟʠʓʷʤʮ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʠʓʥʰʩʚ�ʢʠʙʡʷʢʜʚ��
r� ɳʠʙʤʑʪʥʛʤʗ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʙʔʷʖʟʠ� ʸʧʟʮʠʔʠ� ʠʣʤʑʤʠʩʟʠʔʠ�
ʡʠʝʠʘʗʟʟʱ�ʱʜʠʞʠʔʑ�ʤʠʩʟʷʪʗ�ʡʢʚ�ʨʮʠʞʥ�ʖʠʙʓʠʝʱʵʤʮʣʱ�ʓʟʗʣʤʚ�
ʟʗʙʟʑʩʟʷ�ʙʞʷʟʚ��

r� ɲʷʖ� ʩʑʣ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ� ʡʝʚʤʠʜ� ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʥʛʤʗ�
ʢʷʓʟʠʞʷʢʟʚʛ�ʤʚʣʜ��ɧʠʖʑʤʜʠʓʚʛ�ʤʚʣʜ�ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ�ʞʑʵ�
ʙʑʣʤʠʣʠʓʥʓʑʤʚʣʱ�ʖʠ�ʜʥʤʷʓ�ʤʑ�ʞʗʘʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��

r� ɲʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ�ʠʢʷʵʟʤʥʛʤʗʣʱ�ʟʑ�ʢʷʓʗʟʮ�ʷʟʪʚʧ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�ʫʠ�ʓʘʗ�ʒʥʝʠ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʠ��

r� ɲʷʣʝʱ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ� ʡʝʚʤʠʜ� ʓʚʖʑʝʮʤʗ� ʢʠʙʡʷʢ-
ʜʚ� ʤʑ� ʟʗʔʑʛʟʠ� ʥʣʥʟʮʤʗ� ʙʑʝʚʪʜʚ� ʜʝʗʰ� ʙʑ� ʖʠʡʠʞʠʔʠʰ� ʓʠʝʠʔʠʸ�
ʔʑʟʩʷʢʜʚ�ʔʥʒʜʚ�� ɤʚʤʚʢʑʤʚ� ʤʢʗʒʑ� ʥ� ʡʠʙʖʠʓʘʟʮʠʞʥ� ʟʑʡʢʱʞʜʥ�
ʥʡʢʠʖʠʓʘ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʑʒʚ� ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʚʤʚ� ʥʣʥʟʗʟʟʱ�
ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʚʧ�ʤʢʷʫʚʟ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʙʑʝʚʪʜʚ�ʜʝʗʰ�ʟʗ�ʥʣʥʟʥʤʚ�ʠʖʢʑʙʥ�ʡʷʣʝʱ�
ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ʓʚʤʚʢʑʟʟʱ� ʔʑʟʩʷʢʜʠʰ�ʔʥʒʜʠʰ� ʞʠʘʗ� ʡʢʚʙʓʗʣʤʚ�
ʖʠ�ʡʠʪʜʠʖʘʗʟʟʱ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ��

r� ɳʠʙʢʷʙʑʟʟʱ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʒʷʝʮʪʠʣʤʷ�ʓʑʢʷʑʟʤʷʓ�
ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ� ʓʑʞ� ʙʟʑʖʠʒʚʤʮʣʱ� ʢʠʙʢʷʙʑʤʚ� ʜʷʝʮʜʑ� ʖʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�
J�ɤʚʞʷʢʱʛʤʗ�ʡʠʓʟʚʛ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢ�ʙʠʟʚ��
J�ɤʷʖʞʷʤʮʤʗ�ʡʠʓʟʚʛ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢ�ʠʝʷʓʨʗʞ�ʟʑ�ʙʑʖʟʷʛ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛ-
ʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��

J�ɪʢʠʒʷʤʮ�ʩʚʣʝʗʟʟʷ�ʢʠʙʢʷʙʚ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�
ʜʠʘʟʠʔʠ� ʢʑʙʥ� ʟʑʞʑʔʑʰʩʚʣʮ� ʙʢʠʒʚʤʚ� ʔʝʚʒʪʚʛ� ʢʠʙʢʷʙ� ʱʜʫʠ�
ʓʚ�ʜʠʢʚʣʤʥʵʤʗʣʱ�ʥʟʷʓʗʢʣʑʝʮʟʚʞ�ʟʠʘʗʞ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʠʓʥ-
ʵʤʗ�ʣʝʰʣʑʢʟʥ�ʟʠʘʷʓʜʥ�ʷʙ�ʖʢʷʒʟʚʞʚ�ʙʥʒʨʱʞʚ�ʢʠʙʢʷʘʤʗ�ɧʚʙʑʛ-
ʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʟʑ�ʟʑ�ʓʗʢʣʤʑʜʥ�ʠʢʷʵʟʤʥʰʩʚʣʮ�ʙʑ�ʟʑʟʗʣʗʟʠʰ�
ʠʝʷʓʨʗʞ�ʝʷʟʷʵʰ�ʟʑ�ʙʑʖʟʷʛ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʑʒʚ�
ʢʷʙʑʤʚ�ʡʢʱʞʠ��

J�ɲʷʣʝʱ�ʢʠʙʢʷʙʑʟʟʱ�ʣʤʠʢʠʟʑ�ʙʢʷʙʥ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʒʥʖʗ�
ʔʢʥʒʠʰ��ɤʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʛʤʗ�ʟʑʘʖʑʩʟʚʛ�ʡʑʡʷʢ�̫ ʙ�ʙʗʢʟʚʣʤʷʣʤʰ�ʡʠʟʑʖ�
����ʠʖʚʟʚʨʮ�ʑʒʚ�ʤʠʟʜʠ�ʠʒʢʠʒʚʤʚ�ʣʤʠʢʠʟʥ�ʙʢʷʙʥ�ʖʠ�ʟʑʝʗʘʟʠʸ�
гладкості. 

J�ɵʗʡʗʢ�ʓʚ�ʞʠʘʗʤʗ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʚʤʚ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʤʑʜ�ʣʑʞʠ�
ʱʜ�ʷʟʪʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ʫʠ�ʙʑʝʚʪʚʝʑʣʱ�

J� ɧʑʛʤʗ�ʜʝʗʰ�304BEIFTJWF�ʓʚʣʠʧʟʥʤʚ�ʡʢʚʟʑʛʞʟʷ���� ʔʠʖʚʟʚ�ʡʗ-
ʢʗʖ� ʤʚʞ� ʱʜ� ʡʢʚʣʤʥʡʚʤʚ� ʖʠ� ʕʢʥʟʤʥʓʑʟʟʱ� ʤʑ�ʑʒʠ� ʦʑʢʒʥʓʑʟʟʱ�
ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��

J� ɤʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʑ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ� ʡʝʚʤʜʑ� ʤʗʡʗʢ� ʔʠʤʠʓʑ� ʖʝʱ� ʔʢʥʟʤʥ-
вання та фарбування:

J� ɲʠʤʷʞ�ʜʠʝʚ�ʟʗʠʒʧʷʖʟʠ�ʞʚ�ʢʗʜʠʞʗʟʖʥʵʞʠ�ʪʓʚʖʜʠ�ʝʑʔʷʖʟʠ�ʓʷʖ-
ʪʝʷʦʥʓʑʤʚ� ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʚʧ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ� ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�
ʟʑʘʖʑʩʟʚʞ�ʡʑʡʗʢʠʞ��ɹʗ�ʖʠʡʠʞʠʘʗ�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʚʤʚ�ʔʝʑʖʜʷʣʤʮ�ʡʠ-
ʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ʖʝʱ�ʦʑʢʒʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ʩʗʢʗʙ�ʥʣʥʟʗʟʟʱ�ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʚʧ�ʩʥʘʠʢʷʖʟʚʧ�
ʩʑʣʤʠʜ�ʫʠ�ʙʑʝʚʪʚʝʚʣʱ�ʟʑ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷʛ�ʡʝʚʤʨʷ�ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʡʢʠ-
ʨʗʣʥ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ��ɤʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʛʤʗ�ʟʑʘʖʑʩʟʚʛ�ʡʑʡʷʢ�ʷʙ�ʙʗʢʟʚʣ-
ʤʷʣʤʰ�ʡʢʚʟʑʛʞʟʷ�����ʠʖʚʟʚʨʮ��

J� ɰʑʟʗʣʷʤʮ� ʔʢʥʟʤʷʓʜʥ� ʟʑ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʷ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� 	ʠʒ-
ʡʢʚʣʜʥʓʑʩʗʞ�ʫʷʤʜʠʰ�ʑʒʠ�ʢʠʝʚʜʠʞ
��

J� ɥʢʥʟʤʷʓʜʑ�ʡʠʓʚʟʟʑ�ʓʚʣʠʧʟʥʤʚ�ʡʗʢʗʖ�ʤʚʞ�ʱʜ�ʟʑʟʠʣʚʤʮʣʱ�ʦʑʢʒʑ��
J� ɲʠʦʑʢʒʥʛʤʗ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʟʗ� ʦʑʢʒʥʰʩʚ� ʣʤʚʜʚ�� ɷʑʢ-
ʒʥʛʤʗ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʦʑʢʒʠʰ�ʖʝʱ�ʣʤʷʟ��

J� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ� ʡʝʚʤʜʥ� ʞʠʘʟʑ� ʦʑʢʒʥʓʑʤʚ� ʠʒʡʢʚʣʜʥʓʑʩʗʞ� ʫʷʤ-
ʜʠʰ� ʑʒʠ� ʢʠʝʚʜʠʞ�� ! Ми радимо застосовувати обприску-
вач, аби досягти найкращих результатів! 

J� ɪʑʔʑʝʠʞ�ʤʢʗʒʑ�ʓʷʖʖʑʤʚ�ʡʗʢʗʓʑʔʥ�ʟʑʟʗʣʗʟʟʰ�ʜʷʝʮʜʠʧ�ʝʗʔʜʚʧ�ʪʑ-
ʢʷʓ�ʦʑʢʒʚ�ʡʠʢʷʓʟʱʟʠ�ʖʠ�ʠʖʟʠʔʠ�ʤʠʓʣʤʠʔʠ�ʪʑʢʥ�ʑʒʚ�ʥʟʚʜʟʥʤʚ�
ʡʗʢʗʟʑʣʚʩʗʟʟʱ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʦʑʢʒʠʰ��ɧʠʤʢʚʞʥʛʤʗʣʱ�
ʷʟʣʤʢʥʜʨʷʛ�ʓʚʢʠʒʟʚʜʑ�ʠʒʢʑʟʠʸ�ʓʑʞʚ�ʦʑʢʒʚ�ʫʠʖʠ�ʜʷʝʮʜʠʣʤʷ�ʪʑ-
ʢʷʓ�ʜʝʷʞʑʤʚʩʟʚʧ�ʥʞʠʓ�ʷ�ʥʞʠʓ�ʖʠʓʜʷʝʝʱ�ʩʑʣʥ�ʟʑ�ʓʚʣʚʧʑʟʟʱ�ʤʑ�ʷʟ��

**� ɪɢɴɵɱɴɶɤɢɰɰʂ� ɧɫɪɢɬɰɨɳɴɿɭɱʉ� ɲɮɫɵɭɫ� Ũɣɨɪ�
ɴɵɫɭʈɤũ�
ɲʢʠʨʗʖʥʢʑ�ʤʑ�ʘ�ʣʑʞʑ�ʫʠ�ʛ�ʙʑʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�
ʙ�ʞʑʝʚʞʚ�ʣʤʚʜʑʞʚ�	І
�ʠʖʟʑʜ�ʡʗʢʗʖ�ʤʚʞ�ʱʜ�ʟʑʟʠʣʚʤʚ�ʔʢʥʟʤʷʓʜʥ�ʤʑ�
ʦʑʢʒʥ�ʣʤʷʟʑ�ʞʑʵ�ʡʢʠʛʤʚ�ʩʗʢʗʙ�ʟʑʣʤʥʡʟʷ�ʜʢʠʜʚ��

J�ɴʤʚʜʚ�ʡʠʤʢʷʒʟʠ�ʠʩʚʣʤʚʤʚ�ʫʷʤʜʠʰ�ʓʷʖ�ʙʑʝʚʪʜʷʓ�ʜʝʗʰ�ʫʠ�ʡʢʠ-
ʣʠʩʚʓʣʱ���

J�ɪʑʡʠʓʟʚʤʚ�ʣʤʚʜʚ�ʣʥʞʷʪʪʰ�ʖʝʱ�ʙʑʡʠʓʟʗʟʟʱ�ʣʤʚʜʷʓ�ʑʒʠ�ʥʫʷʝʮ-
ʟʰʓʑʩʗʞ�ʣʤʚʜʷʓ�ʟʑ�ʱʜʷ�ʡʠʤʷʞ�ʞʠʘʟʑ�ʟʑʟʠʣʚʤʚ�ʦʑʢʒʥ��

J�ɳʗʤʗʝʮʟʠ�ʓʚʢʷʓʟʱʛʤʗ�ʣʤʚʜʚ�ʑʒʚ�ʠʤʢʚʞʑʤʚ�ʔʝʑʖʜʚʛ�ʤʑ�ʝʠʫʗ-
ʟʚʛ�ʢʗʙʥʝʮʤʑʤ��

J�ɱʩʚʣʤʚʤʮ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�ʓʠʝʠʔʠʰ�ʔʑʟʩʷʢ-
кою/губкою. 

J Клей ROSadhesive� ʞʑʵ� ʓʚʣʚʧʑʤʚ� ʡʢʠʤʱʔʠʞ� ʡʢʚʟʑʛʞʟʷ� ���
ʔʠʖʚʟ�ʡʗʢʗʖ�ʟʑʟʗʣʗʟʟʱʞ�ʔʢʥʟʤʷʓʜʚ�ʦʑʢʒʚ�ʟʑ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�
ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��

ɤʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʑ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑ�ʤʗʡʗʢ�ʵ�ʔʠʤʠʓʠʰ�ʖʝʱ�ʟʑʟʗʣʗʟ-
ʟʱ�ʔʢʥʟʤʷʓʜʚ�ʤʑ�ʑʒʠ�ʦʑʢʒʥʓʑʟʟʱ�
ʈɰɷɱɳɯɢɹʈʂ�ɪɢɥɢɮɿɰɱɥɱ�ɸɢɳɢɭɵɨɳɶ�
Використання в приміщеннях 
�ɶʣʷ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʞʠʘʟʑ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʠʓʥʓʑʤʚ�ʝʚʪʗ�ʥ�ʣʥʧʚʧ�

ʡʢʚʞʷʫʗʟʟʱʧ� ʑʒʠ� ʡʢʚʞʷʫʗʟʟʱʧ� ʷʙ� ʖʠʒʢʠʰ� ʓʗʟʤʚʝʱʨʷʵʰ�� ɧʚʙʑʛ-
ʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ� ʡʝʚʤʜʥ� ʟʗ� ʞʠʘʟʑ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʰʓʑʤʚ� ʟʚʘʩʗ� ʢʷʓʟʱ� ʓʠʖʚ� ʤʑ�
ʓʠʟʑ�ʟʗ�ʞʑʵ�ʜʠʟʤʑʜʤʥʓʑʤʚ�ʙ�ʓʠʖʠʰ��ʂʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʞʑʵʤʗ�ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʷ�ʣʥʞ-
ʟʷʓʚ�ʙʓʗʢʟʷʤʮʣʱ�ʙʑ�ʡʢʠʦʗʣʷʛʟʠʰ�ʡʠʢʑʖʠʰ�ʖʠ�ʓʑʪʠʸ�ʜʠʞʡʑʟʷʸ�ʡʢʠ-
давця. Розрізання Дизайнерської плитки ɳʷʓʟʷ�ʢʠʙʢʷʙʚ�ʞʠʘʟʑ�
ʙʢʠʒʚʤʚ� ʥʟʷʓʗʢʣʑʝʮʟʚʞ� ʟʠʘʗʞ� ʑʒʠ� ʟʠʘʷʓʜʠʰ� ʷʙ� ʖʢʷʒʟʚʞʚ� ʙʥʒ-
ʨʱʞʚ��ɳʠʙʢʷʘʤʗ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʥ�ʡʝʚʤʜʥ�ʥʟʷʓʗʢʣʑʝʮʟʚʞ�ʟʠʘʗʞ�ʑʒʠ�
ʟʠʘʷʓʜʠʰ� ʟʑ� ʓʗʢʣʤʑʜʥ�� ɲʷʖ� ʩʑʣ� ʢʠʙʢʷʙʑʟʟʱ� ʤʢʗʒʑ� ʙʑʣʤʠʣʠʓʥʓʑʤʚ�
ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʷ�ʙʑʧʚʣʟʷ�ʙʑʣʠʒʚ�ʤʑʜʷ�ʱʜ�ʙʑʧʚʣʟʷ�ʢʥʜʑʓʚʩʜʚ��Розміри Усі 
ʓʜʑʙʑʟʷ� ʢʠʙʞʷʢʚ�ʞʑʰʤʮ� ʙʑʔʑʝʮʟʚʛ� ʧʑʢʑʜʤʗʢ� ʤʑ� ʖʗʱʜʷ� ʓʷʖʧʚʝʗʟʟʱ�
ʓʷʖ� ʟʚʧ� ʖʠʡʥʣʜʑʰʤʮʣʱ� ʢʑʞʜʑʞʚ� ʓʚʢʠʒʟʚʩʚʧ� ʣʤʑʟʖʑʢʤʷʓ�� ɧʚʙʑʛ-
ʟʗʢʣʮʜʑ� ʡʝʚʤʜʑ� ʟʗ� ʵ� ʜʑʝʷʒʢʠʓʑʟʠʰ�� ɤʜʑʙʑʟʷ� ʢʠʙʞʷʢʚ� ʤʑ� ʡʝʠʫʑ�
ʡʠʜʢʚʤʤʱ� ʟʑʪʠʸ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʣʤʠʣʥʰʤʮʣʱ� ʙʑʔʑʝʮʟʠʸ�
ʡʝʠʫʷ�ʓʜʝʰʩʑʰʩʚ�ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʷ�ʣʤʚʜʚ��ɹʗ�ʖʠʙʓʠʝʱʵ�ʓʑʞ�ʒʗʙ�ʡʢʠʒʝʗʞ�
ʣʡʝʑʟʥʓʑʤʚ�ʣʓʷʛ�ʡʢʠʗʜʤ� ʷ� ʙʑʞʠʓʚʤʚ�ʡʢʑʓʚʝʮʟʥ�ʜʷʝʮʜʷʣʤʮ�ʞʑʤʗʢʷʑ-
ʝʷʓ��ɯʚ�ʡʠʣʤʷʛʟʠ�ʓʡʢʠʓʑʖʘʥʵʞʠ�ʷʟʟʠʓʑʨʷʸ�ʤʑ�ʡʠʜʢʑʫʥʵʞʠ�ʖʚʙʑʛʟ�
ʟʑʪʚʧ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʠʜ�ʷ�ʩʗʢʗʙ�ʨʗ�ʞʚ�ʙʒʗʢʷʔʑʵʞʠ�ʙʑ�ʣʠʒʠʰ�
ʡʢʑʓʠ�ʙʞʷʟʰʓʑʤʚ�ʖʚʙʑʛʟ�ʷ�ʤʗʧʟʷʩʟʷ�ʧʑʢʑʜʤʗʢʚʣʤʚʜʚ�ʒʗʙ�ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʠʔʠ�
попередження. Кольори ɶʣʷ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʞʠʘʥʤʮ� ʓʷʖ-
ʢʷʙʟʱʤʚʣʱ� ʙʑ� ʜʠʝʮʠʢʑʞʚ� ʤʑ� ʓʷʖʤʷʟʜʑʞʚ�� ɰʑʪʷ� ʡʢʠʖʥʜʤʚ� ʞʠʘʥʤʮ�
ʓʚʢʠʒʝʱʤʚʣʱ�ʓ�ʢʷʙʟʚʛ�ʩʑʣ� ʷ�ʓʠʟʚ�ʞʷʣʤʱʤʮ�ʡʢʚʢʠʖʟʷ� ʙ�ʵʖʟʑʟʟʱ� ʤʑ�
ʣʑʞʗ�ʨʮʠʞʥ�ʞʚ�ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʗʞʠ�ʔʑʢʑʟʤʥʓʑʤʚ�ʫʠ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�
ʓʚʢʠʒʝʗʟʷ�ʟʑʞʚ�ʞʑʤʚʞʥʤʮ� ʷʖʗʟʤʚʩʟʷ� ʜʠʝʮʠʢʚ� ʤʑ�ʓʷʖʤʷʟʜʚ��ɹʷ� ʓʷʖ-
ʞʷʟʟʠʣʤʷ�ʡʷʖʜʢʗʣʝʰʰʤʮ�ʡʢʚʢʠʖʟʷʛ�ʓʚʔʝʱʖ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�
ʤʑ� ʓʠʟʚ� ʟʗ� ʓʡʝʚʓʑʰʤʮ� ʟʑ� ʤʗʧʟʷʩʟʷ� ʡʑʢʑʞʗʤʢʚ� ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʟʠʣʤʷ� ɧʚ-
ʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʠʸ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ��ɶ�ʢʑʙʷ�ʱʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʵʤʗ�ʒʷʝʮʪʗ�ʠʖʟʠʔʠ�
ʱʫʚʜʥ�ʙʑʓʘʖʚ�ʡʷʖʒʚʢʑʛʤʗ�ʤʑ�ʙʞʷʪʥʛʤʗ�ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʷʙ�ʢʷʙ-
ʟʚʧ�ʱʫʚʜʷʓ�ʑʒʚ�ʖʠʒʚʤʚʣʱ�ʙʒʑʝʑʟʣʠʓʑʟʠʸ�ʣʧʗʞʚ�ʜʠʝʮʠʢʷʓ�ʢʠʙʞʷʢʥ�
ʤʗʜʣʤʥʢ�ʷ�ʦʠʢʞʚ��
Поверхня 	ɵʠʟʜʷ
� ʤʢʷʫʚʟʚ� ʤʢʷʫʚʟʚ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʷ�ʑʒʠ� ʷʟʪʷ�ʖʢʷʒʟʷ�
ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʗʓʷ� ʟʗʖʠʝʷʜʚ�ʓʚʣʤʥʡʚ� ʞʠʘʥʤʮ� ʙ�ʱʓʝʱʤʚʣʱ� ʟʑ� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢ-
ʣʮʜʚʧ�ʡʝʚʤʜʑʧ�ʤʑ�ʸʧ�ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʝʚʓʠ�ʥʟʚʜʟʥʤʚ�ʙ�ʤʗʧʟʷʩʟʠʸ�ʤʠʩʜʚ�ʙʠʢʥ��
ɤʚʣʤʥʡʚ�ʞʠʘʟʑ� ʙʢʷʓʟʱʤʚ� ʙʝʗʔʜʑ� ʙʑʩʚʣʤʚʓʪʚ� ʡʠʓʗʢʧʟʰ� ʟʑʘʖʑʩ-
ʟʚʞ�ʡʑʡʗʢʠʞ�ʷ�ʡʠʤʷʞ�ʡʠʦʑʢʒʥʓʑʤʚ�ʡʠʪʜʠʖʘʗʟʷ�ʩʑʣʤʚʟʚ��Безпека 
у випадку пожежі ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ�ʡʝʚʤʜʚ�ʡʢʠʛʪʝʚ�ʩʗʢʗʙ�ʢʗʤʗʝʮ-
ʟʷ�ʓʚʡʢʠʒʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ʜʠʞʡʑʟʷʵʰ�ʫʠ�ʵ�ʟʑʨʷʠʟʑʝʮʟʚʞ�ʷ�ʵʓʢʠʡʗʛʣʮʜʚʞ�
ʔʑʝʥʙʗʓʚʞ�ʝʷʖʗʢʠʞ�ʙ�ʡʚʤʑʟʮ�ʡʠʘʗʘʟʠʸ�ʒʗʙʡʗʜʚ�j&GFDUJT�/FEFSMBOE�
#7v�� ɲʢʠʤʠʜʠʝ� ʓʚʡʢʠʒʥʓʑʟʮ� /#������ ʖʑʤʠʓʑʟʚʛ� ��� ʜʓʷʤʟʱ� �����
ʢʠʜʥ�� ɳʗʑʜʨʷʱ� ʟʑ� ʡʠʘʗʘʥ� ʜʝʑʣʥ� ɨ�� ɧʚʙʑʛʟʗʢʣʮʜʷ� ʡʝʚʤʜʚ� ʡʠʓʚʟʟʷ�
ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʥʓʑʤʚ�ʗʜʣʡʝʥʑʤʑʨʷʛʟʥ�ʢʗʑʜʨʷʰ�ʟʑ�ʡʠʘʗʘʥ�ʜʝʑʣʥ�jɨv�ʙʓʑ-
ʘʑʰʩʚ�ʟʑ�ʤʗ�ʫʠ�ʣʑʞʗ�ʙʑ�ʤʑʜʚʧ�ʥʞʠʓ�ʡʢʠʧʠʖʚʝʚ�ʓʚʡʢʠʒʥʓʑʟʟʱ�ʤʑ�
ʡʢʠʓʠʖʚʝʑʣʱ� ʜʝʑʣʚʦʷʜʑʨʷʱ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʨʷʸ� ʙʔʷʖʟʠ�ʓʚʞʠʔ� ʣʤʑʟʖʑʢʤʥ� &/�
��������ʙʑ�ʥʞʠʓʚ�ʤʠʔʠ�ʫʠ�ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓʝʗʟʟʱ�ʒʥʝʠ�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʗ-
ʟʠ�ʖʠʤʢʚʞʑʟʟʱ�ʓʚʞʠʔ�ʡʢʚʓʗʖʗʟʚʧ�ʥ�ʡʠʣʷʒʟʚʜʥ�304��ɧʗʜʝʑʢʑʨʷʱ�
ʜʝʑʣʥ� ɨ� ʟʗ� ʵ� ʩʚʟʟʠʰ� ʱʜʫʠ� ʦʑʜʤʚʩʟʷ� ʧʑʢʑʜʤʗʢʚʣʤʚʜʚ� ʓʣʤʑʟʠʓ-
ʝʗʟʟʱ� ʟʗ� ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʰʤʮ� ʓʚʞʠʔʑʞ� ʟʑʖʑʟʚʧ� ʷʟʣʤʢʥʜʨʷʛ� ʫʠʖʠ� ʓʣʤʑ-
новлення. Викид  формальдегіду: ʟʥʝʮʠʓʚʛ� Викиди інших 
небезпечних речовин: нульові Поглинення звуку: ʗʦʗʜʤʚʓ-
ʟʷʣʤʮ�ʟʗ�ʓʚʙʟʑʩʗʟʠ�Тепловий опір:�ʗʦʗʜʤʚʓʟʷʣʤʮ�ʟʗ�ʓʚʙʟʑʩʗʟʠ
ɪɢɸɢɮɿɰʈ�ɶɯɱɤɫ��
ɣʥʖʮ� ʝʑʣʜʑ� ʟʗʔʑʛʟʠ� ʡʠʷʟʦʠʢʞʥʛʤʗ� ʜʠʞʡʑʟʷʰ�ʡʢʠʖʑʓʨʱ� ʑʒʠ� 3P4�
ʥ�ʞʑʝʠʛʞʠʓʷʢʟʠʞʥ�ʢʑʙʷ�ʱʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʠʤʢʚʞʑʵʤʗ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʨʷʰ�ʥ�ʟʗʙʑʖʠ-
ʓʷʝʮʟʠʞʥ�ʣʤʑʟʷ��ɣʥʖʮ�ʝʑʣʜʑ�ʓʷʙʮʞʷʤʮ�ʖʠ�ʥʓʑʔʚ�ʫʠ�ʱʜʫʠ�ʓʚ�ʓʘʗ�ʙʑ-
ʣʤʠʣʥʓʑʝʚ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʤ�ʷʙ�ʖʗʦʗʜʤʠʞ�ʫʠ�ʒʥʓ�ʥʘʗ�ʟʑʱʓʟʚʞ�ʡʠʡʗʢʗʖʟʮʠ�
до застосування, ROS ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʗ�ʓʙʱʤʚ�ʟʑ�ʣʗʒʗ�ʑʟʷʱʜʠʸ�ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʝʮ-
ʟʠʣʤʷ�ʩʚ�ʤʠ�ʙʠʒʠʓ�ʱʙʑʟʮ�ʫʠʖʠ�ʡʠʟʗʣʗʟʚʧ�ʓʚʤʢʑʤ��ɯʚ�ʙʢʠʒʚʝʚ�ʥʣʗ�
ʞʠʘʝʚʓʗ�ʑʒʚ�ʙʑʒʗʙʡʗʩʚʤʚ�ʱʜʷʣʟʷ�ʷʟʣʤʢʥʜʨʷʸ�ʤʑ�ROS ʟʗ�ʞʠʘʗ�ʟʗʣʤʚ�
ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʝʮʟʠʣʤʷ�ʙʑ�ʒʥʖʮ�ʱʜʷ�ʡʠʪʜʠʖʘʗʟʟʱ�ʓʤʢʑʤʚ�ʑʒʠ�ʤʢʑʓʞʚ�ʫʠ�
ʞʠʘʥʤʮ�ʣʤʑʤʚʣʱ�ʡʷʖ�ʩʑʣ�ʖʠʤʢʚʞʑʟʟʱ�ʨʚʧ�ʡʠʢʑʖ��ROS не може бра-
ʤʚ�ʟʑ�ʣʗʒʗ�ʑʟʷʱʜʠʸ�ʓʷʖʡʠʓʷʖʑʝʮʟʠʣʤʷ�ʱʜʫʠ�ʨʷʝʷ�ʓʚʜʠʢʚʣʤʑʟʟʱ�ʡʢʠ-
ʖʥʜʨʷʸ�ʓʷʖʢʷʙʟʱʰʤʮʣʱ�ʓʷʖ�ʤʚʧ�ʫʠ�ʖʝʱ�ʟʚʧ�ʡʢʠʖʥʜʨʷʱ�ɻ �ʡʢʚʙʟʑʩʗʟʠʰ�
ʑʒʠ�ʥ�ʢʑʙʷ�ɦ ʜʫʠ�ʪʜʠʖʑ�ɻ �ʢʗʙʥʝʮʤʑʤʠʞ�ʟʗʖʠʤʢʚʞʑʟʟʱ�ʟʑʪʚʧ�ʡʠʢʑʖ��
ɣɨɪɲɨɭɢ�ɲɳɢɹʈ�
Завжди спочатку ознайомтеся із інструкціями та посібни-
ками, що супроводжують продукцію, яку ви використати-
мете. Якщо у вас виникнуть будь-які сумніви, перш за все 
зверніться за порадою до фахівців. 
Rebel of Styles BV


